
Quartier Notre-Dame 
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

Tél : +33 (0)4 90 09 47 00
Fax : +33 (0)4 90 09 64 09

www.pellenc.com

53_144013-A 
04/2018

EXCELION ALPHA
Translation of the original 

user guide

USER GUIDE

ENG
GRASS CUTTER

READ THE USER GUIDE CAREFULLY BEFORE USE

• EXCELION 1200 grass cutter
• TAPCUT ALPHA cutter head
• Carrying strap
• TORX wrench
• A user guide

*Non-contractual image, battery not included

Parts supplied:

53_144013-A 
04/2018

EXCELION ALPHA
Übersetzung der 

Original-
BedienungsanleitungBEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

GER
GRASSCHNEIDER

VOR VERWENDUNG DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
AUFMERKSAM DURCHLESEN

• 1 Grasschneider EXCELION ALPHA
• 1 Schneidkopf TAPCUT ALPHA
• 1 Tragegurt
• 1 Torx-Schlüssel
• 1 Bedienungsanleitung

*Foto unverbindlich, Akku nicht enthalten

Gelieferte Elemente:
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EXCELION ALPHA
Traducción del 
manual original

MANUAL DE USUARIO

SPA
DESBROZADORA

LEA ATENTAMENTE EL MANUAL DE USUARIO ANTES DE 
UTILIZAR ESTA HERRAMIENTA

• Desbrozadora EXCELION ALPHA
• Un cabezal de corte TAPCUT ALPHA
• Una correa de transporte
• Una llave TORX
• Un manual de usuario

* Foto sin carácter contractual; batería no incluida

Elementos incluidos:
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EXCELION ALPHA
Traduzione del  

manuale originale

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO

ITA
TAGLIAERBA

PRIMA DELL’USO, LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LA GUIDA

• Tagliaerba EXCELION ALPHA
• Testa di taglio TAPCUT ALPHA
• Cinghia di trasporto
• Chiave TORX
• Guida utente

*Foto non contrattuale, batteria non inclusa

Elementi forniti:
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EXCELION ALPHA
Tradução das 

instruções originais

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR

POR
CORTA-RELVA

LER ATENTAMENTE O MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR ANTES 
DE UTILIZAR O EQUIPAMENTO

• Um corta-relva EXCELION ALPHA
• Uma cabeça de corte TAPCUT ALPHA
• Uma correia de transporte
• Uma chave TORX
• Um manual do utilizador

*Fotografia não contratual, bateria não incluída

Elementos fornecidos:
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EXCELION ALPHA
Vertaling van de 
oorspronkelijke 

handleidingGEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING

DUT
GRASMAAIER

LEES DE GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING AANDACHTIG DOOR 
ALVORENS HET APPARAAT TE GEBRUIKEN

• Een EXCELION ALPHA grasmaaier
• Een TAPCUT ALPHA maaikop
• Een draagriem
• Een inbussleutel
• Een gebruikershandleiding

*Niet-bindende foto, accu niet meegeleverd

Geleverde elementen:
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EXCELION ALPHA
Oversættelse af den 

originale brugsanvisning

BRUGERVEJLEDNING

DAN
PLÆNEKLIPPER

LÆS OMHYGGELIGT BRUGERVEJLEDNINGEN FØR 
UDSTYRET TAGES I BRUG

• En Plæneklipper  EXCELION ALPHA
• Et TAP CUT ALPHA skærehoved
• En skulderstrop
• En TORX-nøgle
• En brugsanvisning

* Foto ikke kontraktligt, batteri ikke inkluderet

Elever forudsat:
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EXCELION ALPHA
Αρχικό εγχειρίδιο

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΉΣΗΣ

GRE
ΧΟΡΤΟΚΟΠΤΙΚΟ

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ 
ΚΑΘΕ ΧΡΗΣΗ

• Ένα χορτοκοπτικό EXCELION ALPHA
• Μία κεφαλή κοπής TAPCUT ALPHA
• Ένας ιμάντας μεταφοράς
• Ένα κλειδί TORX
• Ένας οδηγός χρήσης

*Η φωτογραφία δεν απεικονίζει το προϊόν της σύμβασης, η μπαταρία δεν περιλαμβάνεται

Παρεχόμενα στοιχεία:
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EXCELION ALPHA
Alkuperäinen ohjekirja

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS

FIN
RUOHIKKOLEIKKURI

LUE KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN 
LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ.

• EXCELION ALPHA-ruohikkoleikkuri
• TAPCUT ALPHA-leikkuupää
• Kantohihna
• TORX-avain
• Käyttäjän opas

*Valokuva ei ole sopimusta, akku ei sisälly toimitukseen

Tarjotut elementit:

53_144013-A 
04/2018

EXCELION ALPHA
Orijinal Talimat

KULLANICI REHBERİ

TUR
OT – ÇALI KESICI

HER TÜRLÜ KULLANIMDAN ÖNCE, KULLANICI 
REHBERİNİ DİKKATLİCE OKUYUN

• Bir ot – çalı kesici EXCELION ALPHA
• TAPCUT ALPHA kesme başlığı
• Bir taşıma kayışı
• Bir TORX anahtarı
• Bir kullanıcı rehberi

* Resim örnek amaçlıdır, piller dahil değildir

Sağlanan parçalar:
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EXCELION ALPHA
Eredeti kézikönyv

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ

HUN
FŰKASZA

HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN A 
FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓT

• Egy EXCELION ALPHA fűkasza
• Egy TAPCUT ALPHA vágófej
• Vállheveder
• Imbuszkulcs
• Felhasználói útmutató

*A kép csak illusztráció, az akkumulátor nem a készlet része

A csomag tartalma:
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EXCELION ALPHA
Översatt meddelande

BRUKSANVISNING

SWE
GRÄSTRIMNING

LÄS NOGGRANT IGENOM BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN 
ALL ANVÄNDNING

• En grästrimmer EXCELION ALPHA
• Ett skärhuvud TAPCUT ALPHA
• En bärrem
• En Torx-nyckel
• En bruksanvisning

*Foto ej avtalsmässiga, batteri ingår ej

Levererade element:
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EXCELION ALPHA
Notice originale

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR

FRE
COUPE HERBE

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR 
AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION

• Un coupe-herbe EXCELION ALPHA
• Une tete de coupe TAPCUT ALPHA
• Une sangle de portage
• Une clé TORX
• Un guide de l’utilisateur

*Photo non contractuelle, batterie non incluse

Eléments fournis :
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USER GUIDE Grass cutterv Excelion alpha
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All through this user guide you will find advisory notes and information entitled: REMARK, CAUTION / WARNING.

A REMARK provides additional information, clarifies a point or explains a step to be followed in detail.

The CAUTION and WARNING advisories are used to define a procedure which, if neglected or incorrectly performed, 
may lead to serious damage to the equipment and/or personal injury.

This advisory: G indicates that if the procedures or instructions are not complied with, any damage will not be covered 
by the warranty and the owner will be responsible for the repair costs.

Safety indications are also given on the tool; they remind you of the safety precautions to be taken. Identify and read 
these indications before using the tool. Immediately replace any indications that may become partially illegible or 
deteriorated.

Refer to the «SAFETY INDICATIONS» heading in order to identify the location of the safety indications 
on the tool.

No part of this manual may be reproduced without the written consent of PELLENC. The illustrations given in this manual 
are for information purposes and are in no way contractual. PELLENC reserves the right to make any modification 
or improvement to its products as deemed necessary without informing customers already in possession of a similar 
model. This manual forms an integral part of the tool and must accompany the tool if it changes hands.

TAKE CARE: PLEASE KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This manual contains important information and operating instructions for the follow-
ing tool: Excelion Alpha grass cutter

TAKE CARE:
It is IMPERATIVE that you read through the ENTIRE USER'S MANUAL before using or 
servicing the tool.
Always comply with the instructions and illustrations in the manual.

 ■ SAFETY INSTRUCTION

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Diese Bedienungsanleitung enthält Warnungen und Informationen, die mit HINWEIS, WARNUNG / ACHTUNG 
bezeichnet sind.

Ein HINWEIS gibt zusätzliche Informationen, erläutert einen Punkt oder enthält ausführliche Erklärungen eines 
Arbeitsschrittes.

Mit den Begriffen WARNUNG oder ACHTUNG werden Verfahren gekennzeichnet, deren Mißachtung oder falsche 
Durchführung zu Sachschäden und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

Die Warnung G weist darauf hin, dass durch Mißachtung der Verfahren oder Anweisungen entstandene Schäden 
von der Garantie ausgenommen sind und die Reparaturkosten zu Lasten des Eigentümers gehen.

Auch am Werkzeug weisen Sicherheitsaufkleber auf Vorsichtsmaßnahmen hin, die aus Gründen der Sicherheit zu 
treffen sind. Lokalisieren Sie diese Sicherheitszeichen vor der Inbetriebnahme des Werkzeugs und nehmen Sie diese 
zur Kenntnis. Teilweise oder völlig unleserliche Sicherheitszeichen müssen sofort ersetzt werden.

In der Rubrik «SICHERHEITSZEICHEN» finden Sie das Lokalisierungsschema der auf dem Werkzeug 
angebrachten Sicherheitszeichen.

Nachdruck, Vervielfältigung oder Wiedergabe, auch auszugsweise, dieses Handbuchs bedarf der schriftlichen 
Genehmigung der Firma PELLENC. Die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Abbildungen sind unverbindlich und dienen 
nur der Information. Die Firma PELLENC behält sich das Recht vor, ihre Produkte abzuändern oder zu verbessern, 
wenn sie dies für erforderlich hält, ohne Kunden darüber zu informieren, die ein ähnliches Modell besitzen. Dieses 
Handbuch ist Bestandteil des Werkzeugs und muss bei dessen Verkauf mitgeliefert werden.

ACHTUNG: DIESES DOKUMENT AUFBEWAHREN
Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige Informationen und Anweisungen für den Betrieb 
des folgenden Geräts: Grasschneider Excelion alpha

ACHTUNG:
Sie MÜSSEN die GESAMTE Bedienungsanleitung lesen, bevor Sie das Gerät benutzen 
oder Wartungsarbeiten vornehmen.
Beachten Sie sorgfältig alle Hinweise und Abbildungen in diesem Dokument.

 ■ SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
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A lo largo de esta guía del usuario, encontrará varios avisos e informaciones denominados : OBSERVACIÓN, 
ADVERTENCIA / CUIDADO.

Una OBSERVACIÓN proporciona informaciones adicionales, aclara un punto o explica un paso que hay que seguir 
detalladamente.

El aviso ADVERTENCIA o CUIDADO se utiliza para identificar un procedimiento que, si fuera descuidado o 
incorrectamente ejecutado, podría causar daños materiales y/o corporales graves.

El aviso G indica que si no se respetan los procedimientos o instrucciones en cuestión, los posibles daños no serán 
cubiertos por la garantía y los gastos de reparación correrán a cargo del propietario.

En la herramienta, unas señales de seguridad también recuerdan las medidas a adoptar en materia de seguridad. 
Localice y observe estas señales antes de utilizar esta herramienta. Cambie inmediatamente cualquier señal 
parcialmente ilegible o dañada.

Remitirse al capítulo «SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD» para el esquema de localización de las señales 
de seguridad colocadas en la herramienta.

No se puede reproducir ninguna parte de este manual sin el acuerdo previo por escrito de la empresa PELLENC. Las 
ilustraciones presentes en este manual se dan a título indicativo y no son en ningún caso contractuales. La empresa 
PELLENC se reserva el derecho de hacer cualquier modificación o mejora que considere oportuna sin tener que 
informar de ello a los clientes que ya tienen un modelo similar. Este manual forma parte integrante de la herramienta 
y debe acompañarla en caso de cederla.

ATENCIÓN: CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Este manual contiene información importante e instrucciones de uso de la siguiente 
herramienta: Desbrozadora Excelion alpha

ATENCIÓN:
Es IMPRESCINDIBLE leer esta guía de usuario en su TOTALIDAD antes de usar la he-
rramienta o proceder a ninguna operación de mantenimiento.
Seguir escrupulosamente las instrucciones e ilustraciones presentes en este docu-
mento.

 ■ INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
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Nella presente Guida dell’Utilizzaotre, sono riportate avvertenze e informazioni utili con il titolo: OSSERVAZIONE, 
AVVERTENZA / ATTENZIONE.

Un’OSSERVAZIONE fornisce informazioni complementari, chiarisce un punto o illustra una tappa da seguire 
dettagliatamente.

Le AVVERTENZE o messaggi di ATTENZIONE sono utilizzati per identificare una procedura che, se trascurata o 
eseguita in modo sbagliato, può comportare danni materiali o gravi infortuni dell’utilizzatore.

L’avvertenza G indica che se le procedure o istruzioni non sono rispettate, i danni non saranno coperti dalla garanzia 
e le spese di riparazione saranno a carico del proprietario.

Sull’attrezzo, i segnali di sicurezza ricordano anche le istruzioni da adottare in merito alla sicurezza. Localizzare 
e leggere questi segnali prima di utilizzare l’attrezzo. Sostituire immediatamente qualsiasi segnale parzialmente 
illeggibile o danneggiato.

Consultare la rubrica «SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA» per lo schema di posizionamento dei segnali di 
sicurezza riportati sull’attrezzo.

Nessuna parte di questo manuale può essere riprodotta senza l’autorizzazione scritta della società PELLENC. Le 
illustrazioni presentate in questo manuale sono fornite a titolo indicativo e non sono in alcun caso contrattuali. La 
società PELLENC si riserva il diritto di modificare o migliorare i suoi prodotti come riterrà necessario, senza doverlo 
comunicare ai suoi clienti, già in possesso di un modello analogo. Il presente manuale fa parte integrante dell’attrezzo 
e deve accompagnarlo in caso di cessione.

ATTENZIONE: CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI
Questo manuale contiene importanti informazioni e istruzioni di funzionamento per il 
seguente utensile: Tagliaerba Excelion Alpha

ATTENZIONE:
È OBBLIGATORIO prendere visione PER INTERO della presente guida utente prima di 
utilizzare l'apparecchio o di procedere con le operazioni di manutenzione.
Seguire attentamente le istruzioni e osservare le figure presenti in questo documento.

 ■ ISTRUZIONE DI SICUREZZA

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
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Durante a leitura deste guia do utilizador, vai encontrar avisos e informações intituladas: OBSERVAÇÃO, AVISO, 
CUIDADO.

Uma OBSERVAÇÃO fornece informações complementares, elucida um ponto ou explica uma etapa a seguir em 
pormenor.

A informação AVISO ou CUIDADO é utilizada para identificar um procedimento que, se for negligenciado ou 
incorrectamente executado, pode provocar danos materiais e/ou corporais graves.

A informação G indica que se os procedimentos ou instruções não forem respeitadas, os danos não serão cobertos 
pela garantia e as despesas de reparação ficarão a cargo do proprietário.

Na ferramenta, sinais de segurança lembram também as recomendações a adoptar em matéria de segurança. 
Localizar e ler esses sinais antes de utilizar a ferramenta. Substituir imediatamente qualquer sinal parcialmente 
ilegível ou danificado.

Refira-se à rubrica «SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA» para o esquema de localização dos sinais de segurança 
apostos na ferramenta.

Não se pode reproduzir nenhuma parte deste manual sem a autorização escrita da sociedade PELLENC. As ilustrações 
presentes neste manual são fornecidas a título indicativo e em nenhum caso são contratuais. A sociedade PELLENC 
reserva-se o direito de introduzir nos seus produtos quaisquer modificações ou melhorias que julgar necessárias 
sem ter de as comunicar aos clientes que já se encontram em poder de um modelo similar. Este manual faz parte 
integrante da ferramenta e deve acompanhá-la em caso de cessão.

ATENÇÃO: GUARDAR AS INSTRUÇÕES
Este manual contém informações importantes e instruções de funcionamento para a 
ferramenta: Corta-relva Excelion alpha

ATENÇÃO:
É FUNDAMENTAL ler NA ÍNTEGRA este manual do utilizador antes de utilizar a ferra-
menta ou realizar operações de manutenção.
Cumpra rigorosamente as instruções e indicações visuais apresentadas neste docu-
mento.

 ■ INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
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In deze gebruikershandleiding vindt u waarschuwingen en informatie onder de titels: OPMERKING, 
WAARSCHUWING / LET OP.

Een OPMERKING geeft aanvullende informatie, geeft een nadere verklaring over een punt of legt een werkwijze 
uitvoerig uit.

Waarschuwingen, WAARSCHUWING of LET OP, dienen om procedures aan te geven die als zij onachtzaam of 
onjuist worden uitgevoerd kunnen leiden tot materiële schade of lichamelijk letsel.

De waarschuwing GARANTIE G geeft aan dat als bepaalde procedures of aanwijzingen niet worden gevolgd, de 
schade niet zal worden gedekt door de garantie en dat de reparatie op kosten van de eigenaar gedaan wordt.

Het apparaat kan ook veiligheidsvoorschriften geven die de gebruiker herinneren aan de te volgen veiligheidsprocedures. 
Zoek deze voorschriften op en lees ze door voordat u het gereedschap gebruikt. Vervang gedeeltelijk onleesbare of 
beschadigde voorschriften op het apparaat onmiddellijk.

Raadpleeg de rubriek «VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN» voor een schema waarop de plaatsen van de 
veiligheidssignalen op het gereedschap worden aangegeven.

Geen enkel gedeelte van deze handleiding mag worden verveelvoudigd zonder de schriftelijke toestemming van de 
firma PELLENC. Illustraties in deze handleiding worden uitsluitend ter informatie verstrekt en kunnen in geen geval 
als bindend worden beschouwd. De firma PELLENC behoudt zich het recht voor de kenmerken van zijn producten 
naar eigen goeddunken op ieder moment te wijzigen of verbeteren zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving aan klanten 
die reeds in bezit zijn van een soortgelijk model. Deze handleiding maakt volledig deel uit van het gereedschap en 
moet in geval van verkoop worden meeverkocht.

LET OP: BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES
In deze handleiding vindt u belangrijke informatie en instructies voor de werking van 
het volgende gereedschap: Excelion alpha grasmaaier

LET OP:
Het is ABSOLUUT NOODZAKELIJK dat u kennis neemt van DE GEHELE gebrui-
kershandleiding, voordat u het gereedschap gebruikt of onderhoudswerkzaamheden 
uitvoert.
Volg de instructies en afbeeldingen in dit document nauwgezet op.

 ■ VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
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BEMÆRK: GEM DENNE BRUGSVEJLEDNING
Denne brugsanvisning indeholder vigtige oplysninger og anvisninger til drift af følgen-
de redskab: Plæneklipper Excelion Alpha

BEMÆRK:
Det er ABSOLUT nødvendigt, at du læser HELE denne brugsvejledning, før du bruger 
redskabet eller påbegynder vedligeholdelse.
Du skal nøje følge anvisningerne og illustrationerne i dette dokument.

 ■ SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

I denne brugervejledning, finder du advarsler og oplysninger med følgende betegnelser : BEMÆRK, ADVARSEL/ 
PAS PÅ.

BEMÆRK giver yderligere oplysninger, klarlægger et punkt eller forklarer et efterfølgende trin i detaljer.

ADVARSEL eller PAS PÅ bruges for at understrege en operation som kan medføre alvorlige beskadigelser og/eller 
kvæstelser hvis den tilsidesættes eller foretages på ukorrekt vis.

GARANTI G angiver at hvis procedurerne eller instruktionerne ikke følges, vil det medføre bortfald af garantien, 
skaderne dækkes ikke og reparationsomkostningerne er på ejerens regning.

Der er også sikkerhedssymboler på redskabet, der minder om de nødvendige sikkerhedsforskrifter. Find frem og læs 
disse symboler før redskabet tages i brug. Udskift omgående symbolerne, der ikke længere kan tydes eller der er 
beskadiget.

Der henvises til afsnittet «SIKKERHEDSSYMBOLER» for skemaet der lokaliserer sikkerhedssymbolerne, 
der er anbragt på redskabet.

Det er forbudt at gengive en hvilken som helst del af denne manual uden forudgående skriftlig bemyndigelse af firmaet 
PELLENC. Figurerne, der findes i denne manual er udelukkende vejledende og kan under ingen omstændigheder 
anses som kontraktmæssige. Firmaet PELLENC forbeholder sig retten til at foretage de ændringer eller forbedringer, 
som firmaet skønner nødvendige, uden at meddele dem til de kunder, der allerede er i besiddelse af en tilsvarende 
model. Denne manual er en integrerende del af redskabet, og skal følge med det i tilfælde af salg eller lån.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
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ΠΡΟΣΟΧΉ: ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΉΓΙΕΣ
Το εγχειρίδιο αυτό περιέχει τις ακόλουθες σημαντικές πληροφορίες και οδηγίες λει-
τουργίας της συσκευής: Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΉ:
Είναι ΑΠΑΡΑΙΤΗΤΟ να λάβετε γνώση του ΣΥΝΟΛΟΥ αυτού του οδηγού χρήστη πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το εργαλείο ή προχωρήσετε σε λειτουργία συντήρησης.
Τηρείτε αυστηρά τις οδηγίες και τις εικονογραφήσεις που υπάρχουν στο παρόν έγγρα-
φο.

 ■ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Σε όλο αυτό τον οδηγό χρήστη, θα συναντήσετε προειδοποιήσεις και πληροφορίες υπό τον τίτλο: ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ, 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ / ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ.

Μια ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ παρέχει συμπληρωματικές πληροφορίες, διευκρινίζει ή επεξηγεί ένα βήμα μιας διαδικασίας με 
λεπτομέρειες.

Η ένδειξη ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ή ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ χρησιμοποιείται για τον προσδιορισμό μιας διαδικασίας η οποία, αν 
παραμεληθεί ή εκτελεστεί λανθασμένα, μπορεί να επιφέρει σοβαρές υλικές ή/και σωματικές ζημιές.

Το εικονόγραμμα G υποδεικνύει ότι αν δεν τηρηθούν οι διαδικασίες ή οδηγίες, οι ζημιές δεν θα καλύπτονται από την 
εγγύηση και τα έξοδα επιδιόρθωσης θα επιβαρύνουν τον ιδιοκτήτη.

Πάνω στο εργαλείο σας, θα βρείτε σήματα ασφαλείας και βοηθητικά σήματα για τη χρήση τα οποία σας υπενθυμίζουν 
και αυτά τους κανόνες που θα πρέπει να υιοθετήσετε ως προς την ασφάλεια. Εντοπίστε και διαβάστε αυτά τα σήματα 
πριν χρησιμοποιήστε τη μηχανή σας. Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως τα δυσανάγνωστα ή κατεστραμμένα σήματα.

Αναφερθείτε στην ενότητα «ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ» για το σχεδιάγραμμα εντοπισμού των σημάτων 
ασφαλείας πάνω στο εργαλείο.

Απαγορεύεται η αναπαραγωγή οποιουδήποτε μέρους αυτού του εγχειριδίου χωρίς προηγούμενη γραπτή άδεια 
της PELLENC. εικονογραφήσεις που περιέχονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο δίνονται ενδεικτικά και δεν έχουν σε καμία 
περίπτωση συμβατικό χαρακτήρα. Η εταιρεία PELLENC διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να φέρει στα προϊόντα της οποιαδήποτε 
τροποποίηση ή βελτίωση που θεωρεί αναγκαία χωρίς να οφείλει να τη γνωστοποιήσει στους πελάτες που κατέχουν 
ένα παρόμοιο μοντέλο. Το εγχειρίιδο αυτό αποτελεί μέρος του εργαλείου και θα πρέπει να το συνοδεύει σε περίπτωσης 
παραχώρησης.

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
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VAARA: SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
Tämä käyttöohje sisältää tärkeitä tietoja ja työkalun toimintaa koskevia ohjeita: Exce-
lion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri

VAARA:
On VÄLTTÄMÄTÖNTÄ, että perehdyt tähän käyttäjän oppaaseen KOKONAISUUDES-
SAAN ennen työkalun käyttöä tai huoltoa.
Noudata tarkasti tässä asiakirjassa olevia ohjeita ja kuvia.

 ■ TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Tässä käyttäjän oppaassa esiintyy varoituksia ja tietoja, jotka on varustettu seuraavin otsikoin: HUOMAUTUKSESSA, 
VAROITUS / VAARA.

Näistä HUOMAUTUKSESSA annetaan lisätietoja, selvennetään jotain kohtaan ja selvitetään yksi vaihe 
yksityiskohtaisesti.

Vaaraan viittaava VAROITUS tai VAARA käytetään puhuttaessa menettelyistä, joiden laiminlyönti tai virheellinen 
toteutus voi aiheuttaa vakavia aineellisia ja/tai henkilövahinkoja.

Vaaraan viittaava T tarkoittaa, että jollei menettelyjä tai ohjeita noudateta, takuu ei korvaa vahinkoja, ja korjauskulut 
on omistajan itsensä maksettava.

Myös työkalussa olevat kilvet muistuttavat noudatettavista turvallisuusohjeista. Etsi ja lue nämä kilvet ennen laitteen 
käyttöä. Vaihda välittömästi kaikki kilvet, jota ovat osittain lukukelvottomia tai vahingoittuneita.

Katso kohdasta TURVAKILVET kaavio laitteeseen merkittyjen turvallisuuskilpien sijainnista.

Mitään tämän ohjekirjan osia saa ei saa jäljentää ilman PELLENC-yhtiön kirjallista lupaa. Ohjekirjassa esiintyvät 
kuvat on annettu ainoastaan tiedoksi, eivätkä ne ole sopimuksellisesti velvoittavia. PELLENC-yhtiö varaa oikeuden 
tehdä tuotteisiinsa parhaaksi katsomansa muutokset tai parannukset tarvitsematta ilmoittaa tästä asiakkaille, joilla 
on hallussaan jo samanlainen malli. Tämä ohjekirja on erottamaton osa työkalua ja se on annettava eteenpäin 
luovutettavan työkalun mukana.

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
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DIKKAT: BU TALIMATLARI MUHAFAZA EDIN
Bu kitapçık aşağıdaki alete ilişkin önemli bilgiler ve talimatlar içermektedir : Excelion 
Alpha OT – ÇALI KESICI

DIKKAT:
Aleti kullanmadan ve bakım işlemlerine geçmeden önce bu kullanım kılavuzunun TA-
MAMINI okumanız ZORUNLUDUR.
Bu belgede bulunan talimatlara ve şekillere harfiyen uyun.

 ■ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

Bu kullanıcı kılavuzunun içerisinde, uyarılar ve GÖZLEM, UYARI / DİKKAT başlıklı bilgiler bulunmaktadır.

Bir GÖZLEM ek bilgiler sunar, bir noktayı aydınlığa kavuşturur veya detaylı olarak uygulanması gereken bir safhayı 
açıklar.

UYARI veya DİKKAT uyarıları, önemsenmeyen veya doğru olarak gerçekleştirilmeyen bir sürecin, materyaller ve/
veya beden üzerinde ciddi hasarlara sebep olabileceğini belirtmek için kullanılır.

G uyarısı, bu prosedürlere veya talimatlara uyulmazsa hasarların garanti kapsamında olmayacağını ve tamir 
masraflarının cihaz sahibine ait olacağını belirtir.

Cihaz üzerinde, güvenlik işaretleri de ayrıca güvenlik için uyulması gereken talimatları hatırlatmaktadır. Cihazı 
kullanmadan önce bu işaretlerin yerlerini belirleyin ve bunları okuyun. Kısmen okunaksız veya hasarlı her türlü işareti 
derhal değiştirin.

Cihaz üzerinde bulunan işaretlerinin yerlerinin belirtildiği şema için «GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ» 
başlığına bakınız.

Bu kullanım kılavuzunun hiç bir kısmı PELLENC şirketinin yazılı onayı olmadan yeniden üretilemez. Bu kullanım 
kılavuzunda sunulan şekilli anlatımlar bilgi mahiyetinde verilmiştir ve hiçbir şekilde akdi değildirler. PELLENC şirketi, 
gerekli gördüğü değişiklik veya iyileştirmeyi, benzer bir modele sahip olan müşterilere iletme zorunluluğu olmaksızın 
ürünlerine uygulayabilme hakkını saklı tutmaktadır. Bu kullanım kılavuzu cihazın bütünleyici parçasıdır ve cihazın 
birine verilmesi durumunda cihazla birlikte verilmelidir.

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
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FIGYELEM: ŐRIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASÍTÁSOKAT
Ez a kézikönyv fontos információkat és használati utasításokat tartalmaz a következő 
szerszámhoz: Excelion alpha fűkasza

FIGYELEM:
A szerszám használata és a karbantartási műveletek elvégzése előtt FELTÉTLENÜL 
olvassa el a TELJES felhasználói útmutatót.
Pontosan kövesse a dokumentumban szereplő utasításokat és ábrákat.

 ■ BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁS

Ez a használati utasítás szintén ad tanácsokat és információkat, melyeket a MEGJEGYZÉS vagy a 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS / FELHÍVÁS címszavak alatt talál meg.

A MEGJEGYZÉS további információkkal szolgál bizonyos részek pontosabb megértéséhez vagy egyes lépések 
részletes leírását tartalmazza.

A FIGYELMEZTETÉS / FELHÍVÁS egyes munkameneteknél szerepel, melyek közben - helytelen használat esetén 
- komolyan rongálódhat a felszerelés és/vagy komoly testi sérülést okozhatunk magunknak.

A GARANCIA G címszó jelzi, hogy a folyamat nem tartozik az engedélyezett eljárások közé és ellenkezik az 
utasításokkal, ezáltal gyártó nem vállal garanciát érte, és a tulajdonosnak kell fedeznie minden javítási költséget.

A biztonsági jelzések szintén figyelmeztetik a felhasználót a biztonsági óvintézkedések betartására. Azonosítsa a 
jelzéseket és cselekedjen az útmutatásuk szerint, mielõtt használná a szerszámot! Azonnal cserélje ki bármilyen a 
károsodott, vagy részben sérült jelzéseket!

Olvassa el a BIZTONSÁGI JELZÉSEKrõl szóló részt, ahol megtalálja a szerszámon található jelzések 
pontos leírását.

Semmilyen része ennek az utasításnak nem használható semmilyen célra a PELLENC Company engedélye nélkül. 
Illusztrációk informatív jellegûek, és semmi esetben sem szerzõdésesek. A PELLENC Company fenntartja minden jogát 
bármely termékének szükség szerinti módosítására vagy fejlesztésére a hasonló modell tulajdonosainak tájékoztatása 
nélkül. Ez az útmutató a szerszám fontos tartozéka, és csak együtt adhatók el.

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
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VARNING: SPARA DESSA FÖRESKRIFTER
Denna handbok innehåller viktig information och bruksanvisning för följande verktyg: 
Grästrimmer Excelion alpha

VARNING:
Det är VIKTIGT att du läser igenom HELA bruksanvisningen innan verktyget används 
eller underhåll utförs.
Följ noggrant instruktionerna och illustrationerna som finns i dokumentet.

 ■ SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

I användarhandboken finns varningar och upplysningar som kallas: ANMÄRKNING, VARNING / OBSERVERA.

En ANMÄRKNING ger ytterligare information, belyser en viss punkt eller förklarar i detalj en etapp som bör följas.
En ANMÄRKNING ger ytterligare information, belyser en viss punkt eller förklarar i detalj vad som bör göras.

Under VARNING och OBSERVERA beskrivs förfaranden som skall efterlevas mycket noggrant. Om de utförs 
slarvigt eller felaktigt, kan de medföra materiella skador och/eller allvarliga kroppsskador.

Varningen GARANTI G anger att om metoderna eller instruktionerna inte följs till punkt och pricka, så täcker garantin 
inte de eventuella skadorna och ägaren får själv stå för reparationskostnaderna.

På verktyget finns även säkerhetssignaler som påminner om viktiga säkerhetsregler. Sök upp och läs dessa texter 
innan du använder verktyget. Byt omedelbart ut signaler som blivit delvis oläsliga eller skadade.

Se rubriken «SÄKERHETSSIGNALER» som visar var de olika säkerhetssignalerna finns på verktyget.

Ingen del av denna manual får kopieras utan skriftlig tillåtelse av PELLENC. De bilder som finns i manualen ges i 
upplysningssyfte och är under inga omständigheter bindande. Bolaget PELLENC förbehåller sig rätten att göra de 
ändringar eller förbättringar det anser nödvändiga, utan att behöva meddela dessa till kunder som redan förfogar 
över en liknande modell. Manualen är en del av själva verktyget och måste överlåtas tillsammans med verktyget till 
en annan användare.

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
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Tout au long de ce guide de l’utilisateur, vous trouverez des mises en garde et des renseignements intitulés : 
REMARQUE, AVERTISSEMENT / ATTENTION.

Une REMARQUE fournit des renseignements complémentaires, éclaircit un point ou explique une étape à suivre 
dans son détail.

La mise en garde AVERTISSEMENT ou ATTENTION est utilisée pour identifier une procédure qui, si négligée ou 
incorrectement exécutée, peut entraîner des dommages matériels et/ou corporels graves.

La mise en garde G indique que si les procédures ou instructions ne sont pas respectées, les dommages ne seront 
pas couverts par la garantie et les frais de réparation seront à la charge du propriétaire.

Sur l’outil, des signaux de sécurité rappellent également les consignes à adopter en matière de sécurité. Localisez et 
lisez ces signaux avant d’utiliser l’outil. Remplacez immédiatement tout signal partiellement illisible ou endommagé.

Se reporter à la rubrique «SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ» pour le schéma de localisation des signaux de 
sécurité apposés sur l’outil.

Aucune partie de ce manuel ne peut être reproduite sans autorisation écrite de la société PELLENC. Les illustrations 
présentes dans ce manuel sont données à titre indicatif et ne sont en aucun cas contractuelles. La société PELLENC 
se réserve le droit d’apporter à ses produits toute modification ou amélioration qu’elle juge nécessaire sans devoir 
les communiquer aux clients déjà en possession d’un modèle similaire. Ce manuel fait partie intégrante de l’outil et 
doit l’accompagner en cas de cession.

ATTENTION : CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
Ce manuel contient des informations importantes et des instructions de fonctionne-
ment pour l'outil suivant : Coupe-herbe Excelion alpha

ATTENTION :
Il est IMPÉRATIF que vous preniez connaissance de LA TOTALITÉ de ce guide de l’uti-
lisateur avant d’utiliser l’outil ou de procéder à des opérations d’entretien.
Conformez-vous scrupuleusement aux instructions et illustrations présentes dans ce 
document.

 ■ INSTRUCTION DE SÉCURITÉ



6

USER GUIDE Grass cutter Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

• The Excelion alpha grass cutter is a professional tool whose use is reserved exclusively for cleaning of green 
areas (grass, dense grasses, woody weeds and brambles).

• The PELLENC company accepts no responsibility for any damage caused by improper or unspecified use 
different from its original intention.

• The PELLENC company accepts no responsibility for any damage caused by the use of non-original parts or 
accessories.

 ■ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This device is not intended for use by individuals (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, nor by anyone lacking in experience or knowledge, except if they 
are supervised or have received prior instructions from a person responsible for their safety.

 ʚ GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE TOOL

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

a) The power tool connector must be adapted to the socket. Never modify the connector in any way 
whatsoever. Do not use adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs 
and suitable sockets reduce the risk of electric shock.

b) Avoid contact with earthed surfaces such as pipes, radiators, cookers, and refrigerators. There 
is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is in direct contact with the ground.

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or damp conditions. The entry of water into a power tool increases 
the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not mishandle the power cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the 
power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges, and moving parts. Damaged or entangled 
cords increase the risk of electric shock.

e) Use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use when operating power tools outdoors. Use a cord 
suitable for outdoor to reduce the risk of electric shock.

f) Use a power supply protected by a residual current device (RCD) when the power 
tool is operated in a damp location. Use of a RCD reduces the risk of electric shock. 
NOTE: The term “Residual Current Device” (RCD) can be replaced by “Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter” (GFCI) 
or “Earth Leakage Circuit Breaker” (ELCB).

WORK AREA SAFETY

a) Keep the work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
b) Do not operate power tools in an explosive atmosphere, for example in the presence of flammable 

liquids, gases, or dust. Power tools create sparks, which can ignite dust or fumes.
c) Keep children and bystanders away while operating the power tool. Distractions can cause you to 

lose control of the tool.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

• Der Grasschneider Excelion alpha ist ein professionelles Gerät, dessen Nutzung nur zum Freischneiden von 
Grünflächen (Gras, dichtes Gras, verholzte Pflanzen und Dornenranken) vorgesehen ist.

• Die Firma PELLENC übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße und nicht vorgesehene 
Benutzung verursacht werden.

• Gleichfalls übernimmt die Firma PELLENC keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch die Benutzung von Teilen und 
Zubehör verursacht werden, die keine Originalteile sind.

 ■ SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Dieses Gerät ist nicht dazu geeignet, von Personen bedient zu werden (u. a. Kindern), deren 
physische, sensorische oder mentale Fähigkeiten eingeschränkt sind, sowie Personen ohne 
Erfahrung oder Kenntnisse, außer sie werden von einer für ihre Sicherheit zuständigen Person 
überwacht bzw. wurden zuvor von ihr eingewiesen.

 ʚ ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR DAS GERÄT

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT

a) Die Gerätestecker müssen für die vorhandenen Steckdosen geeignet sein. Nehmen Sie keinerlei 
Veränderungen am Gerätestecker vor. Verwenden Sie bei geerdeten elektrischen Geräten 
keine Adapter oder Zwischenstecker. Durch die Verwendung von unveränderten Gerätesteckern und 
geeigneten Steckdosen verringert sich die Gefahr von Stromschlägen.

b) Vermeiden Sie jeglichen Kontakt zwischen Ihrem Körper und geerdeten Flächen, wie Rohren, 
Heizungen, Herden und Kühlschränken. Wenn Ihr Körper mit der Erde verbunden ist, erhöht sich die 
Gefahr von Stromschlägen.

c) Elektrische Geräte dürfen weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden. Durch das Eindringen 
von Wasser ins Innere eines elektrischen Geräts erhöht sich die Gefahr von Stromschlägen.

d) Achten Sie auf einen ordnungsgemäßen Umgang mit dem Kabel. Verwenden Sie das Kabel 
niemals, um das Gerät zu tragen, zu ziehen oder um den Gerätestecker aus der Steckdose zu 
ziehen. Halten Sie das Kabel fern von Hitze, Schmiermittel, scharfen Kanten oder beweglichen 
Teilen. Durch beschädigte oder verdrehte Kabel erhöht sich die Gefahr von Stromschlägen.

e) Verwenden Sie beim Gebrauch von elektrischen Geräten im Außenbereich ein geeignetes 
Verlängerungskabel. Durch die Verwendung eines für den Außenbereich geeigneten Verlängerungskabels 
verringert sich die Gefahr von Stromschlägen.

f) Ist der Gebrauch eines elektrischen Geräts in einer feuchten Umgebung unvermeidlich, verwenden 
Sie eine durch eine Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrichtung (RCD) geschützte Stromversorgung. Durch 
die Verwendung einer Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrichtung (RCD) verringert sich die Gefahr von Stromschlägen. 
HINWEIS: „Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrichtung (RCD)“ kann ersetzt werden durch „Fehlerstrom-Schutzschalter 
(GFCI – Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter)“ oder „Fehlerspannungsschutzschalter (ELCB – Earth Leakage Circuit 
Breaker)“

SICHERHEIT IM ARBEITSBEREICH.

a) Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Arbeitsbereich sauber, ordentlich und gut beleuchtet ist. In verunreinigten, 
unordentlichen oder nicht ausreichend beleuchteten Umgebungen besteht eine erhöhte Unfallgefahr.

b) Nehmen Sie elektrische Geräte nie in einer explosiven Atmosphäre in Betrieb, wie z. B. in 
Umgebungen mit brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, Gasen oder Stäuben. Beim Betrieb von elektrischen Geräten 
entstehen Funken, die Staub oder Rauch entzünden können.

c) Stellen Sie sicher, dass Kinder und andere Personen während des Gebrauchs des elektrischen 
Geräts einen ausreichenden Abstand einhalten. Ablenkungen können dazu führen, dass Sie die 
Kontrolle über das Gerät verlieren.

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
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• La desbrozadora Excelion alpha es una herramienta profesional cuyo uso está reservado exclusivamente a la 
limpieza de los espacios verdes (hierba, hierbas densas y hierbas leñosas).

• La sociedad PELLENC no asumirá ningún tipo de responsabilidad en caso de daños provocados por un uso 
inadecuado y diferente al previsto.

• Asimismo, la sociedad PELLENC no asumirá ningún tipo de responsabilidad daños ocasionados por la utilización 
de piezas o de accesorios que no sean originales.

 ■ INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas ni por personas carentes de experiencia o conocimientos, salvo 
que una persona responsable de la seguridad las haya supervisado o les haya dado instrucciones 
previas.

 ʚ ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD PARA LA HERRAMIENTA

SEGURIDAD ELÉCTRICA

a) Es necesario que la clavija de la herramienta coincida con el enchufe. No alterar la clavija de 
ninguna manera. No usar adaptadores con las herramientas eléctricas que tengan conexión a 
tierra. Las clavijas que no han sido alteradas y las bases adecuadas reducen el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

b) Evitar cualquier contacto del cuerpo con las superficies en contacto con la tierra, como tuberías, 
radiadores, cocinas o neveras. El riesgo de descargas eléctricas es mayor si su cuerpo está en contacto 
con la tierra.

c) No exponer las herramientas eléctricas a la lluvia ni somerterlas a condiciones húmedas. Si 
entrase agua en alguna herramienta eléctrica, aumentaría el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

d) No deteriorar el cable. No utilizar nunca el cable para llevar, tirar o desconectar la herramienta 
eléctrica. Mantener el cable alejado de fuentes de calor, lubricantes, bordes afilados o piezas 
en movimiento. Los cables dañados o enredados aumentan el riesgo de impacto eléctrico.

e) Al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica en el exterior, utilizar un alargador adecuado para el uso en 
exteriores. El uso de un cable adecuado para exteriores reduce el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

f) Si  no se puede evi tar  e l  uso de la  herramienta e léctr ica en un entorno 
húmedo, uti l izar una fuente de al imentación protegida por un disposit ivo 
diferencial residual (RCD). El uso de un RCD reduce el riesgo de descargas eléctricas. 
NOTA: El término «dispositivo diferencial residual (RCD)» puede sustituirse por el término «interruptor del 
circuito de fallos de conexión a tierra (GFCI, ground fault circuit interrupter)» o «interruptor de fuga a tierra 
(ELCB, earth leakage circuit breaker)».

SEGURIDAD DE LA ZONA DE TRABAJO

a) Mantener la zona de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. Las zonas desordenadas u oscuras propician los 
accidentes.

b) No utilizar las herramientas eléctricas en atmósferas explosivas, ni en presencia de líquidos 
inflamables, gas o polvo. Las herramientas eléctricas producen chispas que pueden inflamar el polvo y 
los gases.

c) Mantenga alejados a los niños y a las personas cuando la herramienta eléctrica esté en 
funcionamiento. Las distracciones pueden hacerle perder el control de la herramienta.

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
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• Il tagliaerba Excelion Alpha è un utensile professionale il cui uso è riservato esclusivamente alla pulizia delle 
aree verdi (erba, erba fitta, erba legnosa).

• La società PELLENC declina ogni responsabilità in caso di danni derivanti da uso improprio e diverso da quello 
previsto.

• La società PELLENC declina altresì ogni responsabilità in caso di danni generati dall’uso di pezzi o accessori 
non originali.

 ■ ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

L’apparecchio non è destinato all'uso da parte di persone (compresi i bambini) con capacità fisiche, 
sensoriali o mentali ridotte o di persone che manchino di esperienza e conoscenza dell’apparecchio, 
a meno che non siano sorvegliate o istruite preventivamente da parte di una persona responsabile 
della sicurezza.

 ʚ AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA GENERALI

SICUREZZA ELETTRICA

a) È necessario che le spine dell’apparecchio elettrico siano adatte alla presa. Non modificare mai, 
in alcun modo, la spina. Non usare adattatori con apparecchi elettrici collegati a terra. Spine 
non modificate e prese adatte riducono il rischio di scossa elettrica.

b) Evitare qualsiasi contatto del corpo con superfici collegate a terra quali tubi, radiatori, fornelli e 
frigoriferi. Il rischio di scossa elettrica è maggiore se il corpo è collegato a terra.

c) Non esporre gli apparecchi elettrici alla pioggia o all’umidità. La penetrazione d’acqua all’interno di un 
apparecchio elettrico aumenta il rischio di scossa elettrica.

d) Non maltrattare il cavo. Non usare mai il cavo per trasportare, tirare o scollegare l’apparecchio 
elettrico. Mantenere il cavo lontano da fonti di calore, da lubrificanti, da spigoli vivi o da parti 
in movimento. Cavi danneggiati o aggrovigliati aumentano il rischio di scossa elettrica.

e) Quando si usa un apparecchio elettrico all’esterno, utilizzare una prolunga adatta all’uso 
esterno. L’utilizzo di un cavo adatto all’uso esterno riduce il rischio di scossa elettrica.

f) Se non si può evitare l’utilizzo di un apparecchio elettrico in un luogo umido, usare un alimentatore protetto 
da un dispositivo a corrente differenziale residua (DDR). L’utilizzo di un DDR riduce il rischio di scossa elettrica. 
NOTA: Il termine «dispositivo a corrente residua (DDR)» può essere sostituito dal termine «interruttore 
differenziale (GFCI, ground fault circuit interrupter)» o «interruttore automatico con dispersione a terra (ELCB, 
earth leakage circuit breaker)».

SICUREZZA DELLA ZONA DI LAVORO

a) Mantenere la zona di lavoro pulita e ben illuminata. Le aree in disordine o buie favoriscono gli incidenti.
b) Non azionare gli apparecchi elettrici in atmosfera esplosiva, per esempio in presenza di liquidi 

infiammabili, di gas o di polveri. Gli apparecchi elettrici producono scintille che potrebbero infiammare 
le polveri o i fumi.

c) Tenere lontani i bambini e le persone presenti durante l’uso dell’apparecchio elettrico. Le distrazioni 
possono far perdere il controllo dell’apparecchio.

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
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• O corta-relva Excelion alpha é uma ferramenta profissional, cuja utilização se destina exclusivamente à limpeza 
dos espaços verdes (ervas, ervas densas e ervas lenhosas).

• A sociedade PELLENC não se responsabiliza pelos danos resultantes de uma utilização inadequada e diferente 
do fim a que o aparelho se destina.

• A sociedade PELLENC não se responsabiliza igualmente pelos danos provocados pela utilização de peças ou 
acessórios que não sejam de origem.

 ■ INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

Este aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) cujas capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais estejam reduzidas ou pessoas sem experiência ou conhecimento, a 
menos que instruídas ou supervisionadas por uma pessoa responsável pela sua segurança.

 ʚ AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA GERAIS PARA A FERRAMENTA

SEGURANÇA ELÉTRICA

a) A ficha da ferramenta elétrica deve ser adequada à tomada onde vai ser utilizada. Nunca modificar 
a ficha, seja de que forma for. Não utilizar adaptadores com ferramentas elétricas de ligação 
à terra. As fichas não modificadas e as tomadas adaptadas reduzem o risco de choque elétrico.

b) Evitar qualquer contato do corpo com superfícies ligadas à terra, tais como tubos, radiadores, 
fogões e frigoríficos. O risco de choque elétrico aumenta se o seu corpo estiver ligado à terra.

c) Não expor as ferramentas elétricas à chuva ou a condições de humidade. A entrada de água para 
dentro de uma ferramenta elétrica aumenta o risco de choque elétrico.

d) Não danificar o cabo. Nunca utilizar o cabo para transportar, puxar ou desligar a ferramenta elétrica. 
Manter o cabo afastado do calor, de lubrificante, arestas vivas ou peças em movimento. Os 
cabos danificados ou emaranhados aumentam o risco de choque elétrico.

e) Sempre que usar uma ferramenta elétrica no exterior, recorrer a um cabo de extensão apropriado 
para utilização no exterior. O uso de um cabo apropriado para utilização no exterior reduz o risco de 
choque elétrico.

f) Se o uso de uma ferramenta elétrica num local húmido for inevitável, utilizar uma 
a l i m e n t a ç ã o  p r o t e g i d a  p o r  u m  d i s p o s i t i v o  d e  c o r r e n t e  d i f e r e n c i a l 
r e s i d u a l  ( C D R ) .  A u t i l i z a ç ã o  d e  u m  C D R  r e d u z  o  r i s c o  d e  c h o q u e  e l é t r i c o . 
OBSERVAÇÃO: O termo “dispositivo de corrente residual (CDR)” pode ser substituído pelo termo “corta-circuito 
em caso de falha na terra (GFCI, ground fault circuit interrupter)” ou «interruptor de circuito de fuga à terra 
(ELCB, earth leakage circuit breaker)”.

SEGURANÇA DA ZONA DE TRABALHO

a) Manter a zona de trabalho limpa e bem iluminada. As zonas desarrumadas ou escuras são propícias a 
acidentes.

b) Não utilizar as ferramentas elétricas em atmosferas explosivas como, por exemplo, na presença 
de líquidos inflamáveis, gás ou poeiras. As ferramentas elétricas produzem faíscas que podem originar 
a ignição das poeiras ou fumos.

c) Manter as crianças e pessoas presentes afastadas durante a utilização da ferramenta 
elétrica. Distrações podem levar à perda de controlo da ferramenta.

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
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• De Excelion alpha grasmaaier is een professioneel gereedschap dat uitsluitend voor het onderhoud van 
groenvoorzieningen (gras, dicht gras en vervilt gras) mag worden gebruikt.

• De firma PELLENC kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor schade die veroorzaakt is door onjuist of oneigenlijk 
gebruik.

• De firma PELLENC kan evenmin aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor schade die voortvloeit uit het gebruik van 
niet-originele onderdelen of accessoires.

 ■ VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit apparaat is niet geschikt voor personen (waaronder kinderen) met lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of 
geestelijke beperkingen of personen zonder ervaring of kennis, tenzij ze door tussenkomst van een 
persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid worden begeleid of vooraf instructies hebben 
gekregen.

 ʚ ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET GEREEDSCHAP

ELEKTRISCHE VEILIGHEID

a) De stekkers van het elektrische gereedschap moeten aangepast zijn aan het stopcontact. Wijzig 
de stekker op geen enkele wijze. Gebruik geen adapters met elektrisch gereedschap met 
aardaansluiting. Niet-gewijzigde stekkers en speciale stopcontacten verlagen het risico op elektrische 
schokken. 

b) Vermijd elk contact van het lichaam met oppervlakken die zijn verbonden met de grond zoals 
buizen, radiatoren, fornuizen of diepvriezers. Er bestaat een verhoogd risico op elektrische schokken 
als uw lichaam contact maakt met de grond.

c) Stel de elektrisch gereedschap niet bloot aan regen of vochtige omstandigheden.  Het binnensijpelen 
van water in het gereedschap verhoogt het risico op elektrische schokken.

d) Het snoer niet verkeerd behandelen. Het snoer nooit gebruiken om het elektrisch gereedschap 
te dragen, te trekken of uit het stopcontact te halen. Het snoer verwijderd houden van warmte, 
smeermiddel, scherpe randen of bewegende delen. Beschadigde of gedraaide snoeren verhogen het 
risico op elektrische schokken.

e) Als een elektrisch gereedschap buiten wordt gebruikt, een verlengsnoer gebruiken dat geschikt 
is voor buitengebruik. Het gebruik van een snoer voor buitengebruik vermindert het risico op elektrische 
schokken.

f) Indien het gebruik van een elektrisch gereedschap in een vochtige omgeving niet 
kan worden vermeden, een voeding gebruiken die beveiligd is door een RCD-
schakelaar. Het gebruik van een RCD-schakelaar verlaagt het risico op elektrische schokken. 
NOOT: De term «RCD-schakelaar» kan worden vervangen door de term «foutstroomschakelaar (GFCI, ground 
fault circuit interrupter)» of «aardlekschakelaar (ELCB, earth leakage circuit breaker)».

VEILIGHEID VAN HET WERKGEBIED

a) Houd het werkgebied schoon en zorg voor voldoende verlichting. Niet-opgeruimde terreinen of schaduw 
kunnen ongevallen veroorzaken.

b) Elektrisch gereedschap niet gebruiken in een explosieve omgeving, bijvoorbeeld in de 
aanwezigheid van ontvlambare vloeistoffen, gas of stof. Elektrische apparaten veroorzaken vonken 
die stof kunnen doen ontvlammen of tot rookontwikkeling kunnen leiden.

c) Houd kinderen en aanwezige personen op afstand tijdens het gebruik van het gereedschap. Door 
afleiding kunt u de controle over het gereedschap verliezen.

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
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ELEKTRISK SIKKERHED

a) Det elektriske værktøjs stik skal passe til basen. Stikket må aldrig på nogen måde modificeres. 
Brug ikke adaptere med jordforbindelse sammen med elværktøjerne. Ikke modificerede stik og 
tilsvarende sokler reducerer risikoen for elektrisk stød.

b) Undgå kropskontakt med jordede overflader såsom rør, radiatorer, komfurer og køleskabe. Der 
er en øget risiko for elektrisk stød, hvis din krop bliver jordforbundet.

c) Udsæt ikke elværktøjerne for regn eller våde forhold. Indtrængning af vand i et elværktøj øger risikoen 
for elektrisk stød.

d) Udøv ikke vold på ledningen. Brug aldrig ledningen til at bære, trække eller afbryde elværktøjet. 
Hold ledningen væk fra varme, smøremidler, skarpe kanter eller bevægelige dele. Beskadigede 
eller sammenfiltrede ledninger øger risiko for elektrisk stød.

e) Når du anvender et elværktøj udendørs, skal du bruge en forlængerledning, der er egnet til 
udendørs brug. Brug af en ledning, der er egnet til udendørs brug, reducerer risikoen for elektrisk stød.

f) Hvis brug af et elværktøj i et fugtigt område er uundgåeligt, skal du anvende en strømforsyning, 
der er beskyttet med en reststrømsenhed (RCD). Brugen af en RCD reducerer risikoen for elektrisk stød. 
NOTE: Udtrykket ”reststrømsenhed (RCD)” kan erstattes af udtrykket ”jordfejlkredsløbsafbryder (GFCI, ground 
fault circuit interrupter)” eller ”jordlækningskredsafbryder (ELCB, earth leakage circuit breaker)”.

SIKKERHED I ARBEJDSOMRÅDET

a) Hold arbejdsområdet rent og ryddeligt. Rodede eller mørke områder fremmer uheld.
b) Brug ikke elværktøjerne i eksplosiv atmosfære, fx i nærværelse af brændbare væsker, gasser 

eller støv. Elværktøjerne danner gnister, der risikerer at antænde støv eller røg.
c) Hold børn og andre væk, når du bruger elværktøjet. Uopmærksomhed kan medføre tab af kontrol af 

redskabet.

• Excelion Alpha plæneklipper er et professionelt værktøj, hvis anvendelse er forbeholdt rengøring af grønne 
områder (græs, tæt græs og brombærranker).

• Firmaet PELLENC fralægger sig ethvert ansvar i tilfælde af skader, der skyldes ukorrekt eller forkert anvendelse 
i forhold til den tilladte brug.

• Firmaet PELLENC fralægger sig desuden også ethvert ansvar i tilfælde at beskadigelser, der skyldes anvendelse 
af uoriginale dele eller ekstraudstyr.

 ■ SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

Apparatet må ikke bruges af personer (indbefattet børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sanselige og 
mentale evner, eller af personer uden erfaring eller kendskab til apparatet, med mindre de er 
under overvågning af en person der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed, eller hvis de har modtaget 
de væsentlige instruktioner.

 ʚ GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER VEDRØRENDE REDSKABET

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΉΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΟ ΡΕΥΜΑ

a) Πρέπει οι πρίζες του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου να είναι προσαρμοσμένες στη βάση. Μην τροποποιείτε 
ποτέ και με κανέναν τρόπο το φις. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε προσαρμογείς με ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία 
που διαθέτουν γείωση. Τα μη τροποποιημένα βύσματα και οι αντίστοιχες υποδοχές μειώνουν τον κίνδυνο 
ηλεκτροπληξίας.

b) Αποφεύγετε κάθε επαφή του σώματος με επιφάνειες γειωμένες όπως σωλήνες, καλοριφέρ, 
κουζίνες και ψυγεία. Υπάρχει αυξημένος κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας εάν το σώμα σας είναι γειωμένο.

c) Μην αφήνετε τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία εκτεθειμένα στη βροχή ή σε συνθήκες υγρασίας. Η διείσδυση 
νερού στο εσωτερικό του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου αυξάνει τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας.

d) Μην κακομεταχειρίζεστε το καλώδιο. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το καλώδιο για να μεταφέρετε, 
να τραβήξετε ή να αποσυνδέσετε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο. Διατηρείτε το καλώδιο μακριά από 
πηγές θερμότητας, λιπαντικά, αιχμές ή κινούμενα μέρη. Καλώδια φθαρμένα ή μπερδεμένα αυξάνουν 
τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας.

e) Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο σε εξωτερικό χώρο, χρησιμοποιείτε προέκταση 
κατάλληλη για χρήση στην ύπαιθρο. Η χρήση καλωδίου κατάλληλου για εξωτερική χρήση, μειώνει τον 
κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας.

f) Εάν η χρήση ενός ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου σε χώρο με υγρασία είναι αναπόφευκτη, 
χ ρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ι ε ί τ ε  τ ρ ο φ ο δ ο σ ί α  μ ε  π ρ ο σ τ α σ ί α  σ υ σ τ ή μ α τ ο ς  δ ι α φ ο ρ ι κο ύ 
παραμένοντος ρεύματος (RCD).  Η χρήση RCD μειώνει τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας. 
 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Ο όρος «συσκευή υπολειπόμενου ρεύματος (RCD)» μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί από τον όρο 
«διακόπτης κυκλώματος βλάβης γείωσης (GFCI)» ή «διακόπτης κυκλώματος διαρροής γείωσης (ELCB)»)».

ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΣΤΟ ΧΏΡΟ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ

a) Διατηρείτε το χώρο εργασίας καθαρό και με καλό φωτισμό. Η αταξία και ο κακός φωτισμός δημιουργούν 
ζώνες επιρρεπείς στα ατυχήματα.

b) Μην θέτετε σε λειτουργία ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία σε εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιρα, παραδείγματος χάρη, 
παρουσία εύφλεκτων υγρών, αερίων ή σκόνης. Τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία παράγουν σπίθες που ενδέχεται 
να οδηγήσουν σε ανάφλεξη της σκόνης ή του καπνού.

c) Κατά τον χειρισμό του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου, φροντίζετε να απομακρύνετε τα παιδιά και όλους 
τους παρευρισκόμενους. Αν αποσπασθεί η προσοχή σας μπορεί να χάσετε τον έλεγχο του εργαλείου.

• Το χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha είναι ένα επαγγελματικό εργαλείο του οποίου η χρήση προορίζεται αποκλειστικά 
στον καθαρισμό των χώρων πρασίνου (χόρτα, πυκνά χόρτα και ξυλώδης βλάστηση).

• Η εταιρεία PELLENC δεν φέρει ευθύνη σε περίπτωση ζημιών που προκαλούνται λόγω λανθασμένης και 
διαφορετικής από την προβλεπόμενη χρήσης.

• Η εταιρεία PELLENC δε φέρει επίσης ευθύνη σε περίπτωση ζημιών που προκαλούνται από τη χρήση μη 
αυθεντικών ανταλλακτικών ή αξεσουάρ.

 ■ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Η συσκευή αυτή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από άτομα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παιδιών) 
των οποίων οι σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή πνευματικές ικανότητες είναι περιορισμένες, ή από 
άτομα που δε διαθέτουν πείρα ή γνώσεις, εκτός αν επιβλέπονται ή έλαβαν προηγουμένως σχετική 
ενημέρωση και οδηγίες από ένα άτομο υπεύθυνο για την ασφάλεια.

 ʚ ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟ

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
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SÄHKÖTURVALLISUUS

a) On tärkeää, että sähkötyökalun pistokkeet sopivat pistorasiaan. Älä koskaan muokkaa pistoketta 
millään tavoin. Älä käytä sovittimia maadoitettujen sähkötyökalujen kanssa. Muokkaamattomat 
pistokkeet ja sopivat pistorasiat vähentävät sähköiskun vaaraa.

b) Vältä koskettamasta maadoitettuja pintoja, kuten putkia, lämpöpattereita, liesiä tai 
jääkaappeja. Sähköiskun vaara lisääntyy, jos kehosi on yhteydessä maahan.

c) Älä altista sähkötyökaluja sateelle tai kosteille olosuhteille. Veden pääsy sähkötyökalun sisään lisää 
sähköiskun vaaraa.

d) Älä käytä johtoa väärin. Älä koskaan käytä johtoa sähkötyökalun kantamiseen, vetämiseen tai 
virran katkaisemiseen. Pidä johto loitolla lämmöstä, voiteluaineesta, terävistä reunoista tai 
liikkuvista osista. Vahingoittuneet tai sekaisin olevat johdot lisäävät sähköiskun vaaraa.

e) Kun käytät sähkötyökalua ulkona, käytä ulkokäyttöön soveltuvaa jatkojohtoa. Ulkokäyttöön sopivan 
johdon käyttö vähentää sähköiskun vaaraa.

f) Jos työkalun käyttö kosteassa paikassa on välttämätöntä, käytä vikavirtasuojakytkimellä 
suo ja t tua  l a i t e t t a .  V i kav i r t asuo jaky t k imen  käy t t ö  vähen tää  sähkö i skun  vaa raa . 
HUOMAUTUS: Käsite ”vikavirtasuojakytkin” voidaan korvata käsitteellä ”vikavirtasuoja” (ground fault circuit 
interrupter) tai ”johtosuoja-automaatti” (earth leakage circuit breaker).

TYÖALUEEN TURVALLISUUS

a) Pidä työalue puhtaana ja hyvin valaistuna. Sotkuiset ja hämärät kohdat ovat alttiita tapaturmille.
b) Älä käytä sähkötyökaluja räjähdysvaarallisessa tilassa, esimerkiksi syttyvien nesteiden, kaasujen 

tai pölyjen läheisyydessä. Sähkötyökalut aiheuttavat kipinöitä, jotka voivat sytyttää pölyn tai höyryn.
c) Pidä paikalla olevat lapset ja muut henkilöt loitolla sähkötyökalun käytön aikana. Voit menettää 

työkalun hallinnan häiriötekijöiden vuoksi.

• Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri on ammattilaistyökalu, joka on tarkoitettu ainoastaan viheralueiden hoitoon 
(ruoho, tiheä tai puumainen ruohikko ja karhunvatukkapensaat).

• PELLENC-yhtiö ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka johtuvat epäasianmukaisesta, suunnitellusta käyttötarkoituksesta 
poikkeavasta käytöstä.

• PELLENC-yhtiö ei myöskään ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka ovat syntyneet muiden kuin alkuperäisten varaosien 
tai lisälaitteiden käytöstä.

 ■ TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden (mukaan lukien lapset) käyttöön, joiden fyysiset, 
aisti- tai henkiset valmiudet ovat rajoittuneet, eikä henkilöille, joilla ei ole tarvittavaa kokemusta 
tai tietämystä, paitsi jos he ovat voineet hankkia turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön välityksellä 
ennalta vaadittavan valvonnan tai ohjeistuksen.

 ʚ TYÖKALUN YLEISET TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
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ELEKTRIK EMNIYETI

a) Elektrikli aletin fişlerinin kaide ile uyumlu olmaları gerekir. Yapısını hiçbir şekilde değişiklik 
yapmayın. Toprak bağlantılı aletlerle birlikte adaptör kullanmayın. Değişmeyen fişler ve uygun 
elektrik girişleri elektrik şokunu azaltır.

b) Borular, radyatörler, mutfak ocakları ve soğutucular gibi toprak bağlantılı yüzeyler ile cihazın 
gövdesinin temas etmesinden kaçının. Eğer toprağa basıyorsanız size elektrik çarpması riski artar.

c) Aletleri yağmura veya rutubete maruz bırakmayın. Aletin içine su girmesi, elektrik çarpması riskini arttırır.
d) Kabloyu kötü şekilde kullanmayın. Aleti taşımak, çekmek veya fişini prizden çıkarmak için 

kablosunu kullanmayın. Besleme kablosunu sıcaklığa, yağlayıcı maddelere, keskin kenarlara 
ve aletin hareket halindeki bölümlerine maruz bırakmayın. Hasar görmüş veya dolanmış kablolar, 
elektrik çarpması risklerini arttırır.

e) Bir aleti açık havada kullanırken, dış ortama uygun bir uzatma kablosu kullanın. Dış mekanda 
kullanıma uygun bir kablo kullanılması elektrik çarpması riskini azaltır.

f) Cihazın kaçınılmaz bir şekilde rutubetli ortamda kullanılması gerektiğinde, rezidüel akım korumalı 
cihaz (RCD) tarafından korunan bir güç kaynağı kullanın. RCD kullanımı elektrik çarpması riskini azaltır. 
 
NOT: “Rezidüel akım korumalı cihaz (RCD)” terimi “topraklama hatası devre kesicisi (GFCI)” veya “toprak kaçağı 
devre kesicisi (ELCD)” olarak değiştirebilir.

ÇALIŞMA ALANI GÜVENLIĞI

a) Çalışma alanının temiz ve aydınlık olmasına özen gösterin. Dağınık veya karanlık alanlar, kazalara 
meydan verebilirler.

b) Elektrikli aletleri patlama riski bulunan ortamlarda, örneğin alev alıcı sıvılar, gazlar veya tozların 
bulunduğu yerlerde çalıştırmayın. Elektrikli aletler, tozların veya dumanların alev almasına neden 
olabilecek kıvılcımlar üretirler.

c) Elektrikli aleti kullanırken çocukları ve diğer kişileri alandan uzaklaştırın. Dikkatinizin dağılmasına 
ve bu nedenle aletin kontrolünü kaybetmenize neden olabilirler.

• Excelion alpha Ot – çalı kesicisi, kullanımı yalnızca yeşil alanların (ot, yoğun otlar ve ağaçlaşmış otlar) temizliğine 
ayrılmış olan profesyonel bir alettir.

• PELLENC şirketi, makinenin tasarım amacı dışında ve uygunsuz olarak kullanımından doğacak olan hasarlardan 
dolayı hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.

• PELLENC şirketi, orijinal olmayan aksesuarların veya yedek parçaların kullanımından doğacak hasarlardan 
dolayı hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.

 ■ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

Bu cihaz fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel engeli olan (çocuklar dahil) veya cihaz hakkında hiçbir 
tecrübe veya bilgisi olmayan şahıslar tarafından, güvenliklerinden sorumlu bir kişinin gözetimi 
altında olmadıkları veya bu kişi tarafından cihazın kullanımı konusunda eğitilmedikleri takdirde 
kullanılmamalıdır.

 ʚ ALET İÇİN GENEL GÜVENLİK UYARILARI

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
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ELEKTROMOS BIZTONSÁG

a) Az elektromos eszközök csatlakozóit mindig igazítsa az aljzathoz. Soha ne módosítsa a csatlakozót 
semmilyen módon. Ne használjon adaptert a földelt elektromos eszközökhöz. A nem módosított 
csatlakozók és a megfelelő aljzatok csökkentik az áramütés kockázatát.

b) A test ne érjen az elektromosan földelt felszínekhez, pl. a csövekhez, a radiátorokhoz, a 
tűzhelyekhez és a hűtőkhöz. Ha a test földelve van, nagyobb az áramütés kockázata.

c) Ne tegye ki az elektromos eszközöket esőnek vagy nedvességnek. Ha a víz behatol az elektromos 
eszköz belsejébe, megnő az áramütés kockázata.

d) Ne használja nem megfelelően a kábelt. Soha ne használja a kábelt az elektromos készülék 
hordozására, meghúzására vagy kikapcsolására. Tartsa távol a kábelt a melegtől, a 
kenőanyagtól, az éles szélektől vagy a mozgásban lévő részektől. A sérült vagy összekuszálódott 
vezetékek növelik az áramütés kockázatát.

e) Ha az elektromos eszközt kint használja, használjon a külső használatra alkalmas hosszabbítót. A 
külső használatra alkalmas kábel használata csökkenti az áramütés kockázatát.

f) Ha elkerülhetet len,  hogy az  e lektromos készüléket  nedves környezetben 
h a s z n á l j a ,  h a s z n á l j o n  b e é p í t e t t  á r a m v é d ő  k é s z ü l é k k e l  ( R C D )  v é d e t t 
tápegységet. Az áramvédő készülék (RCD) alkalmazása csökkenti az áramütés kockázatát. 
MEGJEGYZÉS: Az „áramvédő készülék” (RCD) kifejezés helyettesíthető a „földzárlat elleni áramköri megszakító” 
(GFCI – ground fault circuit interrupter) vagy a „földzárlatvédelmi áramköri megszakító” (ELCB – earth leakage 
circuit breaker) kifejezéssel is.

A MUNKATERÜLET BIZTONSÁGA

a) A munkaterület legyen tiszta és jól megvilágított. A rendetlen vagy sötét területek balesetveszélyesek 
lehetnek.

b) Ne működtessen elektromos eszközöket robbanásveszélyes légkörben, például gyúlékony 
folyadékok, gázok vagy porok jelenlétében. Az elektromos eszközök szikrákat keltenek, amelyek 
meggyújthatják a port vagy a gázokat.

c) Az elektromos eszköz használata során tartsa távol a jelen lévő gyermekeket és felnőtteket. Ha 
elterelődik a figyelme, elveszítheti az ellenőrzést a szerszám felett.

• Az Excelion alpha fűkasza professzionális szerszám, amely kizárólag zöldterületek takarításárára készült (fű, 
sűrű aljnövényzet, fás szárú aljnövényzet).

• A PELLENC vállalat nem vállal semmilyen felelősséget a termék helytelen, nem rendeltetésszerű használata 
esetén bekövetkező károkért.

• A PELLENC vállalat elhárít minden felelősséget a nem eredeti alkatrészek vagy tartozékok használatából 
származó károk esetén is.

 ■ BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

A készüléket csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális képességekkel rendelkező, illetve kellő 
tapasztalattal és a készülékre vonatkozó ismeretekkel nem rendelkező személyek (ideértve a 
gyerekeket is) nem használhatják, kivéve akkor, ha a biztonságukért felelős személy felügyelete 
alatt állnak, vagy a készülék használatára vonatkozó előzetes útmutatásokat kaptak tőle.

 ʚ A SZERSZÁMRA VONATKOZÓ ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉS

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
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ELSÄKERHET

a) Elverktygets proppar måste anpassas till uttaget. Ändra aldrig kontaktdonet på något som helst 
sätt. Använd inte adaptrar till de elektriska verktygen för jordning. Omodifierade kontakter och 
matchande uttag minskar risken för elektriska stötar.

b) Undvik all kontakt mellan kroppen och de kontaktytor som finns på marken som slangar, värmare, 
spisar och kylskåp. Det finns en ökad risk för elektriska stötar om din kropp är jordad.

c) Utsätt inte de elektriska verktygen för regn eller fuktiga villkor. Om vatten tränger in i ett elektriskt 
verktyg, ökar det risken för en elektrisk stöt.

d) Hantera inte kabeln på felaktigt sätt. Använd aldrig kabeln för att bära, dra eller koppla från det 
elektriska verktyget. Håll kabeln på avstånd från värmekällor, smörjmedel, eggar eller delar i 
rörelse. Skadade eller tilltrasslade elkablar ökar risken för en elektrisk stöt.

e) När du använder ett elektriskt verktyg utomhus ska du använda en förlängningssladd som är 
avsedd för utomhusbruk. Genom att använda en sladd som är lämplig för utomhusbruk minskar du risken 
för elektriska stötar.

f) Om användningen av ett elektriskt verktyg i en fuktig miljö är oundviklig, ska du använda en strömtillförsel 
som skyddas av en anordning med restström (RCD). Användningen av en RCD minskar risken för elektrisk stöt. 
OBS: Termen ”anordning med restström (RCD)” kan ersättas med termen ”jordfelsbrytare (GFCI, ground fault 
circuit interrupter)” eller ”jordläckskretsbrytare (ELCB, earth leakage circuit breaker)”.

SÄKERHET I ARBETSOMRÅDET

a) Håll arbetsområdet rent och väl belyst. Områden i oordning eller skuggiga områden kan leda till olyckor.
b) Sätt inte igång elektriska verktyg i explosiv atmosfär, till exempel om det finns brandfarliga vätskor, 

gaser eller damm. Elverktygen genererar gnistor som kan antända dammet eller röken.
c) Håll barn och personer på avstånd under användningen av det elektriska verktyget. Distraktioner 

kan göra så att du förlorar kontrollen över verktyget.

• Grästrimmern Excelion alpha är ett professionellt verktyg vars användning är reserverad för rengöring av 
grönområden (gräs, täta gräs och vedartade ogräs).

• Företaget PELLENC avsäger sig allt ansvar vid skador som orsakas vid en felaktig eller annorlunda användning 
än den som förutsetts.

• Företaget PELLENC avsäger sig även allt ansvar vid eventuella skador som uppstår då man använder delar 
eller tillbehör som inte är av originalmärket.

 ■ SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Denna enhet är inte avsedd att användas av personer (inklusive barn) vars fysiska, sensoriska 
eller mentala förmåga är begränsad, eller personer som saknar erfarenhet eller kunskap, såvida de 
inte har fått utbildning av en person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet, tillsyn eller genom tidigare 
instruktioner.

 ʚ ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR FÖR VERKTYGET

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
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• Le coupe-herbe Excelion alpha est un outil professionnel dont l’usage est réservé exclusivement au nettoiement 
des espaces verts (herbe, herbes denses et herbes ligneuses).

• La société PELLENC décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages provoqués à la suite d’un usage impropre 
et différent de celui qui a été prévu.

• La société PELLENC décline également toute responsabilité en cas de dommages engendrés par l’utilisation 
de pièces ou d’accessoires n’étant pas d’origine.

 ■ INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants), dont 
les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées 
d’expériences ou de connaissances, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne 
responsable de la sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables.

 ʚ AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRAUX POUR L’OUTIL

SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE

a) Il faut que les fiches de l’outil électrique soient adaptées au socle. Ne jamais modifier la fiche 
de quelque façon que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser d’adaptateurs avec des outils électriques à 
branchement de terre. Des fiches non modifiées et des socles adaptés réduisent le risque de choc électrique.

b) Éviter tout contact du corps avec des surfaces reliées à la terre telles que les tuyaux, les 
radiateurs, les cuisinières et les réfrigérateurs. Il existe un risque accru de choc électrique si votre 
corps est relié à la terre.

c) Ne pas exposer les outils électriques à la pluie ou à des conditions humides. La pénétration 
d‘eau à l’intérieur d’un outil électrique augmente le risque de choc électrique.

d) Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais utiliser le cordon pour porter, tirer ou débrancher l’outil 
électrique. Maintenir le cordon à l’écart de la chaleur, du lubrifiant, des arêtes vives ou des 
parties en mouvement. Des cordons endommagés ou emmêlés augmentent le risque de choc électrique.

e) Lorsqu’on utilise un outil électrique à l’extérieur, utiliser un prolongateur adapté à l’utilisation 
extérieure. L’utilisation d’un cordon adapté à l’utilisation extérieure réduit le risque de choc électrique.

f) S i  l ’ u s a g e  d ’ u n  o u t i l  é l e c t r i q u e  d a n s  u n  e m p l a c e m e n t  h u m i d e  e s t 
inévitable,  ut i l iser  une al imentat ion protégée par un disposit i f  à  courant 
différentiel  résiduel (RCD).  L’usage d’un RCD réduit  le r isque de choc électr ique. 
NOTE: Le terme «dispositif à courant résiduel (RCD)» peut être remplacé par le terme «disjoncteur-détecteur de 
fuites à la terre (GFCI, ground fault circuit interrupter)» ou «interrupteur de circuit de fuite à la terre (ELCB,earth 
leakage circuit breaker)».

SÉCURITÉ DE LA ZONE DE TRAVAIL

a) Conserver la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée. Les zones en désordre ou sombres sont propices 
aux accidents.

b) Ne pas faire fonctionner les outils électriques en atmosphère explosive, par exemple en 
présence de liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de poussières. Les outils électriques produisent des 
étincelles qui peuvent enflammer les poussières ou les fumées.

c) Maintenir les enfants et les personnes présentes à l’écart pendant l’utilisation de l’outil 
électrique. Les distractions peuvent vous faire perdre le contrôle de l’outil.
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 ■ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

PERSONAL SAFETY

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing, and use common sense when operating the power tool. 
Do not use a power tool when you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol, or 
medication. A moment of inattention when using a power tool can result in serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Safety equipment such as dust masks, 
non-slip safety shoes, helmets, or ear protection used at the appropriate times reduces injuries.

c) Avoid accidental starting of the tool. Make sure the switch is in the off position before you connect 
the tool to the power source and/or battery pack, pick it up, or carry it. Carrying a power tool with 
your finger on the switch or connecting a power tool with the switch in the ‘on’ position can cause accidents.

d) Remove any adjusting wrench before switching the electric tool on. A wrench left attached to a 
rotating part can cause injury.

e) Do not rush. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This provides better control of the power 
tool in unexpected situations.

f) Dress appropriately. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep hair and clothing away from 
moving parts. Loose clothing, jewellery or long hair can get caught in moving parts.

g) If devices are provided for connecting dust extraction and collection equipment, ensure that 
these are connected and properly used. Use dust collectors to reduce the risk caused by dust.

h) Be vigilant and do not neglect the safety principles of the tool under the pretext that you are 
used to using it. A split second of inattention can lead to serious injury.

USE AND CARE OF THE POWER TOOL

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the power tool suited for the job. The adapted power tool does the 
work better and more safely at the speed it was built to operate at.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not allow it to be switched on and off. Power tools 
that cannot be controlled by a switch are dangerous and must be repaired.

c) Unplug the tool from the socket or remove the battery (if possible) before any adjustment, change 
of accessory or storage. These preventive safety measures reduce the risk of accidentally starting the 
power tool.

d) When not in use, keep power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar 
with the power tool or these instructions to operate it. Power tools are dangerous when operated 
by inexperienced users.

e) Maintenance of the power tool and its accessories is mandatory. Check that the moving parts 
are not out of alignment or jammed, that there are no broken parts or that there is no other 
condition which could affect the operation of the power tool. If damaged, repair the power 
tool before using it. Many accidents are due to poorly maintained power tools.

f) Keep the cutting elements sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting elements 
are less likely to jam and are easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories, blades, etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking into 
account the working conditions and the work to be done. Using the power tool for operations other 
than those specified can result in hazardous situations.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
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 ■ SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

SICHERHEIT VON PERSONEN

a) Bleiben Sie stets wachsam, konzentrieren Sie sich auf Ihre Arbeit und achten Sie auf einen 
ordnungsgemäßen Umgang mit dem elektrischen Gerät. Verwenden Sie keine elektrischen 
Geräte, wenn Sie müde sind oder unter dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten 
stehen. Ein Moment der Unachtsamkeit während des Gebrauchs eines elektrischen Geräts kann zu schweren 
Verletzungen führen.

b) Tragen Sie eine geeignete persönliche Schutzausrüstung. Tragen Sie immer eine 
Schutzbrille. Persönliche Schutzausrüstungen wie Staubschutzmasken, rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe, 
Schutzhelme und ein für die vorliegenden Arbeitsbedingungen geeigneter Hörschutz verringern die Gefahr 
von Verletzungen.

c) Vermeiden Sie ein versehentliches Starten des elektrischen Geräts. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 
Schalter sich in der Aus-Stellung befindet, bevor Sie das Gerät an das Stromnetz und/oder 
den Akku / die Batterie anschließen, es hochheben oder es transportieren. Das Tragen von elektrischen 
Geräten mit dem Finger auf dem Schalter oder das Anschließen von elektrischen Geräten, deren Schalter sich 
in den Ein-Stellung befindet, stellt eine Gefahrenquelle dar.

d) Entfernen Sie vor dem Einschalten des elektrischen Geräts jegliche Einstellwerkzeuge. Ein auf 
einem drehenden Teil des elektrischen Geräts aufgesteckter Schlüssel kann zu Verletzungen führen.

e) Bewahren Sie immer die Ruhe und gehen Sie mit Bedacht vor. Achten Sie stets auf einen festen 
und sicheren Stand. Dies verschafft Ihnen eine bessere Kontrolle über das elektrische Gerät in unerwarteten 
Situationen.

f) Tragen Sie stets geeignete Kleidung. Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung oder Schmuck. Halten Sie 
Haare und Kleidungsstücke fern von beweglichen Teilen. Weite Kleidung, Schmuckstücke und lange 
Haare können bei laufendem Motor von beweglichen Teilen eingezogen oder eingeklemmt werden.

g) Wenn Anschlüsse für Vorrichtungen zum Absaugen und Auffangen von Staub vorhanden sind, 
vergewissern Sie sich, dass diese angeschlossen sind und ordnungsgemäß verwendet 
werden. Durch die Verwendung von Staubsammlern können die Gefahren durch Stäube verringert werden.

h) Bleiben Sie wachsam und werden Sie nicht nachlässig in Bezug auf die Einhaltung der 
Sicherheitsvorschriften, auch wenn Sie schon oft mit dem Gerät gearbeitet haben. Wenn Sie 
nur den Bruchteil einer Sekunde unachtsam sind, kann dies zu schweren Verletzungen führen.

GEBRAUCH UND INSTANDHALTUNG DES ELEKTRISCHEN GERÄTS

a) Wenden Sie bei Gebrauch und Instandhaltung des elektrischen Geräts keine Gewalt an. Achten 
Sie immer darauf, dass das verwendete elektrische Gerät für die Anwendung geeignet ist. Ein 
geeignetes elektrisches Gerät führt die Arbeit bei optimaler Drehzahl am besten und sichersten aus.

b) Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der Schalter sich nicht von der Ein- in die Aus-Stellung 
oder umgekehrt schalten lässt. Elektrische Geräte, die nicht über den Schalter ein- und ausgeschaltet 
werden können, stellen eine Gefahr dar und müssen repariert werden.

c) Ziehen Sie den Gerätestecker aus der Steckdose und/oder entfernen Sie, sofern möglich, den 
Akku die Batterie, bevor Sie Einstellungen vornehmen, Teile austauschen oder das elektrische 
Gerät verstauen. Durch präventive Sicherheitsmaßnahmen dieser Art verringert sich die Gefahr, dass das 
elektrische Gerät versehentlich gestartet wird.

d) Bewahren Sie das elektrische Gerät im ausgeschalteten Zustand und außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern auf. Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Personen, die mit dem elektrischen Gerät oder 
den Anweisungen in dem vorliegenden Dokument nicht vertraut sind, das elektrische Gerät 
verwenden. Elektrische Geräte stellen in den Händen unerfahrener Benutzer eine Gefahr dar.

e) Achten Sie auf eine regelmäßige und ordnungsgemäße Instandhaltung von elektrischen 
Geräten und Zubehör. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die beweglichen Teile des elektrischen 
Geräts korrekt ausgerichtet und nicht blockiert sind. Prüfen Sie das elektrische Gerät auf 
etwaige Beschädigungen oder Fehler, die den sicheren Betrieb beeinträchtigen könnten. 
Sollten Sie Beschädigungen feststellen, lassen Sie das elektrische Gerät vor dem Gebrauch 

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
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 ■ INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

SEGURIDAD DE LAS PERSONAS

a) Mantenerse alerta, observar lo que está haciendo y actuar con sentido común a la hora de utilizar 
la herramienta eléctrica. No utilizar una herramienta eléctrica cuando esté cansado o bajo la 
influencia de drogas, alcohol o medicamentos. Un momento de distracción durante la utilización de 
una herramienta eléctrica podría causar lesiones graves.

b) Utilizar un equipo de protección individual. Usar siempre protección para los ojos. Los equipos de 
protección individual como las mascarillas antipolvo, zapatos de seguridad antideslizantes, cascos y protectores 
auditivos reducen el riesgo de lesiones cuando se usan adecuadamente.

c) Evitar cualquier arranque involuntario. Cerciorarse de que el interruptor está en posición de 
parada antes de conectar la herramienta a la red eléctrica y/o al bloque de baterías, levantarla 
o transportarla. Mantener el dedo sobre el interruptor al mover o enchufar herramientas eléctricas con el 
interruptor en posición de encendido podría causar accidentes.

d) Retirar cualquier llave de regulación antes de poner en marcha la herramienta eléctrica. Si se 
deja fija una llave en una parte giratoria de la herramienta eléctrica podría causar lesiones.

e) No precipitarse. Conservar una postura y un equilibrio adecuados en todo momento. Esto permite 
un mejor control de la herramienta eléctrica ante situaciones inesperadas.

f) Usar ropas adecuadas. No usar ropas amplias ni joyas. Mantener el pelo y la ropa alejados de 
las piezas en movimiento. Las prendas amplias, las joyas y el pelo largo pueden engancharse en las 
piezas en movimiento.

g) Si se le ha suministrado dispositivos de conexión de equipos para la extracción y recuperación de 
polvo, asegurarse de que están debidamente conectados y de que se utilizan correctamente. El 
uso de colectores de polvo puede reducir los riesgos derivados del polvo.

h) Mantenerse alerta y no descuidar los principios de seguridad de la herramienta solo porque está 
acostumbrado a utilizarla. Una décima de segundo puede provocar lesiones graves.

UTILIZACIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO DE LA HERRAMIENTA ELÉCTRICA

a) No forzar la herramienta eléctrica. Utilizar la herramienta eléctrica adecuada para su aplicación. La 
herramienta eléctrica adecuada realizará mejor el trabajo y de manera más segura al régimen para el que ha 
sido diseñada.

b) No utilizar la herramienta eléctrica si el interruptor no permite pasar del estado de funcionamiento 
al de parada y viceversa. Cualquier herramienta eléctrica que no pueda controlarse con el interruptor es 
peligrosa y es necesario repararla.

c) Desconectar la toma de la fuente de alimentación de corriente y/o el bloque de baterías, si es 
desmontable, antes de ajustar, cambiar cualquier accesorio o antes de realizar cualquier ajuste, 
cambio de accesorios o antes de guardar la herramienta eléctrica. Estas medidas de seguridad 
preventivas reducen el riesgo de un arranque accidental de la herramienta eléctrica.

d) Mantener las herramientas eléctricas apagadas fuera del alcance de niños y no permitir 
que personas que no conozcan la herramienta eléctrica o estas instrucciones las hagan 
funcionar. Las herramientas eléctricas son peligrosas en las manos de usuarios novatos.

e) Cumplir el mantenimiento de las herramientas eléctricas y de los accesorios. Verificar que no 
haya una alineación incorrecta ni un bloqueo de las partes móviles, piezas rotas o cualquier 
otra condición que pueda afectar el funcionamiento de la herramienta eléctrica. En caso de 
daños, reparar la herramienta eléctrica antes de utilizarla. Numerosos accidentes se deben a 
herramientas en mal estado de mantenimiento.

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
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 ■ ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

SICUREZZA DELLE PERSONE

a) Prestare attenzione, osservare il proprio lavoro e dimostrare buon senso nell’uso dell’apparecchio 
elettrico. Non usare apparecchi elettrici quando si è stanchi o sotto l’influenza di stupefacenti, 
alcol o medicinali. Un momento di disattenzione durante l’uso di un apparecchio elettrico può causare gravi 
lesioni alle persone.

b) Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione individuale. Indossare sempre una protezione per gli occhi. I 
dispositivi di protezione individuale quali le maschere per polveri, le scarpe di sicurezza antiscivolo, i caschi o 
le protezioni antirumore usati in condizioni appropriate ridurranno le lesioni.

c) Evitare qualsiasi avvio improvviso. Accertarsi che l’interruttore sia in posizione OFF prima 
di collegare l’apparecchio alla rete elettrica e/o al gruppo batteria, di raccoglierlo o di 
trasportarlo. Trasportare gli apparecchi elettrici tenendo il dito sull’interruttore o collegare apparecchi elettrici 
il cui interruttore è in posizione ON può causare incidenti.

d) Togliere eventuali chiavi di regolazione prima di avviare l’apparecchio elettrico. Una chiave lasciata 
inserita in una parte rotante dell’apparecchio elettrico può causare lesioni.

e) Non precipitarsi. Mantenere una posizione e un equilibrio adeguati in qualunque momento. Ciò 
consentirà un miglior controllo dell’apparecchio elettrico in situazioni inaspettate.

f) Vestirsi in modo adeguato. Non indossare indumenti ampi o gioielli. Mantenere i capelli e gli 
indumenti lontano dalle parti in movimento. Indumenti ampi, gioielli o capelli lunghi potrebbero rimanere 
impigliati nelle parti in movimento.

g) Se sono stati forniti dei dispositivi per il collegamento ad apparecchi di aspirazione e recupero 
delle polveri, assicurarsi che siano collegati e utilizzati correttamente. L’utilizzo di raccoglitori di 
polvere può ridurre i rischi dovuti alle polveri.

h) Prestare attenzione e non trascurare i principi di sicurezza dell’apparecchio perché si è abituati 
a utilizzarlo. Una disattenzione della durata di una frazione di secondo può provocare lesioni gravi.

USO E MANUTENZIONE DELL’APPARECCHIO ELETTRICO

a) Non forzare l’apparecchio elettrico. Usare l’apparecchio elettrico adeguato all’impiego. L’apparecchio 
elettrico adeguato realizza il lavoro meglio e in modo più sicuro, al regime per il quale è stato costruito.

b) Non usare l’apparecchio elettrico se l’interruttore non consente di passare dallo stato di avvio allo 
stato di arresto e viceversa. Qualsiasi apparecchio elettrico che non può essere comandato dall’interruttore 
è pericoloso e deve essere riparato.

c) Scollegare la spina dalla fonte d’alimentazione e/o togliere il blocco batterie, se rimovibile, prima di 
qualsiasi regolazione o sostituzione di accessori o prima di riporre l’apparecchio elettrico. Tali 
misure di sicurezza preventive ridurranno il rischio di avvio accidentale dell’apparecchio elettrico.

d) Conservare gli apparecchi elettrici spenti e fuori dalla portata dei bambini e non consentire 
a persone che non conoscono l’apparecchio elettrico o le presenti istruzioni di farlo 
funzionare. Gli apparecchi elettrici sono pericolosi se utilizzati da persone senza esperienza.

e) Osservare la manutenzione degli apparecchi elettrici e degli accessori. Verificare che non vi 
siano uno scorretto allineamento o blocco delle parti mobili, pezzi danneggiati o qualsiasi 
altra condizione che potrebbe compromettere il funzionamento dell’apparecchio elettrico. In 
caso di danni, far riparare l’apparecchio elettrico prima di usarlo. Molti incidenti sono dovuti ad 
apparecchi elettrici con una cattiva manutenzione.

f) Mantenere affilati e puliti gli apparecchi da taglio. Gli apparecchi destinati a tagliare che ricevono una 
corretta manutenzione con pezzi taglienti ben affilati si bloccheranno meno facilmente e saranno più semplici 
da controllare.

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
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 ■ INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

SEGURANÇA DAS PESSOAS

a) Manter-se atento, ter atenção à tarefa em mãos e utilizar a ferramenta elétrica com bom senso. 
Não utilizar uma ferramenta elétrica se estiver cansado ou sob o efeito de drogas, álcool ou 
medicamentos. Um momento de distração durante a utilização de uma ferramenta elétrica pode dar origem 
a ferimentos graves.

b) Utilizar equipamento de proteção individual. Usar sempre uma proteção para os olhos. Os 
equipamentos de proteção individual (EPI), tais como as máscaras contra poeiras, os sapatos de segurança 
antiderrapantes, os capacetes ou as proteções acústicas utilizados para as condições adequadas reduzem 
os ferimentos.

c) Evitar arranques súbitos. Certificar-se de que o interruptor da ferramenta está na posição de 
paragem antes de ligar a ferramenta à alimentação e/ou bloco de baterias, antes de pegar nela 
ou de a transportar. Transportar as ferramentas elétricas com o dedo no interruptor ou ligar ferramentas 
elétricas com o interruptor em posição de funcionamento é uma fonte de acidentes.

d) Retirar qualquer chave de regulação antes de colocar a ferramenta elétrica em funcionamento. Uma 
chave colocada numa peça rotativa da ferramenta elétrica pode dar origem a ferimentos.

e) Não se precipitar. Manter sempre uma posição e equilíbrio adequados. Isso permite um melhor 
controlo da ferramenta elétrica em situações inesperadas.

f) Vestir-se de forma adequada. Não usar vestuário largo nem bijutaria. Manter o cabelo e as roupas 
afastados das peças em movimento. Roupas largas, joias ou cabelos compridos podem ficar presos 
nas peças em movimento.

g) Se forem fornecidos dispositivos para ligação de equipamentos para extração e recolha de 
poeiras, assegurar-se de que são ligados e usados corretamente. A utilização de coletores de 
poeiras pode diminuir os riscos associados às poeiras.

h) Manter-se atento e não descurar os princípios de segurança da ferramenta com o pretexto de 
que está habituado a utilizar a ferramenta. Uma fração de segundo de distração pode causar um 
ferimento grave.

UTILIZAÇÃO E MANUTENÇÃO DA FERRAMENTA ELÉTRICA

a) Não forçar a ferramenta elétrica. Utilizar a ferramenta elétrica adequada à aplicação desejada. A 
ferramenta elétrica adequada executará melhor e de maneira mais segura o trabalho na função para a qual 
foi construída.

b) Não utilizar a ferramenta elétrica se o interruptor não permitir passar do estado de funcionamento 
para o estado de paragem e vice-versa. Qualquer ferramenta elétrica que não possa ser controlada por 
meio do interruptor é perigosa e precisa de ser reparada.

c) Desligar a ficha da fonte de alimentação e/ou retirar o bloco de baterias, se for amovível, antes 
de fazer quaisquer ajustes, trocar acessórios ou guardar a ferramenta elétrica. Estas medidas 
de segurança preventivas reduzem o risco de arranque acidental da ferramenta elétrica.

d) Manter as ferramentas elétricas paradas fora do alcance das crianças e não permitir a sua 
utilização por pessoas que não conheçam a ferramenta elétrica ou as presentes instruções 
de funcionamento. As ferramentas elétricas são perigosas nas mãos de utilizadores inexperientes.

e) Respeitar a manutenção das ferramentas elétricas e dos acessórios. Confirmar que não existe 
alinhamento incorreto ou bloqueio das peças móveis, que não há peças partidas ou qualquer 
outra situação que possa afetar o funcionamento da ferramenta elétrica. Em caso de danos, 
proceder à reparação da ferramenta elétrica antes de utilizá-la. Muitos acidentes são causados 
por ferramentas elétricas com má manutenção.

f) Manter as ferramentas de corte afiadas e limpas. As ferramentas de corte devidamente mantidas com 
peças cortantes afiadas são menos propícias a bloquearem e são mais fáceis de controlar.

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
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 ■ VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

VEILIGHEID VAN PERSONEN

a) Blijf alert, let op wat u aan het doen bent en gebruik uw gezond verstand bij het gebruik van 
het elektrische gereedschap. Gebruik geen elektrisch gereedschap als u moe bent of onder 
invloed van drugs, alcohol of geneesmiddelen. Een moment van onoplettendheid bij het gebruik van 
elektrisch  gereedschap kan ernstige lichamelijke verwondingen veroorzaken.

b) Gebruik een persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting. Draag altijd oogbescherming. Persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen als stofmaskers, antislip veiligheidsschoenen en gehoorbescherming die in de geëigende 
omstandigheden worden gebruikt, verminderen letsels.

c) Voorkom onbedoeld opstarten. Controleer of de schakelaar op ‘uit’ staat, voordat u het gereedschap 
op de stroombron en/of het batterijblok aansluit, opruimt of vervoert. Het dragen van elektrisch 
gereedschap met de vinger op de schakelaar of aansluiten met de schakelaar op ‘aan’ veroorzaakt ongevallen.

d) Verwijder afstelsleutels voordat u het elektrische gereedschap inschakelt.Een achtergelaten 
sleutel op op één van de draaiende delen kan tot verwondingen leiden.

e) Ga niet overhaast te werk. Zorg te allen tijde voor een goede houding en een goed evenwicht. Zo 
heeft u een betere controle over het elektrische gereedschap in onverwachte situaties.

f) Draag geschikte kleding. Draag geen wijde kleding of sieraden. Houd haar en kleding uit de buurt 
van bewegende onderdelen. Wijde kleding, sieraden of lang haar kunnen vast raken in de bewegende delen.

g) Indien er voorzieningen zijn geleverd voor het aansluiten van toestellen voor het afzuigen en 
opvangen van stof, dient u zich ervan te overtuigen dat deze correct worden aangesloten en 
gebruikt. Het gebruik van stofopvangers kan de risico’s in verband met stof verlagen. 

h) Blijf waakzaam en negeer de veiligheidsprincipes van het gereedschap niet met het excuus dat 
u gewend bent het te gebruiken. Een fractie van een seconde onoplettendheid kan ernstig letsel tot 
gevolg hebben.

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD VAN HET ELEKTRISCHE GEREEDSCHAP

a) Forceer het elektrische gereedschap niet. Gebruik het elektrische gereedschap dat geschikt is 
voor uw toepassing. Geschikt gereedschap zal het werk beter en veiliger uitvoeren als het wordt gebruikt 
op de manier waarvoor het werd ontworpen.

b) Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap niet als de schakelaar niet tussen ‘aan’ en ‘uit’ kan 
schakelen. Elektrisch gereedschap dat niet met de schakelaar kan worden bediend is gevaarlijk en moet 
worden gerepareerd.

c) Haal de stekker uit de voedingsbron en/of verwijder het batterijblok als dit afneembaar is voor 
het afstellen, vervangen van accessoires of opruimen van het elektrisch gereedschap. Deze 
preventieve  veiligheidsmaatregelen verlagen het risico van onbedoeld opstarten van het elektrische gereedschap.

d) Elektrisch gereedschap na gebruik buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren en niet door personen 
laten gebruiken die niet bekend zijn met het gereedschap of met deze instructies voor 
gebruik. Elektrisch gereedschap is gevaarlijk in handen van onervaren gebruikers.

e) Neem de onderhoudsinstructies van elektrisch gereedschap en accessoires in acht. Controleer 
of de bewegende onderdelen niet verkeerd zijn uitgelijnd of geblokkeerd, of er onderdelen 
beschadigd zijn, of dat er andere omstandigheden zijn die de werking van het elektrische 
gereedschap kunnen beïnvloeden. Bij schade moet u het elektrische gereedschap laten 
repareren voordat u het gebruikt. Slecht onderhouden gereedschap is vaak de oorzaak van ongelukken.

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
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PERSONERS SIKKERHED

a) Vær opmærksom, se på hvad du foretager dig og brug din sunde fornuft ved anvendelse af 
elværktøjet. Brug ikke et elværktøj, hvis du er træt eller under påvirkning af stoffer, alkohol 
eller medicin. Et øjebliks uopmærksomhed, når du bruger et elværktøj, kan medføre alvorlig skade.

b) Brug personlige værnemidler. Brug altid øjenbeskyttelse. Personlige værnemidler såsom støvmasker, 
beskyttelsessko, hjelme eller høreværn, der anvendes under passende forhold, vil reducere risikoen for skader.

c) Undgå utilsigtet start. Sørg for, at kontakten er i slukket stilling, før du tilslutter værktøjet til 
lysnettet og/eller batteriet, samler det op eller transporterer det. Når elværktøjer bæres med en 
finger på kontakten eller elværktøjet tilsluttes til kontakten i tændt position er det en kilde til ulykker.

d) Fjern enhver justeringsnøgle, før du starter elværktøjet. En nøgle efterladt på en roterende del af 
elværktøjet kan forårsage skade.

e) Skynd dig ikke, tag det roligt. Hold en forsvarlig fodstilling og balance på alle tidspunkter. Det 
vil hjælpe med at styre værktøjet bedre i uventede situationer.

f) Vær passende klædt. Bær ikke løst tøj eller smykker. Hold hår og tøj væk fra bevægelige 
dele. Løsthængende tøj, smykker eller langt hår kan risikere at sidde fast i delene i bevægelse.

g) Sørg for, hvis der medfølger anordninger til tilslutning af udstyr til udvinding og indsamling af støv, 
at dette tilsluttes og benyttes korrekt. Brug af støvsamlere kan reducere risikoen forbundet med støv.

h) Vær opmærksom og forsøm ikke forsigtighedsprincipperne vedr. værktøjet under påskud om, 
at du er vant til at bruge det. En brøkdel af et sekunds uopmærksomhed kan forårsage alvorlig skade.

BRUG OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF ELVÆRKTØJET

a) Brug ikke vold mod værktøjet. Brug det korrekte elværktøj til din applikation. Det rigtigt elværktøj 
udfører jobbet bedre og mere sikkert til det arbejde, som det blev bygget til.

b) Brug ikke elværktøjet, hvis kontakten ikke kan skifte mellem tænd og sluk. Ethvert elværktøj, som 
ikke kan styres af kontakten, er farligt og skal repareres.

c) Afbryd stikket fra strømkilden og/eller fjern batteriet, hvis det kan fjernes, inden der foretages 
justeringer, udskiftning af tilbehør eller opbevaring af elværktøjet. Sådanne forebyggende 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger mindsker risikoen for utilsigtet start af elværktøjet.

d) Hold elværktøj utilgængeligt for børn, og lad ikke personer, der er uvidende med elværktøjet eller 
disse instruktioner, betjene det. Elværktøj er farligt i hænderne på nybegyndere.

e) Overhold vedligeholdelse af elværktøj og tilbehør. Kontrollér for forkert justering eller blokering 
af bevægelige dele, brudte dele eller enhver anden tilstand, som kan påvirke værktøjets drift. 
Hvis elværktøjet bliver beskadiget, skal det straks repareres før brug. Mange ulykker skyldes 
dårligt vedligeholdte elværktøjer.

f) Hold værktøjerne i topform og rene, så det kan skære korrekt. Skæreredskaber der er korrekt vedligeholdt 
og med skarpe skæredele er mindre udsat for blokeringer og nemmere at styre .

g) Brug elværktøjet, tilbehør og knive mv. i overensstemmelse med disse instruktioner under 
hensyntagen til arbejdsvilkårene og det arbejde, der skal udføres. Brug af elværktøjet til andet 
end det tilsigtede kan resultere i farlige situationer.

 ■ SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
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ΑΤΟΜΙΚΉ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ

a) Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο, να είστε σε επιφυλακή, να κοιτάζετε αυτό που κάνετε 
και επιδεικνύετε σύνεση κατά τη χρήση του. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο αν είστε 
κουρασμένοι ή υπό την επήρεια ναρκωτικών, οινοπνεύματος ή φαρμάκων. Μια στιγμή έλλειψης 
προσοχής κατά τη χρήση ενός ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρό τραυματισμό ατόμων.

b) Χρησιμοποιείτε ατομικό προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό. Φοράτε πάντα εξοπλισμό προστασίας 
ματιών. Οι εξοπλισμοί ατομικής προστασίας όπως οι μάσκες κατά της σκόνης, τα αντιολισθητικά υποδήματα 
ασφαλείας, τα κράνη ή οι ωτοασπίδες, χρησιμοποιούμενα κατάλληλα και ανάλογα με τις συνθήκες μειώνουν 
τους τραυματισμούς.

c) Αποτρέπετε την όποια ακούσια ενεργοποίηση του εργαλείου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο διακόπτης είναι 
στη θέση απενεργοποίησης πριν το συνδέσετε στην πρίζα ή/και τη συστοιχία μπαταριών. Η 
μετακίνηση των ηλεκτρικών εργαλείων με το δάκτυλο στο διακόπτη ή η σύνδεση στο ρεύμα ηλεκτρικών εργαλείων 
των οποίων ο διακόπτης είναι σε θέση ενεργοποίησης αποτελούν πηγή ατυχημάτων.

d) Απομακρύνετε οποιοδήποτε κλειδί ρύθμισης πριν θέσετε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο σε λειτουργία. Ένα 
κλειδί που βρίσκεται σε κινούμενο τμήμα του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμούς.

e) Μην κάνετε βιαστικές κινήσεις. Διατηρείτε κατάλληλη θέση του σώματος και ισορροπία ανά πάσα 
στιγμή. Έτσι διατηρείτε καλύτερο έλεγχο του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου σε απρόβλεπτες καταστάσεις.

f) Φοράτε πάντοτε τα κατάλληλα ρούχα. Μην φοράτε φαρδιά ρούχα ή κοσμήματα. Φροντίστε να 
διατηρείτε τα μαλλιά και τα ρούχα σας μακριά από τα κινούμενα μέρη του εργαλείου. Τα φαρδιά 
ρούχα, τα κοσμήματα ή τα μακριά μαλλιά ενδέχεται να πιαστούν στα κινούμενα τμήματα.

g) Εάν παρέχονται διατάξεις για τη σύνδεση εξοπλισμού απομάκρυνσης και συλλογής της σκόνης, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχουν συνδεθεί και ότι χρησιμοποιούνται σωστά. Η χρήση συλλεκτών σκόνης 
μπορεί να μειώσει τους κινδύνους από τη σκόνη.

h) Να είστε προσεκτικοί και να μην παραμελείτε τις αρχές ασφαλείας του εργαλείου με το πρόσχημα 
ότι είστε συνηθισμένοι να το χρησιμοποιείτε. Ένα κλάσμα δευτερολέπτου απροσεξίας μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει σοβαρό τραυματισμό.

ΧΡΉΣΉ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΉΡΉΣΉ ΤΟΥ ΉΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ

a) Μην πιέζετε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο. Χρησιμοποιείτε ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο κατάλληλο για την εργασία 
σας. Το κατάλληλο ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο θα πραγματοποιήσει καλύτερα και με μεγαλύτερη ασφάλεια την εργασία 
στις συνθήκες για τις οποίες έχει κατασκευαστεί.

b) Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο αν ο διακόπτης δεν μετακινείται μεταξύ των θέσεων 
ενεργοποίησης και απενεργοποίησης, καθώς και αντίστροφα. Το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο που δε μπορεί 
να ελεγχθεί μέσω του διακόπτη είναι επικίνδυνο και πρέπει να επισκευαστεί.

c) Αποσυνδέστε το φις από την πρίζα τροφοδοσίας και/ή αφαιρέστε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών του 
εργαλείου, εάν αφαιρείται, πριν προχωρήσετε σε οιαδήποτε ρύθμιση, αλλαγή εξαρτημάτων 
ή πριν να αποθηκεύσετε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο. Τέτοια προληπτικά μέτρα ασφαλείας περιορίζουν τον 
κίνδυνο να τεθεί το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο σε λειτουργία κατά λάθος.

d) Φυλάξτε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο μακριά από παιδιά και μην επιτρέπετε το χειρισμό του από άτομα 
τα οποία δεν είναι εξοικειωμένα με τη χρήση του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου ή δεν γνωρίζουν τις 
παρούσες οδηγίες. Τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία είναι επικίνδυνα στα χέρια αρχάριων χρηστών.

e) Τηρήστε τη συντήρηση των ηλεκτρικών εργαλείων και των εξαρτημάτων. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα κινητά 
μέρη του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου είναι ευθυγραμμισμένα και κινούνται ανεμπόδιστα και ότι δεν 
υπάρχουν εξαρτήματα σπασμένα ή σε οποιαδήποτε άλλη κατάσταση που θα μπορούσε να 
επηρεάσει αρνητικά τη λειτουργία του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου. Σε περίπτωση βλάβης, φροντίστε 
να επισκευαστεί το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο πριν το χρησιμοποιήσετε. Πολλά ατυχήματα οφείλονται σε 
πλημμελή συντήρηση των ηλεκτρικών εργαλείων.

 ■ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

HENKILÖTURVALLISUUS

a) Ole tarkkana ja katso, mitä olet tekemässä. Käytä sähkötyökalua järkevästi. Älä käytä 
sähkötyökalua ollessasi väsynyt, huumausaineiden, alkoholin tai lääkkeiden vaikutuksen 
alaisena. Tarkkaavaisuuden herpaantuminen hetkeksikin sähkötyökalun käytön aikana voi aiheuttaa vakavia 
henkilövahinkoja.

b) Käytä henkilönsuojaimia. Käytä aina suojalaseja. Henkilövahinkojen vaaraa voidaan pienentää käyttämällä 
henkilönsuojaimia, kuten pölynsuojanaamareita, liukastumista estäviä turvajalkineita, suojakypärää tai 
kuulosuojaimia.

c) Estä vahingossa tapahtuva käynnistyminen. Varmista, että virtakytkin on pysäytysasennossa 
ennen työkalun kytkemistä sähköverkkoon ja/tai akkulohkoon, sen nostamista tai 
kantamista. Sähkötyökalun kantaminen sormi kytkimellä, tai sähkötyökalun kytkeminen sähköverkkoon sen 
päällä ollessa aiheuttavat tapaturmia.

d) Irrota kaikki säätöavaimet ennen sähkötyökalun käynnistämistä. Sähkötyökalun pyörivään osaan 
jätetty avain voi aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja.

e) Älä hätäile. Säilytä koko ajan sopiva asento ja tasapaino. Näin pystyt hallitsemaan sähkötyökalua 
paremmin odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

f) Pukeudu asianmukaisella tavalla. Älä pidä leveitä vaatteita tai koruja. Pidä hiukset ja vaatteet 
etäällä liikkuvista osista. Leveät vaatteet, korut tai pitkät hiukset voivat tarttua liikkuviin osiin.

g) Jos käytettävissä on välineitä, joihin voidaan kytkeä ilman- ja pölynpoistolaitteita, varmista, että 
ne ovat kytkettyinä ja niitä käytetään oikein. Käytä pölynkeräintä vähentääksesi pölyihin liittyviä vaaroja.

h) Pysy valppaana, äläkä laiminlyö työkalun turvallisuusperiaatteita sillä verukkeella, että olet 
tottunut sen käyttöön. Sekunnin murto-osan tarkkaamattomuus voi aiheuttaa vakavan henkilövahingon.

SÄHKÖTYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖ JA HUOLTO

a) Älä käytä sähkötyökalua väkisin. Käytä tarkoitukseen sopivaa sähkötyökalua. Sopivalla 
sähkötyökalulla suoriudut työstä tehokkaammin ja varmemmin sille sopivalla kierrosluvulla.

b) Älä käytä sähkötyökalua, jos virtakytkin ei siirry käyntiasennosta pysäytysasentoon ja 
toisinpäin. Sähkötyökalu, jota ei pysty hallitsemaan virtakytkimestä, on vaarallinen, ja se on korjattava.

c) Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai akkulohko työkalusta, jos se on irrotettavissa, aina ennen 
sähkötyökalun säätöä, tarvikkeiden vaihtoa ja varastointia. Nämä turvatoimet pienentävät 
sähkötyökalun vahingossa käynnistymisen vaaraa.

d) Säilytä sähkötyökalut pysähdyksissä lasten ulottumattomissa äläkä anna sähkötyökaluun 
tai näihin ohjeisiin perehtymättömien henkilöiden käyttää sitä. Sähkötyökalut ovat vaarallisia 
aloittelijoiden käsissä.

e) Noudata sähkötyökalujen ja niiden lisävarusteiden kunnossapito-ohjeita. Tarkasta, että liikkuvien 
osien tasaus ja lukitus ovat hyvät ja että työkalussa ei ole rikkoontuneita osia tai muuta, mikä 
voisi vaikuttaa sähkötyökalun toimintaan. Mikäli siinä on vaurioita, korjauta sähkötyökalu 
ennen käyttöä. Monet tapaturmat johtuvat huonosti huolletuista sähkötyökaluista.

f) Pidä työkalut terävinä ja puhtaina leikkaamista varten. Oikein huolletut leikkaavat työkalut, joiden terät 
ovat teräviä, eivät jumiudu yhtä helposti, ja niitä on helpompi hallita.

 ■ TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
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KIŞILERIN GÜVENLIĞI

a) Dikkatli olun, yapmakta olduğunuz işten gözünüzü ayırmayın, elektrikli aleti doğru yönde 
kullandığınızdan emin olun. Yorgunken, alkol, uyuşturucu veya ilaç etkisi altındayken aleti 
kullanmayın. Bir aletin kullanımı sırasındaki herhangi bir dikkatsizlik anı, kişilerin ciddi şekilde yaralanmalarına 
neden olabilir.

b) Aleti kullanırken kişisel koruma ekipmanı kullanın. Daima gözlerinizi koruyucu donanım 
kullanın. Uygun koşullarda kullanılan, toz maskeleri, kaymaz tabanlı ayakkabılar, kasklar ve gürültü önleyici 
kulaklıklar, kişilerin yaralanma risklerini en aza indirger.

c) Aletin istemeden çalışmasını engelleyin. Aletin fişini şebekeye ve/veya bataryaya takmadan önce, 
toplamadan ya da taşımadan önce, açma/kapama anahtarının kapalı durumda olduğundan 
emin olun. Aletin parmak açma/kapama anahtarı üzerindeyken taşınması veya açma/kapama anahtarı açık 
konumda olan bir aletin fişinin güç kaynağına takılması kazaya neden olabilir.

d) Aleti çalıştırmadan önce tüm ayar anahtarlarını çıkarın. Aletin dönen bir parçası üzerine bırakılan bir 
anahtar, kişilerin yaralanmasına neden olabilir.

e) Acele etmeyin. Her zaman uygun bir pozisyon ve denge sağlayın. Böylece beklenmedik durumlarda 
aleti daha iyi kontrol edebilirsiniz.

f) İşinize uygun kıyafetler giyin. Geniş kıyafetler giymeyin veya sarkan takılar takmayın. Saçlarınızı, 
giysilerinizi ve eldivenlerinizi, aletin hareket halindeki kısımlardan uzakta tutun. Geniş kıyafetler, 
takılar ve uzun saçlar, aletin hareket halindeki kısımlarına dolanabilir.

g) Toz çıkarma ve toplama donanımlarının bağlanmasına yönelik tertibatların ürün ile birlikte 
teslim edilmiş olması durumunda, bu donanımların bağlantılarının düzgün şekilde 
gerçekleştirildiğinden ve doğru şekilde kullanıldıklarından emin olun. Ürünü toz ve kirden korumak 
için toz toplayıcı kullanın.

h) Elektrikli Aletleri kullanırken güvenlik kurallarını ihmal etmeyin. Bu aleti kullanırken dikkatsizlikten 
oluşabilecek ikinci bir sürtünme ağır yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

ELEKTRIKLI ALETIN BAKIMI VE KULLANIMI

a) Elektrikli aleti zorlamayın. Çalışmanıza uygun elektrikli alet kullanın. Işinize uygun elektrikli alet size 
daha uygun ve güvenli bir çalışma ortamı sağlar. Cihazın tasarımına uygun devirde, daha iyi ve daha emniyetli 
bir şekilde kullanılmasını sağlar.

b) Alet, açma/kapama konumu arasında geçiş yapmıyorsa, onu kullanmayın. Açma/kapama anahtarı 
çalışmayan aletler tehlikelidir; tamir edilmeleri gerekir.

c) Herhangi bir fiş ayarı, aksesuar değişimi müdahalesi veya aletin muhafaza edilmek üzere yerine 
yerleştirilmesinden önce, besleme kablosunun fişini prizden ve/veya aletin bataryasından 
çıkarın. Bu tip güvenlik tedbirleri, aletin istemeden çalıştırılması riskini en aza indirger.

d) Elektrikli aletleri çocukların ulaşamayacakları yerlerde muhafaza edin, aleti tanımayan ve aletin 
güvenlik düzenlemelerini bilmeyen kişilerin kullanmasına izin vermeyin. Aletler, acemi kullanıcıların 
ellerinde tehlike arz ederler.

e) Elektrikli aletlerin ve aksesuarlarının bakımı ve değişimi Oynar parçaların aletin işleyişini olumsuz 
yönde etkileyecek şekilde bloke olmadıklarından, hatalı bir hizalama veya herhangi kırık bir 
parça olmadığından emin olun. Hasar görmesi halinde, aleti kullanmadan elektrik önce tamir 
ettirin. Çoğu kazanın nedeni, bakımsız alet kullanılmasıdır.

f) Kesici aletleri temiz ve bilenmiş şekilde muhafaza edin. Kesici parçalara sahip ve bakımı düzgün olarak 
gerçekleştirilen aletler daha zor bloke olur ve kontrol edilmeleri daha kolaydır.

g) Aleti, aksesuarları, bıçakları vb. bu talimatlara uygun olarak, çalışma koşullarını ve gerçekleştirilecek 

 ■ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
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SZEMÉLYI BIZTONSÁG

a) Legyen óvatos, figyeljen oda arra, amit csinál, és használja a józan eszét az elektromos készülék 
alkalmazásakor. Ne használja az elektromos készüléket, ha fáradt, vagy kábítószer, alkohol, 
illetve gyógyszer befolyása alatt áll. Ha csak egyetlen pillanatra nem figyel oda az elektromos készülék 
használata során, súlyos sérüléseket okozhat.

b) Használjon személyi védőfelszerelést. Mindig használjon szemvédőt. A megfelelő személyi 
védőfelszerelések, mint a por elleni maszkok, a csúszásbiztos biztonsági cipők, a sisakok vagy fülvédők 
csökkentik a sérülések kockázatát.

c) Kerülje a véletlen bekapcsolást. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a megszakító kikapcsolt állapotban 
van-e, mielőtt kihúzná a gépet a hálózatból és/vagy az akkumulátorból, illetve mielőtt felvenné 
vagy elvinné a gépet. Ha úgy hordozza az elektromos készüléket, hogy az egyik ujja a megszakítón van, 
vagy úgy csatlakoztatja az elektromos készüléket, hogy a megszakító bekapcsolt állapotban van, az balesetet 
okozhat.

d) A készülék bekapcsolása előtt húzzon ki minden beállító kulcsot. Ha egy kulcsot bent hagy az 
elektromos készülék forgó részében, sérülést okozhat.

e) Ne kapkodjon. Őrizze meg a minden helyzethez igazodó pozíciót és egyensúlyt. Ez lehetővé teszi 
az elektromos készülék megfelelőbb irányítását a váratlan helyzetekben.

f) Öltözzön megfelelően. Ne hordjon bő ruhát vagy ékszereket. A haját és a ruháját tartsa távol a 
mozgó részektől. A laza ruházat, az ékszerek vagy a hosszú haj beakadhat a mozgó alkatrészekbe.

g) Ha a készülékhez tartoznak porkivonásra és -hasznosításra alkalmazandó csatlakozó berendezések, 
győződjön meg róla, hogy azok megfelelően vannak csatlakoztatva és használva. Használja a 
porgyűjtőt, hogy csökkentse a porból eredő kockázatokat.

h) Legyen óvatos, és ne ignorálja az eszköz biztonsági elveit annak ürügyén, hogy már megszokta 
a használatát. Ha csak egyetlen pillanatig nem figyel oda, súlyos sérüléseket okozhat.

AZ ELEKTROMOS KÉSZÜLÉK HASZNÁLATA ÉS KARBANTARTÁSA

a) Ne erőltesse az elektromos készüléket. Használja az Önnek megfelelő elektromos készüléket. A 
megfelelő elektromos készülék jobb munkát végez, és biztonságosabb, ha arra használják, amire készült.

b) Ne használja az elektromos készüléket, ha a megszakítót nem lehet kikapcsolt állásból bekapcsolt 
állásra váltani, vagy fordítva. Az olyan elektromos eszköz, amelyet nem lehet a megszakítóval irányítani, 
veszélyes, és javításra szorul.

c) Minden beállítás, alkatrészcsere vagy tisztítás előtt húzza ki a csatlakozót a tápforrásból és/vagy 
vegye ki az akkumulátort, ha mozdítható. Az ilyen biztonsági óvintézkedések csökkentik az elektromos 
készülék véletlen bekapcsolásának kockázatát.

d) A kikapcsolt elektromos készüléket tartsa távol a gyermekektől, és az elektromos készüléket 
vagy a jelen utasításokat nem ismerő személyeknek ne engedje, hogy használják a gépet. Az 
elektromos készülékek veszélyesek lehetnek a hozzá nem értő felhasználók kezében.

e) Figyeljen az elektromos készülék és a kiegészítők karbantartására. Győződjön meg róla, hogy 
nem áll-e fenn rossz csatlakozás, a mobil részek elzáródása, törött alkatrészek vagy bármilyen 
más körülmény, amely kihathat az elektromos készülék működésére. Károk esetén használat 
előtt javítsa meg az elektromos eszközt. Számos baleset a nem megfelelően karbantartott elektromos 
eszközök miatt következik be.

f) A vágószerszámokat tartsa élesen és tisztán. A megfelelően karbantartott, éles vágóélekkel rendelkező 
vágószerszámok kevésbé akadnak el és könnyebben kezelhetők.

 ■ BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
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PERSONSÄKERHET

a) Var uppmärksam, iaktta det du håller på med och använd det elektriska verktyget på ett förståndigt 
sätt. Använd inte ett elektriskt verktyg då du är trött eller berusad av alkohol, droger eller 
läkemedel. Ett ögonblicks brist på uppmärksamhet under användningen av ett elektriskt verktyg kan leda 
till allvarliga skador.

b) Använd personlig säkerhetsutrustning. Bär alltid ögonskydd. Personlig säkerhetsutrustning som 
dammskyddsmasker, skyddsskor med halksula, hjälmar eller hörselskydd som används vid behov, reducerar 
skador.

c) Undvik plötsliga starter. Se till att brytaren står på stoppläget innan verktyget kopplas till nätet 
och/eller batterierna, tas upp eller bärs. Att bära de elektriska verktygen med fingret på startknappen 
eller att ansluta de elektriska verktygen med strömbrytaren i körläge, kan leda till olyckor.

d) Avlägsna alla justeringsnycklar innan det elektriska verktyget sätts igång. En nyckel som lämnas 
kvar på en roterande del av det elektriska verktyget kan orsaka skador.

e) Gör inget förhastat. Håll alltid en lämplig ställning och balans. Det gör att du bättre kan kontrollera det 
elektriska verktyget vid eventuella oväntade situationer.

f) Bär lämpliga arbetskläder. Bär inte vida kläder eller smycken. Håll hår och kläder på avstånd från 
rörliga delar. Vida kläder, smycken eller långt hår kan fastna i de rörliga delarna.

g) Om det finns enheter för anslutning av utrustning för uppsamling av damm ska du kontrollera 
att de är anslutna och används på rätt sätt. Användning av dammsamlare kan minska risker som kan 
uppstå på grund av damm.

h) Var uppmärksam och försumma inte försiktighetsprinciperna avseende verktyget under 
förevändning att du är van att använda det. En bråkdels sekund av ouppmärksamhet kan orsaka 
allvarliga skador.

ANVÄNDNING OCH UNDERHÅLL AV DET ELEKTRISKA VERKTYGET

a) Forcera inte det elektriska verktyget. Använd det elektriska verktyg som passar för din 
tillämpning. Ett lämpligt elektriskt verktyg leder till ett bättre arbetsresultat och fungerar säkrare enligt 
konstruktionen.

b) Använd inte det elektriska verktyget om brytaren inte kan gå från start till stopp och 
tvärtom. Elektriska verktyg som inte kan manövreras med strömbrytaren är farliga och måste repareras.

c) Koppla från kontakten från strömkällan och/eller ta ur batterierna, om de är flyttbara, innan du gör 
några justeringar, byter tillbehör eller lägger undan det elektriska verktyget för förvaring. Sådana 
förebyggande säkerhetsåtgärder minskar risken för en oavsiktlig igångsättning av det elektriska verktyget.

d) Förvara de elektriska verktygen avstängda utom räckhåll för barn. Personer som inte är bekanta 
med det elektriska verktyget eller som inte läst igenom instruktionerna får inte använda det 
elektriska verktyget. Elektriska verktyg är farliga i händerna på nybörjare.

e) Var noga med underhållet av elektriska verktyg och tillbehör. Kontrollera att det inte finns rörliga 
delar som är dåligt inriktade eller blockerade, skadade delar eller andra förhållanden som kan 
påverka det elektriska verktygets funktionalitet. Vid skador ska du reparera det elektriska 
verktyget före användning. Många olyckor beror på dåligt underhållna elektriska verktyg.

f) Håll skärverktygen slipade och rena. Skärverktyg som underhålls på rätt sätt med vassa skäreggar är 
mindre utsatta för blockering och lättare att kontrollera.

g) Använd det elektriska verktyget, tillbehören och bladen osv. i enlighet med dessa anvisningar, 

 ■ SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
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 ■ INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

SÉCURITÉ DES PERSONNES

a) Rester vigilant, regarder ce que vous êtes en train de faire et faire preuve de bon sens dans 
votre utilisation de l’outil électrique. Ne pas utiliser un outil électrique lorsque vous êtes fatigué 
ou sous l’emprise de drogues, de l’alcool ou de médicaments. Un moment d’inattention en cours 
d’utilisation d’un outil électrique peut entraîner des blessures graves.

b) Utiliser un équipement de protection individuelle. Toujours porter une protection pour les 
yeux. Les équipements de protection individuelle tels que les masques contre les poussières, les chaussures 
de sécurité antidérapantes, les casques ou les protections auditives utilisés pour les conditions appropriées 
réduisent les blessures.

c) Éviter tout démarrage intempestif. S’assurer que l’interrupteur est en position arrêt avant de 
brancher l’outil au secteur et/ou au bloc de batteries, de le ramasser ou de le porter. Porter les 
outils électriques en ayant le doigt sur l’interrupteur ou brancher des outils électriques dont l’interrupteur est 
en position marche est source d’accidents.

d) Retirer toute clé de réglage avant de mettre l’outil électrique en marche. Une clé laissée fixée sur 
une partie tournante de l’outil électrique peut donner lieu à des blessures.

e) Ne pas se précipiter. Garder une position et un équilibre adaptés à tout moment. Cela permet 
un meilleur contrôle de l’outil électrique dans des situations inattendues.

f) S’habiller de manière adaptée. Ne pas porter de vêtements amples ou de bijoux. Garder les 
cheveux et les vêtements à distance des parties en mouvement. Des vêtements amples, des bijoux 
ou les cheveux longs peuvent être pris dans des parties en mouvement.

g) Si des dispositifs sont fournis pour le raccordement d’équipements pour l’extraction et la 
récupération des poussières, s’assurer qu’ils sont connectés et correctement utilisés. Utiliser 
des collecteurs de poussière peut réduire les risques dus aux poussières .

h) Rester vigilant et ne pas négliger les principes de sécurité de l’outil sous prétexte que vous 
avez l’habitude de l’utiliser. Une fraction de seconde d’inattention peut provoquer une blessure grave.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DE L’OUTIL ÉLECTRIQUE

a) Ne pas forcer l’outil électrique. Utiliser l’outil électrique adapté à votre application. L’outil 
électrique adapté réalise mieux le travail et de manière plus sûre au régime pour lequel il a été construit.

b) Ne pas utiliser l’outil électrique si l’interrupteur ne permet pas de passer de l’état de marche à 
arrêt et inversement. Tout outil électrique qui ne peut pas être commandé par l’interrupteur est dangereux 
et il faut le réparer.

c) Débrancher la fiche de la source d’alimentation et/ou enlever le bloc de batteries, s’il est 
amovible, avant tout réglage, changement d’accessoires ou avant de ranger l’outil électrique. De 
telles mesures de sécurité préventives réduisent le risque de démarrage accidentel de l’outil électrique.

d) Conserver les outils électriques à l’arrêt hors de la portée des enfants et ne pas permettre à 
des personnes ne connaissant pas l’outil électrique ou les présentes instructions de le faire 
fonctionner. Les outils électriques sont dangereux entre les mains d’utilisateurs novices.

e) Observer la maintenance des outils électriques et des accessoires. Vérifier qu’il n’y a pas de 
mauvais alignement ou de blocage des part ies mobiles, des pièces cassées ou toute autre 
condition pouvant affecter le fonctionnement de l’outil électrique. En cas de dommages, faire 
réparer l’outil électrique avant de l’utiliser. De nombreux accidents sont dus à des outils électriques 
mal entretenus.

f) Garder affûtés et propres les outils permettant de couper. Des outils destinés à couper correctement 
entretenus avec des pièces coupantes tranchantes sont moins susceptibles de bloquer et sont plus faciles à 
contrôler.
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 ■ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

h) Keep the handles and gripping surfaces must dry, clean and free of oil and grease. Slippery handles 
and gripping surfaces make it impossible to safely handle and control the tool in unexpected situations.

USING BATTERY-OPERATED TOOLS AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.

a) Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger suitable for a specific battery 
pack may create a fire hazard when used with another type of battery pack.

b) Only use the tools with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery pack may 
create a risk of injury and fire.

c) When a battery pack is not being used, store it away from metal objects such as paper clips, 
coins, keys, nails, screws and other small items that can create a connection between the 
terminals. A short-circuit between the battery terminals may cause burns or fire.

d) If in bad condition, a liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid all contact. In the event of 
accidental contact, clean with water. If the liquid gets into your eyes, seek medical help. The 
liquid ejected from the batteries can cause irritation and burns.

e) Do not use a battery pack or battery-operated tool that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified 
batteries can have unpredictable behaviour causing fire, explosion or risk of injury.

f) Do not expose a battery pack or battery-operated tool to fire or excessive temperatures. Exposure 
to fire or a temperature above 130° C (265° F) may cause an explosion.

g) Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or battery-powered tool outside 
the temperature range specified in the instructions. Incorrect charging or charging at temperatures 
outside the specified temperature range may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

UPKEEP

a) Have the power tool serviced by a qualified technician, using only identical spare parts. This 
ensures the continued safety of the power tool.

b) Never carry out maintenance work on damaged battery packs. Batteries should only be serviced by 
the manufacturer or authorised service providers.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
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 ■ SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

reparieren. Zahlreiche Unfälle sind auf die mangelhafte Instandhaltung von elektrischen Geräten 
zurückzuführen.

f) Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schneidwerkzeuge immer scharf und sauber sind. Ordnungsgemäß 
instand gehaltene Schneidwerkzeuge mit scharfen Schneiden setzen sich weniger leicht fest und sind leichter 
zu kontrollieren.

g) Beachten Sie bei der Verwendung des elektrischen Geräts, des Zubehörs, der Klingen etc. die 
Anweisungen in dem vorliegenden Dokument unter Berücksichtigung der vorherrschenden 
Arbeitsbedingungen und der auszuführenden Arbeiten. Die Verwendung des elektrischen Geräts für 
einen anderen als den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch kann zu Gefahrensituationen führen.

h) Achten Sie stets darauf, dass Griffe und Griffflächen trocken, sauber und frei von Öl oder Fett 
sind. Rutschige Griffe oder Griffflächen führen dazu, dass eine sichere Bedienung und Kontrolle des Geräts 
in unerwarteten Situationen unmöglich ist.

VERWENDUNG VON GERÄTEN IM AKKUBETRIEB UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN FÜR DEN BETRIEB

a) Laden Sie den Akku des Geräts ausschließlich mit dem vom Hersteller empfohlenen Ladegerät 
auf. Ein für einen bestimmten Akkutyp geeignetes Ladegerät kann bei Verwendung für eine anderen Akku 
eine Brandgefahr darstellen.

b) Das Gerät ausschließlich mit den empfohlenen Akkupacks verwenden. Bei Verwendung anderer 
Akkupacks besteht Verletzungs- und Feuergefahr.

c) Nicht verwendete Akkupacks nicht in der Nähe von anderen metallischen Gegenständen auf, z. B. 
Büroklammern, Geldstücke, Schlüssel, Nägel, Schrauben oder andere kleine Gegenstände 
aufbewahren, die eine Verbindung zwischen den beiden Polen herstellen könnten. Ein 
Kurzschluss zwischen den Klemmen des Akkus kann Verbrennungen oder Feuer verursachen.

d) Bei schlechten Bedingungen kann Flüssigkeit aus dem Akku spritzen. Jeglichen Kontakt mit 
dieser Flüssigkeit vermeiden. Die betroffenen Stellen bei Hautkontakt mit Wasser spülen. 
Bei Augenkontakt zusätzlich ärztliche Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen. Die aus den Akkus austretende 
Flüssigkeit kann Reizungen oder Verbrennungen verursachen.

e) Akkupacks oder ein akkubetriebenes Gerät nicht mit Akkus verwenden, die beschädigt sind 
oder manipuliert wurden. Beschädigte oder manipulierte Akkus können ein unvorhersehbares Verhalten 
aufweisen und Feuer, Explosion oder Verletzungen verursachen.

f) Ein Akkupack oder ein akkubetriebenes Gerät nicht Feuer oder einer übermäßigen Temperatur 
aussetzen. Wird ein Akkupack Feuer oder einer Temperatur von über 130 °C (265 °F) ausgesetzt, kann es 
explodieren.

g) Die Anleitungen zum Aufladen befolgen und das Akkupack oder das akkubetriebene Gerät nicht 
außerhalb des in den Anleitungen angegebenen Temperaturbereichs laden. Fehlerhaftes Laden 
oder Laden bei Temperaturen außerhalb des angegebenen Bereichs kann das Akkupack beschädigen und 
stellt eine Feuergefahr dar.

INSTANDHALTUNG

a) Das Gerät von einem qualifizierten Techniker warten lassen, der Ersatzteile verwendet, die 
identisch mit den ausgetauschten Teilen sind. Auf diese Weise wird die Sicherheit des Elektrogeräts 
gewahrt.

b) Keine Wartungsarbeiten an beschädigten Akkupacks vornehmen. Die Wartung der Akkupacks sollte 
vorzugsweise vom Hersteller oder Vertragshändler vorgenommen werden.

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
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 ■ INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

f) Mantener afiladas y limpias las herramientas para cortar. Las herramientas diseñadas para cortar que 
reciben el mantenimiento correcto con piezas cortantes afiladas tienen menos probabilidades de bloquearse 
y son más fáciles de controlar.

g) Utilizar la herramienta eléctrica, los accesorios y las cuchillas, etc., de conformidad con estas 
instrucciones, tomando en cuenta las condiciones de trabajo y el trabajo que se ha de 
realizar. La utilización de la herramienta eléctrica para operaciones diferentes a las previstas podría crear 
situaciones peligrosas.

h) Las empuñaduras y las superficies de presión deben mantenerse secas, limpias y sin aceites ni 
grasas. Las empuñaduras y las superficies de presión resbaladizas impiden la manipulación y el control de 
forma segura de la herramienta ante situaciones inesperadas.

USO DE LAS HERRAMIENTAS QUE FUNCIONAN CON BATERÍA Y PRECAUCIONES DE USO

a) Recargar únicamente con el cargador suministrado por el fabricante. Un cargador adaptado a un 
tipo de bloque de baterías puede generar riesgo de incendio al utilizarse con otro tipo de bloque de baterías.

b) Utilizar los aparatos eléctricos únicamente con bloques de baterías específicamente diseñados. El 
uso de cualquier otro tipo de bloque de baterías puede generar riesgo de daños e incendio.

c) Si no se utiliza un bloque de baterías, conservarlo alejado de cualquier objeto metálico, como 
por ejemplo clips, monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos de tamaño pequeño que 
puedan desencadenar una conexión de un borne con otro. El cortocircuito entre bornes de una 
batería puede causar daños o incendio.

d) En unas condiciones inadecuadas, la batería podría emitir líquido. En ese caso, evitar cualquier 
contacto. En caso de contacto accidental, limpiar con agua. Si el líquido entra en contacto con 
los ojos, además buscar ayuda médica. El líquido expulsado por las baterías puede causar irritaciones 
o quemaduras.

e) No utilizar un bloque de baterías o un aparato que funcione con batería con baterías dañadas o 
modificadas. La baterías dañadas o modificadas pueden tener un comportamiento imprevisible y provocar 
un incendio, una explosión o riesgo de quemaduras.

f) No exponer un bloque de baterías o un aparato que funcione con batería al fuego a o temperaturas 
excesivas. La exposición al fuego o a temperaturas superiores a 130 °C (o 265°F) puede provocar una 
explosión.

g) Seguir todas las instrucciones de carga y no cargar el bloque de baterías o un aparato que funcione 
con batería fuera del rango de temperaturas que se especifica en las instrucciones. Una carga 
incorrecta o a temperaturas fuera del rango de temperaturas especificado puede dañar la batería y aumentar 
el riesgo de incendio.

LIMPIEZA

a) Realizar el mantenimiento del aparato eléctrico en un servicio técnico autorizado utilizando 
únicamente piezas de recambio originales. Esto garantiza el mantenimiento de la seguridad del 
aparato eléctrico.

b) Bajo ningún concepto se deben realizar operaciones de mantenimiento en bloques de batería 
dañados. El mantenimiento de los bloques de batería únicamente deben realizarlo el fabricante o los servicios 
técnicos autorizados.

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
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 ■ ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

g) Usare l’utensile elettrico, gli accessori, le lame, ecc… conformemente alle presenti istruzioni, 
tenendo conto delle condizioni operative e del lavoro da realizzare. L’uso dell’apparecchio elettrico 
per operazioni diverse da quelle previste può creare situazioni pericolose.

h) È necessario che le impugnature e le superfici di presa restino asciutte, pulite e prive di olio e 
di grasso. Le impugnature e le superfici di presa scivolose rendono impossibile maneggiare e controllare 
l’apparecchio in totale sicurezza nelle situazioni inaspettate. 

UTILIZZO DEGLI UTENSILI FUNZIONANTI A BATTERIA E PRECAUZIONI D’IMPIEGO.

a) Ricaricare esclusivamente utilizzando il caricabatteria specificato dal fabbricante. Un caricabatteria 
adatto a un tipo di blocco batterie può creare un rischio di incendio se utilizzato per un altro tipo di blocco batterie.

b) Utilizzare gli elettroutensili esclusivamente con gli appositi blocchi batteria. L’utilizzo di qualsiasi 
altro blocco batterie può comportare un rischio di lesioni e di incendio.

c) Quando un blocco batterie non viene usato, conservarlo lontano da qualsiasi altro oggetto 
metallico, come ad esempio graffette, monete, chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri oggetti di piccole 
dimensioni che possono creare una connessione da un morsetto all’altro. Il corto-circuito dei 
terminali batteria tra loro può causare ustioni o incendio.

d) In caso di cattive condizioni, potrebbe fuoriuscire del liquido dalla batteria; evitare qualsiasi 
contatto. In caso di contatto accidentale, sciacquare con acqua. Se il liquido entra a contatto 
con gli occhi, rivolgersi immediatamente ad un medico. Il liquido che fuoriesce dalle batterie può 
causare irritazioni o ustioni.

e) Non utilizzare un blocco batterie o un utensile a batteria in caso di danni o modifiche. Le batterie 
danneggiate o modificate possono avere un comportamento imprevedibile e causare un incendio, un’esplosione 
o un rischio di lesione

f) Non utilizzare un blocco batterie o un utensile a batteria in presenza di fuoco o temperatura 
eccessiva. L’esposizione al fuoco o a una temperatura superiore a 130 °C (o 265 °F) può provocare 
un’esplosione

g) Seguire tutte le istruzioni di carica e non caricare il blocco batterie o l’utensile a batteria fuori 
dall’intervallo di temperatura specificata nelle istruzioni. Una carica non corretta o il funzionamento 
a una temperatura fuori dall’intervallo specificato di temperature può danneggiare la batteria e aumentare il 
rischio di fuoco

CURA

a) Affidare la manutenzione dell’apparecchio ad un riparatore qualificato che utilizzi esclusivamente 
pezzi di ricambio identici. In questo modo si assicura la sicurezza dell’elettroutensile.

b) Non effettuare mai interventi di manutenzione su blocchi batterie danneggiati. La manutenzione 
dei blocchi batterie deve essere eseguita esclusivamente dal fabbricante o da fornitori di servizio autorizzati.
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 ■ INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

g) Utilizar a ferramenta elétrica, os acessórios, as lâminas, etc., em conformidade com estas 
instruções, considerando as condições de trabalho e a tarefa a realizar. A utilização da ferramenta 
elétrica para operações diferentes das previstas pode dar origem a situações perigosas.

h) Os manípulos e as superfícies de retenção devem ser mantidos secos, limpos e sem óleos e 
massas lubrificantes. Os manípulos e as superfícies de retenção escorregadios não permitem manipular 
e controlar com toda a segurança a ferramenta em situações imprevistas.

UTILIZAÇÃO DE FERRAMENTAS QUE FUNCIONAM COM BATERIAS E PRECAUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO.

a) Carregar apenas com o carregador especificado pelo fabricante. Um carregador apropriado para um 
conjunto de baterias pode provocar risco de incêndio, se for utilizado com outro conjunto de baterias.

b) Utilizar as ferramentas elétricas apenas com os conjuntos de baterias especificamente 
designados. A utilização de qualquer outro conjunto de baterias pode provocar risco de ferimentos e incêndio.

c) Quando um conjunto de baterias não é utilizado, deverá ser mantido fora do alcance de qualquer 
outro objeto metálico como, por exemplo, clipes, moedas, chaves, pregos, parafusos ou 
quaisquer outros objetos pequenos que possam estabelecer uma ligação de um polo ao 
outro. O curto-circuito entre os polos de uma bateria pode provocar queimaduras ou um incêndio.

d) Se estiver em más condições, o líquido da bateria pode derramar; evitar qualquer contacto. Em 
caso de contacto acidental, limpar com água. Se o líquido entrar em contacto com os olhos, 
procurar ajuda médica. O líquido que escorre das baterias pode provocar irritações ou queimaduras.

e) Não utilizar um conjunto de baterias ou uma ferramenta que funcione com baterias que tenha 
sofrido danos ou modificações. As baterias danificadas ou modificadas podem ter um comportamento 
imprevisível e provocar um incêndio, explosão ou risco de ferimentos.

f) Não expor um conjunto de baterias ou uma ferramenta que funciona com baterias ao fogo ou a 
temperaturas excessivas. A exposição ao fogo ou a uma temperatura acima de 130 ºC (ou 265 ºF) pode 
provocar uma explosão.

g) Seguir todas as instruções de carregamento e não carregar o conjunto de baterias, ou a ferramenta 
que funciona com baterias, fora do intervalo de temperaturas especificado nas instruções. Um 
carregamento incorreto ou qualquer temperatura fora do intervalo especificado pode danificar a bateria e 
aumentar o risco de incêndio.

CONSERVAÇÃO

a) A manutenção da ferramenta elétrica deve ser efetuada por um técnico qualificado utilizando 
exclusivamente peças de substituição idênticas. Desta forma estará a garantir a segurança da 
ferramenta elétrica.

b) Nunca efetuar a manutenção de conjuntos de baterias danificados. A manutenção de conjuntos de 
baterias só deve ser efetuada pelo fabricante ou pelos fornecedores de serviços autorizados.
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 ■ VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

f) Snijgereedschap regelmatig slijpen en schoon houden. Correct onderhouden snijgereedschappen met 
scherpe snij-onderdelen zullen minder gemakkelijk blokkeren en zijn gemakkelijker te onder controle te houden.

g) Gebruik het elektrische gereedschap, de accessoires, messen enz. in overeenstemming 
met des instructies en houd rekening met de werkomstandigheden en de uit te voeren 
werkzaamheden. Het gebruik van het elektrische gereedschap voor andere werkzaamheden dan waarvoor 
het is bestemd, kan leiden tot gevaarlijke situaties.

h) De handvatten en de greepoppervlakken moeten droog en schoon zijn en vrij van olie en 
vetten. Gladde handvatten en greepoppervlakken maken een veilige hantering en controle van het gereedschap 
in onverwachte situaties onmogelijk.

GEBRUIK VAN GEREEDSCHAPPEN DIE OP ACCU WERKEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN VOOR HET GEBRUIK.

a) De accu enkel opladen met een door de leverancier voorgeschreven lader.Een lader, bestemd 
voor een bepaald type accupacks, kan brand veroorzaken wanneer hij met een ander accupack 
wordt gebruikt.

b) Elektrische gereedschappen enkel gebruiken met specifiek voorgeschreven accupacks.Het 
gebruik van een andere accupack kan risico op letsel en brand met zich meebrengen.

c) Bij niet-gebruik van een accupack dient u het te bewaren uit de buurt van metalen voorwerpen 
zoals papierklemmen, geldmunten, sleutels, schroeven of andere kleine metalen voorwerpen 
die kortsluiting kunnen veroorzaken tussen de verschillende aansluitklemmen.Kortsluiting 
tussen de polen van een accu kan brandwonden of brand veroorzaken.

d) In ongelukkige omstandigheden kan er accuvloeistof uit de accu opspatten; elk contact vermijden. 
Bij incidenteel contact moet u met water spoelen. Komt de vloeistof in contact met de ogen, 
zoek dan ook medische hulp.Accuvloeistof kan irritaties of brandwonden veroorzaken.

e) Gebruik geen accupack of gereedschap dat op een accu werkt die zijn beschadigd of wijzigingen 
hebben ondergaan.Beschadigde of gewijzigde accu’s kunnen zich onvoorspelbaar gedragen 
en als gevolg brand, explosies of letsel veroorzaken.

f) Geen accupack of gereedschap dat op een accu werkt blootstellen aan vuur of hoge temperaturen.
Blootstelling aan vuur of temperaturen boven 130°C (of 265°F) kan een explosie veroorzaken.

g) Volg alle instructies voor het laden en laad de accupack of het gereedschap niet buiten het in de 
instructies aangegeven temperatuurbereik. Onjuist laden of bij temperaturen buiten het gespecificeerde 
temperatuurbereik kan leiden tot beschadiging van de accu en de kans op brand verhogen.

ONDERHOUD

a) Laat het elektrisch gereedschap onderhouden door een bevoegde reparateur en gebruik enkel 
originele onderdelen. Dat garandeert de veiligheid van het elektrisch gereedschap.

b) Voer nooit onderhoud uit aan beschadigde accupacks. Onderhoud van de accupacks mag uitsluitend 
worden verricht door de fabrikant of door geautoriseerde serviceproviders.
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h) Håndtag og gribeflader skal forblive tørre, rene og fri for olie og fedt. Håndtag og glatte gribeflader 
gør det umuligt at håndtere og styre værktøjet sikkert i uventede situationer.

BRUG AF BATTERIDREVNE VÆRKTØJER OG FORHOLDSREGLER VED BRUG

a) Oplad kun med den oplader, der er leveret af producenten. En oplader, der passer til en type batteripakke, 
kan skabe brandfare, hvis den anvendes sammen med en anden type batteripakke.

b) Brug kun elværktøjer med specielt anviste batteripakker. Brug af andre batterier kan medføre risiko 
for skade og brand.

c) Når en batteripakke ikke er i brug, skal den opbevares fjernt fra andre metalgenstande, såsom 
papirclips, mønter, nøgler, søm, skruer eller andre små genstande, der kan resultere i 
en forbindelse fra en terminal til en anden. Kortslutning af batteriernes terminaler kan forårsage 
forbrændinger eller åben ild.

d) Under dårlige forhold kan væske sive ud af batteriet; undgå al kontakt. Brug vand, i tilfælde af 
utilsigtet kontakt, til at skylle med. Søg desuden lægehjælp, hvis væsken kommer i kontakt 
med øjnene. Udsivende væske fra batterierne kan forårsage irritation eller forbrændinger.

e) Brug ikke batterier eller batteridrevet værktøj, der er blevet beskadiget eller ændret. Skadede eller 
ændrede batterier kan udvise uforudsigelig adfærd, der resulterer i brand, eksplosion eller risiko for skade.

f) Udsæt ikke batterier eller batteridrevet værktøj for brand eller høje temperaturer. Eksponering for 
brand eller temperaturer over 130 °C (eller 265 °F) kan forårsage eksplosion.

g) Følg alle instruktioner vedrørende opladning, og oplad ikke batteriet eller batteridrevet værktøj 
uden for det temperaturområde, der er angivet i instruktionerne. Forkert opladning eller temperaturer 
uden for det angivne temperaturområde kan beskadige batteriet og øge risikoen for brand.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

a) Få elværktøjet serviceret af en kvalificeret serviceperson, der kun bruger identiske reservedele. Dette 
sikrer vedligeholdelse af elværktøjets sikkerhed.

b) Udfør aldrig vedligeholdelse på beskadigede batterier. Vedligeholdelse af batteripakken må kun udføres 
af producenten eller autoriserede serviceudbydere.

 ■ SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER
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f) Διατηρείτε τροχισμένα και καθαρά τα εργαλεία κοπής. Τα εργαλεία κοπής που συντηρούνται σωστά και 
των οποίων τα σχετικά μέρη είναι καλά τροχισμένα παρουσιάζουν λιγότερες πιθανότητες να μπλοκάρουν και 
ελέγχονται ευκολότερα.

g) Χρησιμοποιείτε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο, τα εξαρτήματά του, τις λάμες, κ.λπ., τηρώντας αυτές 
τις οδηγίες, λαμβάνοντας υπόψη τις συνθήκες εργασίας και την εργασία που πρέπει να 
πραγματοποιηθεί. Η χρήση ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου για σκοπούς διαφορετικούς από αυτόν για τον οποίον 
προβλέπεται μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε επικίνδυνες καταστάσεις.

h) Οι λαβές και οι επιφάνειες επαφής πρέπει να παραμένουν στεγνές, καθαρές και απαλλαγμένες 
από λάδια και λίπη. Οι λαβές και οι ολισθηρές επιφάνειες λαβής καθιστούν αδύνατη τη διαχείριση και τον 
έλεγχο του εργαλείου με ασφάλεια σε απροσδόκητες καταστάσεις.

ΧΡΉΣΉ ΤΏΝ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΏΝ ΠΟΥ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΟΥΝ ΜΕ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΚΑΤΑ ΤΉ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ

a) Οι μπαταρίες πρέπει να φορτίζονται αποκλειστικά με τον φορτιστή που ορίζει ο κατασκευαστής. Ένας 
φορτιστής που είναι κατάλληλος για έναν τύπο μπαταρίας μπορεί να δημιουργήσει κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς όταν 
χρησιμοποιείται με άλλο τύπο μπαταρίας.

b) Χρησιμοποιείτε τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία αποκλειστικά με την ειδικά σχεδιασμένη συστοιχία 
μπαταριών. Η χρήση οποιασδήποτε άλλης μπαταρίας μπορεί να δημιουργήσει κίνδυνο τραυματισμού και 
πυρκαγιάς.

c) Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείτε συστοιχία μπαταριών, φροντίστε να παραμένει μακριά από κάθε 
μεταλλικό αντικείμενο, όπως συνδετήρες χαρτιών, κέρματα, κλειδιά, καρφιά, βίδες ή άλλα 
μικρά αντικείμενα που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν σύνδεση του ενός πόλου με τον άλλο. Το 
βραχυκύκλωμα των ακροδεκτών μιας μπαταρίας μεταξύ τους μπορεί να προκαλέσει εγκαύματα ή πυρκαγιά.

d) Υπό ακατάλληλες συνθήκες, υπάρχει κίνδυνος να εκτοξευθούν υγρά από την μπαταρία, αποφύγετε 
κάθε επαφή. Σε περίπτωση τυχαίας επαφής, ξεπλύνετε με νερό. Σε περίπτωση που τα υγρά 
έρθουν σε επαφή με τα μάτια, αναζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια. Το υγρό που διαφεύγει από τις μπαταρίες 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμούς ή εγκαύματα.

e) Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μπαταρία ή εργαλεία που έχουν υποστεί βλάβη ή έχουν τροποποιηθεί. Οι 
κατεστραμμένες ή τροποποιημένες μπαταρίες ενδέχεται να παρουσιάζουν απρόβλεπτη συμπεριφορά με 
αποτέλεσμα πυρκαγιά, έκρηξη ή κίνδυνο τραυματισμού.

f) Μην εκθέτετε μια μπαταρία ή ένα εργαλείο που λειτουργεί με μπαταρία σε φωτιά ή υπερβολική 
ζέστη. Η έκθεση σε φωτιά ή σε θερμοκρασίες άνω των 130 ° C (ή 265 ° F) μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη.

g) Ακολουθήστε όλες τις οδηγίες φόρτισης και μην φορτίζετε την μπαταρία ή το εργαλείο που 
λειτουργεί με μπαταρία εκτός του εύρους θερμοκρασίας που καθορίζεται στις οδηγίες. Η 
ακατάλληλη φόρτιση ή οι θερμοκρασίες εκτός του καθορισμένου εύρους θερμοκρασίας μπορεί να καταστρέψουν 
την μπαταρία και να αυξήσουν τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς.

ΣΥΝΤΉΡΉΣΉ

a) Οι επισκευές του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται από ειδικευμένο τεχνικό 
που χρησιμοποιεί μόνον ταυτόσημα ανταλλακτικά. Αυτό εξασφαλίζει τη διατήρηση της ασφάλειας 
του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου.

b) Ποτέ μην εκτελείτε συντήρηση σε μπαταρίες που έχουν υποστεί ζημιά. Η συντήρηση της μπαταρίας 
πρέπει να εκτελείται μόνο από τον κατασκευαστή ή τους εξουσιοδοτημένους παρόχους υπηρεσιών.

 ■ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
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g) Käytä sähkötyökalua, tarvikkeita ja teriä jne. näiden ohjeiden mukaisesti ja ota huomioon 
työolosuhteet sekä toteutettava työ. Sähkötyökalun käyttö erilaisiin töihin kuin niihin, joihin se on 
suunniteltu, voi aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita.

h) Kahvojen ja tartuntapintojen on pysyttävä kuivina, puhtaina ja puhtaina öljyistä ja rasvoista. Liukkaat 
kahvat ja tartuntapinnat tekevät käsittelystä ja turvallisesta työkalun käsittelystä mahdotonta yllättävissä 
tilanteissa.

AKULLA TOIMIVIEN TYÖKALUJEN KÄYTTÖ JA KÄYTÖNAIKAISET VAROTOIMET

a) Käytä lataukseen ainoastaan valmistajan ilmoittamaa laturia. Yhdelle akkulohkolle suunniteltu laturi 
voi aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran käytettäessä toisentyyppisen akkulohkon kanssa.

b) Käytä sähkötyökaluja ainoastaan niille erityisesti nimettyjen akkulohkojen kanssa. Muunlaisen 
akkulohkon käyttö voi aiheuttaa henkilövahinko- ja tulipalovaaran.

c) Kun akkulohko ei ole käytössä, säilytä se kaukana muista metalliesineistä, kuten paperiliittimistä, 
kolikoista, avaimista, nauloista, ruuveista tai muista pienesineistä, jotka voivat yhdistää sen 
navat toisiinsa. Akun napojen oikosulutus keskenään voi aiheuttaa palovammoja tai tulipalon.

d) Epäsuotuisissa olosuhteissa akusta voi purkautua nestettä; vältä kaikkea kosketusta akkuun. 
Huuhtele vedellä, jos saat sitä vahingossa päällesi. Jos nestettä pääsee silmiin, hakeudu 
lisäksi lääkärin hoitoon. Akuista valuva neste voi aiheuttaa ärsytystä tai palovammoja.

e) Vahingoittunutta tai muokattua akkulohkoa tai akulla toimivaa työkalua ei saa käyttää. Vahingoittuneet 
tai muokatut akut voivat toimia ennakoimattomalla tavalla aiheuttaen tulipalon, räjähdyksen tai henkilövahingon 
vaaran.

f) Vahingoittunutta tai muokattua akkulohkoa tai akulla toimivaa työkalua ei saa altistaa avotulelle tai 
suurille lämpötiloille. Altistuminen avotulelle tai yli 130 °C (tai 265 °F) lämpötilalle voi aiheuttaa räjähdyksen.

g) Noudata latausohjeita äläkä lataa akkulohkoa tai akulla toimivaa työkalua ohjeissa määritetyn 
lämpötila-alueen ulkopuolella. Virheellinen lataus tai lataus määritetyn lämpötila-alueen ulkopuolella voi 
vahingoittaa akkua ja kasvattaa tulipalovaaraa.

HUOLTO

a) Huollata sähkötyökalu pätevässä korjaamossa ja käytä ainoastaan samanlaisia varaosia. Näin 
varmistetaan sähkötyökalun turvallisuuden säilyminen.

b) Älä koskaan suorita vahingoittuneiden akkulohkojen huoltotöitä. Akkulohkoja saavat huoltaa vain 
valmistaja tai valtuutetut huollontarjoajat.

 ■ TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
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işi dikkate alarak kullanın. Aletin tasarım amacı dışındaki amaçlarla kullanımı, tehlikeli durumlar arz edebilir.
h) Aletin temiz olamayan kapak ve kulpları temizlenmeli ve yeniden yağlanmalıdır. Aletin temizlenmeyen 

kulpları kayganlığını kaybederek istenmeyen kazalara neden olabilirler.

BATARYA ILE ÇALIŞAN ALETLERIN KULLANIMI VE KULLANIMA YÖNELIK TEDBIRLER

a) Yalnızca imalatçı tarafından belirtilen şarj cihazı ile şarj edin. Bir tür batarya takımı için uygun olan bir 
şarj cihazı, başka tipte bir batarya takımıyla kullanıldığında yangın tehlikesi oluşturabilir.

b) Aletleri yalnızca özel olarak tasarlanmış batarya takımları ile kullanın. Diğer tip batarya takımlarının 
kullanımı yaralanmalara ve yangına neden olabilir.

c) Batarya kullanılmıyorken bir kutuptan diğerine bağlantı teşkil edebilecek küçük boydaki ataç, 
madeni para, anahtar, çivi gibi her türlü metal cisimden aleti uzak tutun. Kısa devre bağlantıları 
kesilmiş olan bir bataryanın kullanılması yaralanmalara ve yangınlara neden olabilir.

d) Kötü koşullarda bataryadan sıvı çıkabilir. Temastan kaçının. Bu ekipman ile kazara temas edilmesi 
halinde temas eden yüzeyi su ile yıkayın. Ürün sıvısının gözlerle temas etmesi durumunda 
tıbbi destek alın. Bataryalardan sızan sıvılar tahriş veya yanmalara neden olabilir.

e) Hasar görmüş veya değiştirilmiş bir batarya takımıyla veya bataryayla çalışan bir alet 
kullanmayın. Hatalı ve bozuk bataryaların kullanımı yangına ve aletin zarar görmesine neden olabilir.

f) Batarya takımını veya bataryayla çalışan aleti ateşe veya aşırı sıcağa maruz bırakmayın. Ateşe 
veya 130°C’nin (veya 265°F) üzerindeki sıcaklıklara maruziyet patlamaya neden olabilir.

g) Tüm şarj talimatlarını izleyin ve batarya takımını veya bataryayla çalışan aleti talimatlarda belirtilen 
sıcaklık aralığından şarj etmeyin. Bataryanın belirtilen ısının dışında kullanımı kullanım kılavuzuna aykırı 
biçimde değiştirilmesi durumunda alet zarar görebilir.

BAKIM

a) Aletin teknik bakımının yalnızca aynı tipte yedek parçaları kullanan, konusunda uzman bir kişi 
tarafından gerçekleştirilmesini sağlayın. Bu, elektrikli aletin güvenliğini sağlar.

b) Asla zarar görmüş bataryalarla aleti çalıştırmayın. Bu tür bataryaların bakımının yetkili kişilerce yapılması 
uygundur.

 ■ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
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g) Az elektromos készüléket, a kiegészítőket és a pengéket stb. használja a jelen utasításoknak 
megfelelően, figyelembe véve a munkakörülményeket és az elvégzendő munkát. Ha az elektromos 
készüléket az eredetitől eltérő műveletekre használja, veszélyes helyzeteket teremthet.

h) A fogóknak és a kapaszkodó felületeknek száraznak, tisztának és olajoktól és zsíroktól mentesnek 
kell lenniük. A csúszós fogók és kapaszkodó felületek lehetetlenné teszik a készülék biztonságos kezelését 
és irányítását a váratlan helyzetekben.

AZ AKKUMULÁTORRAL MŰKÖDŐ KÉSZÜLÉKEK HASZNÁLATA ÉS A HASZNÁLATRA VONATKOZÓ ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK

a) Csak a gyártó által meghatározott töltőt használja. A bizonyos akkumulátortípushoz való töltő használata 
tűzveszélyes lehet, ha más típusú akkumulátorhoz használják.

b) Az elektromos készülékeket kizárólag a kifejezetten meghatározott akkumulátorral 
használja. Bármilyen más akkumulátor használata sérüléseket eredményezhet és tűzveszélyes lehet.

c) Ha az akkumulátort nem használja, tartsa távol a fém tárgyaktól, pl. a gemkapcsoktól, pénzérméktől, 
kulcsoktól, csavaroktól, szegecsektől vagy egyéb kis méretű tárgyaktól, amelyek kapcsolatot 
teremthetnek a pólusok között. Az akkumulátor pólusai közötti rövidzárlat égési sérülést vagy tüzet okozhat.

d) Nem megfelelő körülmények között folyadék lövellhet ki az akkumulátorból; kerülje az érintkezést 
a folyadékkal! Ha véletlenül mégis hozzáér, mossa le vízzel. Ha a folyadék a szemébe került, 
forduljon orvoshoz! Az akkumulátorból kilövellő folyadék irritációt vagy égési sérülést okozhat.

e) Ne használja az akkumulátort vagy akkumulátorként működő készüléket, ha az sérült vagy 
módosított. A sérült vagy módosított akkumulátorok előre nem látható módon viselkedhetnek, ami tüzet, 
robbanást vagy sérülést eredményezhet.

f) Ne tegye ki az akkumulátort vagy akkumulátorként működő készüléket tűzveszélynek vagy 
szélsőségesen magas hőmérsékletnek. A tűznek vagy a 130°C-nál (vagy 265°F-nél) magasabb 
hőmérsékletnek való kitettség robbanást eredményezhet.

g) Tartsa be a töltésre vonatkozó utasításokat, és ne töltse fel az akkumulátort vagy az akkumulátorként 
működő készüléket az utasításokban meghatározottnál magasabb hőmérsékleten. A nem 
megfelelő töltés vagy a meghatározottól eltérő hőmérséklet károsíthatja az akkumulátort és növelheti a tűz 
kockázatát.

KARBANTARTÁS

a) Az elektromos készülék karbantartását bízza szakemberre, és kizárólag azonos pótalkatrészeket 
használjon. Ez biztosítja az elektromos készülék biztonságosságának megőrzését.

b) Soha ne végezzen semmilyen karbantartási műveletet a sérült akkumulátoron. Az akkumulátorokon 
kizárólag a gyártó vagy az engedéllyel rendelkező szállító végezhet karbantartási műveleteket.

 ■ BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
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med tanke på arbetsförhållandena och arbetet som ska utföras. Användningen av det elektriska 
verktyget för att utföra åtgärder som skiljer sig från de avsedda kan leda till farliga situationer.

h) Grepp och greppytor måste hållas torra, rena och fria från oljor och fett. Hala handtag och greppytor 
gör det omöjligt att hantera och styra verktyget på ett säkert sätt i oväntade situationer.

ANVÄNDNING AV BATTERIDRIVNA VERKTYG OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER.

a) Ladda endast med den laddare som anges av tillverkaren. En laddare som passar för en typ av batterisats 
kan orsaka brandfara när den används tillsammans med en annan typ av batterisats.

b) Använd endast de elektriska verktygen med de särskilt avsedda batterisatserna. Användningen av 
andra batterisatser kan orsaka risk för skada och brand.

c) När batteriet inte används, ska du hålla det borta från andra metallföremål som gem, mynt, 
nycklar, spikar, skruvar eller andra små metallföremål som kan leda till en anslutning mellan 
terminalerna. Kortslutning hos en terminal mellan batterierna kan orsaka brännskador eller brand.

d) Vid eventuell felaktig användning kan vätska komma ut ur batteriet; undvik all kontakt. Vid 
oavsiktlig kontakt, ska du skölja med vatten. Om vätska kommer i kontakt med ögonen, uppsök 
läkare omedelbart. Vätskan som läcker ut ur batterierna kan orsaka hudirritation eller brännskador.

e) Använd inte batterier eller batteridrivna verktyg som har skadats eller modifierats. Skadade eller 
modifierade batterier kan uppvisa oförutsägbart beteende som kan leda till brand, explosion samt utgöra en 
skaderisk.

f) Utsätt inte ett batteripacket eller de batteridrivna verktygen för eld eller stark värme. Exponering 
för brand eller temperaturer över 130 °C kan orsaka explosion.

g) Följ alla laddningsanvisningar och ladda inte batterisetet eller det batteridrivna verktyget utanför 
det temperaturintervall som anges i instruktionerna. Felaktig laddning eller temperatur som ligger 
utanför det angivna temperaturintervallet kan skada batteriet och ökar risken för brand.

UNDERHÅLL

a) Låt en kvalificerad reparatör utföra underhållet på det elektriska verktyget genom att endast 
använda identiska reservdelar. Detta säkerställer att det elektriska verktygets säkerhet bibehålls.

b) Utför aldrig underhåll på skadade batterisatser. Underhåll av batterisatser ska endast utföras av tillverkaren 
eller auktoriserade tjänsteleverantörer.

 ■ SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
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 ■ INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

g) Utiliser l’outil électrique, les accessoires et les lames etc., conformément à ces instructions, 
en tenant compte des conditions de travail et du travail à réaliser. L’utilisation de l’outil électrique 
pour des opérations différentes de celles prévues peut donner lieu à des situations dangereuses.

h) Il faut que les poignées et les surfaces de préhension restent sèches, propres et dépourvues 
d’huiles et de graisses. Des poignées et des surfaces de préhension glissantes rendent impossibles la 
manipulation et le contrôle en toute sécurité de l ‘outil dans les situations inattendues.

UTILISATION DES OUTILS FONCTIONNANT SUR BATTERIES ET PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI

a) Ne recharger qu’avec le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant. Un chargeur qui est adapté à un type 
de bloc de batteries peut créer un risque de feu lorsqu’il est utilisé avec un autre type de bloc de batteries.

b) N’utiliser les outils électriques qu’avec des blocs de batteries spécifiquement désignés. L’utilisation 
de tout autre bloc de batteries peut créer un risque de blessure et de feu.

c) Lorsqu’un bloc de batteries n’est pas utilisé, le maintenir à l’écart de tout autre objet métallique, 
par exemple trombones, pièces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres objets de petite taille 
qui peuvent donner lieu à une connexion d’une borne à une autre. Le court-circuitage des bornes 
d’une batterie entre elles peut causer des brûlures ou un feu.

d) Dans de mauvaises conditions, du liquide peut être éjecté de la batterie; éviter tout contact. 
En cas de contact accidentel, nettoyer à l’eau. Si le liquide entre en contact avec les yeux, 
rechercher en plus une aide médicale. Le liquide éjecté des batteries peut causer des irritations ou des 
brûlures.

e) Ne pas utiliser un bloc de batteries ou un outil fonctionnant sur batteries qui a été endommagé 
ou modifié. Les batteries endommagées ou modifiées peuvent avoir un comportement imprévisible provoquant 
un feu, une explosion ou un risque de blessure.

f) Ne pas exposer un bloc de batteries ou un outil fonctionnant sur batteries au feu ou à une 
température excessive. Une exposition au feu ou à une température supérieure à 130 °C (ou 265°F) peut 
provoquer une explosion.

g) Suivre toutes les instructions de charge et ne pas charger le bloc de batteries ou l’outil 
fonctionnant sur batteries hors de la plage de températures spécifiée dans les instructions. Un 
chargement incorrect ou à des températures hors de la plage spécifiée de températures peut endommager la 
batterie et augmenter le risque de feu.

ENTRETIEN

a) Faire entretenir l’outil électrique par un réparateur qualifié utilisant uniquement des pièces 
de rechange identiques. Cela assure le maintien de la sécurité de l’outil électrique.

b) Ne jamais effectuer d’opération d’entretien sur des blocs de batteries endommagés. Il convient 
que l’entretien des blocs de batteries ne soit effectué que par le fabricant ou les fournisseurs de service autorisés.
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USER GUIDE Grass cutterv Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ SAFETY MEASURES ASSOCIATED WITH CHARGER AND BATTERY USE

a) Keep the original packaging in the possible event of shipping the Excelion alpha grass cutter for overhaul or repair.
b) Always release the control trigger to stop the electric motor and ensure the cutting tool is no longer moving before 

putting the machine on the ground.
c) Put the battery back in its original packaging.
d) Secure the packed machine and battery in the transport vehicle.

a) Keep the original packaging for storing the machine
b) Store the machine in a dry place out of children's reach.

CAUTION:
Please refer to the battery instructions of the Pellenc tools.

TRANSPORTING EXCELION ALPHA GRASS CUTTER

 ■ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

STORAGE OF THE EXCELION ALPHA GRASS CUTTER

 ʚ SAFETY WARNINGS FOR THE EXCELION ALPHA GRASS TRIMMER
a) Do not use metal cutting tools with the Excelion alpha grass cutter
b) Clear the work zone of all obstacles (glass, stone, metal, waste, and other solid objects) as they can be projected 

when working with the cutting tool.
c) Never use the Excelion grass cutter with one hand only.
d) Always use the machine with the cutting head parallel to the ground. The safety guard no longer provides sufficient 

protection if the angle of the cutting head is excessive, which is likely to increase the risk of injury.
e) Stop the Excelion grass cutter immediately if the cutting tool starts responding differently (different noise, increased 

vibrations). Check that the cutting tool is properly attached and verify its condition (no distortion). Replace any 
damaged cutting tool as it can explode and cause serious, even fatal injuries.

f) CAUTION! The cutting tool continues rotating for a few seconds after the control trigger has been released. 
Always keep your hands and feet clear of the rotating cutting tool.

g) Cutting wire
• Never remove the blade installed in the safety guard as it trims the wire to the appropriate length.
• Never use metal wire or any other material instead of the Pellenc cutting wire. Metal wire is likely to break and 

be projected, causing serious injuries.
• Only use nylon cutting wire recommended by Pellenc with a max. diameter of 2.4 mm.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
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 ʚ SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG DES LADEGERÄTS UND DES AKKUS

a) Bewahren Sie die Originalverpackung für das Verstauen des Werkzeugs, dessen eventuellen Versand zur 
Überholung oder Instandsetzung auf.

b) Halten Sie immer den Elektromotor durch Lösen des Bedienhebels an und stellen Sie sicher, dass das 
Schneidwerkzeug vollständig zum Stillstand gekommen ist, bevor Sie das Gerät auf dem Boden abstellen.

c) Lagern Sie den Akku in seiner Originalverpackung.
d) Achten Sie beim Verstauen des verpackten Geräts und des verpackten Akkus auf eine ordnungsgemäße 

Sicherung im Transportfahrzeug.

a) Bewahren Sie die Originalverpackung für die Aufbewahrung des Geräts auf.
b) Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen Ort außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

ACHTUNG :
Beachten Sie die Dokumentation des Akkus von PELLENC.

TRANSPORT DES GRASSCHNEIDERS EXCELION ALPHA

 ■ SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

LAGERUNG DES GRASSCHNEIDERS EXCELION ALPHA

 ʚ WARN- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR DEN GRASSCHNEIDER EXCELION ALPHA
a) Verwenden Sie Schneidwerkzeuge aus Metall nicht mit dem Grasschneider Excelion alpha.
b) Entfernen Sie alle Hindernisse (Glas, Steine, Metall, Abfälle und andere Festkörper) aus dem Arbeitsbereich, da 

diese sonst während der Arbeiten von den Schneidwerkzeugen aufgeschleudert werden könnten.
c) Verwenden Sie den Grasschneider Excelion niemals einhändig.
d) Führen Sie den Schneidkopf bei der Verwendung des Geräts immer parallel zum Boden. Ist der Schneidkopf 

zu stark geneigt, bietet das Schutzgehäuse keinen ausreichenden Schutz mehr. Die Folge ist eine erhöhte 
Verletzungsgefahr.

e) Bei einer Verhaltensänderung (Geräuschveränderung, erhöhte Vibration) des Schneidwerkzeugs des 
Grasschneiders Excelion alpha halten Sie diesen sofort an.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Schneidwerkzeug 
korrekt befestigt ist und sich in einem ordnungsgemäßen Zustand befindet (keine Verformung). Tauschen 
Sie beschädigte Schneidwerkzeuge sofort aus, um ein Bersten und somit schwere oder sogar tödliche 
Verletzungen zu verhindern.

f) ACHTUNG! Das Schneidwerkzeug dreht sich nach dem Lösen des Bedienhebels noch einige Sekunden weiter. 
Halten Sie Hände und Füße immer fern von dem drehenden Schneidwerkzeug.

g) Schneidfaden
• Entfernen Sie niemals das Messer aus dem Schutzgehäuse, da es den Faden auf die richtige Länge kürzt.
• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Schneidfäden von Pellenc und niemals Fäden aus anderen Materialien wie Metall. 

Metallfäden können brechen und beim Herausschleudern zu schweren Verletzungen führen.
• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich von Pellenc empfohlene Nylonfäden mit einem Durchmesser von maximal 2,4 mm.

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
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 ʚ MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD RELACIONADAS CON EL USO DEL CARGADOR Y LA BATERÍA

a) Conservar el embalaje original para guardar la desbrozadora Excelion alpha, por si tuviera que enviarla para una 
revisión o reparación.

b) Soltar el gatillo de mando para detener el motor eléctrico y cerciorarse de que la herramienta de corte ya no está 
en movimiento antes de poner la máquina en el suelo.

c) Volver a poner la batería en su embalaje original.
d) Calzar correctamente la máquina y la batería embaladas en el vehículo de transporte.

a) Conservar el embalaje original para guardar la máquina
b) Conservar la máquina en un lugar seco fuera del alcance de los niños.

ATENCIÓN:
Consultar las instrucciones de la batería de las herramientas PELLENC.

TRANSPORTE DE LA DESBROZADORA EXCELION ALPHA

 ■ INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

ALMACENAMIENTO DE LA DESBROZADORA EXCELION ALPHA

 ʚ ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD PARA LA DESBROZADORA EXCELION ALPHA
a) No utilizar las herramientas de corte metálicas con la desbrozadora Excelion alpha
b) Desembarazar el lugar de trabajo de todos los obstáculos (vidrio, piedras, metales, residuos y otros objetos 

sólidos) porque pueden resultar proyectados durante el trabajo con la herramienta de corte .
c) No utilizar la desbrozadora Excelion alpha con una sola mano.
d) Siempre utilizar la máquina con la cabeza de corte paralela al suelo. El cárter de seguridad ya no ofrece una 

protección suficiente en el caso de una inclinación excesiva de la cabeza de corte. Ésta puede aumentar el 
riesgo de lesiones .

e) Detener de inmediato la desbrozadora Excelion alpha en caso de cambio de comportamiento de la herramienta 
de corte (cambio de ruido, aumento de las vibraciones). Verificar la correcta fijación de la herramienta de 
corte y el estado de la herramienta de corte (ausencia de deformación). Remplazar toda herramienta de corte 
dañada, porque puede estallar y causar lesiones graves, incluso mortales .

f) ATENCIÓN: La herramienta de corte sigue girando unos segundos después de soltar el gatillo de mando. Nunca 
acercar las manos ni los pies a la herramienta de corte en rotación.

g) Hilo de corte
• Nunca retirar la cuchilla instalada en el cárter de seguridad ya que recorta el hilo a la longitud adecuada.
• Nunca utilizar cables metálicos ni de otros materiales en vez del hilo de corte de Pellenc. El cable metálico puede 

romperse y proyectarse, ocasionando lesiones graves.
• Usar únicamente el hilo de nailon de corte que recomienda Pellenc con un diámetro máximo de 2,4 mm.

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
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 ʚ MISURE DI SICUREZZA PER L’USO DEL CARICABATTERIE E DELLA BATTERIA

a) Conservare l’imballaggio originale per riporre il tagliaerba Excelion Alpha in caso di un eventuale invio per 
revisione o riparazione.

b) Rilasciare sempre il grilletto di comando per arrestare il motore elettrico e assicurarsi che l’utensile di taglio non 
sia più in movimento prima di posare la macchina al suolo.

c) Riporre la batteria nel suo imballaggio originale.
d) Sistemare correttamente la macchina e la batteria imballate nel veicolo di trasporto.

a) Conservare l’imballaggio originale per riporre la macchina
b) Conservare la macchina in un luogo asciutto fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

ATTENZIONE:
Fare riferimento al manuale della batteria per utensili Pellenc.

TRASPORTO DEL TAGLIAERBA EXCELION ALPHA

 ■ ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

STOCCAGGIO DEL TAGLIAERBA EXCELION ALPHA

 ʚ AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA PER IL TAGLIAERBA EXCELION ALPHA
a) Non utilizzare utensili da taglio metallici con il tagliaerba Excelion Alpha
b) Rimuovere dalla zona di lavoro tutti gli ostacoli (vetro, pietra, metallo, residui e altri oggetti solidi)  poiché questi 

potrebbero venire scaraventati durante il lavoro con l’utensile di taglio.
c) Non utilizzare mai il tagliaerba Excelion Alpha con una sola mano.
d) Usare sempre la macchina con la testa di taglio parallela al suolo. Il carter di sicurezza non offre più una protezione 

adeguata nel caso di un’inclinazione eccessiva della testa di taglio. Quest’ultima potrebbe aumentare il rischio 
di lesioni.

e) Arrestare immediatamente il tagliaerba Excelion Alpha in caso di variazione del comportamento dell’utensile di 
taglio (variazione del rumore, aumento delle vibrazioni). Verificare il corretto fissaggio dell’utensile di taglio, lo 
stato del medesimo (nessuna deformazione). Sostituire qualsiasi utensile di taglio danneggiato, quest’ultimo 
potrebbe scoppiare e causare lesioni gravi o mortali.

f) ATTENZIONE! La rotazione dell’utensile di taglio continua per qualche istante dopo il rilascio del grilletto di 
comando. Non avvicinare mai mani o piedi all’utensile di taglio in rotazione.

g) Filo di taglio
• Non togliere mai la lama posta nel carter di sicurezza poiché quest’ultima taglia il filo alla lunghezza adeguata.
• Non usare mai del filo metallico o qualsiasi altro materiale al posto del filo di taglio in nylon. Il filo metallico 

potrebbe rompersi ed essere proiettato provocando gravi lesioni.
• Usare esclusivamente il filo da taglio di nylon raccomandato da Pellenc dal diametro massimo di 2,4 mm.

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
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 ʚ MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA RELACIONADAS COM A UTILIZAÇÃO DO CARREGADOR E DA BATERIA

a) Guardar a embalagem de origem para acomodar o corta-relva Excelion alpha em caso de 
envio deste para realizar uma revisão ou reparação.
b) Soltar sempre o gatilho de comando para parar o motor elétrico e certificar-se de que a 
ferramenta de corte não está em movimento, antes de pousar a máquina no solo.
c) Substituir a bateria na sua embalagem de origem.
d) Acomodar corretamente a máquina e a bateria embaladas, no veículo de transporte.

a) Conservar a embalagem original para guardar a máquina
b) Guardar o aparador em local seco fora do alcance das crianças.

ATENÇÃO:
Consultar as informações sobre a bateria das ferramentas PELLENC.

TRANSPORTE DO CORTA-RELVA EXCELION ALPHA

 ■ INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

ARMAZENAMENTO DO CORTA-RELVA EXCELION ALPHA

 ʚ AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA PARA O CORTA-RELVA EXCELION ALPHA
a) Não utilizar as ferramentas de corte metálicas com o corta-relva Excelion alpha
b) Desobstruir o local de trabalho de todos os obstáculos (vidros, pedras, metais, detritos e outros objetos sólidos) 

porque podem ser projetados pela ferramenta de corte durante o trabalho.
c) Nunca utilizar o corta-relva Excelion alpha apenas com uma mão.
d) Utilizar sempre o aparador com a cabeça de corte paralela ao solo. O cárter de segurança não oferece uma 

protecção suficiente em caso de inclinação excessiva da cabeça de corte. Poderá igualmente aumentar o 
risco de queimaduras.

e) Parar imediatamente o corta-relva Excelion alpha em caso de mudanças no comportamento da ferramenta de 
corte (ruídos diferentes, aumento de vibrações). Verificar a devida fixação da ferramenta de corte e o estado 
da ferramenta de corte (sem deformação). Substituir a ferramenta de corte danificada, pois esta poderá partir 
e provocar ferimentos graves, mesmo mortais.

f) ATENÇÃO! A rotação da ferramenta de corte continua durante alguns segundos depois de soltar o gatilho de 
comando. Nunca aproximar as mãos ou pés da ferramenta de corte em rotação.

g) Fio de corte
• Nunca retirar a lâmina instalada no cárter de segurança pois esta corta o fio ao comprimento adequado.
• Nunca utilizar cabo metálico ou qualquer outro material em vez do fio de corte Pellenc. O cabo metálico pode 

quebrar e ser projectado, provocando ferimentos graves.
• Utilizar apenas fio de corte em nylon recomendado pela Pellenc, com um diâmetro máximo de 2,4 mm.

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
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 ʚ VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN IN VERBAND MET HET GEBRUIK VAN DE OPLADER EN DE ACCU

a) Bewaar de oorspronkelijke verpakking om de Excelion alpha grasmaaier eventueel terug te 
zenden voor een revisie of reparatie.
b) Laat steeds de bedieningsknop los om de elektrische motor te stoppen en controleer of het 
maaigereedschap niet meer draait voordat u de machine op de grond neerzet.
c) Plaats de accu terug in zijn oorspronkelijke verpakking.
d) Zet de verpakte bosmaaier en de accu goed vast in het transportvoertuig.

a) Bewaar de oorspronkelijke verpakking om de machine op te bergen
b) Sla de machine op in een droge ruimte, buiten het bereik van kinderen.

LET OP:
De handleiding van de Pellenc gereedschapschapsaccu raadplegen.

DE EXCELION ALPHA GRASMAAIER VERVOEREN

 ■ VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

DE EXCELION ALPHA GRASMAAIER BEWAREN

 ʚ VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR DE EXCELION ALPHA GRASMAAIER
a) Gebruik geen metalen maaigereedschap met de Excelion alpha grasmaaier
b) Verwijder alle obstakels (glas, steen, metaal, afval en andere solide objecten) uit het werkgebied, omdat deze 

kunnen worden weggeslingerd tijdens het werken met het maaigereedschap.
c) Gebruik de Excelion alpha grasmaaier nooit met één hand.
d) Gebruik de machine steeds met de maaikop evenwijdig aan de grond. Het veiligheidscarter biedt onvoldoende 

bescherming, wanneer de maaikop te sterk overhelt.Hierdoor wordt de kans op verwondingen groter.
e) Stop de Excelion alpha grasmaaier onmiddellijk, wanneer u merkt dat het maaigereedschap zich anders gedraagt 

(ander geluid, meer trillingen). Controleer de correcte bevestiging van het maaigereedschap, de staat van 
het maaigereedschap (geen vervorming).Vervang alle beschadigde maaigereedschap, want deze kunnen 
uiteenbarsten en zware of zelfs dodelijke verwondingen veroorzaken.

f) LET OP! Het maaigereedschap blijft nog enkele seconden draaien nadat u de bedieningsknop hebt losgelaten. 
Breng nooit uw handen of voeten in de buurt van een draaiend maaigereedschap.

g) Snijdraad
• Nooit het mes verwijderen in de veiligheidscarter want het snijdt de draad op de juiste lengte.
• Nooit metaaldraad of ander materiaal gebruiken in de plaats van de Pellenc snijdraad. Een metaaldraad breekt 

makkelijk en kan worden weggeslingerd, waardoor zware verwondingen kunnen ontstaan.
• Gebruik uitsluitend de nylon snijdraad voorgeschreven door Pellenc met een max. diameter van 2,4 mm.

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
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 ʚ SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER FOR BRUG AF OPLADER OG BATTERI

a) Behold den oprindelige emballage for at opbevare Excelion Alpha plæneklipperen, hvis det skulle vise sig 
nødvendigt at sende maskinen til eftersyn eller reparation.

b) Slip altid betjeningsudløseren for at stoppe den elektriske motor, og kontrollér, at skæreredskabet ikke længere 
bevæger sig, før maskinen anbringes på jorden.

c) Stil batteriet tilbage i den oprindelige emballage.
d) Anbring emballeret maskine og batteri på forsvarlig og sikker vis i transportkøretøjet.

a) Behold den oprindelige emballage til opbevaring af maskinen.
b) Opbevar maskinen på et tørt sted, der er utilgængeligt for børn.

OBS:
Se brugervejledningen for batterier til Pellenc-redskaber.

TRANSPORT EXCELION ALPHA PLÆNEKLIPPER 

 ■ SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

OPMAGASINERING EXCELION ALPHA PLÆNEKLIPPER 

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER FOR EXCELION ALPHA-GRÆSTRIMMEREN

a) Anvend ikke skæreredskaber af metal med Excelion Alpha-græstrimmeren
b) Ryd arbejdspladsen for alle forhindringer (glas, sten, metal, affald og andre faste genstande), da de kan 

slynges ud, når der arbejdes med skæreredskabet.
c) Brug altid begge hænder, når du betjener Excelion Alpha-græstrimmeren.
d) Maskinen skal altid anvendes med skærehovedet parallelt med jorden. Sikkerhedsskærmen er ikke i stand til at 

yde en tilstrækkelig sikkerhed, hvis skærehovedet hælder alt for meget. Det kan forøge risikoen for kvæstelser.
e) Stands omgående Excelion-græsklipperen hvis skæreredskabet begynder at reagerer på en anden måde 

(anden lyd, forøgede vibrationer). Kontrollér, at skæreredskabet er korrekt fastgjort, og at det er i god stand 
(ingen skævvridning). Et beskadiget skæreredskab skal altid udskiftes, da det risikerer at falde fra hinanden 
og medføre alvorlig personskade eller dødsfare.

f) BEMÆRK! Skæreredskabet fortsætter med at rotere i nogle sekunder, efter betjeningsudløseren er sluppet. 
Hold altid hænder og fødder på god afstand fra det roterende skæreredskab.

g) Skæretråd
• Fjern aldrig bladet, der sidder under sikkerhedsskærmen, da det skærer tråden af i en passende længde.
• Anvend aldrig tråd i metal eller i andre materialer i stedet for Pellenc-skæretråden. Metaltråd kan risikere at 

knække eller at blive stødt ud og medføre alvorlig personskade.
• Brug kun nylonskæretråd, der er anbefalet af Pellenc med en maks. diameter på 2,4 mm.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
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 ʚ ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΩΣ ΠΡΟΣ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ

a) Διατηρείτε την αρχική συσκευασία για να τοποθετήσετε σε αυτό το χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha σε περίπτωση 
που χρειάζεται να το στείλετε για έλεγχο ή επισκευή.

b) Σε κάθε περίπτωση που θέλετε να διακόψετε τη λειτουργία του ηλεκτρικού κινητήρα, απελευθερώνετε τη 
σκανδάλη ελέγχου και ελέγχετε ότι το εργαλείο κοπής δεν βρίσκεται πλέον σε κίνηση, πριν ακουμπήσετε το 
μηχάνημα στο έδαφος.

c) Ξανατοποθετήστε την μπαταρία στην αρχική της συσκευασία.
d) Το μηχάνημα και η μπαταρία πρέπει να είναι συσκευασμένα και κατάλληλα σταθεροποιημένα στο όχημα 

μεταφοράς.

a) Διατηρείτε την αρχική συσκευασία για την αποθήκευση του μηχανήματος
b) Διατηρείτε το μηχάνημα σε μέρος ξηρό, μακριά από παιδιά.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΉ :
Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσεως της μπαταρίας εργαλείων PELLENC.

ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ ΤΟΥ ΧΟΡΤΟΚΟΠΤΙΚΟΥ EXCELION ALPHA

 ■ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΑΠΟΘΉΚΕΥΣΉ ΤΟΥ ΧΟΡΤΟΚΟΠΤΙΚΟΥ EXCELION ALPHA

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΧΟΡΤΟΚΟΠΤΙΚΟ EXCELION ALPHA

a) Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα μεταλλικά εργαλεία κοπής με το χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
b) Απελευθερώστε το χώρο εργασίας από όλα τα εμπόδια (γυαλιά, πέτρες, μέταλλο, απορρίμματα και άλλα 

στερεά αντικείμενα), καθώς ενδέχεται να εκτοξευθούν κατά την εργασία με το εργαλείο κοπής.
c) Μην χειρίζεστε ποτέ το χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha μόνο με το ένα χέρι.
d) Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα το μηχάνημα με την κεφαλή κοπής παράλληλα προς το έδαφος. Το κάλυμμα ασφαλείας 

παύει να παρέχει επαρκή προστασία, σε περίπτωση υπερβολικής κλίσης της κεφαλής κοπής. Αυτό ενδέχεται 
να αυξήσει τον κίνδυνο τραυματισμού.

e) Διακόψτε άμεσα τη λειτουργία του χορτοκοπτικού Excelion alpha σε περίπτωση αλλαγής της συμπεριφοράς 
του εργαλείου κοπής (αλλαγή θορύβου, αύξηση των δονήσεων). Ελέγξτε ότι το εργαλείο κοπής είναι καλά 
στερεωμένο, καθώς και την κατάσταση του εργαλείου κοπής (δεν φέρει παραμορφώσεις). Αντικαταστήστε το 
εργαλείο κοπής αν έχει υποστεί ζημιές, διότι ενδέχεται να διαρραγεί και να προκαλέσει σοβαρούς, ακόμα και 
θανάσιμους, τραυματισμούς.

f) ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Η περιστροφή του εργαλείου κοπής συνεχίζεται επί μερικά δευτερόλεπτα, μετά από την 
απελευθέρωση της σκανδάλης ελέγχου. Μην πλησιάζετε ποτέ τα χέρια ή τα πόδια στο εργαλείο κοπής που 
βρίσκεται σε περιστροφή.

g) Νήμα κοπής
• Σε καμία περίπτωση μην αφαιρείτε το μαχαίρι που είναι εγκατεστημένο μέσα στο κάλυμμα ασφαλείας, καθότι 

ξακρίζει το νήμα ώστε να έχει πάντοτε το σωστό μήκος.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ μεταλλικό νήμα ή οιοδήποτε άλλο υλικό στη θέση του νήματος κοπής Pellenc. Το 

μεταλλικό νήμα ενδέχεται να σπάσει και να εκτοξευθεί προκαλώντας σοβαρούς τραυματισμούς.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνον νάιλον νήμα κοπής που συνιστά η Pellenc, μέγιστης διαμέτρου 2,4 mm.

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
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 ʚ LATURIN JA AKUN KÄYTTÖÖN LIITTYVIÄ TURVATOIMENPITEITÄ

a) Säilytä alkuperäispakkaus leikkurin laittamiseksi siihen mahdollista tarkastukseen tai korjaukseen lähetystä 
varten.

b) Pysäytä aina sähkömoottori vapauttamalla ohjauspainike ja varmista, että leikkausväline ei liiku enää ennen 
kuin laitat laitteen maahan.

c) Aseta akku sen alkuperäiseen pakkaukseen.
d) Aseta pakatut laite ja akku kuljetusautoon niin, etteivät ne liiku.

a) Säilytä alkuperäinen pakkaus laitteen pakkaamiseksi.
b) Säilytä laite kuivassa paikassa lasten ulottumattomissa.

VAARA:
Katso Pellenc-työkalujen akkujen käyttöohje.

KULJETUS EXCELION ALPHA-RUOHIKKOLEIKKURI

 ■ TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

EXCELION ALPHA-RUOHIKKOLEIKKURI SÄILYTYS

EXCELION ALPHA -PENSAIKKOAURAA/NURMIKKOLEIKKURIA KOSKEVIA TURVALLISUUSTIETOJA

a) Excelion Alpha -pensaikkoauran/nurmikkoleikkurin kanssa ei saa käyttää metallisia leikkausvälineitä
b) Raivaa työalue kaikista esteistä (lasinpalat, kivet, metallinkappaleet, roskat ja muut kiinteät esineet), sillä ne 

voivat sinkoitua ympäriinsä leikkausvälinettä käytettäessä.
c) Älä koskaan käytä Excelion-pensaikkoauraa/nurmikkoleikkuria vain yhdellä kädellä.
d) Käytä laitetta aina leikkauspää samansuuntaisena maan kanssa. Suojakotelo ei suojaa enää riittävästi, jos 

leikkauspää kallistuu liikaa. Se saattaa lisätä vahinkoriskiä.
e) Pysäytä Excelion-pensaikkoaura/nurmikkoleikkuri välittömästi, jos leikkausvälineen toiminta muuttuu (äänen 

muutos, tärinän lisääntyminen). Tarkista leikkausvälineen hyvä kiinnitys ja kunto (ei muodonmuutoksia). Vaihda 
vaurioitunut leikkausväline, sillä se saattaa särkyä ja aiheuttaa vakavia vahinkoja tai jopa kuoleman.

f) VAARA: Leikkausvälineen pyöriminen jatkuu muutaman sekunnin ajan ohjauspainikkeen vapauttamisen 
jälkeen. Älä koskaan laita käsiä tai jalkoja pyörivän leikkausvälineen lähelle.

g) Leikkaussiima
• Älä koskaan poista suojakoteloon asennettua terää, sillä se leikkaa siiman sopivan pituiseksi.
• Älä koskaan käytä metallilankaa tai muuta materiaalia Pellenc-leikkaussiiman sijaan. Metallilanka saattaa 

rikkoontua ja sinkoutua aiheuttaen vakavia vahinkoja.
• Käytä vain Pellencin suosittelemaa nailonsiimaa, jonka halkaisija on enintään 2,4 mm.

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
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 ʚ ŞARJ CİHAZI VE BATARYANIN KULLANIMINA İLİŞKİN GÜVENLİK ÖNLEMLERİ

a) Gerektiğinde revizyon veya onarım için gönderilmesi sırasında kullanmak üzere, Excelion alpha ot – çalı 
kesicisinin orijinal ambalajını muhafaza edin.

b) Elektrikli motoru durdurmak için daima kumanda tetiğini serbest bırakın ve makineyi yere bırakmadan önce 
kesim aletinin artık hareket etmediğinden emin olun.

c) Bataryayı orijinal ambalajı içine yerleştirin.
d) Ambalaj içinde bulunan makineyi ve bataryayı, nakliye aracı içinde hareket etmemesi için takozla sabitleyin.

a) Makinenin saklanması için orijinal ambalajını muhafaza edin
b) Makineyi, çocukların ulaşamayacakları, kuru bir yerde muhafaza edin.

DIKKAT :
PELLENC aletlerinin batarya kullanım kılavuzuna bkz.

EXCELION ALPHA OT – ÇALI KESICININ TAŞINMASI

 ■ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

EXCELION ALPHA OT – ÇALI KESICININ MUHAFAZA EDILMESI

EXCELION ALPHA OT-ÇALI KESICISI IÇIN GÜVENLIK UYARILARI

a) Excelion alpha ot-çalı kesicisi ile metal kesme aletleri kullanmayınız
b) Çalışma alanını, kesici ile çalışırken sıçrayabilecek her türlü engelden (cam, taş, metal, atıklar veya diğer sert 

maddeler) temizleyiniz.
c) Excelion ot-çalı kesicisini asla tek elle kullanmayın.
d) Makineyi daima kesim başlığı zemine paralel olarak kullanın. Kesim başlığının aşırı derecede eğilmesi 

durumunda, koruyucu kapak yeterli koruma sağlayamaz. Bu durum yaralanma risklerini arttırır.
e) Kesim aletinin davranışında değişiklik olması durumunda, (gürültü değişikliği, titreşimin artması vb.) Excelion 

alpha ot-çalı kesiciyi derhal durdurun. Kesme aletinin düzgün bir şekilde tespit edildiğini, kesme aletinin 
durumunu kontrol edin (deformasyon yok). Hasar gören kesme aletlerini yenileriyle değiştirin, kesme aleti 
çatlayabilir ve ciddi yaralanmalara, hatta ölümlere neden olabilir.

f) DIKKAT! Kesim aletinin dönüşü, kumanda tetiği serbest bırakıldıktan sonra, birkaç saniye devam eder. Ellerinizi 
veya ayaklarınızı asla dönmekte olan kesim aletine yaklaştırmayın.

g) Kesme Teli
• Emniyet kapağı içine yerleştirilmiş bıçağı asla çıkarmayın; çünkü teli uygun uzunlukta kısaltmaktadır.
• Pellenc kesim telinin yerine asla metal tel veya herhangi başka bir madde kullanmayın. Metal tel kırılabilir ve 

ciddi yaralanmalara neden olacak şekilde sıçrayabilir.
• Sadece Pellenc tarafından önerilen maksimum 2,4 mm çapında naylon tel kullanın.

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
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 ʚ A TÖLTŐBERENDEZÉS ÉS AZ AKKUMULÁTOR HASZNÁLATÁVAL KAPCSOLATOS BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK

a) Őrizze meg az eredeti csomagolást az Excelion alpha fűkasza tárolása, vagy esetleges átvizsgálásra vagy 
javításra történő visszaküldése céljából.

b) Mindig engedje ki a vezérlőkart az elektromos motor leállításához, és ellenőrizze, hogy a vágófej mozgása 
leállt-e, mielőtt letenné a gépet a talajra.

c) Tegye vissza az akkumulátort az eredeti csomagolásába.
d) Rögzítse megfelelően a becsomagolt gépet és az akkumulátort a szállító járműben.

a) Őrizze meg az eredeti csomagolást a gép tárolásához
b) Tárolja a gépet száraz helyen, gyermekektől távol.

FIGYELEM:
Lásd a PELLENC szerszámok akkumulátorának használati útmutatóját.

AZ EXCELION ALPHA FŰKASZA SZÁLLÍTÁSA

 ■ BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

AZ EXCELION ALPHA FŰKASZA TÁROLÁSA

BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK AZ EXCELION ALPHA FŰKASZÁHOZ

a) Fém vágószerszámokat ne használjon az Excelion alpha fűkaszához
b) Tisztítsa meg a munkaterületet minden, a munkát akadályozó tárgytól (üveg, kő, fém, hulladék és egyéb 

szilárd tárgyak), mivel ezeket a vágószerszámok a munkavégzés során kirepíthetik.
c) Soha ne használja az Excelion alpha fűkaszát egy kézzel.
d) A berendezés vágófejét használat közben mindig a talajjal párhuzamosan tartsa. A vágófej túlzott ferdesége 

esetén a biztonsági borítás nem nyújt elegendő védelmet. Ez pedig növelheti a sérülés kockázatát.
e) Azonnal állítsa le az Excelion alpha fűkaszát, ha változást tapasztal a vágószerszám viselkedésében (zaj 

megváltozása, rezgés fokozódása). Győződjön meg a vágószerszám helyes rögzítéséről és a szerszám 
megfelelő (deformációmentes) állapotáról. Cseréljen ki minden megrongálódott vágószerszámot, mert azok 
kirepülhetnek és súlyos, akár halálos sérülést is okozhatnak.

f) FIGYELEM! A vágószerszám forgása néhány másodpercig folytatódik a gázkar felengedése után. Soha ne 
közelítse kezét vagy lábát forgásban lévő vágószerszámhoz.

g) Vágódamil
• Soha ne távolítsa el a biztonsági burkolatba szerelt pengét, mert ez vágja a damilt megfelelő hosszúságúra.
• A Pellenc vágódamil helyett soha ne használjon fém vagy bármilyen más anyagból készült damilt. A fém damil 

eltörhet és kirepülhet a készülékből, ezzel súlyos sérülést okozva.
• Kizárólag a Pellenc által ajánlott, maximum 2,4 mm átmérőjű nejlon vágódamilt használja.

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
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 ʚ SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDER I SAMBAND MED ANVÄNDNING AV LADDARE OCH BATTERI

a) Spara ursprungsemballaget för förvaring av grästrimmern Excelion alpha för att eventuellt skicka in den för 
besiktning eller reparation.

b) Släpp alltid upp styrningens spärr för att stoppa elmotorn och se till att skärverktyget inte längre är i rörelse 
innan du ställer maskinen på märken.

c) Sätt tillbaka batteriet i ursprungsemballaget.
d) Sänk ner den förpackade maskinen och batteriet korrekt i transportfordonet.

a) Spara ursprungsemballaget för att ställa undan maskinen
b) Förvara maskinen på en torr plats utom räckhåll för barn.

OBS:
Se instruktionerna för Pellenc batteridrivna verktyg.

TRANSPORT AV GRÄSTRIMMERN EXCELION ALPHA

 ■ SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

FÖRVARING AV GRÄSTRIMMERN EXCELION ALPHA

SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR FÖR EXCELION ALPHA-GRÄSTRIMMERN

a) Använd inte skärverktyg i metall tillsammans med Excelion alpha-röjsågen
b) Rensa arbetsplatsen på alla hindrande objekt (glas, sten, metall, avfall och andra fasta föremål), eftersom de 

kan slungas iväg när du arbetar med skärverktyget.
c) Använd alltid båda händer när du använder Excelion-röjsågen.
d) Använd alltid maskinen med skärhuvudet parallellt med marken. Säkerhetskåpan erbjuder inte ett tillräckligt 

skydd om du lutar skärhuvudet för mycket. Detta kan leda till en ökad risk för skador.
e) Stoppa omedelbart Excelion-röjsågen om skärverktyget skulle ändra beteende (bullerändring, vibrationsökning). 

Kontrollera att skärverktyget är ordentligt fastsatt samt skärverktygets skick (ingen deformering). Byt ut skadade 
skärverktyg eftersom de kan lossna och leda till allvarliga eller dödliga skador.

f) VARNING! Skärverktygets rotation fortsätter i några sekunder efter att du släpper upp säkerhetsspärren. Håll 
alltid händerna och fötterna på behörigt avstånd från det roterande skärverktyget.

g) Skärtråd
• Ta aldrig bort kniven som installerats i säkerhetskåpan eftersom den klipper kabeln till en lämplig längd.
• Använd aldrig en metalltråd eller trådar av andra material i stället för Pellenc-skärtråden. Metalltråden kan gå av 

och slungas ut, vilket kan leda till allvarliga skador.
• Använd endast nylonsnöret för gräsklippning på max. 2,4 mm i diameter som rekommenderas av Pellenc.

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
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 ʚ MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ LIÉES A L’USAGE DU CHARGEUR ET DE LA BATTERIE

a) Conserver l’emballage d’origine pour le rangement du coupe-herbe Excelion alpha pour un éventuel envoi de 
celui-ci en révision ou en réparation.

b) Toujours relacher la gâchette de commande pour arrêter le moteur électrique et s'assurer que l'outil de coupe 
n'est plus en mouvement avant de déposer la machine sur le sol.

c) Replacer la batterie dans son emballage d'origine.
d) Caler correctement la machine et la batterie emballées dans le véhicule de transport.

a) Conserver l’emballage d’origine pour le rangement de la machine
b) Conserver la machine dans un endroit sec hors de portée des enfants.

ATTENTION :
Se reporter à la notice de la batterie outils PELLENC.

TRANSPORT DU COUPE-HERBE EXCELION ALPHA

 ■ INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

STOCKAGE DU COUPE-HERBE EXCELION ALPHA

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ POUR LE COUPE-HERBE EXCELION ALPHA

a) Ne pas utiliser les outils de coupe métalliques avec le coupe herbe Excelion alpha
b) Dégager le lieu de travail de tous les obstacles (verre, pierre, métal, déchets et autres objets solides) car ils 

peuvent être projetés lors du travail par l'outil de coupe.
c) Ne jamais utiliser le coupe-herbe Excelion alpha d'une seule main.
d) Toujours utiliser la machine avec la tête de coupe parallèle au sol. Le carter de sécurité n'offre plus une 

protection suffisante dans le cas d'une inclinaison excessive de la tête de coupe. Celle-ci est susceptible 
d'accroître le risque de blessure.

e) Arrêter immédiatement le coupe-herbe Excelion alpha en cas de changement de comportement de l'outil de 
coupe (changement de bruit, augmentation des vibrations). Vérifier la bonne fixation de l'outil de coupe, l'état 
de l'outil de coupe (pas de déformation). Remplacer tout outil de coupe endommagé, celui-ci peut éclater et 
causer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

f) ATTENTION! La rotation de l'outil de coupe continue quelques secondes après avoir relâché la gâchette de 
commande. Ne jamais approcher les mains ou les pieds de l'outil de coupe en rotation.

g) Fil de Coupe
• Ne jamais enlever le couteau installé dans le carter de sécurité car il rogne le fil à la longueur adéquate.
• Ne jamais utiliser du fil métallique ou toute autre matière à la place du fil de coupe Pellenc. Le fil métallique est 

susceptible de se casser et d'être projeté occasionnant des blessures graves.
• Utiliser seulement le fil nylon de coupe préconisé par Pellenc de diamètre 2,4 mm max.
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USER GUIDE Grass cutter Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Protective equipment Wearing
1 Hat Mandatory
2 Visor Mandatory
3 Hard-wearing gloves Mandatory
4 Safety footwear Mandatory
5 Ear protection Mandatory
6 Safety goggles Mandatory
7 Safety jacket or over-sleeves Recommended/advised
8 Work trousers Mandatory

 ʚ SAFETY EQUIPMENT

 ■ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

 ʚ SAFETY SIGNALS

1– Sound power level: Lwag (page 12)
2– Read the instruction manual
3– It is mandatory to wear safety goggles: Pellenc recommends wearing a protective visor for the face and 

an approved safety helmet.
4– Gloves, safety pants and safety shoes must be worn
5– Maintaining an adequate safety distance: Be sure to maintain an adequate safety distance of 15 m and 

ensure that there are no people (especially children) or animal in the working area of   the machine. Stop the machine 
immediately if a person or animal approaches.

6– Direction of rotation and maximum speed: Pay attention to the direction of rotation of the Excelion alpha 
grass cutter. This is indicated on the safety guard.

7– Pay attention to projections
8– Do not use metal cutting tools
9– The IP54 protection concerns only the tool, not the battery. This means that it is protected against dust 

and against water spray from all directions.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
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Schutzausrüstung Tragen
1 Helm Obligatorisch
2 Schutzvisier Obligatorisch
3 Sicherheitshandschuhe Obligatorisch
4 Sicherheitsschuhe Obligatorisch
5 Gehörschutz Obligatorisch
6 Schutzbrille Obligatorisch
7 Jacke oder Armschutz Empfohlen
8 Arbeitshose Obligatorisch

 ʚ SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNG

 ■ SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

 ʚ SICHERHEITSSIGNALE

1– Schallleistungspegel: Lwag (Seite 12)
2– Lesen der Bedienungsanleitung
3– Obligatorisches Tragen einer Schutzbrille Pellenc empfiehlt das Tragen eines Gesichtsschutzes sowie 

eines zugelassenen Schutzhelms.
4– Obligatorisches Tragen von Schutzhandschuhen, einer geeigneten Arbeitshose und 

Sicherheitsschuhen
5– Einzuhaltender Sicherheitsabstand Halten Sie den Sicherheitsabstand von 15 m ein und stellen Sie sicher, 

dass sich keine Personen (insbesondere Kinder) oder Tiere im Arbeitsbereich des Geräts befinden. Halten Sie 
das Gerät sofort an, wenn eine Person oder ein Tier sich nähert.

6– Drehrichtung und maximale Drehzahl: Achten Sie auf die Drehrichtung des Grasschneiders Excelion alpha. 
Diese ist auf dem Schutzgehäuse angegeben.

7– Gefahr durch herausgeschleuderte Objekte
8– Verwenden Sie kein Schneidwerkzeug aus Metall.
9– Die Schutzart IP54 gilt nur für das Werkzeug und nicht für den Akku. Schutzart IP54 heißt, dass das 

Gerät gegen Staub und allseitiges Spritzwasser geschützt ist.

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Equipo de protección Puerto
1 Casco Obligatorio
2 Visera Obligatorio
3 Guantes resistentes Obligatorios
4 Calzado de seguridad Obligatorio
5 Dispositivo antirruido Obligatorio
6 Gafas de protección Obligatorio
7 Chaqueta o mangas protectoras Recomendado/aconsejado
8 Pantalón de trabajo Obligatorio

 ʚ EQUIPO DE SEGURIDAD

 ■ INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

 ʚ SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD

1– Nivel de potencia acústica: Lwag (pág. 12)
2– Leer el manual de instrucciones
3– Es obligatorio usar gafas de seguridad Pellenc recomienda usar una visera de protección del rostro y un 

caso de seguridad homologado.
4– El uso de guantes, pantalón de seguridad y calzado de seguridad es obligatorio
5– Distancia de seguridad: Respetar la distancia de seguridad de 15 m y comprobar que no haya personas (en 

particular ningún niño/a) o animales en la zona de trabajo de la máquina. Detener la máquina inmediatamente si 
se acerca alguna persona o algún animal.

6– Sentido de la rotación y velocidad de rotación máxima: Atención al sentido de rotación de la desbrozadora 
Excelion alpha. El sentido de rotación se indica en el cárter de seguridad.

7– Atención a las proyecciones
8– No utilizar la herramienta de corte metálica.
9– El índice de protección IP54 solo afecta a la herramienta, no a la batería. Significa que está protegido 

del polvo y frente a las salpicaduras de agua desde todas las direcciones.

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
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Dispositivo di protezione Utilizzo
1 Casco Obbligatorio
2 Visiera Obbligatorio
3 Guanti resistenti Obbligatorio
4 Scarpe antinfortunistiche Obbligatorio
5 Dispositivo antirumore Obbligatorio
6 Occhiali protettivi Obbligatorio
7 Giacca o manicotti Raccomandato/consigliato
8 Pantaloni da lavoro Obbligatorio

 ʚ DISPOSITIVI DI SICUREZZA

 ■ ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

 ʚ SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA

1– Livello di potenza acustica: Lwag (pagina 12)
2– Leggere il manuale istruzioni.
3– È obbligatorio indossare occhiali protettivi: Pellenc consiglia di indossare una visiera di protezione sul 

viso ed un casco di sicurezza omologato sul capo.
4– È obbligatorio indossare guanti, pantaloni antinfortunistici e scarpe antinfortunistiche
5– Distanza di sicurezza da rispettare: Rispettare la distanza di sicurezza di 15 m e verificare che nessuna 

persona (in particolare i bambini) e nessun animale si trovino nell’area di lavoro della macchina. Spegnere 
immediatamente la macchina se si avvicina una persona o un animale.

6– Senso di rotazione e velocità di rotazione massima: Fare attenzione al senso di rotazione del tagliaerba 
Excelion Alpha. Il senso di rotazione è indicato sul carter di sicurezza.

7– Attenzione alle proiezioni
8– Non utilizzare un utensile di taglio metallico.
9– L’indice di protezione IP54 è relativo esclusivamente all’utensile non alla batteria. Di conseguenza, 

l'utensile è protetto dalle polveri e dagli schizzi d'acqua da qualsiasi direzione.

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
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Equipamento de protecção Porta
1 Capacete Obrigatório
2 Viseira Obrigatório
3 Luvas resistentes Obrigatório
4 Sapatos de segurança Obrigatório
5 Proteção auditiva Obrigatório
6 Óculos de proteção Obrigatório
7 Casaco ou manguitos Recomendado/aconselhado
8 Calças de trabalho Obrigatório

 ʚ EQUIPAMENTO DE SEGURANÇA

 ■ INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

 ʚ SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA

1– Nível de potência acústica: Lwag (página 12)
2– Ler o manual de instruções
3– Obrigatório usar óculos de proteção: A Pellenc aconselha a utilização de uma viseira de proteção e de um 

capacete de segurança homologado.
4– É obrigatório usar luvas, calças e sapatos de segurança
5– Respeitar a distância de segurança: Respeitar a distância de segurança de 15 m e não permitir pessoas 

(em particular crianças) ou animais dentro da área de trabalho da máquina. Parar de imediato a máquina, em 
caso de aproximação de uma pessoa ou animal.

6– Sentido de rotação e velocidade de rotação máxima: Atenção ao sentido de rotação do corta-relva 
Excelion alpha. Este é indicado no cárter de segurança.

7– Atenção às projeções
8– Não utilizar a ferramenta de corte metálica.
9– O índice de proteção IP54 diz apenas respeito à ferramenta e não à bateria. Significa proteção contra 

poeiras e projeção de água de todas as direções.

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
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Beschermingsmiddelen Poort
1 Helm Verplicht
2 Oogscherm Verplicht
3 Stevige handschoenen Verplicht
4 Veiligheidsschoenen Verplicht
5 Antilawaaivoorziening Verplicht
6 Veiligheidsbril Verplicht
7 Jas of manchetten Aanbevolen
8 Werkbroek Verplicht

 ʚ VEILIGHEIDSUITRUSTING

 ■ VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

 ʚ VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN

1– Geluidsvermogenniveau:Lwag (pagina 12)
2– De gebruikshandleiding lezen
3– Het dragen van een veiligheidsbril is verplicht:Pellenc adviseert een beschermingsklep voor het gezicht 

te dragen en een erkende veiligheidshelm.
4– Het dragen van handschoenen, een veiligheidsbroek en veiligheidsschoenen is verplicht
5– In acht te nemen veilige afstand:Neem een veilige afstand van 15 m in acht en let erop dat niemand (vooral 

geen kind) of geen dier zich in de werkzone van de machine bevindt. Zet de machine onmiddellijk uit wanneer een 
persoon of een dier in de buurt komt.

6– Draairichting en maximale rotatiesnelheid:Let op de draairichting van de Excelion alpha grasmaaier Deze 
is aangegeven op het veiligheidscarter.

7– Let op opspringende voorwerpen
8– Gebruik geen metalen snijgereedschap.
9– De indicatie IP54 betreft uitsluitend het gereedschap, niet de accu.Dit betekent dat de machine is 

beschermd tegen stof en opspattend water in alle richtingen.

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
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Værnemidler Brug af
1 Hjelm Påbudt
2 Visir Påbudt
3 Robuste handsker Påbudt
4 Sikkerhedssko Påbudt
5 Høreværn Påbudt
6 Beskyttelsesbriller Påbudt
7 Beskyttelsesjakke eller manchetter Anbefalet/tilrådet
8 Arbejdsbukser Påbudt

 ʚ SIKKERHEDSUDSTYR

 ■ SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

 ʚ SIKKERHEDSSIGNALER

1– Målt lydeffektniveau: Lwag (side12)
2– Læs brugervejledningen
3– Beskyttelsesbriller påbudt: Pellenc anbefaler brug af en ansigtsskærm og af en godkendt sikkerhedshjelm.
4– Handsker, sikkerhedsdragt samt sikkerhedssko påbudt
5– Gældende sikkerhedsafstand: Overhold sikkerhedsafstanden på 15 m, og sørg for, at der ikke kommer 

personer (og specielt børn) eller dyr ind i maskinens arbejdsområde. Stands omgående maskinen hvis en person 
eller et dyr nærmer sig.

6– Omdrejningsretning og maksimal omdrejningshastighed: Pas på omdrejningsretningen af Excelion 
Alpha plæneklipperen. Retningen vises på sikkerhedsskærmen.

7– Pas på udslyngninger
8– Brug ikke et metalskæringsværktøj.
9– IP54 beskyttelse er kun til værktøjet, ikke batteriet. Det betyder, at det er beskyttet mod støv og sprøjt 

vand i alle retninger.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
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Εξοπλισμός προστασίας Χρήση
1 Κράνος Υποχρεωτική
2 Προστατευτικό προσώπου Υποχρεωτική
3 Ανθεκτικά γάντια Υποχρεωτική
4 Υποδήματα ασφαλείας Υποχρεωτική
5 Ωτοασπίδες Υποχρεωτική
6 Προστατευτικά γυαλιά Υποχρεωτική
7 Ζακέτα ή μανικέτια Συστάσεις/συμβουλές
8 Παντελόνι εργασίας Υποχρεωτική

 ʚ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

 ■ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

 ʚ ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

1– Στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος: Lwag (σελίδα 12)
2– Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.
3– Υποχρεωτική χρήση προστατευτικών γυαλιών: Η Pellenc συνιστά τη χρήση προστατευτικού γείσου για 

την προστασία του προσώπου, καθώς και εγκεκριμένο κράνος προστασίας.
4– Η χρήση γαντιών, παντελονιού ασφαλείας και υποδημάτων ασφαλείας είναι υποχρεωτική
5– Τηρητέα απόσταση ασφαλείας: Τηρείτε την απόσταση ασφαλείας των 15 μέτρων και φροντίζετε κανένα άτομο 

(ειδικά, παιδιά) ή ζώο δεν βρίσκεται εντός της ζώνης εργασίας του μηχανήματος. Σταματήστε αμέσως τη μηχανή 
αν δείτε να πλησιάζει άνθρωπος ή ζώο.

6– Φορά περιστροφής και μέγιστη ταχύτητα περιστροφής: Προσοχή στη φορά περιστροφής του 
χορτοκοπτικού Excelion alpha. Το κάλυμμα ασφαλείας φέρει τη σχετική ένδειξη.

7– Προσοχή στα εκτοξευόμενα αντικείμενα
8– Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή για την κοπή μετάλλου.
9– Ο δείκτης προστασίας IP54 αφορά μόνο στο εργαλείο, όχι στην μπαταρία. Σημαίνει ότι προστατεύεται 

από τη σκόνη και τις σταγόνες νερού από όλες τις πλευρές.

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
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Suojavälineet Käyttö
1 Kypärä Pakollinen
2 Silmikko Pakollinen
3 Suojakäsineet Pakollinen
4 Turvajalkineet Pakollinen
5 Kuulosuojaimet Pakollinen
6 Suojalasit Pakollinen
7 Takki tai käsivarsisuojat Suositeltava/suotava
8 Työhousut Pakollinen

 ʚ SUOJAVÄLINEET

 ■ TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

 ʚ TURVAKILVET

1– Mitattu äänitehotaso: Lwag (sivu 12)
2– Lue sen käyttöohje
3– Suojalasien käyttö pakollista Pellenc suosittelee käyttämään kasvot suojaavaa silmikkoa ja hyväksyttyä 

suojakypärää.
4– Suojakäsineiden, -housujen ja -jalkineiden käyttö pakollista
5– Noudatettava turvaetäisyys Noudata 15 metrin turvaetäisyyttä ja vahdi, ettei kukaan henkilö (erityisesti lapsi) 

tai eläin joudu laitteen työalueelle. Pysäytä laite välittömästi, jos joku henkilö tai eläin lähestyy.
6– Pyörimissuunta ja maksimipyörimisnopeus: Huolehdi Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri pyörimissuunnasta. 

Se ilmoitetaan suojakotelossa.
7– Varo sinkoamista
8– Älä käytä metallileikkaustyökalua.
9– Suojaluokka IP54 koskee vain työkalua, ei akkua. Se tarkoittaa, että se on suojattu pölyä ja vesiroiskeita 

vastaan joka suunnasta.

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
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Koruma donanımı Taşıma
1 Kask Zorunlu
2 Siperlik Zorunlu
3 Dayanıklı eldivenler Zorunlu
4 Koruyucu botlar Zorunlu
5 Gürültüye karşı koruyucu ekipman Zorunlu
6 Koruyucu gözlük Zorunlu
7 Ceket veya manşetler Önerilir/tavsiye edilir
8 Iş pantolonu Zorunlu

 ʚ GÜVENLİK DONANIMI

 ■ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

 ʚ GÜVENLİK SİNYALLERİ

1– Ses gücü seviyesi: Lwag (sayfa 12)
2– Kullanım kılavuzunu okuyun
3– Koruyucu gözlük kullanımı zorunludur: Pellenc, onaylanmış bir yüz siperi ve kask kullanmanızı tavsiye 

etmektedir.
4– Koruyucu eldiven, güvenlik pantolonu ve koruyucu bot kullanımı zorunludur
5– Dikkat edilmesi gereken emniyet mesafesi: 15 m emniyet mesafesine dikkat edin ve makinenin çalışma 

alanında hiçbir kimsenin (özellikle de çocukların) veya hayvanın bulunmamasına dikkat edin. Herhangi bir kişinin 
veya hayvanın yaklaşması halinde, makineyi derhal durdurun.

6– Dönüş yönü ve maksimum dönüş hızı: Excelion alpha ot – çalı kesicinin dönme yönüne dikkat edin. Dönüş 
yönü koruyucu kapak üzerinde gösterilmektedir.

7– Sıçramalara karşı dikkatli olun
8– Metal kesme aleti kullanmayın.
9– IP54 koruma endisi yalnızca alet ile ilgilidir, bataryayı içermez. Bu endis, tüm yönlerden tozlara ve her 

türlü su sıçramasına karşı korunduğunu gösterir.

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
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Védőfelszerelés Viselet
1 Sisak Kötelező
2 Szemvédő Kötelező
3 Munkavédelmi kesztyűk Kötelező
4 Munkavédelmi lábbeli Kötelező
5 Zajvédő eszköz Kötelező
6 Védőszemüveg Kötelező
7 Kabát vagy karvédő Ajánlott/javasolt
8 Munkavédelmi nadrág Kötelező

 ʚ BIZTONSÁGI FELSZERELÉS

 ■ BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

 ʚ BIZTONSÁGI JELZÉSEK

1– Hangteljesítményszint: Lwag (12. oldal)
2– Lásd a felhasználói kézikönyvet
3– Védőszemüveg viselése kötelező: A Pellenc javasolja arcvédő és jóváhagyott sisak viselését.
4– Védőkesztyű, munkavédelmi nadrág és munkavédelmi lábbeli viselése kötelező
5– A betartandó biztonsági távolság: Tartson 15 m-es védőtávolságot, és ügyeljen, hogy senki (különösen 

gyermek) és semmilyen állat ne kerülhessen a működő gép közelébe. Azonnal állítsa le a gépet, ha egy személy 
vagy állat közeledik.

6– Forgásirány és maximális forgási sebesség: Ügyeljen az Excelion alpha fűkasza forgásirányára. Az irány 
a védőburkolaton látható.

7– Ügyeljen a kilökődő tárgyakra
8– Ne használjon fém vágószerszámot.
9– Az IP54 védelmi osztály csak a szerszámra vonatkozik, az akkumulátorra nem. Azt jelenti, hogy 

minden irányból védett a porral és a fröccsenő vízzel szemben.

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
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Skyddsutrustning Bär
1 Hjälm Obligatorisk
2 Visir Obligatorisk
3 Resistenta handskar Obligatorisk
4 Skyddsskor Obligatorisk
5 Hörselskydd Obligatorisk
6 Skyddsglasögon Obligatorisk
7 Jacka eller manschetter Rekommenderas
8 Arbetsbyxor Obligatorisk

 ʚ SÄKERHETSUTRUSTNING

 ■ SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

 ʚ SÄKERHETSSKYLTAR

1– Ljudeffektnivå: Lwag (sidan 12)
2– Läs bruksanvisningen
3– Det är obligatoriskt att bära skyddsglasögon Pellenc rekommenderar att man har på sig ett skyddsvisir 

över ansiktet samt en typgodkänd skyddshjälm.
4– Det är obligatoriskt att ha på sig handskar, säkerhetsbyxor och skyddsskor
5– Säkerhetsavstånd att respekterar: Respektera ett säkerhetsavstånd på 15 m och kontrollera att ingen (särskilt 

barn) eller djur finns inom maskinens arbetsområde. Stanna omedelbart upp maskinen om en person eller ett djur 
närmar sig.

6– Rotationsriktning och maximal rotationshastighet: Observera rotationsriktningen hos grästrimmern 
Excelion alpha. Det står på säkerhetsbehållaren.

7– Akta dig för utflygande delar
8– Använd inte ett skärverktyg av metall. 
9– IP54-skyddsklass är endast för verktyget, inte batteriet. Det betyder att det skyddas mot damm och 

vattenstänk i alla riktningar.

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
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Équipement de protection Port
1 Casque Obligatoire
2 Visière Obligatoire
3 Gants résistants Obligatoire
4 Chaussures de sécurité Obligatoire
5 Dispositif antibruit Obligatoire
6 Lunettes de protection Obligatoire
7 Veste ou manchettes Recommandé/conseillé
8 Pantalon de travail Obligatoire

 ʚ ÉQUIPEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ

 ■ INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

 ʚ SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ

1– Niveau de puissance acoustique: Lwag (page 12)
2– Lire le manuel d’instruction
3– Port des lunettes de protection obligatoire : Pellenc conseille de porter une visière de protection du visage 

et un casque de sécurité homologué.
4– Port des gants, du pantalon de sécurité et des chaussures de sécurité obligatoire
5– Distance de sécurité à respecter : Respecter la distance de sécurité de 15 m et veiller qu’aucune personne 

(en particulier un enfant) ou animal ne se trouve dans l’aire de travail de la machine. Arrêter immédiatement la 
machine si une personne ou un animal approche.

6– Sens de rotation et la vitesse de rotation maximale : Attention au sens de rotation du coupe-herbe Excelion 
alpha. Celui-ci est indiqué sur le carter de sécurité.

7– Attention aux projections
8– Ne pas utiliser d’outil de coupe métallique.
9– L’indice de protection IP54 concerne l’outil seulement, pas la batterie. Il signifie qu’il est protégé contre 

les poussières et contre les projections d’eau dans toutes les directions.
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USER GUIDE Grass cutterv Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ DESCRIPTION AND TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
The Excelion alpha grass cutter is supplied with its cutting head.

1– Battery alpha 260 / alpha 520 (supplied separately) 
2– Battery safety lock
3– Battery locking kit
4– Handle 
5– Safety trigger: Prevents inadvertent activation of the control trigger; the safety trigger must be activated prior 

to activating the control trigger.
6– Control trigger: Activates the rotation of the cutting tool according to a progressively adjustable speed.
7– Tool ON/OFF button: for turning the tool on/off and adjusting the speed
8– Digital display of tool + LED: Displays information linked to the battery and the tool (charging rate, errors, 

etc.), LEDs indicating the working speed.
9– Carrying point: Used to hang the tool using a harness.
10– Handle adjustment screw: Used to set the position of the handle.
11– Round handle: Used to guide the Excelion Alpha grass cutter 
12– Tube
13– Safety guard: Limits the risk of the operator being hit by flying objects (stones, bits of metal). A blade attached 

to the safety guard makes it possible to adjust the correct length of the cutting wires.
14– TAPCUT ALPHA cutter head
15– Motor and electronic control board guard: Protects the electronic control board and the motor and allows 

heat to dissipate.
16– Harness

Description of main components:

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
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 ■ BESCHREIBUNG UND TECHNISCHE MERKMALE
Der Grasschneider Excelion alpha wird mit Schneidkopf geliefert.

1– Akku alpha 260 / alpha 520 (separat geliefert) 
2– Akku-Sicherheitsverriegelung
3– Verriegelungsclip des Akkus
4– Griff 
5– Sicherungshebel: Verhindert das versehentliche Betätigen des Bedienhebels. Der Sicherungshebel muss 

betätigt werden, um den Bedienhebel drücken zu können.
6– Bedienhebel: Ermöglicht das Einschalten der Drehung des Schneidwerkzeugs und das schrittweise Einstellen 

der Drehzahl.
7– Taster ON/OFF: Ermöglicht das Ein-/Ausschalten des Geräts und die Änderung der Drehzahl.
8– Digitalanzeige des Geräts + LEDs: Zeigt Informationen zum Akku und zum Gerät an (Ladezustand, Fehler, 

...), die LEDs informieren über die eingestellte Arbeitsgeschwindigkeit.
9– Tragepunkt: Ermöglicht die Befestigung des Geräts an einem Tragesystem.
10– Griff-Einstellschraube Ermöglicht die Einstellung der Griffposition.
11– Runder Griff: Ermöglicht die Führung des Grasschneiders Excelion alpha. 
12– Rohr
13– Schutzgehäuse: Verhindert das Herausschleudern von Objekten (Steinen, Metallteilen) gegen den Bediener. 

Ein fest am Schutzgehäuse angebrachtes Messer sorgt dafür, dass die Schneidfäden die richtige Länge haben.
14– Schneidkopf TAPCUT ALPHA
15– Motorgehäuse und Elektronikkarte Schützt den Motor und die Elektronikkarte für die Steuerung und führt 

die Wärme ab.
16– Tragesystems

Beschreibung der Hauptelemente:

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
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 ■ DESCRIPCIÓN Y CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
La desbrozadora Excelion alpha se entrega con su cabezal de corte.

1– Batería alpha 260/alpha 520 (se entrega por separado) 
2– Bloqueo de seguridad de la batería
3– Fijación de seguridad de la batería
4– Empuñadura 
5– Gatillo de seguridad: impide accionar el gatillo de mando accidentalmente, hay que accionar el gatillo de 

seguridad para poder accionar el gatillo de mando.
6– Gatillo de mando: permite accionar la rotación de la herramienta de corte con una velocidad de ajuste gradual.
7– Botón On/Off de la herramienta: permite encender/apagar la herramienta y cambiar la velocidad.
8– Pantalla digital de la herramienta + led: muestra la información relativa a la batería y la herramienta (nivel 

de carga, errores, etc.) y los ledes informan de la velocidad de trabajo seleccionada.
9– Punto de transporte: permite que el usuario se cuelgue la herramienta con un arnés.
10– Tornillo de ajuste de la empuñadura: permite ajustar la posición de la empuñadura.
11– Empuñadura redonda: permite guiar la desbrozadora Excelion alpha 
12– Tubo
13– Cárter de seguridad: permite limitar la proyección de objetos sólidos (piedras, trozos de metal) contra el 

operador. Una cuchilla fija sobre el cárter de seguridad permite asegurar la longitud ideal de los hilos de corte.
14– Cabezal de corte TAPCUT alpha
15– Cárter motor y tarjeta electrónica: protege el motor y la tarjeta electrónica de mando y permite evacuar 

el calor.
16– Arnés

Descripción de los elementos principales:

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
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 ■ SCHEMA E CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE
Il tagliaerba Excelion Alpha è corredato della testa di taglio rispettiva.

1– Batteria Alpha 260 / Alpha 520 (fornita separatamente) 
2– Blocco di sicurezza della batteria
3– Clip di blocco della batteria
4– Impugnatura 
5– Grilletto di sicurezza: Impedisce di azionare il grilletto di comando inavvertitamente, bisogna azionare il grilletto 

di sicurezza per poter azionare il grilletto di comando.
6– Grilletto di comando: Consente di azionare la rotazione dell’utensile di taglio secondo una velocità 

progressivamente regolabile.
7– Pulsante ON/OFF utensile: consente di accendere/spegnere l’utensile e di variare la velocità
8– Display digitale + LED: Visualizza le informazioni legate alla batteria e all’utensile (percentuale di carica, errori), 

i LED indicano la velocità di lavoro inserita.
9– Punto di trasporto: Consente di appendere l’utensile tramite uno zainetto per l’utilizzatore.
10– Vite di regolazione dell’impugnatura: Consente di regolare la posizione dell’impugnatura.
11– Impugnatura rotonda: Consente la guida del tagliaerba Excelion Alpha 
12– Tubo
13– Carter di sicurezza: Consente di evitare le proiezioni di oggetti solidi (pietre, pezzi di metallo) sull’operatore. 

Un coltello fissato sul carter di sicurezza consente di assicurare la lunghezza corretta dei fili di taglio.
14– Testa di taglio TAPCUT Alpha
15– Carter motore e scheda elettronica: Protegge il motore e la scheda elettronica di comando e consente 

l’evacuazione del calore.
16– Zainetto

Descrizione dei principali elementi:

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
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 ■ DESCRIÇÃO E CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
O corta-relva Excelion alpha é fornecido com a cabeça de corte.

1– Bateria alpha 260 / alpha 520 (fornecida separadamente) 
2– Bloqueio de segurança da bateria
3– Clip de bloqueio da bateria
4– Punho 
5– Gatilho de segurança: Impede o acionamento acidental do gatilho de comando. É necessário acionar o gatilho 

de segurança para poder acionar o gatilho de comando.
6– Gatilho de comando: Permite acionar a rotação da ferramenta de corte com uma velocidade regulável 

progressivamente.
7– Botão On/Off da ferramenta: permite ligar/desligar a ferramenta e mudar a velocidade
8– Visor digital da ferramenta + LED: Apresenta as informações relacionadas com a bateria e a ferramenta 

(taxa de carga, erros, etc.), os LED indicam a velocidade de trabalho ativa.
9– Ponto de transporte: permite pendurar a ferramenta num arnês que é usado pelo utilizador.
10– Parafuso de regulação do punho: permite regular a posição do punho.
11– Pega redonda: permite guiar o corta-relva Excelion alpha 
12– Tubo
13– Cárter de segurança: permite limitar a projeção de objetos sólidos (pedras, pedaços de metal) para o operador. 

Um cortador fixo ao cárter de segurança assegura o comprimento correto dos fios de corte.
14– Cabeça de corte TAPCUT alpha
15– Cárter do motor e placa eletrónica: protege o motor e a placa eletrónica de comando e permite a evacuação 

do calor.
16– Arnês

Descrição dos principais elementos:

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
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 ■ BESCHRIJVING EN TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
De Excelion alpha grasmaaier wordt geleverd met zijn maaikop.

1– Accu alpha 260 / alpha 520 (los geleverd) 
2– Veiligheidsgrendel van de accu
3– Vergrendelingsklem van de accu
4– Handgreep 
5– Veiligheidstrekker:Voorkomt dat u de bedieningsknop ongewenst activeert. U dient de veiligheidstrekker los te 

laten om de bedieningsknop te bedienen.
6– Bedieningsknop: Hiermee kunt u de rotatie van het maaigereedschap bedienen volgens een progressief 

instelbare snelheid.
7– AAN/UIT-knop gereedschap: voor het aan/uitschakelen van het gereedschap en het veranderen van snelheid
8– Digitale display van het gereedschap + LED: Geeft informatie weer over de accu en het gereedschap 

(laadniveau, fouten enz.), de LED's informeren over de ingeschakelde bedrijfssnelheid.
9– Draagpunt: Met behulp van het harnas van de gebruiker kan hiermee het gereedschap worden opgehangen.
10– Stelschroef van de handgreep:Hiermee wordt de positie van de handgreep geregeld.
11– Ronde handgreep: Begeleidt de Excelion Alpha grasmaaier 
12– Buis
13– Veiligheidscarter: Om opspattende vaste voorwerpen (stenen, stukjes metaal) in de richting van de operator 

te beperken. Een mes, bevestigd op de veiligheidscarter, garandeert de juiste lengte van de snijdraad.
14– TAPCUT alpha maaikop
15– Motorcarter en elektronische kaart: Beschermt de motor en de elektronische bedieningskaart en zorgt 

voor de afvoer van de warmte.
16– Harnas

Beschrijving van de belangrijkste elementen:

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
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 ■ BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
Excelion Alpha plæneklipper kommer med sit skærehoved.

1– Alpha 260 / Alpha 520 batteri (leveres separat)
2– Batteribesikringslås
3– Batteri låse klip
4– Håndtag 
5– Sikkerhedsudløser: Umuliggør en utilsigtet indkobling af betjeningsudløseren: Først skal sikkerhedsudløseren 

trykkes, og derefter kan betjeningsudløseren aktiveres.
6– Betjeningsudløser: Giver mulighed for at starte skæreredskabets omdrejning med en progressiv justerbar 

hastighed.
7– Værktøj til / fra-knap: slår værktøjet til / fra og skifter
8– Digital visning af værktøjet + LED: Viser oplysningerne vedrørende batteriet og værktøjet (opladningshastighed, 

fejl, ...), LED'erne informerer om arbejdets hastighed.
9– Bæreplade: Giver mulighed for at hænge redskabet fast på operatøren ved brug af et seletøj.
10– Justeringsskrue af håndtaget: Justering af position på det forreste håndtag.
11– Rundt håndtag: Tillader styring af Excelion Alpha plæneklipper  
12– Rør
13– Sikkerhedsskærm: Giver operatøren mulighed for at undgå at blive ramt af udkastning af faste legemer 

(såsom sten, metalstykker). En cutter, der er spændt fast på sikkerhedsskærmen, giver mulighed for at sikre den 
korrekte længde af skæretrådene.

14– TAP CUT ALPHA skærehoved
15– Motordæksel og elektronisk kort: Beskytter motoren og det elektroniske betjeningskort og giver mulighed 

for at udlede varmen.
16– Seletøj

Beskrivelse af hoveddelene:

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
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 ■ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ
Το χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha παραδίδεται με κεφαλή κοπής.

1– Μπαταρία alpha 260 / alpha 520 (παρέχεται ξεχωριστά) 
2– Κλειδαριά ασφαλείας της μπαταρίας
3– Κλιπ της κλειδαριάς μπαταρίας
4– Λαβή 
5– Σκανδάλη ασφαλείας: Αποτρέπει την κατά λάθος ενεργοποίηση της σκανδάλης ελέγχου, πρέπει να ενεργοποιηθεί 

η σκανδάλη ασφαλείας για να μπορεί να ενεργοποιηθεί η σκανδάλη ελέγχου.
6– Σκανδάλη ελέγχου: Επιτρέπει την ενεργοποίηση της περιστροφής του εργαλείου κοπής σύμφωνα με ταχύτητα 

που ρυθμίζεται προοδευτικά.
7– Κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης συσκευής: επιτρέπει την ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση της 

συσκευής και την αλλαγή ταχύτητας
8– Ψηφιακή οθόνη ενδείξεων συσκευής + ενδεικτικές λυχνίες LED : Εμφανίζει πληροφορίες σχετικές με 

τη μπαταρία και τη συσκευή (Στάθμη φόρτισης, σφάλματα, ...), οι ενδεικτικές λυχνίες LED ενημερώνουν σχετικά 
με την επιλεγμένη ταχύτητα εργασίας.

9– Άγκιστρο μεταφοράς: Δίνει δυνατότητα αιώρησης του εργαλείου μέσω της εξάρτυσης που φορά ο χειριστής.
10– Βίδα ρύθμισης λαβής: Επιτρέπει τη ρύθμιση της θέσης της λαβής.
11– Στρογγυλή λαβή: Επιτρέπει την οδήγηση του χορτοκοπτικού Excelion alpha 
12– Σωλήνας
13– Κάλυμμα ασφαλείας: Επιτρέπει τον περιορισμό της εκτόξευσης στερεών αντικειμένων (πέτρες, κομμάτια 

μετάλλου) προς το χειριστή. Ένα μαχαίρι στερεωμένο στο κάλυμμα ασφαλείας εξασφαλίζει το σωστό μήκος των 
νημάτων κοπής.

14– Κεφαλή κοπής TAPCUT alpha
15– Προστατευτικό κάλυμμα κινητήρα και ηλεκτρονικής κάρτας: Προστατεύει τον κινητήρα και την 

ηλεκτρονική κάρτα ελέγχου κι επιτρέπει την απομάκρυνση της θερμότητας.
16– Εξάρτυση

Περιγραφή των κύριων στοιχείων:

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
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 ■ TEKNINEN KUVAUS JA OMINAISUUDET
Excelion Alpha tulee leikkauspäähänsä.

1– Alpha 260 / Alpha 520 -akku (toimitetaan erikseen)
2– Akun lukitus
3– Akun lukitusklipsi
4– Käsivipu 
5– Suojapainike: Estää ohjauspainikkeen käytön epähuomiossa, on käytettävä suojapainiketta ohjauspainikkeen 

käynnistämiseksi.
6– Ohjauspainike: Mahdollistaa leikkausvälineen pyörimisen käynnistämisen progressiivisesti säädettävän nopeuden 

mukaan.
7– Tool On / Off -painike: Kytkee työkalun päälle / pois ja siirtyy
8– Työkalun digitaalinen näyttö + LED: Näyttää akkuun ja työkaluun liittyvät tiedot (latausnopeus, virheet, ...), 

LEDit ilmoittavat työn nopeudesta.
9– Kantolevy:  Mahdollistaa laitteen ripustamisen käyttäjään valjaiden avulla.
10– Kahvan säätöruuvi: Etukäsivivun asennon säätö
11– Pyöreä kahva: Ohjaus Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri 
12– Putki
13– Suojakotelo: Mahdollistaa kiinteiden kappaleiden (kivet, metallinkappaleet) sinkoamisen välttämisen 

käyttäjän päälle. Suojakoteloon kiinnitetty terä varmistaa leikkaussiiman oikean pituuden.
14– TAPCUT ALPHA-leikkuupää
15– Kampikammio ja elektroninen kortti: Suojaa moottoria ja elektronista ohjauskorttia ja mahdollistaa lämmön 

poistamisen.
16– Valjaat

Tärkeimpien osien kuvaus:

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
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 ■ TANIM VE TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER
Excelion alpha Ot – Çalı kesici kesme başlığı ile teslim edilir.

1– Batarya alpha 260 / alpha 520 (ayrı olarak tedarik edilir) 
2– Batarya güvenlik kilidi
3– Batarya güvenlik klipsi
4– Tutacak 
5– Emniyet tetiği: Kumanda tetiğinin kaza ile etkin duruma getirilmesini engeller, kumanda tetiğini etkin duruma 

getirmek için, emniyet tetiğini etkin duruma getirmek gerekir.
6– Kumanda tetiği: Kesim aletinin ayarlanabilir şekilde giderek artan bir hızla dönmesini sağlar.
7– Aletin Açma/Kapama düğmesi: aleti açmayı/kapamayı ve hızı değiştirmeyi sağlar
8– Aletin dijital göstergesi + gösterge ışığı: Batarya ve alet ile ilgili bilgileri gösterir (Şarj seviyesi, hatalar, ...), 

Gösterge ışıkları geçerli çalışma hızını gösterir.
9– Taşıma levhası: Aletin bir askı ile kullanıcı tarafından taşınmasını sağlar.
10– Tutacak ayarlama vidası: Tutacağın konumunu ayarlamayı sağlar.
11– Yuvarlak tutacak: Excelion alpha ot – çalı kesicinin yönlendirilmesini sağlar 
12– Boru
13– Koruyucu kapak: Katı nesnelerin (taş, metal parçası) operatör üzerine sıçramasını engeller. Koruyucu 

kapak üzerine sabitlenmiş bir bıçak, kesme tellerinin düzgün uzunlukta olmalarını sağlar.
14– TAPCUT alpha kesme başlığı
15– Motor karteri ve elektronik kart: Motoru ve kumanda elektronik kartını korur ve ısının tahliye edilmesini sağlar.
16– Askı

Başlıca parçaların tanımı:

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
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 ■ LEÍRÁS ÉS MŰSZAKI JELLEMZŐK
Az Excelion alpha készüléket vágófejjel együtt szállítják.

1– Akkumulátor alpha 260 / alpha 520 (külön kapható) 
2– Az akkumulátor biztonsági zára
3– Az akkumulátor zárókapcsa
4– Markolat 
5– Biztonsági indítókar: Megakadályozza a vezérlőkar véletlen működtetését, a biztonsági kart is működtetni kell 

ahhoz, hogy a vezérlőkar működjön.
6– Vezérlőkar: Lehetővé teszi a vágószerszám forgatását fokozatosan állítható sebességgel.
7– On/Off gomb: lehetővé teszi a szerszám be- és kikapcsolását és a sebességváltást
8– A szerszám digitális kijelzője + LED: Megjeleníti az akkumulátorhoz és a szerszámhoz kapcsolódó 

információkat (töltöttség, hibák stb.), a LED-ek tájékoztatnak az aktuális üzemi sebességről.
9– Hordozópont: Lehetővé teszi a szerszám felfüggesztését a felhasználóra egy hevederrel.
10– A markolat beállítócsavarja: Lehetővé teszi a markolat pozíciójának beállítását.
11– Kerek fogantyú: Lehetővé teszi az Excelion alpha fűkasza irányítását 
12– Cső
13– Biztonsági védőburkolat: Megvédi a gépkezelőt a kilökődő kemény tárgyaktól (kő, fémdarabok). A 

biztonsági védőburkolaton elhelyezett kés lehetővé teszi a vágódamil megfelelő hosszának biztosítását.
14– TAPCUT alpha vágófej
15– Motorburkolat és elektronikus kártya: Védi a motort és az elektronikus vezérlőkártyát és lehetővé teszi 

a hő elvezetését.
16– Heveder

A főbb részegységek leírása:

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
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 ■ BESKRIVNING OCH TEKNISKA DATA
Excelion Alpha grästrimmer levereras med sitt skärhuvud.

1– Batteri alpha 260 / alpha 520 (levereras separat) 
2– Batterisäkerhetslås
3– Batterilåsklämma
4– Handtag 
5– Säkerhetsspärr: Förhindrar aktiveringen av styrutlösaren av misstag och gör att säkerhetsspärren aktiveras 

för aktiveringen av styrutlösaren.
6– Styrspak: Gör att man kan aktivera skärverktygets rotation enligt en progressivt inställbar hastighet.
7– Verktygets På/Av-knapp: slår på / av verktyget och byter växel
8– Verktygets digitala display + LED: Visar informationen om batteriet och verktyget (laddningsnivå, fel, ...), 

LED-lamporna informerar om arbetets hastighet.
9– Bärpunkt: Fäster verktyget hängande via en kabelsele till användaren.
10– Handtagets justeringsskruv: Justerar handtagets position.
11– Runda handtag: Medger styrning av Excelion alpha grästrimmer 
12– Rör
13– Skyddskåpa Gör att man kan undvika utflygande föremål (stenar, metallbitar) mot operatören. En fast kniv 

på skyddskåpan gör att man kan garantera rätt längd på skärtråden.
14– Skärhuvud TAPCUT alpha
15– Vevhus och elektronikkort: Skyddar motorn och elektronikkortet och möjliggör evakuering av värme.
16– Kabelsele

Beskrivning av huvuddelarna:

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
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 ■ DESCRIPTIF ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Le coupe-herbe Excelion alpha est livré avec sa tête de coupe.

1– Batterie alpha 260 / alpha 520 (fournie séparément) 
2– Verrou de sécurité de la batterie
3– Clip de verrouillage de la batterie
4– Poignée 
5– Gâchette de sécurité : Empêche d’actionner la gâchette de commande par inadvertance, il faut actionner la 

gâchette de sécurité pour pouvoir actionner la gâchette de commande.
6– Gâchette de commande : Permet d’actionner la rotation de l’outil de coupe selon une vitesse progressivement 

réglable.
7– Bouton On/Off outil: permet d’allumer/éteindre l’outil et de changer de vitesse
8– Afficheur Digital de l’outil + LED : Affiche les informations liées à la batterie et à l’outil (Taux de charge, 

erreurs, ...), les LED informent de la vitesse de travail engagée.
9– Point de portage : Permet de suspendre l'outil via un harnais à l'utilisateur.
10– Vis de réglage de la poignée : Permet de régler la position de la poignée.
11– Poignée ronde: Permet le guidage du coupe-herbe Excelion alpha 
12– Tube
13– Carter de sécurité : Permet de limiter les projections d’objets solides (pierres, morceaux de métal) sur l’opérateur. 

Un couteau fixé sur le carter de sécurité permet d’assurer la longueur correcte des fils de coupe.
14– Tête de coupe TAPCUT alpha
15– Carter moteur et carte électronique : Protège le moteur et la carte électronique de commande et permet 

l’évacuation de la chaleur.
16– Harnais

Description des principaux éléments :
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USER GUIDE Grass cutter Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ TECHNICAL PROPERTIES

Excelion alpha
Model Version 

Cutting head: TAP CUT alpha
Power in kWatts 0.9
Weight (excluding cutting tool and safety guard) in kg 3.07
Cutting diameter in mm 400
Rotational speed in rpm 2000 to 6400
Battery life Depending on the use and type of battery

 ■ DESCRIPTION AND TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

THE SOUND LEVELS AND VIBRATION RATES ARE DETERMINED BASED ON THE OPERATING CONDITIONS AT THE MAXIMUM 
NOMINAL SPEED.

Maximum weighted acoustic pressure level A (ref. 20 µPa) at the user's position LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

C-weighted peak sound pressure level (ref. 20 µPa) at the user's position LpC < 130 dB(C)

Values defined as per sound measurement standards NF EN ISO 11201 and NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Value Unit Reference Comment

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Measured sound power level 

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Guaranteed sound power level 
The recording of the measured sound power level and of the guaranteed sound power level has been performed 
according to a procedure in accordance with directive 2000/14/EC appendix V.

Vibration emission values according to EN 60745-1, EN ISO 22867:

vibration on control handle vibration on round handle

V1 0.68 m/s² 1.87 m/s²

V2 0.78 m/s² 1.73 m/s²

V3 0.69 m/s² 1.67 m/s²
*Measurement uncertainty: K = 1.5 m/s²

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ TECHNISCHE DATEN

Excelion alpha
Modell Version 

Schneidkopf: TAP-CUT alpha
Leistung in Kilowatt 0,9
Gewicht (ohne Schneidwerkzeug und Schutzgehäuse) in kg 3.07
Schnittdurchmesser in mm 400
Drehzahl in U/min 2000 bis 6400
Akkulaufzeit Abhängig von der Verwendung und dem 

Akkutyp

 ■ BESCHREIBUNG UND TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

DIE BESTIMMUNG DES GERÄUSCHPEGELS UND DER VIBRATIONEN BASIEREN AUF DEN BETRIEBSBEDINGUNGEN BEI 
NENNDREHZAHL.

Maximaler A-bewerteter Schalldruckpegel (Bezugswert: 20 µPa) an der 
Bedienerposition LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

C-bewerteter Spitzenschalldruckpegel (Bezugswert: 20 µPa) an der 
Bedienerposition LpC < 130 dB(C)

Die Werte werden gemäß den Akustik-Messnormen NF EN ISO 11201 und NF EN ISO 3744 gemessen.

Symbol Wert Einheit Tkz Kommentar

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Gemessener Schallleistungspegel

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
Die Erfassung des gemessenen und des garantierten Schallleistungspegels wurde gemäß eines Verfahrens 
entsprechend der Richtlinie 2000/14/EG, Anhang V durchgeführt.

Schwingungswerte gemäß den Normen EN 60745-1 und EN ISO 22867:

Schwingung am Bediengriff Schwingung am runden Griff

V1 0.68 m/s² 1.87 m/s²

V2 0.78 m/s² 1.73 m/s²

V3 0.69 m/s² 1.67 m/s²
*Messunsicherheit: K = 1,5 m/s²

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

Excelion alpha
Modelo Versión 

Cabeza de corte: TAP-CUT alpha
Potencia en kW 0,9
Peso (sin contar la herramienta de corte y el cárter de seguridad) en kg 3.07
Diámetro de corte en mm 400
Velocidades de rotación en rpm 2000 a 6400
Autonomía Función de la utilización y del tipo de 

batería

 ■ DESCRIPCIÓN Y CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

DETERMINACIÓN DE LOS NIVELES SONOROS Y LAS TASAS DE VIBRACIONES, BASADA EN LAS CONDICIONES DE 
FUNCIONAMIENTO EN EL RÉGIMEN NOMINAL MÁXIMO.

Nivel máximo de presión acústica ponderada A (ref. 20 µPa) en la posición del 
usuario LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Nivel de presión acústica cresta ponderada C (ref. 20 µPa) en la posición del 
usuario LpC < 130 dB(C)

Valores determinados según las normas de medición acústica NF EN ISO 11201 y NF EN ISO 3744

Símbolo Valor Unidad Referencia Comentario

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica medido

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado
La medida del nivel de potencia acústica medido y del nivel de potencia acústica garantizado se hizo según un 
procedimiento conforme con la directiva 2000/14/CE anejo V.

Valores de emisión de vibraciones de conformidad con las normas EN 60745-1, EN ISO 22867:

vibración en la empuñadura de control Vibración en la empuñadura redonda

V1 0.68 m/s² 1.87 m/s²

V2 0.78 m/s² 1.73 m/s²

V3 0.69 m/s² 1.67 m/s²
*Incertidumbre de medida: K = 1,5 m/s²

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

Excelion Alpha
Modello Versione 

Testa di taglio: TAP-CUT Alpha
Potenza in kWatt 0,9
Peso (utensile da taglio e carter di sicurezza esclusi) in kg 3.07
Diametro di taglio in mm 400
Velocità di rotazione in giri/min. da 2000 a 6400
Autonomia In base all’utilizzo e al tipo di batteria

 ■ SCHEMA E CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

LA DETERMINAZIONE DEL LIVELLO DI RUMOROSITÀ E DEL GRADO DI VIBRAZIONE SI BASA SULLE CONDIZIONI DI 
FUNZIONAMENTO AL REGIME NOMINALE MASSIMO.

Livello massimo di pressione acustica ponderata A (rif. 20 µPa) in corrispondenza 
della posizione dell'utente LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Livello di pressione acustica di picco ponderata A (rif. 20 µPa) in corrispondenza 
della posizione dell'utente LpC < 130 dB(C)

Valori determinati in conformità alle norme di misurazione acustica NF EN ISO 11201 e NF EN ISO 3744.

Simbolo Valore Unità Articolo Commento

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica misurato

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica garantito
Il rilevamento del livello di potenza acustica misurato e del livello di potenza acustica garantito è stato effettuato 
conformemente alla procedura descritta dalla direttiva 2000/14/CE, allegato V.

Valori d'emissione vibrazioni secondo EN 60745-1, EN ISO 22867 :

vibrazione sull’impugnatura di controllo Vibrazione sull’impugnatura rotonda

V1 0.68 m/s² 1.87 m/s²

V2 0.78 m/s² 1.73 m/s²

V3 0.69 m/s² 1.67 m/s²
*Incertezza di misura: K = 1,5 m/s²

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

Excelion alpha
Modelo Versão 

Cabeça de corte: TAP-CUT alpha
Potência em kWatts 0,9
Peso (sem ferramenta de corte e cárter de segurança) em Kg 3.07
Diâmetro de corte em mm 400
Velocidades de rotação em rpm 2000 a 6400
Autonomia Em função da utilização e do tipo de 

bateria

 ■ DESCRIÇÃO E CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

A DETERMINAÇÃO DOS NÍVEIS SONOROS E DAS TAXAS DE VIBRAÇÃO ASSENTA NAS CONDIÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO 
NO REGIME MÁXIMO NOMINAL.

Nível máximo de pressão acústica ponderado A (ref. 20 µPa) na posição do 
utilizador LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Nível de pressão acústica de pico ponderado C (ref. 20 µPa) na posição do 
utilizador LpC < 130 dB(C)

Valores determinados de acordo com as normas de medição acústica NF EN ISO 11201 e NF EN ISO 3744.

Símbolo Valor Unidade Referência Comentário

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica medida

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica garantida
O levantamento do nível de potência acústica medida e o nível de potência acústica garantida foram efectuados 
seguindo um procedimento conforme a norma 2000/14/CE anexo V.

Valores de emissão de vibração de acordo com as normas EN 60745-1, EN ISO 22867:

vibração no punho de controlo vibração na pega redonda

V1 0.68 m/s² 1.87 m/s²

V2 0.78 m/s² 1.73 m/s²

V3 0.69 m/s² 1.67 m/s²
*Incerteza de medição: K = 1,5 m/s²

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ TECHNISCHE KENMERKEN

Excelion alpha
Model Versie 

Maaikop: TAP-CUT alpha
Vermogen in kWatt 0.9
Gewicht (behalve maaigereedschap en veiligheidscarter) in kg 3.07
Maaidiameter in mm 400
Draaisnelheid – t/min 2000 à 6400
Autonomie Afhankelijk van het gebruik en het type 

batterij

 ■ BESCHRIJVING EN TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

DE BEPALING VAN DE GELUIDSNIVEAUS EN DE TRILLINGSWAARDE ZIJN GEBASEERD OP DE NOMINALE MAXIMALE 
GEBRUIKSOMSTANDIGHEDEN.

Maximaal gewogen geluidsniveau A (ref. 20 µPa) op de plaats van de gebruiker LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Gewogen piekwaarde van het geluidsniveau C (réf. 20 µPa) op de plaats van 
de gebruiker LpC < 130 dB(C)

Waarden bepaald door de normen van akoestische metingen NF EN ISO 11201 en EN ISO 3744.

Symbool Waarde Eenheid Referentie Opmerking

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogensniveau
De opmeting van het gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau en het gegarandeerde geluidsvermogensniveau werd 
uitgevoerd met behulp van een procedure volgens richtlijn 2000/14/EG bijlage V.

Waarde van de trilling volgens de normen EN 60745-1 en EN ISO 22867:

trillingen op de bedieningshandgreep Trillingen op de ronde handgreep

V1 0.68 m/s² 1.87 m/s²

V2 0.78 m/s² 1.73 m/s²

V3 0.69 m/s² 1.67 m/s²
*Meetonzekerheid: K = 1.5 m/s²

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Excelion alpha
Model Version 

Skærehoved: TAP CUT alpha
Effekt i kWatt 0.9
Vægt (uden skærehoved og sikkerhedsskærm) i kg 3.07
Skærediameter i mm 400
Omdrejningshastighed omdr./min. 2000 til 6400
Batterilevetid Afhængig af anvendelse og batteritype

 ■ BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

FASTSÆTTELSEN AF STØJ- OG EMISSIONSNIVEAUERNE BASERES PÅ DRIFTSFORHOLDENE VED MAKSIMAL NOMINEL 
HASTIGHED.

Vægtet maksimalt akustisk trykniveau A (ref. 20 µPa) i brugerens position LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Vægtet maksimalt akustisk trykniveau A (ref. 20 µPa) i brugerens position LpC < 130 dB(C)

Værdierne er fastsat i henhold til normerne, der regulerer lydafmålingerne EN 50636-2-91, EN 11201 og EN 3744.

Symbol Værdi Enhed Reference Bemærkning

LWAm 92 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektniveau

LWAg 93 dB(A) 1 pW LwA-garanteret lydeffektniveau
Optegnelsen af det afmålte lydeffektniveau og af det garanterede lydeffektniveau er blevet udført i henhold til en procedure, der 
stemmer overens med direktivet 2000/14/EF bilag V.

Vibrationsstyrke i henhold til EN 50636-2-91:

Vibration på styrehåndtaget Vibration på det runde håndtag

V1 0.68 m/s² 1.87 m/s²

V2 0.78 m/s² 1.73 m/s²

V3 0.69 m/s² 1.67 m/s²
*Måleusikkerhed: K = 1.5 m/s²

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

Excelion alpha
Μοντέλο Έκδοση 

Κεφαλή κοπής: TAP CUT alpha
Ισχύς σε kWatts 0,9
Βάρος σε κιλά (χωρίς την κεφαλή κοπής και το κάλυμμα ασφαλείας) 3,07
Διάμετρος κοπής σε χιλιοστά 400
Ταχύτητα περιστροφής σε σ.α.λ. 2000 έως 6400
Αυτονομία Εξαρτάται από τη χρήση και τον τύπο 

μπαταρίας

 ■ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

ΚΑΘΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΏΝ ΉΧΉΤΙΚΏΝ ΕΠΙΠΕΔΏΝ ΚΑΙ ΤΏΝ ΠΟΣΟΣΤΏΝ ΔΟΝΉΣΉΣ ΒΑΣΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΙΣ ΣΥΝΘΉΚΕΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ ΣΤΉ 
ΜΕΓΙΣΤΉ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΤΙΚΉ ΤΑΧΥΤΉΤΑ.

Επίπεδο Α μέγιστης σταθμισμένης ακουστικής πίεσης (κωδ. 20 µPa) στη θέση 
χρήσης LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Επίπεδο ηχητικής στάθμης κορυφής C (αναφ. 20 µPa) στη θέση χρήσης LpC < 130 dB(C)

Οι τιμές έχουν προσδιοριστεί σύμφωνα με τα πρότυπα μέτρησης ηχητικής στάθμης EN 50636-2-91, EN 11201 
και EN 3744.

Σύμβολο Τιμή Μονάδα Κωδικός Σχόλιο

LWAm 92 dB(A) 1 pW Μετρημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος

LWAg 93 dB(A) 1 pW Εγγυημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος
Η καταγραφή της μετρημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος και της εγγυημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος πραγματοποιήθηκε 
βάσει διαδικασίας σύμφωνης με την οδηγία 2000/14/EK, παράρτημα V.

Τιμές παραγωγής δόνησης σύμφωνα με τα πρότυπα EN 50636-2-91:

Κραδασμοί στη λαβή ελέγχου Κραδασμοί στη στρογγυλή λαβή

V1 = 0,68 m/s² = 1,87 m/s²

V2 = 0,78 m/s² = 1,73 m/s²

V3 = 0,69 m/s² = 1,67 m/s²
*Αβεβαιότητα μέτρησης: K = 1.5 m/s²

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET

Excelion alpha
Malli Versio 

Leikkauspää: TAP CUT alpha
Teho (kWattia) 0.9
Paino (ilman leikkausvälinettä ja suojakoteloa, kg) 3.07
Leikkauksen halkaisija (mm) 400
Pyörimisnopeus (r/min) 2000–6400
Kestoaika Käytön ja akkutyypin mukaan

 ■ TEKNINEN KUVAUS JA OMINAISUUDET

ÄÄNI- JA VÄRÄHTELYTASOT ON MÄÄRITETTY KÄYTETTÄESSÄ LAITETTA SUURIMMALLA NIMELLISTEHOLLA.

Painotetun akustisen paineen suurin taso (viite 20 µPa) käyttäjän paikalla LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Harjan painotetun akustisen taso (viite 20 µPa) käyttäjän paikalla LpC < 130 dB(C)

Arvot on määritetty akustisia mittauksia koskevien standardien EN 50636-2-91, EN 11201 ja EN 3744 mukaisesti.

Symboli Arvo Yksikkö Viitearvo Huomautus

LWAm 92 a) 1 pW Mitattu äänitehotaso

LWAg 93 a) 1 pW Taattu äänitehotaso
Selvitys mitatusta ja taatusta äänitehotasosta on laadittu direktiivin 2000/14/EY liitteessä V mukaisen menettelyn avulla.

Tärinäpäästöarvot standardien EN 50636-2-91 mukaan:

Ohjauskahvan värähtely Pyöreän kahvan värähtely

V1 0.68 m/s² 1.87 m/s²

V2 0.78 m/s² 1.73 m/s²

V3 0.69 m/s² 1.67 m/s²
*Mittauksen epävarmuus: K = 1.5 m/s²

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER

Excelion alpha
Model Versiyon 

Kesme başlığı: TAP-CUT alpha
kWatt olarak güç 0.9
Kg olarak ağırlık (kesme başlığı ve koruyucu kapak olmadan) 3.07
Mm olarak kesme çapı 400
Tur/dakika olarak dönme hızları 2000 ila 6400
Çalışma süresi Batarya kullanımının ve tipinin fonksiyonu

 ■ TANIM VE TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER

SES VE TITREŞIM SEVIYELERININ BELIRLENMESI, MAKSIMUM NOMINAL DEVIRDE ÇALIŞMA KOŞULLARI BAZ ALINARAK 
GERÇEKLEŞTIRILMIŞTIR.

Kullanıcının konumunda dengeli maksimum akustik basınç seviyesi (ref. 20 µPa) LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Kullanıcının konumunda dengeli doruk akustik basınç seviyesi (ref. 20 µPa) LpC < 130 dB(C)

EN 50636-2-91, EN 11201 ve EN 3744 akustik ölçüm standartlarına göre belirlenen değerler.

Sembol Değer Birim Referans Yorum

LWAm 92 dB(A) 1 pW Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi

LWAg 93 dB(A) 1 pW Garanti LwA gürültü seviyesi
Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi ve taahhüt edilen ses gücü seviyesi belirlemesi, 2000/14/EC direktifi ek V’e uygun bir prosedürler 
gerçekleştirilmiştir.

EN 50636-2-91 standartlarına göre titreşim emisyon değerleri:

Kontrol kollundaki titreşim Yuvarlak tutacaktaki titreşim

V1 0.68 m/s² 1.87 m/s²

V2 0.78 m/s² 1.73 m/s²

V3 0.69 m/s² 1.67 m/s²
*Ölçüm yanılması: K = 1.5 m/s²

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ MŰSZAKI ADATOK

Excelion alpha
Típus Változat 

Vágófej: TAP-CUT alpha
Teljesítmény kWatt-ban 0,9
Tömeg (a vágófej és védőburkolat nélkül) kg-ban 3,07
Vágás átmérője mm-ben 400
Forgási sebesség, ford./perc 2000-6400
Használati idő A használattól és az akkumulátor 

típusától függ

 ■ LEÍRÁS ÉS MŰSZAKI JELLEMZŐK

A ZAJSZINT ÉS A REZGÉSSZINT MEGÁLLAPÍTÁSA A NÉVLEGES MAXIMÁLIS FORDULATSZÁMON TÖRTÉNŐ MŰKÖDÉSEN 
ALAPUL.

A-súlyozott maximális hangnyomásszint (ref. 20 µPa) a géphasználó helyén. LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

C-súlyozott hangnyomás csúcsértéke (ref. 20 µPa) a géphasználó helyén. LpC < 130 dB(C)

Az EN ISO 50636-2-91, EN ISO 11201 és EN 3744 zajszintmérési szabványok alapján meghatározott értékek.

Szimbólum Érték Egység Hivatkozás Megjegyzés

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Mért hangteljesítményszint

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Garantált zajteljesítményszint
A hangteljesítményszint mérése és a garantált hangteljesítményszint a 2000/14/EK irányelv V. mellékletében előírt 
eljárás szerint történt, illetve megfelel a fenti irányelvnek.

Rezgés emissziós értékek az EN 50636-2-91 szabvány szerint:

Rezgés a vezérlőmarkolaton Rezgés a kerek fogantyún

V1 = 0,68 m/s² = 1,87 m/s²

V2 = 0,78 m/s² = 1,73 m/s²

V3 = 0,69 m/s² = 1,67 m/s²
*Mérési bizonytalanság: K = 1,5 m/s²

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
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 ʚ TEKNISKA DATA

Excelion alpha
Modell Version 

Skärhuvud: TAP-CUT alpha
Effekt i kW 0,9
Vikt (utom skärhuvud och skyddskåpa) i kg 3,07
Skärdiameter i mm 400
Rotationshastighet i varv/min. 2000 till 6400
Autonom Beroende på användning och batterityp

 ■ BESKRIVNING OCH TEKNISKA DATA

FASTSTÄLLANDE AV LJUDNIVÅER OCH VIBRATIONSNIVÅER ÄR BASERAT PÅ DRIFTSFÖRHÅLLANDEN VID  DET HÖGSTA 
NOMINELLA VARVTALET.

Ljudtryckets maximala viktade nivå (ref. 20 µPa) till användarens position LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Ljudtryckets maximala C-viktade nivå (ref. 20 µPa) till användarens position LpC < 130 dB(C)

Värden som fastställts enligt ljudmätningsstandarderna EN 50636-2-91, EN 11201 och EN 3744.

Symbol Värde Enhet Referens Kommentar

LWAm 92 dB(A) 1 pW Uppmätt ljudeffektnivå

LWAg 93 dB(A) 1 pW Garanterad ljudeffektnivå
En rapport över den uppmätta ljudeffektnivån och den garanterade ljudeffektnivån har utförts enligt en procedur som 
överensstämmer med direktivet 2000/14/EC bilaga V.

Vibrationsemissionsvärden enligt standarder EN 50636-2-91:

Vibration vid styrhandtaget Vibration vid det runda handtaget

V1 0,68 m/s² 1,87 m/s²

V2 0,78 m/s² 1,73 m/s²

V3 0,69 m/s² 1,67 m/s²
*Mätningens osäkerhet: K = 1,5 m/s²

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
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 ʚ CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Excelion alpha
Modèle Version 

Tête de coupe : TAP-CUT alpha
Puissance en kWatts 0.9
Poids (hors tête de coupe et carter de sécurité) en kg 3.07
Diamètre de coupe en mm 400
Vitesses de rotation en tr/min 2000 à 6400
Autonomie Fonction de l’utilisation et du type de 

batterie

 ■ DESCRIPTIF ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

DÉTERMINATION DES NIVEAUX SONORES ET DES TAUX DE VIBRATIONS SE BASE SUR LES CONDITIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT 
AU RÉGIME MAXIMAL NOMINAL.

Niveau maximum de pression acoustique pondéré A (réf. 20 µPa) à la position 
de l'utilisateur LpA = 79 dB(A) K = 2,5 dB(A)

Niveau de pression acoustique de crête pondéré C (réf. 20 µPa) à la position 
de l'utilisateur LpC < 130 dB(C)

Valeurs déterminées selon les normes de mesurage acoustique EN 50636-2-91, EN 11201 et EN 3744.

Symbole Valeur Unité Référence Commentaire

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
Le relevé du niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré et du niveau de puissance acoustique garanti ont été effectués 
suivant une procédure conforme à la directive 2000/14/CE annexe V.

Valeurs d'émission de vibration suivant les normes EN 50636-2-91:

Vibration sur la poignée de contrôle Vibration sur la poignée ronde

V1 0.68 m/s² 1.87 m/s²

V2 0.78 m/s² 1.73 m/s²

V3 0.69 m/s² 1.67 m/s²
*Incertitude de mesure : K = 1.5 m/s²
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USER GUIDE Grass cutterv Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ ASSEMBLY/DISASSEMBLY OF THE SAFETY GUARD

 ■ PUTTING THE MACHINE INTO SERVICE

 ʚ ASSEMBLY / DISASSEMBLY OF THE HANDLE

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DES SICHERHEITSGEHÄUSES

 ■ INBETRIEBNAHME DES GERÄTS

 ʚ MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DES GRIFFS

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ MONTAJE/DESMONTAJE DEL CÁRTER DE SEGURIDAD

 ■ PUESTA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA MAQUINA

 ʚ MONTAJE/DESMONTAJE DE LA EMPUÑADURA

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ MONTAGGIO/SMONTAGGIO DEL CARTER DI SICUREZZA

 ■ MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELLA MACCHINA

 ʚ MONTAGGIO/SMONTAGGIO DELL’IMPUGNATURA

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ MONTAGEM/DESMONTAGEM DO CÁRTER DE SEGURANÇA

 ■ ATIVAÇÃO DA MÁQUINA

 ʚ MONTAGEM/DESMONTAGEM DO PUNHO

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE VAN HET VEILIGHEIDSCARTER

 ■ INBEDRIJFSTELLING VAN DE MACHINE

 ʚ MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE VAN DE HANDGREEP

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ MONTAGE/AFMONTERING AF SIKKERHEDSDÆKSLET

 ■ IGANGSÆTNING AF MASKINEN

 ʚ MONTAGE/AFMONTERING AF DET HÅNDTAG

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ/ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΑΛΥΜΜΑΤΟΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

 ■ ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑΤΟΣ

 ʚ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ/ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΛΑΒΗΣ

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ SUOJAKOTELON KOKOAMINEN/PURKAMINEN

 ■ LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

 ʚ KAHVAN KOKOAMINEN / PURKAMINEN

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ KORUYUCU KAPAĞIN TAKILMASI/ÇIKARILMASI

 ■ MAKINENIN ÇALIŞTIRILMASI

 ʚ ÖN TUTACAĞIN TAKILMASI/ÇIKARILMASI

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ A VÉDŐBURKOLAT FEL- ÉS LESZERELÉSE

 ■ A GÉP ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSE

 ʚ A FOGANTYÚ FEL- ÉS LESZERELÉSE

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ MONTERING/DEMONTERING AV SKYDDSKÅPAN

 ■ IDRIFTTAGNING AV MASKINEN

 ʚ MONTERING/DEMONTERING AV HANDTAGET

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ MONTAGE/DÉMONTAGE DU CARTER DE SÉCURITÉ

 ■ MISE EN SERVICE DE LA MACHINE

 ʚ MONTAGE/DÉMONTAGE DE LA POIGNÉE



14

A

C

B

USER GUIDE Grass cutter Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ ADJUSTING THE WORKING POSITION
Before using the Excelion alpha grass cutter, its working position must be adjusted to the operator's size. This makes 
it easier for the operator to use and requires little effort.
Adjusting the machine's working position to the operator's size is a 3-step process:
Adjusting the orientation of the handlebar
Fitting and adjusting the harness,
Balancing the tool
These various adjustments are repeated until the brush cutter is in a suitable working position.

These operations help adjust the position of the handlebar to suit the user. Users must not work with their arms 
stretched out or completely bent.

ADJUSTING THE HANDLE

 ■ PUTTING THE MACHINE INTO SERVICE

TAKE CARE:
Take the time to properly adjust your harness and machine. This will guarantee your 
usage comfort and prevent any discomfort.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ EINSTELLUNG DER ARBEITSHÖHE
Vor jeder Verwendung muss die Arbeitsposition des Grasschneiders Excelion alpha in Abhängigkeit von der Größe 
des Bedieners eingestellt werden. Durch eine korrekte Einstellung der Arbeitsposition wird der durch den Bediener 
erforderliche Kraftaufwand verringert..
Die Einstellung für die Arbeitshöhe des Geräts wird je nach Größe des Bedieners eingestellt und besteht aus 3 Schritten:
Einstellen der Ausrichtung des Griffs,
Anlegen und Einstellen des Tragesystems,
Optimierung der Gewichtsverteilung des Geräts
Diese verschiedenen Einstellungen müssen mehrmals wiederholt werden, bis eine angemessene Arbeitsposition 
erreicht ist.

Mithilfe dieser Einstellung kann die Griffhöhe an die Körpergröße des Bedieners angepasst werden. Der Bediener 
darf weder mit vollständig gestreckten noch mit vollständig angewinkelten Armen arbeiten.

EINSTELLUNG DES GRIFFS

 ■ INBETRIEBNAHME DES GERÄTS

ACHTUNG:
Nehmen Sie sich die Zeit, um Ihr Tragesystem und Ihr Gerät richtig einzustellen. Durch 
eine korrekte Einstellung wird der Arbeitskomfort erhöht und Sie vermeiden Schmer-
zen.

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ AJUSTE DE LA POSICIÓN DE TRABAJO
Antes de su uso, la posición de trabajo de la desbrozadora Excelion alpha se debe regular en función de la altura del 
operador. Esto facilita el uso al operador, que tendrá que hacer menos esfuerzo.
La regulación de la posición de trabajo de la máquina en función de la altura del operador tiene 3 etapas:
Regulación de la orientación de la empuñadura
Colocación y ajuste del arnés
Equilibrado de la herramienta
Estos ajustes se deben realizar varias veces hasta colocar la desbrozadora en una posición de trabajo adecuada.

Este ajuste permite regular la posición de la empuñadura en función de la fisonomía del usuario. El usuario no debe 
trabajar con los brazos totalmente estirados ni doblados.

REGULACIÓN DE LA EMPUÑADURA

 ■ PUESTA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA MÁQUINA

ATENCIÓN:
Tómese el tiempo de regular correctamente su arnés y su máquina. Esto condicionará 
su confort de utilización y le evitará dolores.

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ REGOLAZIONE DELLA POSIZIONE DI LAVORO
Prima di ogni utilizzo, la posizione di lavoro del tagliaerba Excelion Alpha deve essere regolata in funzione dell’altezza 
dell’operatore. Ciò consente un uso agevole da parte dell’operatore, richiedendo un minimo sforzo.
La regolazione della posizione di lavoro della macchina in funzione dell'altezza dell’operatore consiste in 3 fasi:
Regolazione dell’orientamento dell’impugnatura,
Posa e regolazione dello zainetto,
Bilanciamento dell’utensile
Queste diverse regolazioni vengono ripetute varie volte sino all’ottenimento di una posizione di lavoro adeguata.

Questa regolazione consente di impostare la posizione dell’impugnatura in funzione della fisionomia dell’utente. 
L’utente non deve lavorare con le braccia tese o completamente piegate.

REGOLAZIONE DELL’IMPUGNATURA

 ■ MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELLA MACCHINA

ATTENZIONE:
Prendersi il tempo necessario per regolare correttamente lo zainetto e la macchina. Ciò 
condizionerà il comfort d’uso ed eviterà dolori.

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ AJUSTE DA POSIÇÃO DE TRABALHO
Antes de qualquer utilização, a posição de trabalho do corta-relva Excelion alpha deve ser regulada em função da 
altura do operador. Deste modo o operador poderá utilizar o equipamento facilmente, necessitando de pouco esforço.
A regulação da posição de trabalho da máquina em função da altura do operador efetua-se em 3 etapas:
Regulação da orientação do punho,
Colocação e regulação do arnês,
Equilíbrio da ferramenta
Estas regulações diferentes são repetidas várias vezes até obter uma posição de trabalho adequada.

Esta regulação permite ajustar a posição do punho em função da estrutura do utilizador. O utilizador nunca deve 
trabalhar com os braços esticados ou totalmente dobrados.

REGULAÇÃO DO PUNHO

 ■ ATIVAÇÃO DA MÁQUINA

ATENÇÃO:
Dispense algum tempo a ajustar corretamente o seu arnês e a sua máquina. Isto irá 
condicionar o seu conforto de utilização e irá evitar dores.

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ AFSTELLING VAN DE WERKSTAND
De werkstand van de Excelion alpha grasmaaier moet voor gebruik worden afgesteld afhankelijk van de lichaamsgrootte 
van de operator. Hierdoor kan de operator de bosmaaier gemakkelijk gebruiken.
De afstelling van de werkstand van de machine in functie van de lichaamsgrootte van de operator gebeurt in drie 
stappen:
De richting van de handgreep instellen,
Plaatsen en instellen van het harnas,
Evenwicht van de machine
Deze verschillende afstellingen dienen meermaals te worden herhaald totdat de machine een geschikte werkpositie 
heeft.

Met deze afstelling kunt u de positie van de handgreep aanpassen aan de lichaamsbouw van de gebruiker. De 
gebruiker moet niet werken met gestrekte armen of volledig geplooide armen.

DE HANDGREEP INSTELLEN

 ■ INBEDRIJFSTELLING VAN DE MACHINE

LET OP:
Neem rustig de tijd om uw tuigje en uw machine goed af te stellen. Dat zal uw gebruiks-
comfort bepalen en verwondingen vermijden

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ JUSTERING AF ARBEJDSPOSITION
Før hver anvendelse skal plæneklipperens position justeres i henhold til operatørens højde. Det giver operatøren 
mulighed for en brugervenlig anvendelse, der ikke kræver stor anstrengelse.
Justering af maskinens arbejdsposition i henhold til operatørens højde foretages i tre trin:
justering af håndtagets orientering,
installation og tilpasning af selen,
afbalancering af maskinen.
Disse forskellige justeringer gentages flere gange, indtil der er opnået den bedste arbejdsposition.

Denne justering giver mulighed for at indstille styret afhængigt af brugerens fysiognomi. Brugeren skal ikke arbejde 
med armene udstrakt eller helt bøjet.

JUSTERING AF HÅNDTAGET

 ■ IGANGSÆTNING AF MASKINEN

OBS:
Tag dig god tid til at justere selen og maskinen på den bedst passende vis. På denne 
måde øges brugervenligheden, og du undgår smerter.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΘΕΣΗΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ
Πριν από κάθε χρήση, η θέση εργασίας χορτοκοπτικού Excelion alpha πρέπει να ρυθμίζεται ανάλογα με το ύψος του 
χειριστή. Αυτό επιτρέπει την εύκολη χρήση από τον χειριστή, χωρίς να χρειάζεται να καταβάλλει μεγάλη προσπάθεια.
Η ρύθμιση της θέσης εργασίας του μηχανήματος ανάλογα με το ύψος του χειριστή συνίσταται σε 3 στάδια:
Ρύθμιση του προσανατολισμού της λαβής,
Τοποθετήστε και ρυθμίστε την εξάρτυση,
Εξισορρόπηση του εργαλείου
Αυτές οι διαφορετικές ρυθμίσεις επαναλαμβάνονται πολλές φορές, έως ότου επιτευχθεί μια ικανοποιητική θέση εργασίας.

Αυτή η ρύθμιση δίνει τη δυνατότητα της προσαρμογής της θέσης της λαβής, ανάλογα με την ανατομία του χειριστή. 
Ο χειριστής δεν πρέπει να εργάζεται με τα χέρια τεντωμένα ή εντελώς διπλωμένα.

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΉ ΛΑΒΉΣ

 ■ ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑΤΟΣ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΉ:
Αφιερώστε τον κατάλληλο χρόνο για να ρυθμίσετε σωστά την εξάρτυση και το μηχάνη-
μα. Έτσι, θα μπορέσετε να δημιουργήσετε συνθήκες για να εργάζεστε άνετα, αποφεύ-
γοντας τις καταπονήσεις.

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ TYÖASENNON SÄÄTÖ
Ennen käyttöä Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri työasento on säädettävä käyttäjän koon mukaan. Tämä mahdollistaa 
käyttäjälle helpon ja kevyen työn.
Laitteen työasennon säätämiseen käyttäjän koon mukaan kuuluu kolme vaihetta:
Kahvan suunnan säätäminen,
Valjaiden asettaminen ja säätö,
Työkalun tasapainottaminen
Näitä erilaisia säätöjä toistetaan useita kertoja, kunnes saadaan aikaan pensaikkoauran/ nurmikkoleikkurin 
asianmukainen työasento.

Säädön avulla säädetään ohjaustangon asento käyttäjän vartalon suhteiden mukaan. Käytön aikana käyttäjän käsivarret 
eivät saa olla ojentuneina eivätkä kokonaan taittuneina.

KAHVAN SÄÄTÄMINEN

 ■ LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

HUOMIO:
Käytä aikaa valjaiden ja laitteen säätämiseen oikein. Se vaikuttaa käyttömukavuuteen 
ja auttaa välttämään kipuja.

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ ÇALIŞMA POZİSYONUNUN AYARLANMASI
Her türlü kullanımdan önce, Excelion alpha Ot – Çalı kesicisinin çalışma pozisyonu operatörün boyuna göre ayarlanması 
gerekmektedir. Böylece operatörün daha az güç sarf ederek, rahat çalışması sağlanır.
Makinenin çalışma pozisyonunun operatörünün boyuna göre ayarlanması işlemi, 3 aşamadan oluşur:
Tutacağın yönünün ayarlanması,
Askının takılması ve ayarlanması,
Aletin dengelenmesi
Bu farklı ayarlar, uygun bir çalışma pozisyonu elde edilene dek birçok defa tekrarlanır.

Bu ayar, tutacağın pozisyonunun kullanıcının fizyonomisine göre ayarlanmasını sağlar. Kullanıcı, kolları gerilmiş veya 
tam katlanmış olacak şekilde çalışmalıdır.

TUTACAĞIN AYARLANMASI

 ■ MAKİNENİN ÇALIŞTIRILMASI

DIKKAT:
Askınızı ve makinenizi düzgün şekilde ayarlamak için vakit ayırın. Bu kullanım konforu-
nuzu arttırır ve sizi ağrılara karşı korur.

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ MUNKAVÉGZÉSI HELYZET BEÁLLÍTÁSA
Az Excelion alpha fűkasza munkavégzési pozícióját minden használat előtt be kell állítani a gépkezelő magasságának 
megfelelően. Ez lehetővé teszi a kényelmes, kevés erőkifejtéssel járó használatot.
A gép munkavégzési pozíciójának beállítása a gépkezelő magasságához három lépésben történik:
A kar irányának beállítása;
A heveder elhelyezése és beállítása;
A szerszám kiegyensúlyozása.
Ezeket a különböző beállításokat több lépésben kell ismételni, amíg el nem éri a megfelelő munkavégzési pozíciót.

Ez a beállítás lehetővé teszi a markolat beállítását a felhasználó testfelépítésének megfelelően. A felhasználó nem 
dolgozhat teljesen kinyújtott vagy teljesen behajlított karral.

A MARKOLAT BEÁLLÍTÁSA

 ■ A GÉP ÜZEMBEHELYEZÉSE

FIGYELEM:
Szánja rá a szükséges időt a heveder és a gép megfelelő beállítására. Így kényelme-
sebb és kevésbé fárasztó lesz a gép használata.

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ INSTÄLLNING AV ARBETSLÄGET
Före användning, ska arbetspositionen för grästrimmern Excelion alpha ställas in enligt operatörens längd. Det 
underlättar användningen för operatören som då behöver använda mindre kraft.
Inställningen av maskinens arbetsläge enligt operatörens längd består av 3 etapper:
Ställ in handtagets inriktning,
Installation och justering av selen,
Balansering av verktyget
Dessa olika regleringar upprepas flera gånger tills man uppnår en lämplig arbetsposition.

Denna inställning gör att man kan justera styrhandtagets position enligt användarens fysionomi. Användaren behöver 
då inte arbeta med utsträckta eller helt böjda armar.

JUSTERING AV HANDTAGET

 ■ MASKINENS IDRIFTTAGNING

OBS:
Ta dig tid att ställa in din kabelsele och din maskin på rätt sätt. Detta kommer att ge dig 
en hög komfort, och undvika problem.

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ RÉGLAGE DE LA POSITION DE TRAVAIL
Avant toute utilisation, la position de travail du coupe-herbe Excelion alpha doit être réglée en fonction de la taille de 
l'opérateur. Cela permet une utilisation aisée par l'opérateur nécessitant peu d'effort.
Le réglage de la position de travail de la machine en fonction de la taille de l'opérateur consiste en 3 étapes :
Réglage de l'orientation de la poignée,
Pose et réglage du harnais,
Équilibrage de l’outil
Ces différents réglages sont répétés à plusieurs reprises jusqu'à l'obtention d'une position de travail adéquate.

Ce réglage permet d'ajuster la position de la poignée en fonction de la physionomie de l'utilisateur. L'utilisateur ne 
doit pas travailler avec les bras tendus ou complètement pliés.

RÉGLAGE DE LA POIGNÉE

 ■ MISE EN SERVICE DE LA MACHINE

ATTENTION :
Prenez le temps de régler correctement votre harnais et votre machine. Cela condition-
nera votre confort d'utilisation, et vous évitera des douleurs.
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USER GUIDE Grass cutterv Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ PUTTING THE MACHINE INTO SERVICE

Adapting the length of the harness helps adjust the "vertical position" of the Excelion alpha grass cutter so that it is 
within reach and the cutting head is pointing slightly downwards.

FIT AND ADJUST THE LENGTH OF THE HARNESS

COMMENTS: 
This adjustment is made at the same time as the balance adjustment and the orientation of the 
handlebar

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ INBETRIEBNAHME DES GERÄTS

Mit der Einstellung der Gurtlänge, kann die „vertikale Position“ des Grasschneiders Excelion alpha so eingestellt 
werden, dass die Bedienelemente in Reichweite des Bedieners sind und der Schneidkopf leicht den Boden berührt.

ANLEGEN DES TRAGESYSTEMS UND EINSTELLEN DER GURTLÄNGE

HINWEISE: 
Diese Einstellung wird gleichzeitig mit der Optimierung der Gewichtsverteilung und der Ausrichtung 
des Lenkers durchgeführt.

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ PUESTA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA MÁQUINA

La regulación de la longitud del arnés permite ajustar la «posición vertical» de la desbrozadora Excelion alpha, de 
forma que quede al alcance de la mano y que el cabezal de corte esté ligeramente por encima del suelo.

COLOCACIÓN DEL ARNÉS Y AJUSTE DE LA LONGITUD

OBSERVACIONES: 
Este ajuste se realiza al mismo tiempo que el ajuste del equilibrado y la orientación de la 
empuñadura.

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELLA MACCHINA

La regolazione della lunghezza dello zainetto consente di regolare la "posizione verticale" del tagliaerba Excelion 
Alpha in modo tale che quest’ultimo sia a portata di mano e che la testa di taglio tenda leggermente al suolo.

SISTEMAZIONE E REGOLAZIONE DELLA LUNGHEZZA DELLO ZAINETTO

COMMENTI: 
Questa regolazione si effettua contemporaneamente alla regolazione del bilanciamento e 
dell’orientamento dell’impugnatura).

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ ATIVAÇÃO DA MÁQUINA

A regulação do comprimento do arnês permite ajustar a "posição vertical" do corta-relva Excelion alpha, de modo a 
que este fique ao alcance das mãos e que a cabeça de corte fique ligeiramente acima do solo.

COLOCAÇÃO E REGULAÇÃO DO COMPRIMENTO DO ARNÊS

OBSERVAÇÕES: 
Esta regulação efetua-se em simultâneo com a regulação do equilíbrio e da orientação do punho.

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ INBEDRIJFSTELLING VAN DE MACHINE

Door de lengte van het tuigje af te stellen kan de “verticale stand" van de Excelion alpha grasmaaier worden bijgesteld, 
zodat deze binnen handbereik is en de maaikop de grond lichtjes raakt.

PLAATSEN EN REGELEN VAN DE LENGTE VAN HET HARNAS,

OPMERKINGEN: 
Deze afstelling gebeurt op hetzelfde moment als het in evenwicht brengen en het oriënteren van 
de handgreep.

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
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 ■ IGANGSÆTNING AF MASKINEN

Justering af selens længde giver mulighed for at indstille Excelion alpha plæneklipperens ”lodrette position”, for at 
sikre en brugervenlig anvendelse og for at skærehovedet hælder en smule mod jorden.

INSTALLATION AF SELEN OG JUSTERING AF DENS LÆNGDE

BEMÆRKNINGER: 
Denne justering foretages samtidig med justering af styrets afbalancering og hældning.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
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 ■ ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑΤΟΣ

Η ρύθμιση του μήκους της εξάρτυσης επιτρέπει την προσαρμογή της «κάθετης θέσης» του χορτοκοπτικού Excelion 
alpha, με τρόπο ώστε αυτή να είναι κατάλληλη για τη συγκράτηση μεταφοράς και η κεφαλή κοπής να κλίνει ελαφρά 
προς το έδαφος.

ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΉΣΉ ΚΑΙ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΉ ΤΟΥ ΜΉΚΟΥΣ ΤΉΣ ΕΞΑΡΤΥΣΉΣ

ΠΑΡΑΤΉΡΉΣΕΙΣ: 
Η συγκεκριμένη ρύθμιση πραγματοποιείται μαζί με τη ρύθμισης της εξισορρόπησης και της 
διεύθυνσης της λαβής.

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
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 ■ LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

Säätämällä valjaiden pituus voidaan säätää Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri "pystyasento" niin, että se on käden 
ulottuvilla ja leikkauspää on kevyesti maan pinnalla.

VALJAIDEN ASENTO JA PITUUDEN SÄÄTÖ

HUOMIOITA: 
Säätö tapahtuu samanaikaisesti ohjaustangon tasapainotuksen ja suuntauksen kanssa.

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
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 ■ MAKİNENİN ÇALIŞTIRILMASI

Askının uzunluğunun ayarlanması, Excelion alpha ot – çalı kesicinin “dikey pozisyonunun”, aletin elde taşınabileceği 
ve kesme başlığının yerden hafif yükseklikte olacağı şekilde ayarlanmasını sağlar.

ASKININ TAKILMASI VE UZUNLUĞUNUN AYARLANMASI

UYARILAR: 
Bu ayar, tutacağın yönünün ve dengesinin ayarlanması sırasında gerçekleştirilir.

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
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 ■ A GÉP ÜZEMBEHELYEZÉSE

A heveder hosszának beállítása lehetővé teszi az Excelion alpha fűkasza „függőleges pozíciójának” beállítását, úgy, 
hogy az kézre essen és a vágófej szinte a talajt érintse.

A HEVEDER ELHELYEZÉSE ÉS A HOSSZÁNAK BEÁLLÍTÁSA

MEGJEGYZÉSEK: 
Ezt a beállítást a kiegyensúlyozás és a markolat irányának beállításával egyszerre kell elvégezni.

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
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 ■ MASKINENS IDRIFTTAGNING

Inställningen av kabelselens längd gör att man kan ställa in “vertikalläge” för grästrimmern Excelion alpha, så att den 
är tillgänglig och att skärhuvudet står lätt lutat på marken.

PLACERING OCH INSTÄLLNING AV KABELSELENS LÄNGD

ANMÄRKNINGAR: 
Denna inställning utförs samtidigt som justeringen av balansen och styrhandtagets inriktning.

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
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 ■ MISE EN SERVICE DE LA MACHINE

Le réglage de la longueur du harnais permet d'ajuster la "position verticale" du coupe-herbe Excelion alpha, de telle 
façon à ce que celui-ci soit à portée de main et que la tête de coupe porte légèrement sur le sol.

POSE ET RÉGLAGE DE LA LONGUEUR DU HARNAIS

REMARQUES : 
Ce réglage s'effectue en même temps que le réglage de l'équilibrage et de l'orientation de la 
poignée.
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USER GUIDE Grass cutter Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

BALANCING THE MACHINE

 ʚ CONNECTING / DISCONNECTING THE BATTERY (OR COUNTERWEIGHT)

CONNECTION

DISCONNECTION

Loosen the Torx screw for the attachment point slightly. 
Position the attachment point so that the Excelion alpha grass 
cutter is balanced.
Tighten the Torx screw for the attachment point again.

 ■ PUTTING THE MACHINE INTO SERVICE

1– Present the battery up to the Excelion alpha grass cutter 
arm, making sure it is the right way round (digital display 
upwards)

2– Move the battery on so that the battery locking clip engages 
with the battery section. 

1– Release the battery safety lock
2– Keeping the battery safety lock open, press the battery 

locking clip. The battery then moves out a few centimetres.
3– Remove the battery. 

TAKE CARE: 
Use only PELLENC ALPHA 260 or PELLENC ALPHA 520 batteries to power the 
EXCELION ALPHA grass cutter

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
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OPTIMIERUNG DER GEWICHTSVERTEILUNG DES GERÄTS

 ʚ ANSCHLUSS / TRENNUNG DES AKKUS (ODER DES GEGENGEWICHTS)

ANSCHLUSS

TRENNUNG

Lockern Sie die Torx-Schraube am Aufhängepunkt. 
Positionieren Sie den Aufhängepunkt so, dass das Gewicht 
des Grasschneiders Excelion alpha gleichmäßig verteilt ist.
Ziehen Sie die Torx-Schraube am Aufhängepunkt fest.

 ■ INBETRIEBNAHME DES GERÄTS

1– Bringen Sie den Akku am Arm des Grasschneiders Excelion 
alpha korrekt ausgerichtet in Position (Digitalanzeige nach 
oben).

2– Schieben Sie den Akku ein, bis der Verriegelungsclip des 
Akkus im Profil des Akkus einrastet. 

1– Ziehen Sie an der Akku-Sicherheitsverriegelung.
2– Während Sie die Akku-Sicherheitsverriegelung offen halten, 

drücken Sie auf den Verriegelungsclip des Akkus. Dadurch 
schiebt sich der Akku einige Zentimeter heraus.

3– Ziehen Sie den Akku heraus. 

ACHTUNG : 
Verwenden Sie ausschließlich den Akku PELLENC ALPHA 260 oder PELLENC ALPHA 
520 für die Stromversorgung des Grasschneiders EXCELION ALPHA.

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
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EQUILIBRADO DE LA MÁQUINA

 ʚ CONEXIÓN/DESCONEXIÓN DE LA BATERÍA (O DEL CONTRAPESO)

CONEXIÓN

DESCONEXIÓN

Desatornillar ligeramente el tornillo Torx del punto de enganche. 
Colocar el punto de enganche de forma que la desbrozadora 
Excelion alpha quede en equilibrio.
Volver a apretar el tornillo Torx del punto de enganche.

 ■ PUESTA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA MÁQUINA

1– Colocar la batería en el brazo de la desbrozadora Excelion 
alpha, asegurándose de hacerlo en la orientación correcta 
(la pantalla digital hacia arriba).

2– Empujar la batería hasta que la fijación de seguridad de la 
batería se enganche a la cavidad de la batería. 

1– Tirar del bloqueo de seguridad de la batería
2– Mantener el bloqueo de seguridad de la batería abierto y 

presionar la fijación de seguridad de la batería. La batería 
se desplazará unos centímetros.

3– Retirar la batería. 

ATENCIÓN: 
Utilizar solo baterías PELLENC ALPHA 260 o PELLENC ALPHA 520 para la 
desbrozadora EXCELION ALPHA

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
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BILANCIAMENTO DELLA MACCHINA

 ʚ COLLEGAMENTO/SCOLLEGAMENTO DELLA BATTERIA (O DEL CONTRAPPESO)

COLLEGAMENTO

SCOLLEGAMENTO

Allentare la vite Torx del punto di aggancio. 
Posizionare il punto di aggancio in modo che il tagliaerba 
Excelion Alpha sia bilanciato.
Serrare nuovamente la vite del punto di aggancio.

 ■ MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELLA MACCHINA

1– Posizionare la batteria sul braccio del tagliaerba Excelion 
Alpha prestando attenzione al corretto orientamento 
(visualizzazione digitale verso l’alto).

2– Fare avanzare la batteria sino a quando la clip di blocco 
batteria non si aggancia sul profilato della batteria. 

1– Tirare il blocco di sicurezza della batteria
2– Mantenendo il blocco di sicurezza della batteria aperto, 

premere sulla clip di blocco della batteria. La batteria 
fuoriesce quindi di alcuni centimetri.

3– Estrarre la batteria. 

ATTENZIONE: 
Utilizzare esclusivamente le batterie PELLENC ALPHA 260 o PELLENC ALPHA 520 per 
alimentare il tagliaerba EXCELION ALPHA

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
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EQUILÍBRIO DA MÁQUINA

 ʚ LIGAR/DESLIGAR A BATERIA (OU O CONTRAPESO)

LIGAR

DESLIGAR

Desapertar ligeiramente o parafuso Torx do ponto de fixação. 
Posicionar o ponto de fixação de modo a que o corta-relva 
Excelion alpha fique equilibrado.
Voltar a apertar o parafuso Torx do ponto de fixação.

 ■ ATIVAÇÃO DA MÁQUINA

1– Posicionar a bateria no braço do corta-relva Excelion alpha, 
certificando-se de que fica bem orientada (visor digital 
virado para cima).

2– Avançar a bateria até o clip de bloqueio da bateria engatar 
no perfil da bateria. 

1– Puxar o bloqueio de segurança da bateria.
2– Mantendo o bloqueio de segurança da bateria aberto, 

carregar no clip de bloqueio da bateria. A bateria sai alguns 
centímetros.

3– Retirar a bateria. 

ATENÇÃO: 
Utilizar exclusivamente as baterias PELLENC ALPHA 260 ou PELLENC ALPHA 520 
para alimentar o corta-relva EXCELION ALPHA

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
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IN EVENWICHT BRENGEN VAN DE MACHINE.

 ʚ DE ACCU (OF HET CONTRAGEWICHT) AAN/LOSKOPPELEN

AANKOPPELEN

LOSKOPPELEN

De inbusschroef van het aanhaakpunt enigszins losdraaien. 
Installeer het aanhaakpunt zodanig dat de Excelion alpha 
grasmaaier volledig in evenwicht is.
De inbusschroef van het aanhaakpunt weer vastdraaien.

 ■ INBEDRIJFSTELLING VAN DE MACHINE

1– De accu op de arm van de Excelion alpha grasmaaier 
plaatsen in de juiste richting (digitale display naar boven).

2– De accu naar voor schuiven totdat de vergrendelingsklem 
van de accu vastklikt op het accuprofiel. 

1– Trek aan de veiligheidsgrendel van de accu
2– Terwijl u de veiligheidsgrendel van de accu open houdt, 

drukt u op de vergrendelingsklem van de accu. De accu 
komt dan enkele centimeter los.

3– Verwijder de accu. 

LET OP: 
Gebruik uitsluitend PELLENC ALPHA 260 of PELLENC ALPHA 520 accu's voor de 
voeding van de EXCELION ALPHA grasmaaier

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
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AFBALANCERING AF MASKINEN.

 ʚ TILSLUTNING / AFBRYDELSE AF BATTERIET (ELLER MODVÆGT)

TILSLUTNING

FRAKOBLING

Løsn Torx skruen let fra krogen. 
Placer fastgørelsespunktet, så Excelion Alpha plæneklipper 
er i balance.
Stram Torx skruen af   fastgørelsespunktet.

 ■ IGANGSÆTNING AF MASKINEN

a) Angiv batteriet på Excelion Alpha plæneklipper arm, 
sikre sin korrekte orientering (digital display opad).

b) Forlad batteriet, indtil batterilåsen klipper ind i 
batteriskinnen. 

a) Træk på batterilåsen
b) Hold batteribesikringslåsen åben, tryk på batterilåsen. 

Batteriet forlader derefter et par centimeter.
c) Fjern batteriet. 

OBS: 
Brug kun PELLENC ALPHA 260 eller PELLENC ALPHA 520 batterier til at tænde 
EXCELION ALPHA plæneklipper 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
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ΕΞΙΣΟΡΡΟΠΉΣΉ ΤΟΥ ΜΉΧΑΝΉΜΑΤΟΣ

 ʚ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ/ΑΠΟΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ (Η ΑΝΤΙΒΑΡΟΥ)

ΣΥΝΔΕΣΉ

ΑΠΟΣΥΝΔΕΣΉ

Χαλαρώστε ελαφρά τη βίδα Torx του σημείου πρόσδεσης. 
Τοποθετήστε το σημείο πρόσδεσης με τρόπο ώστε το 
χορτοκοπτικό Excelion να είναι ισορροπημένο.
Σφίξτε ξανά τη βίδα Torx του σημείου πρόσδεσης.

 ■ ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑΤΟΣ

a) Εισαγάγετε τη μπαταρία στο βραχίονα του 
χορτοκοπτικού Excelion alpha τηρώντας τον ορθό 
προσανατολισμό (ψηφιακή οθόνη προς τα επάνω).

b) Ωθήστε τη μπαταρία μέχρι το κλιπ ασφάλισης της 
μπαταρίας να ασφαλίσει στο προφίλ της μπαταρίας. 

a) Τραβήξτε την κλειδαριά ασφαλείας της μπαταρίας
b) Διατηρώντας την κλειδαριά ασφαλείας της μπαταρίας 

ανοικτή, πατήστε στο κλιπ ασφάλισης της μπαταρίας. 
Η μπαταρία εξέρχεται κατά μερικά εκατοστά.

c) Αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΉ : 
Χρησιμοποιήστε αποκλειστικά μπαταρίες PELLENC ALPHA 260 ή PELLENC ALPHA 
520 για την τροφοδοσία του χορτοκοπτικού EXCELION ALPHA

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
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LAITTEEN TASAPAINOTUS

 ʚ AKUN (TAI VASTAPAINON) KYTKEMINEN / IRROTTAMINEN

SÄHKÖLIITÄNTÄ

IRROTTAMINEN

Löysää hieman Torx-ruuvia kiinnityskohdasta. 
Aseta kiinnityspiste niin, että Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri  
on tasapainossa.
Kiristä kiinnityspisteen Torx-ruuvi.

 ■ LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

a) Esitä akku Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri varrella 
ja varmista sen oikea suunta (digitaalinen näyttö 
ylöspäin).

b) Siirrä akkua eteenpäin, kunnes akun lukitusliitin 
kiinnittyy akkukiskoon. 

a) Vedä akun lukitus
b) Pidä akun turvalukko auki, paina akun lukitusta. Akku 

jättää sitten muutaman sentin.
c) Irrota akku. 

VAARA: 
Käytä vain PELLENC ALPHA 260- tai PELLENC ALPHA 520 -akkuja, jotta voimme 
käyttää EXCELION ALPHA -leikkainta

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

MAKINENIN DENGELENMESI

 ʚ BATARYANIN (VEYA KARŞI AĞIRLIK) BAĞLANMASI/BAĞLANTISININ SÖKÜLMESİ

BAĞLANMA

BAĞLANTIYI KESME

Torx vidasını bağlantı noktasından hafifçe gevşetin. 
Bağlantı noktasını, Excelion alpha Ot – Çalı kesici dengede 
olacak şekilde konumlandırın.
Bağlantı noktasından Torx vidasını yeniden sıkın.

 ■ MAKİNENİN ÇALIŞTIRILMASI

a) Doğru yönlendirildiğinden (dijital ekran yukarıya doğru) 
emin olarak, Bataryayı Excelion alpha Ot – Çalı kesicisi 
kolunun karşısına yerleştirin.

b) Batarya kilitleme klipsi batarya profiline geçene kadar 
bataryayı ilerletin. 

a) Bataryanın güvenlik kilidini çekin
b) Bataryanın güvenlik kilidini açık tutarak, batarya 

güvenlik klipsine basın. Batarya o zaman birkaç 
santimetre çıkar.

c) Bataryayı çıkarın. 

DIKKAT: 
EXCELION ALPHA Ot – Çalı kesicisini beslemek için yalnızca PELLENC ALPHA 260 
veya PELLENC ALPHA 520 bataryalarını kullanın

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

A GÉP KIEGYENSÚLYOZÁSA

 ʚ AZ AKKUMULÁTOR (VAGY ELLENSÚLY) CSATLAKOZTATÁSA / LEVÁLASZTÁSA

CSATLAKOZTATÁS

LEVÁLASZTÁS

Lazítsa meg kissé a belső hatszögnyílású csavart a rögzítési 
ponton. 
Állítsa be a rögzítési pontot úgy, hogy az Excelion alpha fűkasza 
egyensúlyban legyen.
Húzza meg ismét a belső hatszögnyílású csavart a rögzítési 
ponton.

 ■ A GÉP ÜZEMBEHELYEZÉSE

a) Helyezze el az akkumulátort az Excelion alpha fűkasza 
karján, ügyelve a megfelelő irányra (a digitális kijelző 
felül legyen).

b) Tolja előre az akkumulátort, amíg az akkumulátor 
zárókapcsa a helyére nem kattan az akkumulátorházon. 

a) Húzza meg az akkumulátor biztonsági zárját
b) Tartsa nyitva az akkumulátor biztonsági zárját, és 

nyomja le az akkumulátor zárókapcsát. Ekkor az 
akkumulátor néhány centimétert kilökődik.

c) Vegye ki az akkumulátort. 

FIGYELEM: 
Kizárólag PELLENC ALPHA 260 vagy PELLENC ALPHA 520 akkumulátorokat 
használjon az EXCELION ALPHA géphez

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

MASKINENS BALANSERING

 ʚ ANSLUTA / KOPPLA UR BATTERIET (ELLER MOTVIKT)

ANSLUTNING

FRÅNKOPPLING

Lossa Torx-skruven något från fästpunkten. 
Placera fästpunkten så att Excelion alpha grästrimmer är i 
balans.
Dra åt Torx-skruven vid fästpunkten.

 ■ MASKINENS IDRIFTTAGNING

a) För batteriet till fästet på Excelion alpha grästrimmer, 
se till att det är rätt orienterat (digital display uppåt).

b) För batteriet framåt tills batterilåsklämman greppar 
batteriprofilskenan. 

a) Dra i batterisäkerhetsluckan
b) Om batteriluckan hålls öppen trycker du på batterilåset. 

Batteriet kommer då ut några centimeter.
c) Ta bort batteriet. 

OBS: 
Använd uteslutande PELLENC ALPHA 260 elleru PELLENC ALPHA 520 för att driva 
grästrimmern EXCELION ALPHA

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

ÉQUILIBRAGE DE LA MACHINE

 ʚ BRANCHEMENT / DÉBRANCHEMENT DE LA BATTERIE (OU DU CONTREPOIDS)

BRANCHEMENT

DÉBRANCHEMENT

Desserrer légèrement la vis Torx du point d’accroche. 
Positionner le point d’accroche de façon à ce que le coupe 
herbe Excelion alpha soit en équilibre.
Resserrer la vis Torx du point d’accroche.

 ■ MISE EN SERVICE DE LA MACHINE

a) Présenter la batterie sur le bras du coupe herbe 
Excelion alpha en veillant à sa bonne orientation 
(affichage digital vers le haut).

b) Avancer la batterie jusqu’à ce que le clip de verrouillage 
de la batterie s’enclenche sur le profilé de la batterie. 

a) Tirer sur le verrou de sécurité de la batterie
b) En gardant le verrou de sécurité de la batterie ouvert, 

appuyer sur le clip de verrouillage de la batterie. La 
batterie sort alors de quelques centimètres.

c) Retirer la batterie. 

ATTENTION : 
Utiliser exclusivement les batteries PELLENC ALPHA 260 ou PELLENC ALPHA 520 
pour alimenter le coupe-herbe EXCELION ALPHA
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USER GUIDE Grass cutterv Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ʚ POWER ON OR OFF
ACTIVATE THE BATTERY

POWER UP THE EXCELION ALPHA GRASS CUTTER

POWER OFF THE EXCELION ALPHA GRASS CUTTER

If the battery is on standby (screen off), press the battery on/off button.

When the battery is connected, press:
• either the on/off button of the Excelion alpha grass cutter for 1 second (the battery “beeps”)
• or the battery on/off button.

Starting cycle after turning on:

1– While the tool and the battery are connecting, a charging loop appears on the digital display, and the three LEDs 
light up.

2– Once connection is established, the battery charge level appears on the Excelion alpha grass cutter digital display, 
and the LEDs show the speed of the last cutter speed used. 

 ■ PUTTING THE MACHINE INTO SERVICE

COMMENT:
When the battery is connected to the tool, the information is shown on the Excelion alpha 
grass cutter digital display, and disappears from the battery digital display.

To turn off the tool, press:
• either the on/off button of the Excelion alpha grass cutter for 1 second (the battery “beeps”)
• or the battery on/off button.

The grass cutter digital display shows “BYE”.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
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 ʚ EIN- ODER AUSSCHALTEN DER SPANNUNGSVERSORGUNG
AKTIVIEREN DES AKKUS

EINSCHALTEN DER SPANNUNGSVERSORGUNG DES GRASSCHNEIDERS EXCELION ALPHA.

AUSSCHALTEN DER SPANNUNGSVERSORGUNG DES GRASSCHNEIDERS EXCELION ALPHA.

Wenn der Akku im Stand-by-Modus ist (dunkle Anzeige), drücken Sie auf den ON/OFF-Taster des 
Akkus. 

Wenn der Akku angeschlossen ist, drücken Sie:
• entweder 1 Sekunde lang den ON/OFF-Taster des Grasschneiders Excelion alpha (der Akku gibt einen Piepton 

von sich)
• oder den ON/OFF-Taster des Akkus.

Startzyklus nach dem Einschalten:

1– Wenn das Gerät mit dem Akku verbunden wird, erscheint eine Ladeschleife auf der Digitalanzeige und die drei 
LEDs leuchten.

2– Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, erscheint der Ladestand des Akkus auf der Digitalanzeige des Grasschneiders 
Excelion alpha und die LEDs zeigen die zuletzt verwendete Schnittgeschwindigkeit. 

 ■ INBETRIEBNAHME DES GERÄTS

HINWEIS:
Wenn der Akku am Gerät angeschlossen ist, erscheinen die Informationen auf der Digitalanzei-
ge des Grasschneiders Excelion und erlöschen auf der Digitalanzeige des Akkus.

Zum Ausschalten des Geräts drücken Sie:
• entweder 1 Sekunde lang den ON/OFF-Taster des Grasschneiders Excelion alpha (der Akku gibt einen Piepton 

von sich)
• oder den ON/OFF-Taster des Akkus.

Die Digitalanzeige des Grasschneiders zeigt dann „BY“ an.

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
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 ʚ ENCENDIDO/APAGADO
ACTIVAR LA BATERÍA

ENCENDIDO DE LA DESBROZADORA EXCELION ALPHA

APAGADO DE LA DESBROZADORA EXCELION ALPHA

Si la batería está en reposo (pantalla apagada), pulsar el botón On/Off de la batería.

Mientras la batería esté conectada, pulsar uno de estos dos botones:
• El botón On/Off de la desbrozadora Excelion alpha durante 1 segundo (la batería emite un pitido)
• El botón On/Off de la batería

El ciclo de arranque después del encendido:

1– Mientras la herramienta y la batería estén conectadas, en el lector digital aparecerá un ciclo de carga y los tres 
ledes estarán encendidos.

2– Una vez establecida la conexión, el nivel de carga de la batería se muestra en la pantalla digital de la desbrozadora 
Excelion alpha y los ledes muestran la última velocidad de corte configurada. 

 ■ PUESTA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA MÁQUINA

OBSERVACIÓN:
Cuando la batería está conectada a la herramienta, la información se muestra en la pantalla 
digital de la desbrozadora Excelion alpha y no se muestra en la pantalla digital de la batería.

Para apagar la herramienta, pulsar:
• El botón On/Off de la desbrozadora Excelion alpha durante 1 segundo (la batería emite un pitido)
• El botón On/Off de la batería

La pantalla digital de la desbrozadora indica «BY»

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
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 ʚ MESSA IN TENSIONE/INTERRUZIONE ALIMENTAZIONE
ATTIVARE LA BATTERIA

MESSA SOTTO TENSIONE DEL TAGLIAERBA EXCELION ALPHA

MESSA FUORI TENSIONE DEL TAGLIAERBA EXCELION ALPHA

Se la batteria è in standby (schermo spento) premendo sul pulsante ON/OFF della batteria.

Quando la batteria è collegata, premere:
• o il pulsante On/Off del tagliaerba Excelion Alpha per 1 secondo (la batteria emette un “bip”)
• o il pulsante On/Off della batteria.

Il ciclo di avvio dopo l’accensione:

1– Durante il collegamento tra l’utensile e la batteria, un indicatore di carica appare sul lettore digitale e i tre LED si 
accendono

2– Una volta che il collegamento si sia instaurato, la percentuale di carica della batteria appare sul display digitale 
del tagliaerba Excelion Alpha e i LED visualizzano il valore dell’ultima velocità di taglio utilizzata. 

 ■ MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELLA MACCHINA

COMMENTO:
Quando la batteria è collegata all’utensile, le informazioni si visualizzano sul display digitale 
del tagliaerba Excelion Alpha e scompaiono dal display digitale della batteria.

Per spegnere l’utensile, premere:
• o il pulsante On/Off del tagliaerba Excelion Alpha per 1 secondo (la batteria emette un “bip”)
• o il pulsante On/Off della batteria.

Il display digitale del tagliaerba indica “BY”

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
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 ʚ LIGAR/DESLIGAR DA CORRENTE
ATIVAR A BATERIA

LIGAR O CORTA-RELVA EXCELION ALPHA

DESLIGAR O CORTA-RELVA EXCELION ALPHA

Se a bateria estiver em modo de espera (ecrã apagado), carregar no botão On/Off da bateria.

Quando a bateria estiver ligada, carregar:
• no botão On/Off do corta-relva Excelion alpha durante 1 segundo (a bateria emite um "bip")
• ou no botão On/Off da bateria.

O ciclo de arranque depois de ligar:

1– Durante a ligação entre a ferramenta e a bateria, aparece um anel de carregamento no leitor digital e acendem-
se três LED.

2– Após estabelecer a ligação, a taxa de carga da bateria aparece no visor digital do corta-relva Excelion alpha e os 
LED referem a última velocidade de corte utilizada. 

 ■ ATIVAÇÃO DA MÁQUINA

OBSERVAÇÃO:
Quando a bateria é ligada à ferramenta, as informações aparecem no visor digital do corta-rel-
va Excelion alpha e desaparecem no visor digital da bateria.

Para desligar a ferramenta, carregar:
• no botão On/Off do corta-relva Excelion alpha durante 1 segundo (a bateria emite um "bip")
• ou no botão On/Off da bateria.

O visor digital do corta-relva indica "BY"

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
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 ʚ INSCHAKELEN / UITSCHAKELEN
DE ACCU ACTIVEREN

DE EXCELION ALPHA GRASMAAIER INSCHAKELEN

DE EXCELION ALPHA GRASMAAIER UITSCHAKELEN

Als de accu in standby is (display is uit), drukt u op de Aan/uit-knop van de accu.

Wanneer de accu ontladen is, drukt u:
• ofwel 1 seconde op de Aan/uit-knop van de Excelion alpha grasmaaier (de accu genereert een pieptoon)
• ofwel op de Aan/uit-knop van de accu.

De startcyclus wordt dan uitgevoerd na het aanzetten:

1– Tijdens de verbinding van het gereedschap en de accu verschijnt er een laadlus op de digitale display en branden 
de drie LED's.

2– Na het verbinden wordt het laadpercentage van de accu weergegeven op de digitale display van de Excelion alpha 
grasmaaier en geven de LED's de snelheid weer van de maaisnelheid die het laatst werd gebruikt. 

 ■ INBEDRIJFSTELLING VAN DE MACHINE

OPMERKING:
Wanneer de accu op het gereedschap is gekoppeld, verschijnt de informatie op de digitale dis-
play van de Excelion alpha grasmaaier en verdwijnt deze van de digitale display van de accu.

Om het gereedschap uit te schakelen, drukt u:
• ofwel 1 seconde op de Aan/uit-knop van de Excelion alpha grasmaaier (de accu genereert een pieptoon)
• ofwel op de Aan/uit-knop van de accu.

De digitale display van de grasmaaier geeft “BY” weer

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
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 ʚ TÆND / SLUK FOR STRØMMEN
AKTIVÉR BATTERIET

TILSLUTNING AF EXCELION ALPHA PLÆNEKLIPPER 

SLUK EXCELION ALPHA PLÆNEKLIPPER

Hvis batteriet er inaktivt (skærmen slukket), skal du trykke på tænd / sluk-knappen på batteriet.

Når batteriet er tilsluttet, skal du trykke på:
• enten på tænd / sluk-knappen på Excelion alpha græs cutter i 1 sekund (batteriet udsender et "bip")
• enten på tænd / sluk-knappen på batteriet.

Startcyklus efter tænding:

1– Under forbindelsen mellem værktøjet og batteriet vises en opladningsløkke på den digitale læser, og de tre lysdioder 
tændes.

2– Når forbindelsen er etableret, vises batteriladningsraten på Excelion Alpha græs trimmer digitalt display, og LED'erne 
viser hastigheden på den sidst anvendte skærehastighed. 

 ■ IGANGSÆTNING AF MASKINEN

BEMÆRK:
Når batteriet er tilsluttet værktøjet, vises oplysningerne på det digitale display af Excelion 
alpha plæneklipper og forsvinder fra det digitale display på batteriet.

For at slukke for værktøjet skal du trykke på:
• enten på tænd / sluk-knappen på Excelion alpha plæneklipper i 1 sekund (batteriet udsender et "bip")
• enten på tænd / sluk-knappen på batteriet.

Det digitale display af plæneklipper indikerer "BY"

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
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 ʚ ΘΕΣΗ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ/ΕΚΤΟΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ
ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΉΣΤΕ ΤΉΝ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ

ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΉΣΤΕ ΤΟ ΧΟΡΤΟΚΟΠΤΙΚΟ EXCELION ALPHA

ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΉΣΤΕ ΤΟ ΧΟΡΤΟΚΟΠΤΙΚΟ EXCELION ALPHA

Εάν η μπαταρία είναι σε αδράνεια (η οθόνη είναι σβηστή), πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/
απενεργοποίησηςτης μπαταρίας.

Μόλις συνδεθεί η μπαταρία, πατήστε:
• είτε στο κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης του χορτοκοπτικού Excelion alpha για 1 δευτερόλεπτο (η 

μπαταρία μεταδίδει ήχο «μπιπ»)
• ή στο κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης της μπαταρίας.

Στη συνέχεια, ο κύκλος εκκίνησης θα φωτιστεί:

1– Καθ’ όλη τη διάρκεια της σύνδεσης μεταξύ του εργαλείου και της μπαταρίας, στην ψηφιακή οθόνη εμφανίζεται ένας 
κύκλος φόρτισης και οι τρεις ενδεικτικές λυχνίες led είναι αναμμένες

2– Μόλις επιτευχθεί η σύνδεση, η στάθμη φόρτισης της μπαταρίας εμφανίζεται στην ψηφιακή οθόνη του χορτοκοπτικού 
Excelion alpha και οι ενδεικτικές λυχνίες led εμφανίζουν την τελευταία ταχύτητα κοπής που χρησιμοποιήθηκε. 

 ■ ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑΤΟΣ

ΣΉΜΕΙΏΣΉ:
Όταν η μπαταρία συνδεθεί στο εργαλείο, οι πληροφορίες εμφανίζονται στην ψηφιακή οθόνη 
του χορτοκοπτικού Excelion alpha και εξαφανίζονται από την ψηφιακή οθόνη της μπαταρίας.

Για να απενεργοποιήσετε το εργαλείο, πατήστε:
• είτε στο κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης του χορτοκοπτικού Excelion alpha για 1 δευτερόλεπτο (η 

μπαταρία μεταδίδει ήχο «μπιπ»)
• ή στο κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης της μπαταρίας.

Η ψηφιακή οθόνη του χορτοκοπτικού εμφανίζει την ένδειξη «BY»

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
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 ʚ VIRTA PÄÄLLE / POIS
AKTIVOI AKKU

EXCELION ALPHA-RUOHIKKOLEIKKURI KÄYTTÖ 

SAMMUTA EXCELION ALPHA-RUOHIKKOLEIKKURI

Jos akku on joutokäynnillä (näyttö on pois päältä), paina akun päällä / pois-painiketta.

Kun akku on kytketty, paina:
• Kun akku on kytketty, paina  Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri On / Off-painiketta 1 sekunnin ajan (akku antaa 

äänimerkin)
• joko akun päällä / pois-painikkeessa.

Käynnistyssykli sytytyksen jälkeen:

1– Työkalun ja akun välisen yhteyden aikana digitaalinen lukulaite ilmestyy latauspiiriin ja kolme LEDiä palavat.
2– Kun yhteys on muodostettu, akun latausnopeus näkyy  Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri digitaalinäytössä, ja LEDit 

näyttävät viimeksi käytetyn leikkausnopeuden nopeuden. 

 ■ LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

HUOMAA:
Kun akku on kytketty työkaluun, tiedot näkyvät Excelion alpha ruohonleikkurin digitaalisessa 
näytössä ja häviävät akun digitaalisesta näytöstä.

Voit poistaa työkalun käytöstä painamalla:
• Kun akku on kytketty, paina Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri On / Off-painiketta 1 sekunnin ajan (akku antaa 

äänimerkin)
• joko akun päällä / pois-painikkeessa.

Ruohonleikkurin digitaalinen näyttö osoittaa "BY"

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
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 ʚ GÜÇ AÇMA / KAPAMA
BATARYAYI ÇALIŞTIRMAK

EXCELION ALPHA OT – ÇALI KESICININ ÇALIŞTIRILMASI

EXCELION ALPHA OT – ÇALI KESICININ GÜCÜNÜN KAPATILMASI

Batarya beklemedeyse (ekran kapalı), bataryanın Açma/Kapama düğmesine basın.

Batarya bağlı olduğunda, şu düğmelere basın:
• ya 1 saniye boyunca Excelion alpha Ot – Çalı kesicinin Açma/Kapama düğmesi (batarya bir “bip” sesi çıkarır)
• Ya da bataryanın Açma/Kapama düğmesi.

Açma sonrası başlatma devresi:

1– Alet ve batarya bağlantısı sırasında, dijital okuyucu üzerinde bir yükleme halkası görünür ve üç gösterge ışığı yanar
2– Bağlantı gerçekleştirildikten sonra, Excelion alpha Ot – Çalı kesici üzerinde batarya şarj seviyesi görülür ve gösterge 

ışıkları kullanılan son hızı gösterir. 

 ■ MAKİNENİN ÇALIŞTIRILMASI

UYARI:
Batarya alete bağlı olduğunda, bilgiler, Excelion alpha Ot – Çalı kesicinin dijital ekranı üzerinde 
görülür ve bataryanın dijital ekranından silinir.

Aleti düğmelere basılarak kapatılır:
• ya 1 saniye boyunca Excelion alpha Ot – Çalı kesicinin Açma/Kapama düğmesi (batarya bir “bip” sesi çıkarır)
• Ya da bataryanın Açma/Kapama düğmesi.

Ot – Çalı kesicisinin dijital göstergesi “BY” gösterir

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
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 ʚ FESZÜLTSÉG ALÁ HELYEZÉS/LEVÁLASZTÁS
AZ AKKUMULÁTOR AKTIVÁLÁSA

AZ EXCELION ALPHA FŰKASZA FESZÜLTSÉG ALÁ HELYEZÉSE

AZ EXCELION ALPHA FŰKASZA LEVÁLASZTÁSA A FESZÜLTSÉGRŐL

Ha az akkumulátor ki van kapcsolva (a képernyő kikapcsolt), nyomja meg az akkumulátor On/Off 
gombját.

Ha az akkumulátor csatlakozik, nyomja meg:
• vagy az Excelion alpha fűkasza On/Off gombját 1 másodpercig (az akkumulátor csipogó hangot ad ki)
• vagy az akkumulátor On/Off gombját.

Az indítási ciklus a bekapcsolás után:

1– Ha a szerszám és az akkumulátor csatlakozik, megjelenik a töltési folyamat jelzése a digitális leolvasón, és a 
három LED kigyullad

2– Ha a csatlakozás létrejött, az akkumulátor töltöttsége megjelenik az Excelion alpha fűkasza digitális kijelzőjén, és 
a LED-ek megjelenítik a legutóbb használt vágási sebességet. 

 ■ A GÉP ÜZEMBEHELYEZÉSE

MEGJEGYZÉS:
Ha az akkumulátor rá van kötve a szerszámra, az információk megjelennek az Excelion alpha 
digitális kijelzőjén, és eltűnnek az akkumulátor digitális kijelzőjéről.

A szerszám kikapcsolásához nyomja meg:
• vagy az Excelion alpha fűkasza On/Off gombját 1 másodpercig (az akkumulátor csipogó hangot ad ki)
• vagy az akkumulátor On/Off gombját.

A fűkasza digitális kijelzőjén a „BY” felirat jelenik meg.

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
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 ʚ STRÖM PÅ / AV
AKTIVERA BATTERI

KÖRA EXCELION ALPHA GRÄSTRIMMER

STÄNG AV EXCELION ALPHA GRÄSTRIMMER

Om batteriet är inaktivt (skärmen avstängd) trycker du på på / av-knappen på batteriet.

När batteriet är anslutet trycker du på:
• antingen på På / Av-knappen på Excelion alpha grästrimmer i 1 sekund (batteriet avger ett "pip")
• eller på På / Av-knappen på batteriet.

Startcykeln efter tändning:

1– Under anslutningen mellan verktyget och batteriet visas en laddningsslinga på den digitala läsaren och de tre 
lysdioderna tänds.

2– När anslutningen är etablerad visas batteriladdningsgraden på Excelion alpha grästrimmers digitala display, och 
lysdioderna visar hastigheten på den senaste skärhastigheten som använts. 

 ■ MASKINENS IDRIFTTAGNING

ANMÄRKNING:
När batteriet är anslutet till verktyget visas informationen på den digitala displayen på Excelion 
alpha grästrimmer och försvinner från den digitala displayen på batteriet.

För att stänga av verktyget, tryck på:
• antingen på På / Av-knappen på Excelion alpha grästrimmer i 1 sekund (batteriet avger ett "pip")
• eller på På / Av-knappen på batteriet.

Den digitala displayen på grästrimmern indikerar "BY"

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
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 ʚ MISE SOUS TENSION / HORS TENSION
ACTIVER LA BATTERIE

MISE SOUS TENSION DU COUPE-HERBE EXCELION ALPHA

MISE HORS TENSION DU COUPE-HERBE EXCELION ALPHA

Si la batterie est en veille (écran éteint), appuyer sur le bouton On/Off de la batterie.

Lorsque la batterie est connectée, appuyer :
• soit, sur le bouton On/Off du coupe herbe Excelion alpha pendant 1 seconde (la batterie émet un «bip»)
• soit, sur le bouton On/Off de la batterie.

Le cycle de démarrage après allumage :

1– Pendant la connexion entre l’outil et la batterie, une boucle de chargement apparaît sur le lecteur digital et les 
trois leds sont allumées

2– Une fois la connexion établie, le taux de charge de la batterie apparaît sur l’afficheur digital du coupe herbe Excelion 
alpha, et les leds affichent la vitesse de la dernière vitesse de coupe utilisée. 

 ■ MISE EN SERVICE DE LA MACHINE

REMARQUE :
Quand la batterie est branchée sur l’outil, les informations apparaissent sur l’afficheur digital 
du coupe herbe Excelion alpha et disparaissent de l’afficheur digital de la batterie.

Pour éteindre l’outil, appuyer :
• soit, sur le bouton On/Off du coupe herbe Excelion alpha pendant 1 seconde (la batterie émet un «bip»)
• soit, sur le bouton On/Off de la batterie.

L’afficheur digital du coupe herbe indique «BY»
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USER GUIDE Grass cutter Excelion alpha
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 ■ USAGE

2– While pressing and holding the safety trigger, press twice 
on the control trigger to start the cutter head rotating.

 ʚ STARTING THE EXCELION ALPHA GRASS CUTTER

1– Press the safety trigger

To start the Excelion alpha grass cutter:

Before starting the Excelion alpha grass cutter and beginning to work, make sure:
1– that the grass cutter is properly attached to the harness
2– that the tool is properly balanced on the harness
3– that the height of the harness is adjusted for working comfort
4– that the Alpha TAPCUT cutting head is not in direct contact with the ground
5– that the work area is clear and there is nobody within a 15 metre radius
6– that the battery is properly connected, and the Excelion alpha grass cutter digital display is showing you the charge 

level
7– that the speed selected is the correct one for your work.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
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 ■ EINSATZ

2– Halten Sie den Sicherheitshebel gedrückt und drücken 
Sie zweimal auf den Bedienhebel, um die Drehung des 
Schneidkopfs in Gang zu setzen.

 ʚ START DES GRASSCHNEIDERS EXCELION ALPHA

1– Betätigen Sie den Sicherheitshebel.

Zum Starten des Grasschneiders Excelion alpha:

Vor dem Einschalten des Grasschneider Excelion alpha und dem Beginn der Arbeit, vergewissern Sie sich, dass:
1– der Grasschneider richtig am Tragesystem befestigt ist
2– das Gerät mit optimaler Gewichtsverteilung am Tragesystem befestigt ist
3– das Tragesystem in der Höhe richtig eingestellt ist, um den Arbeitskomfort zu erhöhen
4– der Schneidkopf TAPCUT Alpha keinen direkten Bodenkontakt hat
5– der Arbeitsbereich frei geräumt ist und sich niemand in weniger als 15 Metern Entfernung befindet.
6– der Akku richtig angeschlossen ist und die Digitalanzeige des Grasschneiders Excelion alpha den Ladestand anzeigt
7– Sie mit der gewählten Schnittgeschwindigkeit arbeiten möchten

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
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 ■ USO

2– Manteniendo el gatillo de seguridad apretado, presionar 
dos veces el gatillo de mando para iniciar la rotación del 
cabezal de corte.

 ʚ PUESTA EN MARCHA DE LA DESBROZADORA EXCELION ALPHA

1– Apretar el gatillo de seguridad.

Para poner en marcha la desbrozadora Excelion 
alpha:

Antes de arrancar la desbrozadora Excelion alpha e iniciar el trabajo, asegurarse de lo siguiente:
1– La desbrozadora está debidamente sujeta al arnés
2– La herramienta está debidamente equilibrada en el arnés
3– La altura del arnés está correctamente ajustada para que el trabajo resulte más cómodo
4– El cabezal de corte TAPCUT alpha no está en contacto directo con el suelo
5– La zona de trabajo está despejada y no hay nadie a menos de 15 metros
6– La batería está correctamente conectada y la pantalla digital de la desbrozadora Excelion alpha le indica el nivel 

de carga
7– La velocidad seleccionada es la que desea para trabajar

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
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 ■ UTILIZZO

2– Mantenendo il grilletto di sicurezza premuto, premere due 
volte sul grilletto di comando al fine di avviare la rotazione 
della testa di taglio.

 ʚ AVVIAMENTO DEL TAGLIAERBA EXCELION ALPHA

1– Premere il grilletto di sicurezza

Per avviare il tagliaerba Excelion Alpha:

Prima di procedere all’avviamento del tagliaerba Excelion Alpha e di cominciare il lavoro, assicurarsi:
1– che il tagliaerba sia ben fissato allo zainetto
2– che l’utensile sia ben bilanciato sullo zainetto
3– che lo zainetto sia ben regolato in altezza al fine di favorire il comfort di lavoro
4– che la testa di taglio TAPCUT Alpha non sia in contatto diretto con il suolo
5– che la zona di lavoro sia sgombra, che nessuno si trovi a meno di 15 metri
6– che la batteria sia ben collegata e che il display digitale del tagliaerba Excelion Alpha indichi lo stato di carica
7– che la velocità selezionata sia effettivamente la velocità alla quale si desidera lavorare

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
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 ■ UTILIZAÇÃO

2– Mantendo o gatilho de segurança premido, carregar duas 
vezes no gatilho de comando para iniciar a rotação da 
cabeça de corte.

 ʚ LIGAR O CORTA-RELVA EXCELION ALPHA

1– Carregar no gatilho de segurança

Para ligar o corta-relva Excelion alpha:

Antes de ligar o corta-relva Excelion alpha e de iniciar o trabalho, certificar-se de que:
1– o corta-relva está bem preso ao arnês
2– a ferramenta está bem equilibrada no arnês
3– o arnês está bem regulado em altura, para se sentir confortável durante o trabalho
4– a cabeça de corte TAPCUT Alpha não está em contacto direto com o solo
5– a zona de trabalho está desimpedida e não há ninguém num raio de 15 metros
6– a bateria está bem ligada e o visor digital do corta-relva Excelion alpha indica a taxa de carga
7– a velocidade selecionada é a que pretende usar para trabalhar

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
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 ■ GEBRUIK

2– Druk de bedieningsknop twee keer in terwijl u de 
veiligheidstrekker ingedrukt houdt, om de maaikop te laten 
draaien.

 ʚ DE EXCELION ALPHA GRASMAAIER STARTEN

1– Druk de veiligheidstrekker in.

Om de Excelion alpha grasmaaier te starten:

Alvorens de Excelion alpha grasmaaier te starten en te beginnen met werken, controleert u:
1– of de grasmaaier goed vastzit aan het tuigje
2– of het gereedschap in evenwicht is op het tuigje 
3– of het tuigje op de juiste hoogte is ingesteld voor een goed werkcomfort
4– of de TAPCUT Alpha maaikop de grond niet raakt
5– of de werkzone is vrijgemaakt en dat er zich niemand op minder dan 15 meter bevindt
6– of de accu goed is aangesloten en de digitale display van de Excelion alpha grasmaaier informeert over het 

laadpercentage.
7– Of de gekozen snelheid overeenkomt met uw werksnelheid

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
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 ■ BRUG

2– Mens du holder nede sikkerhedsafbryderen, skal du 
dobbeltklikke på triggeren for at starte rotationen af   
klippehovedet.

 ʚ START AF EXCELION ALPHA PLÆNEKLIPPER 

1– Tryk på sikkerhedskontakten

At starte den Excelion Alpha plæneklipper:

Før du starter Excelion Alpha Alpha plæneklipper og start arbejde, skal du sørge for:
1– at plæneklipper er fastgjort til selen
2– at værktøjet er velafbalanceret på selen
3– at selen er godt justeret i højden for at favorisere arbejdets komfort
4– at TAPCUT Alpha skærehoved ikke er i direkte kontakt med jorden
5– at arbejdsområdet er ryddet, og at eventuelle  tilstedeværende overholder en afstand på mindst 15 meter
6– at batteriet er godt forbundet, og at Excelion Alpha plæneklipper digital display informerer dig om dens 

ladningshastighed
7– At den valgte hastighed er den, du vil arbejde

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
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 ■ ΧΡΗΣΗ

2– Ενώ κρατάτε τη σκανδάλη ασφάλειας πατημένη, πατήστε 
δύο φορές στη σκανδάλη ελέγχου για να εκκινήσετε την 
περιστροφή της κεφαλής κοπής.

 ʚ ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΤΕ ΤΟ ΧΟΡΤΟΚΟΠΤΙΚΟ EXCELION ALPHA

1– Πατήστε τη σκανδάλη ασφάλειας

Για να εκκινήσετε το χορτοκοπτικό excelion alpha:

Προτού προβείτε στην εκκίνηση του χορτοκοπτικού Excelion alpha και την έναρξη εργασίας, διασφαλίστε τα εξής:
1– ότι το χορτοκοπτικό έχει συνδεθεί σωστά στην εξάρτυση
2– ότι το εργαλείο είναι σωστά εξισορροπημένο στην εξάρτυση
3– ότι η εξάρτυση έχει ρυθμιστεί κατάλληλα ως προς το ύψος για να διασφαλιστεί η άνεση εργασίας
4– ότι η κεφαλή κοπής TAPCUT Alpha δεν έρχεται σε επαφή με το έδαφος
5– ότι η ζώνη εργασίας είναι ελεύθερη και δεν υπάρχουν άτομα σε απόσταση τουλάχιστον 15 μέτρων
6– ότι η μπαταρία έχει συνδεθεί σωστά και ότι η ψηφιακή οθόνη του χορτοκοπτικού Excelion alpha παρέχει ένδειξη 

της στάθμης φόρτισης
7– Ότι η επιλεγμένη ταχύτητα είναι εκείνη στην οποία θέλετε να εργαστείτε

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
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 ■ KÄYTTÖ

2– Samalla kun pidät turva-laukaisinta painettuna, 
kaksoisnapsauta laukaisinta käynnistääksesi leikkuupään 
pyörimisen.

 ʚ EXCELION ALPHA-RUOHIKKOLEIKKURI ALOITTAA

1– Paina turvapainiketta

Voit aloittaa Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri:

Ennen Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri käynnistämistä ja työn aloittamista varmista, että:
1– että ruohonleikkuri on kiinnitetty valjaisiin
2– että työkalu on hyvin tasapainossa valjaissa
3– että valjaat on säädetty hyvin korkeudelle, jotta se helpottaa työskentelymukavuutta
4– että TAPCUT Alpha -leikkuupää ei ole suorassa kosketuksessa maanpinnan kanssa
5– että työalue on selvä, ettei kukaan ole 15 metrin sisällä
6– että akku on kunnolla kytketty ja että Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri digitaalinen näyttö ilmoittaa sen latausnopeudesta
7– Valittu nopeus on se, jota haluat käyttää

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
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 ■ KULLANIM

2– Emniyet tetiğini basılı tutarak, kesme başlığının dönüşünü 
başlatmak için kumanda tetiğine iki kere basın.

3– Kesim işlemi sırasında 2 tetiği de basılı tutun.

 ʚ EXCELİON ALPHA OT – ÇALI KESİCİNİN BAŞLATILMASI

1– Emniyet tetiğine basın

Excelion alpha ot – çalı kesicini başlatmak için:

Excelion alpha ot – çalı kesicisini çalıştırmadan ve kullanmaya başlamadan önce, aşağıdakilerden emin olun:
1– Ot – Çalı kesicinin askıya düzgün şekilde bağlandığından
2– aletin askıda dengede olduğundan
3– çalışma konforunu arttırmak için askının yüksekliğinin iyi ayarlandığından
4– TAPCUT Alpha kesme başlığının zeminle doğrudan temas etmediğinden
5– çalışma alanı açık olduğundan, kişinin en az 15 metre uzaklıkta bulunduğundan
6– Bataryanın düzgün bağlandığından ve Excelion alpha Ot – Çalı kesicisinin dijital göstergesinin size şarj seviyesini 

gösterdiğinden
7– Seçilen hızın çalışmak istediğiniz hız olduğundan

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
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 ■ HASZNÁLAT

2– Tartsa lenyomva a biztonsági kart, és nyomja meg kétszer 
a vezérlőkart a vágófej forgatásának megkezdéséhez.

3– Tartsa lenyomva a két kart a vágási munka során.

 ʚ AZ EXCELION ALPHA FŰKASZA ELINDÍTÁSA

1– Nyomja meg a biztonsági kart

Az Excelion alpha fűkasza elindításához:

Mielőtt elindítaná az Excelion alpha fűkaszát és megkezdené a munkát, ellenőrizze, hogy:
1– a fűkasza megfelelően van-e rögzítve a hevederhez;
2– a szerszám ki van-e egyensúlyozva a hevederen;
3– a heveder magassági beállítása megfelelő-e a kényelmes munkavégzéshez;
4– a TAPCUT alpha vágófej nem érintkezik-e közvetlenül a talajjal;
5– a munkavégzési zóna szabad-e, és senki nem tartózkodik-e a 15 m-es körzetében;
6– az akkumulátor megfelelően csatlakozik-e, és az Excelion alpha digitális kijelzője jelzi-e a töltési szintet;
7– a kapcsolt sebességfokozat az-e, amellyel dolgozni kíván.

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
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 ■ ANVÄNDNING

2– Medan du håller ner säkerhetsutlösaren trycker du två 
gånger på avtryckaren för att starta skärhuvudets rotation.

3– Håll de två avtryckarna intryckta under arbetet med 

 ʚ STARTA EXCELION ALPHA GRÄSTRIMMER

1– Tryck på säkerhetsspärren

För att starta Excelion alpha grästrimmer:

Innan du startar Excelion alpha grästrimmer och påbörjar arbetet, se till att:
1– att grästrimmern är väl fastsatt på selen
2– att verktyget är väl balanserat på selen
3– att selen är väl anpassad i höjd för att säkerställa komfort under arbetet
4– att skärhuvudet TAPCUT Alpha inte står i direkt kontakt med underlaget
5– att arbetsområdet är fritt, att ingen person befinner sig inom 15 meter
6– att batteriet är väl anslutet och att Excelion alpha grästrimmers digitala display informerar dig om laddningshastigheten
7– Att den valda hastigheten är den du vill arbeta med

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
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 ■ UTILISATION

2– Tout en maintenant la gâchette de sécurité enfoncée, 
appuyer deux fois sur la gâchette de commande afin 
d’amorcer la rotation de la tête de coupe.

 ʚ DÉMARRAGE DU COUPE HERBE EXCELION ALPHA

1– Appuyer sur la gâchette de sécurité

Pour démarrer le coupe herbe excelion alpha :

Avant de procéder au démarrage du coupe herbe Excelion alpha et de commencer le travail, s’assurer :
1– que le coupe herbe est bien attaché au harnais
2– que l’outil est bien équilibré sur le harnais
3– que le harnais est bien réglé en hauteur afin de favoriser le confort de travail
4– que la tête de coupe TAPCUT Alpha n’est pas en contact direct avec le sol
5– que la zone de travail est dégagée, que personne ne se trouve à moins de 15 mètres
6– que la batterie est bien connectée et que l’afficheur digital du coupe herbe Excelion alpha vous informe de son 

taux de charge
7– Que la vitesse sélectionnée est bien celle à laquelle vous souhaitez travailler
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USER GUIDE Grass cutterv Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

COMMENT: 
The pressure exerted on the trigger makes it 
possible to progressively increase the speed to 
its maximum value.

Adjusting the speed

3– Keep both triggers pressed while cutting.

 ʚ MANAGING CUTTER HEAD ROTATION SPEED

If the control trigger is released for more than 1 minute, repeat the above process to restart the tool.

Press the on/off button A  of the Excelion alpha grass cutter 
to select one of the 3 programmed speeds. The LEDs display 
the selected speed.

1– Speed 1 = Low speed: 1 LED on 
2– Speed 2 = Average speed: 2 LEDs on
3– Speed 3 = High speed: 3 LEDs on

 ■ USAGE

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

HINWEIS: 
Über den auf den Bedienhebel ausgeübten Druck 
können Sie die Drehzahl schrittweise bis zur 
Höchstdrehzahl erhöhen.

Einstellung der Drehzahl

3– Halten Sie die 2 Hebel während der Schneidarbeit gedrückt.

 ʚ STEUERUNG DER DREHZAHL DES SCHNEIDKOPFS

Wenn der Bedienhebel mehr als 1 Minute lang losgelassen wird, wiederholen Sie den obigen Vorgang, um das Gerät 
wieder in Gang zu setzen.

Drücken den ON/OFF-Taster A des Grasschneiders Excelion 
alpha, um eine der 3 programmierten Drehzahlen auszuwählen. 
Die LED zeigen die gewählte Drehzahl an.

1– Drehzahl 1 = niedrige Drehzahl: 1 LED leuchtet 
2– Drehzahl 2 = mittlere Drehzahl: 2 LEDs leuchten
3– Drehzahl 3 = hohe Drehzahl: 3 LEDs leuchten

 ■ EINSATZ

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

OBSERVACIÓN: 
Es la presión ejercida sobre el gatillo lo que 
permite aumentar progresivamente la velocidad 
hasta su valor máximo.

Configuración de la velocidad

3– Mantener los dos gatillos apretados durante el trabajo de 
corte.

 ʚ GESTIÓN DE LA VELOCIDAD DE ROTACIÓN DEL CABEZAL DE CORTE

Si el gatillo de mando no se aprieta durante más de un minuto, repetir el proceso para volver a poner en marcha la 
herramienta.

Pulsar el botón On/Off A  de la desbrozadora Excelion alpha 
para seleccionar una de las 3 velocidades programadas. Los 
ledes permiten visualizar la velocidad seleccionada.

1– Velocidad 1 = velocidad baja: 1 led encendido 
2– Velocidad 2 = velocidad media: 2 ledes encendidos
3– Velocidad 3 = velocidad alta: 3 ledes encendidos

 ■ USO

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

COMMENTO: 
La pressione esercitata sul grilletto consente di 
far aumentare progressivamente la velocità fino 
al suo valore massimo.

Configurazione della velocità

3– Mantenere premuti i 2 grilletti di sicurezza durante il lavoro 
di taglio.

 ʚ GESTIONE DELLA VELOCITÀ DI ROTAZIONE DELLA TESTA DI TAGLIO

Se il grilletto di comando resta rilasciato per più di 1 minuto, ripetere il processo sopra illustrato per riavviare l’utensile.

Premere il pulsante On/Off A  del tagliaerba Excelion Alpha 
per selezionare una delle 3 velocità programmate. I LED che 
consentono di visualizzare la velocità selezionata.

1– Velocità 1 = Velocità bassa:1 LED acceso 
2– Velocità 2 = Velocità media: 2 LED accesi
3– Velocità 3 = Velocità alta: 3 LED accesi

 ■ UTILIZZO

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
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OBSERVAÇÃO: 
A pressão exercida no gatilho permite aumentar 
progressivamente a velocidade até ao seu valor 
máximo.

Configuração da velocidade

3– Manter os 2 gatilhos premidos durante o trabalho de corte.

 ʚ GESTÃO DA VELOCIDADE DE ROTAÇÃO DA CABEÇA DE CORTE

Se o gatilho de comando não for premido durante mais de 1 minuto, recomeçar o processo acima indicado para 
voltar a ligar a ferramenta.

Carregar no botão On/Off A  do corta-relva Excelion alpha 
para selecionar uma das 3 velocidades programadas. Os LED 
permitem visualizar a velocidade selecionada.

1– Velocidade 1 = Velocidade baixa: 1 LED aceso 
2– Velocidade 2 = Velocidade média: 2 LED acesos
3– Velocidade 3 = Velocidade alta: 3 LED acesos

 ■ UTILIZAÇÃO

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
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OPMERKING: 
Door de druk die op de bedieningsknop 
uitgeoefend wordt, kunt u de snelheid geleidelijk 
aan tot de maximumwaarde verhogen.

De snelheid instellen

3– Houd de 2 trekkers ingedrukt tijdens het maaien.

 ʚ DE DRAAISNELHEID REGELEN VAN DE MAAIKOP

Als u de bedieningsknop langer dan 1 minuut loslaat, moet u bovenstaande handeling opnieuw uitvoeren om het 
gereedschap weer te starten.

Druk de Aan/uit-knop A  in van de Excelion alpha grasmaaier 
om een van de 3 geprogrammeerde snelheden te kiezen. De 
LED's geven de gekozen snelheid aan.

1– Snelheid 1 = Lage snelheid:1 LED licht op 
2– Snelheid 2 = Matige snelheid: 2 LED's lichten op
3– Snelheid 3 = Hoge snelheid: 3 LED's lichten op

 ■ GEBRUIK

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
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BEMÆRK: 
Det er det tryk, der udøves på udløseren, der 
giver mulighed for gradvist at øge hastigheden til 
maksimalværdien.

Hastighedsindstilling

3– Hold de 2 triggere presset under skærearbejdet.

 ʚ STYRING AF SKÆREHOVEDETS ROTATIONSHASTIGHED

Hvis udløseren forbliver løs i mere end 1 minut, skal du gentage ovenstående procedure for at genstarte værktøjet.

Tryk på tænd / sluk-knappen A  i Excelion Alpha plæneklipper 
for at vælge en af   de 3 programmerede hastigheder. LED'erne 
viser den valgte hastighed.

1– Hastighed 1 = Lav hastighed: 1 LED tændt 
2– Hastighed 2 = Middelhastighed: 2 LED tændt
3– Hastighed 3 = Høj hastighed: 3 LED tændt

 ■ BRUG

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
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ΣΉΜΕΙΏΣΉ: 
Η πίεση που ασκείται στη σκανδάλη επιτρέπει 
την προοδευτική αύξηση της ταχύτητας μέχρι τη 
μέγιστη τιμή της.

Ρύθμιση της ταχύτητας

3– Κρατήστε τις 2 σκανδάλες πατημένες κατά τη διάρκεια της 
εργασίας κοπής.

 ʚ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΤΑΧΥΤΗΤΑΣ ΠΕΡΙΣΤΡΟΦΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΚΕΦΑΛΗΣ ΚΟΠΗΣ

Εάν η σκανδάλη ελέγχου παραμείνει απελευθερωμένη για περισσότερο από 1 λεπτό, επαναλάβετε την παραπάνω 
διαδικασία για να επανεκκινήσετε το εργαλείο.

Πατήστε στο κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης A  του 
χορτοκοπτικού Excelion alpha για να επιλέξετε μία από τις 3 
προγραμματιζόμενες ταχύτητες. Οι ενδεικτικές λυχνίες LED 
επιτρέπουν την απεικόνιση της επιλεγμένης ταχύτητας.

1– Ταχύτητα 1 = Χαμηλή ταχύτητα :1 ενδεικτική λυχνία LED 
φωτισμένη 

2– Ταχύτητα 2 = Μέση ταχύτητα: 2 ενδεικτικές λυχνίες LED 
φωτισμένες

3– Ταχύτητα 3 = Υψηλή ταχύτητα: 3 ενδεικτικές λυχνίες LED 
φωτισμένες

 ■ ΧΡΗΣΗ

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
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HUOMAA: 
Painiketta painamalla voidaan lisätä 
progressiivisesti nopeutta sen maksimiarvoon 
asti.

Nopeuden asetus

3– Pidä 2 liipaisinta painettuna leikkaustyön aikana.

 ʚ LEIKKUUPÄÄN PYÖRIMISNOPEUDEN HALLINTA

Jos liipaisin pysyy irti kauemmin kuin 1 minuutti, toista yllä oleva toimenpide käynnistääksesi työkalun uudelleen.

Valitse jokin kolmesta ohjelmoidusta nopeudesta painamalla 
Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri A On / Off-painiketta. LEDit 
näyttävät valitun nopeuden.

1– Nopeus 1 = Matala nopeus: 1 LED palaa 
2– Nopeus 2 = keskinopeus: 2 LEDiä palaa
3– Nopeus 3 = suuri nopeus: 3 LEDiä palaa

 ■ KÄYTTÖ

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

UYARI: 
Tetik üzerine uygulanan baskı, hızın azar azar 
maksimum değerine dek arttırılmasını sağlar.

Hızın ayarlanması
 ʚ KESME BAŞLIĞININ DÖNME HIZININ YÖNETİLMESİ

Kumanda tetiği 1 dakikadan fazla bırakılırsa, aleti yeniden çalıştırmak için yukarıdaki işlemleri yenileyin.

Programlanan 3 hızdan birini seçmek için Excelion alpha Ot – 
Çalı kesicisinin Açma/Kapama A  düğmesine basın. Gösterge 
ışıkları seçilen hızı göstermeyi sağlar.

1– Hız 1 = Düşük hız: 1 gösterge ışığı yanıyor 
2– Hız 2 = Ortalama hız: 2 gösterge ışığı yanıyor
3– Hız 3 = Yüksek hız: 3 gösterge ışığı yanıyor

 ■ KULLANIM

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

MEGJEGYZÉS: 
A karra gyakorolt nyomás határozza meg a 
sebesség fokozatos növelését a maximális 
értékig.

A sebesség paraméterezése
 ʚ A VÁGÓFEJ FORGÁSI SEBESSÉGÉNEK VEZÉRLÉSE

Ha a vezérlőkart több mint 1 percig felengedve hagyja, kezdje elölről a szerszám elindításának fent leírt eljárását.

Nyomja meg az Excelion alpha fűkasza On/Off gombját A  a 3 
beprogramozott sebesség egyikének kiválasztására. A LED-ek 
lehetővé teszik a kiválasztott sebesség megjelenítését.

1– 1. sebesség = Alacsony sebesség : 1 LED ég 
2– 2. sebesség = Közepes sebesség : 2 LED ég
3– 3. sebesség = Nagy sebesség : 3 LED ég

 ■ HASZNÁLAT

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
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ANMÄRKNING: 
Det är trycket som utövas på avtryckaren som 
gör att man progressivt kan öka hastigheten till 
maximalt värde.

Hastighetsinställning

trimmern.

 ʚ HANTERING AV SKÄRHUVUDETS ROTATIONSHASTIGHET

Om startavtryckaren förblir fri i mer än 1 minut, upprepa proceduren ovan för att starta om verktyget.

Tryck på På / Av-knappen A  på Excelion alpha grästrimmer 
för att välja en av de 3 programmerade hastigheterna. LED 
möjliggör en visualisering av den valda hastigheten.

1– Hastighet 1 = Bashastighet: 1 LED tänd 
2– Hastighet 2 = Medelhög hastighet: 2 LED tända
3– Hastighet 3 = Hög hastighet: 3 LED tända

 ■ ANVÄNDNING

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

REMARQUE : 
C'est la pression exercée sur la gâchette qui 
permet de faire progressivement augmenter la 
vitesse jusqu'à sa valeur maximale.

Parametrage de la vitesse

3– Maintenir les 2 gâchettes enfoncées pendant le travail de 
coupe.

 ʚ GESTION DE LA VITESSE DE ROTATION DE LA TÊTE DE COUPE

Si la gachette de commande reste relachée pendant plus de 1 minute, renouveller le processus ci-dessus pour 
réamorcer l’outil.

Presser sur le bouton On/Off A  du coupe herbe Excelion 
alpha pour sélectionner une des 3 vitesses programmée. Les 
LED permettent de visualiser la vitesse sélectionnée.

1– Vitesse 1 = Vitesse basse :1 LED allumée 
2– Vitesse 2 = Vitesse moyenne : 2 LED allumées
3– Vitesse 3 = Vitesse haute : 3 LED allumées

 ■ UTILISATION
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USER GUIDE Grass cutter Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ USAGE

 ʚ THE CUTTING HEAD: TAP CUT ALPHA

For mowing and clearing edges. Mainly used in cases when the 
wire suffers significant wear and tear. (along walls or gratings).
(Head and wire Ø 2.4 supplied as standard)

Ø 2.4 PELLENC (up to 5 m)= lawn
Ø 3 PELLENC (up to 3.5 m)= dense grass and scrub brush

To optimise the autonomy of your PELLENC battery tool, the rotational speed of the cutting tool used must be adapted 
to the type of mowing operation required.
The higher the rotational speed of the cutting tool is, the higher the energy consumption. Therefore the progressive 
nature of the control trigger must be used to adjust the rotational speed of the cutting tool.

 ʚ BATTERY AUTONOMY AND WORKING EFFICIENCY

Type of Vegetation or operation Cutting tool recommended Rotational speed recommended

Edges PELLENC wire Ø 2.4 mm Speed 1

Lawn PELLENC wire Ø 2.4 mm Speed 1

Grass PELLENC wire Ø 2.4 mm Speed 2

Dense and tall grass PELLENC wire Ø 2.4 mm Speed 3

Trigger released = 0% of selected speed Trigger fully released = 100% of selected speed

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ EINSATZ

 ʚ SCHNEIDKOPF: TAP-CUT ALPHA

Für das Mähen und für die Kantenreinigung. Wird vorwiegend 
bei starker Abnutzung des Schneidfadens verwendet. (An 
Mauern und Zäunen entlang)
(Schneidkopf und -faden Ø 2,4 serienmäßig)

Ø 2,4 PELLENC (bis zu 5 m)= Rasen
Ø 3 PELLENC (bis zu 3,5 m) = dichtes Gras und Gestrüpp

Um die Laufzeit Ihres PELLENC-Akkus zu optimieren, muss die Drehzahl des Schneidwerkzeugs an die durchzuführende 
Arbeit angepasst werden.
Je höher die Drehzahl, desto größer ist auch der Energieverbrauch. Daher sollte die Möglichkeit der progressiven 
Einstellung der Drehzahl mithilfe des Bedienhebels genutzt werden.

 ʚ AKKULAUFZEIT UND ARBEITSEFFIZIENZ

Art der Vegetation oder Arbeit Empfohlenes Schneidwerkzeug Empfohlene Drehzahl

Ränder PELLENC-Schneidfaden, Ø 2,4 mm Geschwindigkeit 1

Rasen PELLENC-Schneidfaden, Ø 2,4 mm Geschwindigkeit 1

Gras PELLENC-Schneidfaden, Ø 2,4 mm Geschwindigkeit 2

Dichtes und hohes Gras PELLENC-Schneidfaden, Ø 2,4 mm Geschwindigkeit 3

Bedienhebel gelöst = 0% der gewählten Drehzahl Bedienhebel ganz gedrückt = 100% der gewählten 
Drehzahl

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ USO

 ʚ EL CABEZAL DE CORTE: TAP-CUT ALPHA

Para la siega y la limpieza de bordes. Se usa principalmente 
en los casos en que el desgaste del hilo es importante (borde 
de la pared, a lo largo de rejas).
(Cabezal e hilo Ø 2,4 suministrados de serie)

Ø 2,4 PELLENC (hasta 5 m)= césped
Ø 3 PELLENC (hasta 3,5 m)= hierba densa y maleza

Con el fin de optimizar al máximo la autonomía de su herramienta batería PELLENC, la velocidad de rotación de la 
herramienta de corte utilizada debe estar adaptada al tipo de trabajo de siega que se va a realizar.
En efecto, mientras mayor es la velocidad de rotación de la herramienta de corte más elevado es el consumo de 
energía. Por lo tanto, hay que utilizar la progresividad del gatillo de comando para ajustar la velocidad de rotación 
de la herramienta de corte.

 ʚ AUTONOMÍA DE BATERÍA Y EFICACIA DE TRABAJO

Tipo de vegetación o de trabajos Herramienta de corte aconsejada Velocidad de rotación aconsejada

Bordes Hilo Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Velocidad 1

Césped Hilo Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Velocidad 1

Hierbas Hilo Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Velocidad 2

Hierbas densas y altas Hilo Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Velocidad 3

Gatillo liberado = 0 % de la velocidad seleccionada Gatillo presionado hasta el fondo = 100 % de la 
velocidad seleccionada

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ UTILIZZO

 ʚ LA TESTA DI TAGLIO: TAP-CUT ALPHA

Per lo sfalcio e la pulizia dei bordi. Usato principalmente nei 
casi in cui vi è una significativa usura del filo. (bordo del muro, 
lungo le reti metalliche)
(Testa e filo Ø 2,4 forniti di serie)

Ø 2,4 PELLENC (fino a 5 m)= prato
Ø 3 PELLENC (fino a 3,5 m)= erba densa e sterpaglie

Al fine di ottimizzare al massimo l’autonomia del proprio utensile a batteria PELLENC, la velocità di rotazione dell’utensile 
di taglio usato deve essere adatta al tipo di lavoro di falciatura da realizzare.
Infatti, più la velocità di rotazione dell’utensile di taglio è grande più il consumo di energia è elevato. Bisogna quindi 
usare la graduazione del grilletto di comando per regolare la velocità di rotazione dell’utensile di taglio.

 ʚ AUTONOMIA BATTERIA ED EFFICIENZA DI LAVORO

Tipo di vegetazione o di lavori Utensile di taglio consigliato Velocità di rotazione consigliata

Bordi Filo Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Velocità 1

Prato Filo Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Velocità 1

Erba Filo Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Velocità 2

Erba densa e alta Filo Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Velocità 3

Grilletto rilasciato = 0% della velocità selezionata Grilletto completamente premuto = 100% della 
velocità selezionata

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ UTILIZAÇÃO

 ʚ A CABEÇA DE CORTE: TAP-CUT ALPHA

Para a ceifa e limpeza de beiras. Principalmente utilizado 
em casos de grande desgaste do fio. (beira de muro, junto 
às redes)
(Cabeça e fio Ø 2,4 fornecidos de série)

Ø 2,4 PELLENC (até 5 m)= relva
Ø 3 PELLENC (até 3,5 m)= erva densa e mato

Com o objetivo de otimizar ao máximo a autonomia da sua ferramenta a bateria PELLENC, a velocidade de rotação 
da ferramenta de corte utilizada deve ser adaptada ao tipo de trabalhos de ceifa a realizar.
De facto, quanto maior for a rotação da ferramenta de corte, maior é o consumo de energia. É então necessário utilizar 
a progressividade do gatilho de comando para adaptar a velocidade de rotação da ferramenta de corte.

 ʚ AUTONOMIA DA BATERIA E DESEMPENHO DE TRABALHO

Tipo de vegetação e de trabalhos Ferramenta de corte aconselhada Velocidade de rotação aconselhada

Beiras Fio Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Velocidade 1

Erva/relva Fio Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Velocidade 1

Ervas Fio Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Velocidade 2

Ervas densas e altas Fio Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Velocidade 3

Gatilho solto = 0% da velocidade selecionada Gatilho completamente premido = 100% da 
velocidade selecionada

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ GEBRUIK

 ʚ DE MAAIKOP: TAP-CUT ALPHA

Voor het maaien en de schoonmaak van kanten. Vooral 
gebruikt bij grote slijtage van de draad. (langs muren, langs 
afsluitingen)
(Maaikop en draad Ø 2,4 standaard geleverd)

Ø 2,4 PELLENC (tot 5 m)= gazon
Ø 3 PELLENC (tot 3,5 m)= dicht gras en struiken

Om de autonomie van uw PELLENC accu te optimaliseren dient u de draaisnelheid van het gebruikte maaigereedschap 
aan te passen aan het soort maaiwerk dat u verricht.
Hoe groter nl. de draaisnelheid van het maaigereedschap, hoe groter het energieverbruik. U dient dus de progressieve 
schakelaar te gebruiken om de draaisnelheid van het maaigereedschap aan te passen.

 ʚ AUTONOMIE ACCU EN WERKEFFICIENTIE

Soort vegetatie of werken Aanbevolen maaigereedschap Aanbevolen draaisnelheid

Kanten Draad Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Snelheid 1

Gazon Draad Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Snelheid 1

Gras Draad Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Snelheid 2

Dik en hoog gras Draad Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Snelheid 3

Trekker los = 0% van de gekozen snelheid Trekker volledig ingedrukt = 100% van de gekozen 
snelheid

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ BRUG

 ʚ SKÆREHOVED:  TAP CUT ALPHA

Til slåning og udrensning af jordkant Bruges hovedsagligt i de 
tilfælde, hvor trådens slitage er betydelig. (langs mure og riste)
(Hoved og tråd Ø 2,4 leveres som standard)

Ø 2,4 PELLENC (op til 5 m)= græsplæne
Ø 3 PELLENC (op til 3,5 m)= tæt græs og krat

Med det formål at optimere PELLENC-batteriredskabets levetid så meget som muligt skal omdrejningshastigheden 
for det anvendte skæreredskab tilpasses det slåningsarbejde, der skal udføres.
Jo højere omdrejningshastigheden for skæreredskabet er, desto større er energiforbruget. Brug derfor 
betjeningsudløserens progressive bevægelse for at justere skæreredskabets omdrejningshastighed.

 ʚ BATTERIETS LEVETID OG DRIFTSEFFEKTIVITET

Plante- eller arbejdstype Anbefalet skæreredskab Anbefalet omdrejningshastighed

Jordkanter Tråd Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Hastighed 1

Græsplæne Tråd Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Hastighed 1

Græs Tråd Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Hastighed 2

Tæt og højt græs Tråd Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Hastighed 3

Trigger frigivet = 0% af den valgte hastighed Trigger fuldt deprimeret = 100% af den valgte 
hastighed

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ ΧΡΗΣΗ

 ʚ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ ΚΟΠΗΣ: TAP CUT ALPHA

Για το κούρεμα και τον καθαρισμό μπορντούρων. Χρησιμοποιείται 
κυρίως σε περιπτώσεις που το νήμα έχει υποστεί σημαντική 
φθορά. (βάσεις τοίχων, μήκος περιφράξεων)
(Κεφαλή και νήμα Ø 2,4 παρέχονται ως στάνταρ)

Ø 2,4 PELLENC (έως 5 m) = γκαζόν
Ø 3 PELLENC (έως 3,5 m) = πυκνά χόρτα και θάμνοι

Για να εκμεταλλευτείτε στο μέγιστο την αυτονομία της μπαταρίας PELLENC, η ταχύτητα περιστροφής του εργαλείου 
κοπής που θα χρησιμοποιήσετε πρέπει να είναι κατάλληλα προσαρμοσμένη στον τύπο κοπής που θέλετε να 
πραγματοποιήσετε.
Όσο μεγαλύτερη είναι η ταχύτητα περιστροφής του εργαλείου κοπής, τόσο μεγαλύτερη είναι η κατανάλωση ενέργειας 
από την μπαταρία. Οπότε, θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείτε προοδευτικά τη σκανδάλη ελέγχου, ώστε να ρυθμίζετε την 
ταχύτητα περιστροφής του εργαλείου κοπής.

 ʚ ΑΥΤΟΝΟΜΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΙΚΟΤΗΤΑ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ

Είδος βλάστησης ή τύπος εργασίας Προτεινόμενο εργαλείο κοπής Προτεινόμενη ταχύτητα περιστροφής

Μπορντούρες Νήμα Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Ταχύτητα 1

Χλοοτάπητας Νήμα Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Ταχύτητα 1

Χόρτα Νήμα Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Ταχύτητα 2

Πυκνά και ψηλά χόρτα Νήμα Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Ταχύτητα 3

Σκανδάλη απελευθερωμένη = 0% της επιλεγμένης 
ταχύτητας

Σκανδάλη πλήρως πατημένη = 100% της επιλεγμένης 
ταχύτητας

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ KÄYTTÖ

 ʚ LEIKKAUSPÄÄ:  TAP CUT ALPHA

Reunusten niitto ja siistiminen. Käytetään yleensä tilanteissa, 
joissa siima kuluu huomattavasti (seinän vieressä, säleikköjä 
vasten)
(Pään ja johdon Ø 2,4 vakiovarusteina)

Ø 2,4 PELLENC (jopa 5 m) = nurmikko
Ø 3 PELLENC (jopa 3,5 m) = tiheä ruoho ja aluskasvillisuus

PELLENC-työkalun akun käyttöiän maksimoimiseksi leikkausvälineen pyörimisnopeus on sovitettava tehtävään 
leikkuutyöhön.
Leikkausvälineen suurempi pyörimisnopeus kuluttaa myös enemmän energiaa. Säädä leikkausvälineen pyörimisnopeutta 
asteittain ohjauspainikkeesta.

 ʚ AKUN KÄYTTÖAIKA JA TYÖSKENTELYN TEHOKKUUS

Kasvuston tai työn tyyppi Suositeltu leikkausväline Suositeltu pyörimisnopeus

Reunukset Ø 2,4 mm:n PELLENC-siima Nopeus 1

Nurmikko Ø 2,4 mm:n PELLENC-siima Nopeus 1

Heinikko Ø 2,4 mm:n PELLENC-siima Nopeus 2

Tiheä ja korkea ruohikko Ø 2,4 mm:n PELLENC-siima Nopeus 3

Vapautettu = 0% valitusta nopeudesta Käynnistys on täysin painettuna = 100% valitusta 
nopeudesta

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ KULLANIM

 ʚ KESME BAŞLIĞI: TAP-CUT ALPHA

Ot biçme ve kenarları temizlemek için. Özellikle tel çok 
aşındığında kullanılır. (duvar kenarı, ızgaralar boyunca)
(Başlık ve tel Ø 2,4 seri olarak sağlanır)

Ø 2,4 PELLENC (5 m’ye kadar)= çimen
Ø 3 PELLENC (3,5 m’ye kadar)= yoğun ot ve çalı

PELLENC batarya aletinizi, şarj gerektirmeden maksimum süre kullanabilmeniz için, kullanılan kesme aletinin dönme 
hızını, gerçekleştirilecek ot biçme tipine uygun olarak ayarlamanız gerekir.
Gerçekten de, kesme aletinin dönme hızı ne kadar hızlı olursa, sarfettiği enerji de o denli yüksektir. Bu nedenle, kesme 
aletinin dönme hızının ayarlanması için, kumanda tetiğinin aşamalı olarak kullanılması gerekir.

 ʚ AKÜNÜN ŞARJSIZ KULLANIM SÜRESİ VE ÇALIŞMA ETKİNLİĞİ

Ot veya işin tipi Tavsiye edilen kesme aleti Tavsiye edilen dönme hızı

Kenarlar Tel Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Hız kademesi 1

Çimen Tel Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Hız kademesi 1

Otlar Tel Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Hız kademesi 2

Yoğun ve yüksek otlar Tel Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Hız kademesi 3

Bırakılmış tetik = seçilen hızın %0’ı Tamamen basılı tetik = seçilen hızın %100’ü

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ HASZNÁLAT

 ʚ VÁGÓFEJ: TAP-CUT ALPHA

Kaszáláshoz és szegélynyíráshoz. Elsősorban akkor 
használatos, ha a damil kopása fontos (fal szélén, kerítés 
mentén)
(A Ø 2,4 fej és damil az alapkészlet része)

Ø 2,4 PELLENC (5 m-ig)= gyep
Ø 3 PELLENC (3,5 m-ig)= sűrű fű és bozót

A PELLENC szerszám akkumulátorának maximális üzemideje érdekében a vágószerszám forgási sebességét az 
elvégzendő kaszálási munka típusához kell igazítani.
Minél nagyobb a vágószerszám forgási sebessége, annál nagyobb az energiafogyasztás. Ezért a vezérlőkart 
fokozatosan kell szabályozni a vágószerszám forgási sebességének beállításához.

 ʚ AZ AKKUMULÁTOR ÜZEMIDEJE ÉS MUNKAVÉGZÉSI HATÉKONYSÁGA

A növényzet vagy a munka típusa Javasolt vágószerszám Javasolt forgási sebesség

Szegélyek Ø 2,4 mm damil PELLENC 1. Sebesség

Gyep Ø 2,4 mm damil PELLENC 1. Sebesség

Fű Ø 2,4 mm damil PELLENC 2. sebesség

Sűrű és magas fű Ø 2,4 mm damil PELLENC 3. sebesség

Felengedett kar = a kiválasztott sebessége 0%-a Teljesen benyomott kar = a kiválasztott sebesség 
100%-a

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ ANVÄNDNING

 ʚ SKÄRHUVUDET: TAP-CUT ALPHA

För klippning och rensning av kanter. Används huvudsakligen 
i fall där trådslitage är betydande. (vägg, mur, längs staket)
(Huvud och tråd Ø 2,4 levereras som standard)

Ø 2,4 PELLENC (upp till 5 m)= gräs
Ø 3 PELLENC (upp till 3,5 m)= tätt gräs och buskage

För att till fullo optimera livslängden för ditt PELLENC-batteri måste rotationshastigheten för skärverktyget anpassas 
till den typ av klippning som ska göras.
Faktum är att desto snabbare rotationen av det skärande verktyget är desto högre blir energiförbrukningen. Därför 
ska man använda avtryckaren progressivt för att justera rotationshastigheten hos skärverktyget.

 ʚ BATTERIETS AUTONOMI OCH ARBETSEFFEKTIVITET

Typ av vegetation eller arbete Rekommenderat skärverktyg Rekommenderad rotationshastighet

Kanter Tråd Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Hastighet 1

Gräs Tråd Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Hastighet 1

Gräsvegetation Tråd Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Hastighet 2

Tätt och högt gräs Tråd Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Hastighet 3

Trigger helt släppt = 0 % av vald hastighet Trigger fullt intryckt = 100 % av vald hastighet

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ UTILISATION

 ʚ LA TÊTE DE COUPE : TAP-CUT ALPHA

Pour le fauchage et le nettoyage de bordure. Principalement 
utilisé dans les cas où l’usure du fil est importante. (bord du 
mur, le long des grillages)
(Tête et fil Ø 2,4 fournis de série)

Ø 2,4 PELLENC (jusqu’à 5 m)= gazon
Ø 3 PELLENC (jusqu’à 3,5 m)= herbe dense et broussaille

Dans le but d’optimiser au maximum l’autonomie de votre outil batterie PELLENC, la vitesse de rotation de l’outil de 
coupe utilisée doit être adaptée aux type de travaux de fauchage à réaliser.
En effet, plus la vitesse de rotation de l’outil de coupe est grande plus la consommation d’énergie est élevée. Il faut 
donc utiliser la progressivité de la gâchette de commande pour ajuster la vitesse de rotation de l’outil de coupe.

 ʚ AUTONOMIE BATTERIE ET EFFICACITÉ DE TRAVAIL

Type de Végétation ou de travaux Outil de coupe conseillé Vitesse de rotation conseillée

Bordures Fil Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Vitesse 1

Gazon Fil Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Vitesse 1

Herbes Fil Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Vitesse 2

Herbes denses et hautes Fil Ø 2,4 mm PELLENC Vitesse 3

Gâchette relâchée = 0% de la vitesse sélectionnée Gâchette complètement enfoncée = 100% de la 
vitesse sélectionnée
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USER GUIDE Grass cutterv Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Remove battery before fitting the TAP CUT 2 cutter head

TAP CUT ALPHA FITTING

 ■ USAGE

FITTING CUTTER WIRE TO ALPHA TAP-CUT

Remove battery before fitting the cutter wire

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Ziehen Sie den Akku heraus, bevor Sie den Schneidkopf TAP CUT 2 montieren.

MONTAGE DES SCHNEIDKOPFS TAP-CUT ALPHA

 ■ EINSATZ

MONTAGE DES SCHNEIDFADENS AM SCHNEIDKOPF TAP-CUT ALPHA

Ziehen Sie den Akku heraus, bevor Sie den Schneidfaden montieren.

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Desmontar la batería antes de montar el cabezal de corte TAP CUT 2.

MONTAJE DE TAP-CUT ALPHA

 ■ USO

MONTAJE DEL HILO DE CORTE EN TAP-CUT ALPHA

Desmontar la batería antes de montar el hilo de corte

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Rimuovere la batteria prima di procedere al montaggio della testa di taglio TAP CUT 2.

MONTAGGIO DEL TAP-CUT ALPHA

 ■ UTILIZZO

MONTAGGIO DEL FILO DI TAGLIO SU TAP-CUT ALPHA

Rimuovere la batteria prima di procedere al montaggio del filo di taglio

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Retirar a bateria antes de montar a cabeça de corte TAP CUT 2.

MONTAGEM DA TAP-CUT ALPHA

 ■ UTILIZAÇÃO

MONTAGEM DO FIO DE CORTE NA TAP-CUT ALPHA

Retirar a bateria antes de montar o fio de corte

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

De accu verwijderen voordat u de TAP CUT 2 maaikop inbouwt.

DE TAP-CUT ALPHA MONTEREN

 ■ GEBRUIK

DE SNIJDRAAD MONTEREN OP DE TAP-CUT ALPHA

De accu verwijderen voordat u de snijdraad monteert

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Fjern batteriet, inden du monterer TAP CUT 2-skærhovedet.

REDIGERING AF TAP-CUT-ALFA

 ■ BRUG

MONTERING AF SKÆRETRÅD PÅ TAP-CUT ALPHA

Fjern batteriet inden montering af skæretråd

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Αφαιρέστε τη μπαταρία προτού προβείτε στη συναρμολόγηση της κεφαλής κοπής TAP CUT 2.

ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΉΣΉ ΤΟΥ TAP-CUT ALPHA

 ■ ΧΡΗΣΗ

ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΉΣΉ ΤΟΥ ΝΉΜΑΤΟΣ ΚΟΠΉΣ ΣΤΟ TAP-CUT ALPHA

Αφαιρέστε τη μπαταρία προτού προβείτε στην τοποθέτηση του νήματος κοπής

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Irrota akku ennen TAP CUT 2 -leikkauspään asentamista.

TAP-CUT-ALFAN MUOKKAAMINEN

 ■ KÄYTTÖ

LEIKKUULANGAN KIINNITTÄMINEN TAP-CUT-ALPAAN

Irrota akku ennen leikkuulangan asentamista

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

TAP CUT 2 kesme başlığının montajına baslamadan önce bataryayı çıkarın.

TAP-CUT ALPHA MONTAJI

 ■ KULLANIM

TAP-CUT ALPHA ÜZERINE KESIM TELININ MONTAJI

Kesim telini takmadan önce bataryayı çıkarın

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Vegye ki az akkumulátort, mielőtt megkezdené a TAP CUT 2 vágófej felszerelését.

A TAP-CUT ALPHA FELSZERELÉSE

 ■ HASZNÁLAT

A VÁGÓDAMIL FELSZERELÉSE A TAP-CUT ALPHA FEJRE

Vegye ki az akkumulátort, mielőtt megkezdené a vágódamil felszerelését

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Ta bort batteriet innan du monterar TAP CUT 2 skärhuvud.

MONTERING AV TAP-CUT ALPHA

 ■ ANVÄNDNING

MONTERING AV SKÄRTRÅDEN PÅ TAP-CUT ALFA

Ta bort batteriet före montering av skärtråden

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Retirer la batterie avant de procéder au montage de la tête de coupe TAP CUT 2.

MONTAGE DU TAP-CUT ALPHA

 ■ UTILISATION

MONTAGE DU FIL DE COUPE SUR TAP-CUT ALPHA

Retirer la batterie avant de procéder au montage du fil de coupe
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USER GUIDE Grass cutter Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ USAGE

 ʚ THE DIFFERENT WORK TECHNIQUES
Before you start mowing, analyse the surface area to be cleared, the nature of the surface, the slope, the presence 
of obstacles etc.
Also pay attention to the wind direction, which can have an impact, to facilitate the disposal of cut grass.

IMPORTANT:
Always keep a minimum distance of 50mm between the cutting head and the obstacle 
to avoid any risk of damage to the tool and "wires" (cutting wires).

ADJUSTMENT OF THE CUTTING WIRE'S POSITION:

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ EINSATZ

 ʚ UNTERSCHIEDLICHE ARBEITSTECHNIKEN
Bevor Sie mit dem Mähen beginnen, überprüfen sie die zu bearbeitende Fläche. Achten Sie dabei auch auf die 
Beschaffenheit der Oberfläche und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Bereich frei von Hindernissen ist.
Achten Sie ebenfalls darauf, aus welcher Richtung der Wind kommt, der Ihnen für das Auswerfen des abgeschnittenen 
Grases hilfreich sein kann.

WICHTIG:
Halten Sie zwischen dem Schneidkopf und eventuellen Hindernissen immer einen Min-
destabstand von 50 mm ein, um Beschädigungen am Gerät und am Schneidfaden zu 
vermeiden.

EINSTELLEN DER SCHNEIDFADENPOSITION

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ USO

 ʚ LAS DIFERENTES TÉCNICAS DE TRABAJO
Antes de comenzar la siega, analizar la superficie que hay que limpiar, la naturaleza de la superficie, el relieve, la 
presencia de obstáculos...
También ver el sentido del viento que puede tener una incidencia para facilitar la evacuación de la hierba cortada.

IMPORTANTE:
Mantener una distancia mínima de 50 mm entre el cabezal de corte y el obstáculo para 
evitar riesgos de deterioro de la herramienta y «hebras» (hilo de corte).

AJUSTE DE LA POSICIÓN DEL HILO DE CORTE

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ UTILIZZO

 ʚ LE DIVERSE TECNICHE DI LAVORO
Prima di cominciare la falciatura, analizzare la zona di lavoro, la natura della superficie, il rilievo, la presenza di ostacoli...
Guardare anche il senso del vento che può incidere per facilitare l’evacuazione dell'erba tagliata.

IMPORTANTE:
Mantenere sempre una distanza minima di 50 mm tra la testa di taglio e l’ostacolo al 
fine di evitare qualsiasi rischio di deterioramento dell’utensile e dei “fili” di taglio.

REGOLAZIONE DELLA POSIZIONE DEL FILO DI TAGLIO:

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ UTILIZAÇÃO

 ʚ AS DIVERSAS TÉCNICAS DE TRABALHO
Antes de iniciar a ceifa, analise a zona de trabalho, a natureza da superfície, o relevo, a presença de obstáculos, etc.
Veja também o sentido do vento que pode ter uma incidência para facilitar a evacuação da erva cortada.

IMPORTANTE:
Manter sempre uma distância mínima de 50 mm entre a cabeça de corte e o obstáculo 
para evitar qualquer risco de deterioração da ferramenta e dos "fios" (fio de corte).

AJUSTE DA POSIÇÃO DO FIO DE CORTE

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ GEBRUIK

 ʚ DE VERSCHILLENDE WERKTECHNIEKEN
Bestudeer voordat u begint te maaien het terrein dat u moet vrijmaken, het soort terrein, het reliëf, de eventuele 
obstakels…
Kijk ook naar de windrichting, die kan nl. invloed hebben op het gemakkelijker opruimen van het gemaaide groen.

BELANGRIJK:
Zorg altijd voor een minimum afstand van 50mm tussen de maaikop en het obstakel, 
om beschadiging van het gereedschap en van de draden (snijdraad) te voorkomen.

AANPASSING VAN DE POSITIE VAN DE SNIJDRAAD

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ BRUG

 ʚ DE FORSKELLIGE ARBEJDSTEKNIKKER
Før slåningen startes, skal det område, der skal ryddes, overfladens art, forholdene, tilstedeværelse af forhindringer 
osv. undersøges.
Undersøg desuden vindens retning, når denne kan have en indflydelse, for at lette fjernelsen af det afskårne græs.

VIGTIGT:
Der skal altid være en minimumsafstand på 50 mm mellem skærehovedet og forhin-
dringen for at undgå alle risici for beskadigelse af redskabet og skæretråden.

JUSTERING AF SKÆRETRÅDENS POSITION

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ ΧΡΗΣΗ

 ʚ ΔΙΑΦΟΡΕΣ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ
Πριν ξεκινήσετε το κούρεμα, αναλύστε τη ζώνη εργασίας, τη φύση της επιφάνειας, το ανάγλυφο, την παρουσία 
εμποδίων…
Λάβετε υπόψη σας, επίσης, τη φορά του ανέμου, η οποία μπορεί να παίζει ρόλο στο εύκολο καθάρισμα των κομμένων 
χόρτων.

ΣΉΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ:
Διατηρείτε πάντα ελάχιστη απόσταση 50mm μεταξύ της κεφαλής κοπής και του εμπο-
δίου για να αποφύγετε κάθε κίνδυνο υποβάθμισης του εργαλείου και των "άκρων κο-
πής του" (σύρμα κοπής).

ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΉ ΤΉΣ ΘΕΣΉΣ ΤΟΥ ΝΉΜΑΤΟΣ ΚΟΠΉΣ

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ KÄYTTÖ

 ʚ ERILAISET TYÖSKENTELYTEKNIIKAT
Ennen kuin aloitat leikkauksen, mieti leikattavaa alaa, pinnan laatua, pinnanmuodostusta, mahdollisia esteitä jne.
Kiinnitä huomiota myös tuulen suuntaan, sillä se voi helpottaa leikatun ruohon poistamista.

TÄRKEÄÄ:
Pidä leikkauspää aina vähintään 50 mm:n etäisyydellä esteistä, jotta leikkausväline ja 
sen ”säikeet” (leikkaussiima) eivät vahingoittuisi.

LEIKKAUSSIIMAN ASENNON SÄÄTÖ

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ KULLANIM

 ʚ FARKLI ÇALIŞMA TEKNIKLERI
Biçme işlemine başlamadan önce, çalışılacak alanı, yüzeyin türünü, engebelerini, engellerin bulunup bulunmadığını 
inceleyin...
Ayrıca kesilen otların tahliyesinin kolaylaştırılmasına olumsuz etki edebileceğinden, rüzgarın yönüne de dikkat edin.

ÖNEMLI:
Aletin hasar görme riskini ve “tellerin” (kesim teli) kesme başlığı ve engel arasında da-
ima minimum 50 mm mesafe korumayın.

KESIM TELININ KONUMUNUN AYARLANMASI

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ HASZNÁLAT

 ʚ KÜLÖNBÖZŐ MUNKAVÉGZÉSI MÓDSZEREK
A kaszálás megkezdése előtt elemezze a munkavégzési területet, a terület jellegét, a domborzatot, az esetleges 
akadályokat stb.
Figyelje meg a szélirányt is, amely hatással lehet a levágott fű távozásának irányára.

FONTOS:
Mindig tartson legalább 50 mm távolságot a vágófej és az akadály között, hogy a szer-
szám és a damil (vágóeszköz) semmiképp ne sérülhessen.

A VÁGÓDAMIL POZÍCIÓJÁNAK BEÁLLÍTÁSA

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ ANVÄNDNING

 ʚ OLIKA ARBETSTEKNIKER
Innan du börjar klippa, ska du analysera ytan som ska klippas, typ av yta, terräng, förekomst av hinder osv.
Titta också i vindens riktning, då det kan ha en inverkan för att underlätta uttömningen av det klippta gräset.

VIKTIGT:
Håll alltid ett minsta avstånd på 50 mm mellan skärhuvudet och hindret för att undvika 
risk för skador på verktyget och "strängar" (skärtråden fransar sig).

JUSTERING AV SKÄRTRÅDENS POSITION

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ UTILISATION

 ʚ LES DIFFÉRENTES TECHNIQUES DE TRAVAIL
Avant de commencer le fauchage, analyser la zone de travail, la nature de la surface, le relief, la présence d'obstacles ...
Regarder également le sens du vent qui peut avoir une incidence pour faciliter l'évacuation de l'herbe coupée.

IMPORTANT :
Toujours garder une distance minimum de 50mm entre la tête de coupe et l'obstacle 
afin d'éviter tout risque de détérioration de l'outil et des "brins" (fil de coupe).

AJUSTEMENT DE LA POSITION DU FIL DE COUPE
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USER GUIDE Grass cutterv Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Simply move the tool in semi-circles from left to right while gradually advancing. Keep the cutting tool parallel to the 
ground while weeding, and make sure the cutting head does not touch the ground.

SIMPLE MOWING

 ■ USAGE

Always follow the slope. Avoid moving up and down the slope. 
Start at the bottom, letting cut grass fall downwards, thus 
avoiding using the cutting tool on already cut grass.
Work in one direction only, area by area.

SIMPLE MOWING ON SLOPES

Protect bark and the edge of flower beds by using the guard 
as a shield between the surface area to be cleared and the 
vegetation to be protected.

MOWING ALONG WALLS, FENCES, AROUND TREES AND FLOWER BEDS

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Führen Sie das Gerät einfach in Halbkreisen von links nach rechts und bewegen Sie sich dabei langsam vorwärts. 
Halten Sie bei der Unkrautbeseitigung das Schneidwerkzeug parallel zum Boden und achten Sie darauf, dass der 
Schneidkopf den Boden nicht berührt.

EINFACHES MÄHEN

 ■ EINSATZ

Folgen Sie immer der Neigung. Vermeiden Sie es, Böschungen 
hinauf und hinab zu klettern. Fangen Sie unten an und lassen 
Sie das Gras nach unten fallen, damit das Schneidwerkzeug 
nicht erneut durch das schon abgeschnittene Gras schneiden 
muss.
Arbeiten Sie immer in einer einzigen Richtung und nur einem 
Arbeitsbereich.

MÄHEN AUF GENEIGTEN FLÄCHEN

Schützen Sie die Rinde von Baumstämmen und Ränder von 
Blumenbeeten, indem Sie das Schutzgehäuse zwischen der 
zu bearbeitenden Fläche und der zu schützenden Vegetation 
positionieren.

MÄHEN AN WÄNDEN, ZÄUNEN, UM BÄUME HERUM UND IN BLUMENBEETEN.

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Sencillamente basta con desplazar la herramienta en semicírculos de izquierda a derecha y avanzar progresivamente. 
Mantener la herramienta de corte paralelamente al suelo durante el deshierbe y evitar poner en contacto la cabeza 
de corte con el suelo.

SIEGA SIMPLE

 ■ USO

Siempre seguir la pendiente. Evitar subir o bajar declives. 
Comenzar por la base dejando caer la hierba cortada hacia 
abajo, para que el accesorio de corte no trabaje sobre la hierba 
ya cortada.
Trabajar en un solo sentido y por zonas de trabajo.

SIEGA SENCILLA EN PENDIENTE

Proteger la corteza de los troncos y contorno de los macizos 
utilizando el cárter como protección entre la superficie que se 
va a desherbar y la vegetación que se va a proteger.

SIEGA A LO LARGO DE PAREDES, CERCADOS, ALREDEDOR DE ÁRBOLES Y MACIZOS CON FLORES

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Basta semplicemente spostare l’utensile in semicerchio da sinistra a destra e avanzare progressivamente. Mantenere 
l’utensile di taglio parallelo al suolo durante il diserbo ed evitare di mettere a contatto la testa di taglio con il suolo.

FALCIATURA SEMPLICE

 ■ UTILIZZO

Seguire sempre la pendenza. Evitare di risalire o di scendere 
dalla scarpata. Cominciare dalla base lasciando cadere l’erba 
tagliata verso il basso, affinché l’accessorio di taglio non giri 
nell’erba già tagliata.
Lavorare in un unico senso e per zona di lavoro.

FALCIATURA SEMPLICE IN PENDENZA

Proteggere la corteccia dei tronchi e il contorno dei cespugli 
usando il carter come scudo tra la superficie da diserbare e la 
vegetazione da proteggere.

FALCIATURA LUNGO I MURI, LE RECINZIONI, INTORNO AGLI ALBERI E AI CESPUGLI DI FIORI

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Basta simplesmente deslocar a ferramenta em meios círculos da esquerda para a direita e avançar de forma 
progressiva. Manter a ferramenta de corte em paralelo ao solo durante a ceifa, e evitar o contacto da cabeça de 
corte com o solo.

CEIFA SIMPLES

 ■ UTILIZAÇÃO

Siga sempre a inclinação. Evite subir ou descer o talude. 
Comece pela base deixando cair a erva cortada para baixo de 
forma a que o acessório de corte não rode na erva já cortada.
Trabalhe com um sentido único e por zona de trabalho.

CEIFA SIMPLES EM SUPERFÍCIES INCLINADAS

Proteger a casca dos troncos, e o contorno dos arbustos 
utilizando o cárter como se fosse uma muralha entre a 
superfície a ceifar e a vegetação a proteger.

CEIFA JUNTO AOS MUROS DE VEDAÇÃO, À VOLTA DE ÁRVORES E DE ZONAS FLORIDAS

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Het volstaat eenvoudigweg de machine te verplaatsen in halve cirkels, van links naar rechts, en progressief vooruit 
te gaan. Houd de maaikop evenwijdig op de grond tijdens het maaien en vermijd het contact van de maaikop met 
de grond.

EENVOUDIG MAAIEN

 ■ GEBRUIK

Volg altijd de helling. Vermijd het op en neer gaan van een 
helling. Begin beneden en laat het gemaaide groen naar 
beneden vallen, zodat de maaikop niet draait in het reeds 
gemaaide groen.
Werk in één enkele richting en per werkzone.

EENVOUDIG MAAIEN OP HELLINGEN

Bescherm de schors van de stammen en de rand van 
bloemperken door gebruik te maken van de carter als buffer 
tussen de oppervlakte die u moet snijden en het groen dat u 
moet beschermen.

MAAIEN LANGS MUREN, AFSLUITINGEN, ROND BOMEN EN BLOEMPERKEN

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Du skal blot bevæge redskabet fra venstre mod højre i halvcirkler, og gå frem lidt efter lidt. Hold skæreredskabet 
parallelt med jorden under lugning, og sørg for, at  skærehovedet ikke berører jorden.

ENKEL SLÅNING

 ■ BRUG

Følg altid skråningen. Undgå at gå op eller ned på skrånende 
terræn. Start med den lavest liggende del, og lad det afskårne 
græs falde nedad, så skæreredskabet ikke vender det græs, 
der allerede er blevet afskåret.
Arbejd i én retning og i arbejdsområder.

SINGLE SLOPE SLÅNING

Beskyt træbarken og buskadsernes kant ved hjælp af skærmen, 
der fungerer som værn mellem det område, der skal luges, og 
de planter, der skal beskyttes

SLÅNING LANGS MED MURE, INDHEGNINGER, RUNDT OM TRÆER OG OM BLOMSTRENDE BUSKADSER

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Αρκεί απλώς να μετακινείτε το εργαλείο ημικυκλικά, από τα αριστερά προς τα δεξιά, και να προχωράτε προοδευτικά. 
Διατηρείτε το εργαλείο παράλληλα προς το έδαφος, κατά την εργασία κοπής των χόρτων, και σε κάθε περίπτωση 
αποφύγετε να φέρετε την κεφαλή κοπής σε επαφή με το έδαφος.

ΑΠΛΟ ΚΟΥΡΕΜΑ

 ■ ΧΡΗΣΗ

Ακολουθείτε πάντοτε την κατηφορική κλίση του εδάφους. 
Αποφεύγετε να ανεβαίνετε ή να κατεβαίνετε πρανή. Ξεκινήστε 
από τη βάση, αφήνοντας τα κομμένα χόρτα να πέσουν προς 
τα κάτω, ώστε το εξάρτημα κοπής να μην περιστρέφεται μέσα 
σε χόρτα που έχουν κοπεί ήδη.
Συνιστάται να εργάζεστε προς μία μόνο κατεύθυνση και ανά 
ζώνη εργασίας.

ΑΠΛΟ ΚΟΥΡΕΜΑ ΣΕ ΚΑΤΉΦΟΡΙΚΉ ΚΛΙΣΉ ΕΔΑΦΟΥΣ

Προστατέψτε τους φλοιούς των δέντρων και το περίγραμμα 
των παρτεριών, χρησιμοποιώντας το κάλυμμα ασφαλείας ως 
οδηγό ανάμεσα στην επιφάνεια που θέλετε να κουρέψετε και 
τα φυτά που θέλετε να προστατέψετε.

ΚΟΥΡΕΜΑ ΔΙΠΛΑ ΣΕ ΤΟΙΧΟΥΣ, ΦΡΑΧΤΕΣ, ΓΥΡΏ ΑΠΟ ΔΕΝΤΡΑ Ή ΠΑΡΤΕΡΙΑ ΜΕ ΛΟΥΛΟΥΔΙΑ

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Riittää, että laitetta liikuttaa kaaressa vasemmalta oikealle samalla, kun liikkuu eteenpäin. Pidä leikkausväline 
maanpinnan suuntaisena leikkuun aikana äläkä kosketa leikkauspäällä maata.

TAVALLINEN NIITTO

 ■ KÄYTTÖ

Liiku aina pitkittäissuuntaan. Vältä liikkumista rinteen nousu- tai 
laskusuuntaan. Aloita alhaalta ja anna leikatun ruohon kaatua 
alaspäin. Näin leikkuuväline ei pyöri turhaan jo leikatussa 
ruohossa.
Työskentele vain yhteen suuntaan kullakin työskentelyalueella.

YHDEN KALLISTUKSEN LEIKKAUS

Suojaa puiden kuorta ja penkkien muotoja käyttämällä koteloa 
suojana leikattavan pinnan ja suojattavan kasvuston välillä.

NIITTO SEINIEN, AITOJEN, PUIDEN JA KUKKAPENKKIEN VIERESTÄ

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Aleti yarım daireler şeklinde soldan sağa oynatmak ve yavaş yavaş ilerlemek yeterlidir. Ot temizleme sırasında kesme 
aletini zemine paralel tutun ve kesme başlığını zemin ile temas ettirmekten kaçının.

BASIT OT BIÇME

 ■ KULLANIM

Daima eğimi takip edin. Meyilde aşağı yukarı hareket etmeyin. 
Kesme aksesuarının kesilmiş olan otlar içinde dönmemesi için 
tabandan başlayarak kesilen otun aşağı doğru düşmesine izin 
verin.
Tek yöne doğru ve çalışma alanlarına ayırarak çalışın.

EĞIMDE BASIT OT BIÇME

Koruyucu kapağı, temizlenecek yüzey ve korunacak bitki 
alanı arasında bir rampa gibi kullanarak, gövde kabuklarını ve 
yekpare parçaların kenarlarını koruyun.

DUVARLAR, ÇITLER BOYUNCA, AĞAÇLAR VE ÇIÇEK ÖBEKLERI ETRAFINDA OT BIÇME IŞLEMI

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Egyszerűen csak félkörívekben mozgatni kell a szerszámot balról jobbra, és fokozatosan kell haladni. Tartsa a 
vágószerszámot a talajjal párhuzamosan a fűnyírás során, és ne tegye lehetővé, hogy a vágófej érintkezésbe kerüljön 
a talajjal.

EGYSZERŰ KASZÁLÁS

 ■ HASZNÁLAT

Mindig kövesse a lejtő irányát. Kerülje a rézsűn való felfelé 
és lefelé történő mozgást. Kezdje alul, és haladjon úgy, hogy 
a levágott fű lefelé essen, hogy a vágószerszám ne a már 
levágott fűben forogjon.
Egyetlen irányban haladjon, munkavégzési zónánként.

EGYSZERŰ KASZÁLÁS LEJTŐN

Védje a a fatörzsek kérgét és az ágyások szélét úgy, hogy a 
védőburkolatot használja határvonalnak a kaszálandó felület 
és a védendő növényzet között.

KASZÁLÁS FALAK, KERÍTÉSEK MENTÉN, FÁK ÉS VIRÁGÁGYAK KÖRÜL

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Det räcker att flytta verktyget i halvcirklar från vänster till höger och gå framåt stegvis. Håll skärverktyget parallellt med 
marken under ogräsrensningen och undvik kontakt med skärhuvudet på marken.

ENKEL KLIPPNING

 ■ ANVÄNDNING

Följ alltid lutningen. Gå inte upp eller ner i backen. Börja 
med basen genom att låta gräsklippet falla nedåt så att 
skärutrustningen inte roterar i det redan klippta gräset.
Arbeta i en riktning, och enligt arbetsområde.

ENKELKLIPPNING

Skydda trädens bark och konturer i terrängen genom att 
använda kåpan som skydd mellan ytan som ska rensas och 
vegetationen som ska skyddas.

KLIPPNING LÄNGS VÄGGAR, INHÄGNADER, RUNT TRÄD OCH BLOMSTERSÄNGAR

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

Il suffit simplement de déplacer l'outil en demi-cercles de gauche à droite et d'avancer progressivement. Maintenir l'outil 
de coupe parrallèlement au sol pendant le désherbage, et éviter de mettre en contact la tête de coupe avec le sol.

FAUCHAGE SIMPLE

 ■ UTILISATION

Suivez toujours la pente. Évitez de remonter ou de descendre 
le talus. Commencez par la base en laissant tomber l’herbe 
coupée vers le bas, afin que l’accessoire de coupe ne tourne 
pas dans l’herbe déjà coupée.
Travaillez dans un seul sens, et par zone de travail.

FAUCHAGE SIMPLE EN PENTE

Protéger l'écorce des troncs, et le contour des massifs en 
utilisant le carter comme rampart entre la surface à désherber 
et la végétation à protéger.

FAUCHAGE LE LONG DES MURS, CLÔTURES, AUTOUR DES ARBRES ET MASSIFS FLEURIS
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USER GUIDE Grass cutter Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ MAINTENANCE

CUTTING HEAD: TAP CUT ALPHA

 ʚ REFERENCES 

1– Ref. 133045
2– Ref. 138009
3– Ref. 133895
4– Ref. 134825
5– Ref. 134730
6– Ref. 57188

Every 
year or as 
necessary

X

X

After use

X

X

MonthlyEvery two 
hours

X

After 
starting up

X

X

X

X

Maintenance task

Cleaning the Excelion alpha grass cutter (no high-
pressure cleaner but by blasting or brushing)

Visual verification of machine safety procedures 
(safety guard)

Verification of the functioning of the trigger safety

Tightening cutting tool's attachment to the shaft 
(absence of distortion or wear and tear)

Battery level verification

Machine check by an approved Pellenc dealer

NOTE:
HAVE YOUR MACHINE SERVICED EVERY 400 HOURS OR AT LEAST ONCE A YEAR BY A PELLENC 
APPROVED DISTRIBUTOR.
ALWAYS STORE THE TOOL CLEAN AND IN A DRY PLACE, WITH THE BATTERY CHARGED.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ WARTUNG

SCHNEIDKOPF:TAP CUT ALPHA

 ʚ REFERENZEN 

1– Art.-Nr.: 133045
2– Art.-Nr.: 138009
3– Art.-Nr.: 133895
4– Art.-Nr.: 134825
5– Art.-Nr.: 134730
6– Art.-Nr.: 57188

Jedes 
Jahr oder 
je nach 
Bedarf

X

X

Nach der 
Verwendung

X

X

MonatlichAlle zwei 
Stunden

X

Bei jedem 
Einschalten

X

X

X

X

Wartungsarbeit

Reinigung des Grasschneiders Excelion alpha 
(keine Reinigung mit Hochdruckreiniger, sondern 
mit Gebläse oder Bürsten)

Sichtprüfung der Sicherheitseinrichtungen des 
Geräts (Sicherheitsgehäuse)

Überprüfung der Sicherheitsfunktion der Steuerhebel

Befestigung des Schneidwerkzeugs an der 
Wellenbefestigung (keine Verformung oder 
Abnutzung)

Überprüfung des Akkus

Kontrolle der Maschine durch einen von Pellenc 
abgenommenen Vertrieb

HINWEIS:
LASSEN SIE MINDESTENS ALLE 400 STUNDEN ODER EINMAL PRO JAHR EINE INSPEKTION DER GERÄTS 
DURCH EINEN PELLENC-VERTRAGSHÄNDLER DURCHFÜHREN. LAGERN SIE DAS GERÄT IMMER IN 
EINEM SAUBEREN ZUSTAND UND MIT EINEM VOLLSTÄNDIG GELADENEN AKKU EIN.

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ MANTENIMIENTO

CABEZAL DE CORTE: TAP CUT ALPHA

 ʚ REFERENCIAS 

1– Ref. 133045
2– Ref. 138009
3– Ref. 133895
4– Ref. 134825
5– Ref. 134730
6– Ref. 57188

Cada año o 
en caso de 
necesidad

X

X

Después 
de 

utilización

X

X

Cada mesCada dos 
horas

X

Con cada 
puesta en 

funcionamiento

X

X

X

X

Tarea de mantenimiento

Limpieza de la desbrozadora Excelion alpha (no se 
limpia el soplador con alta presión, sino por soplado 
o cepillado)

Verificación visual de la seguridad de la máquina 
(cárter de seguridad)

Verificación del funcionamiento de la seguridad de 
los gatillos

Apriete de la herramienta de corte en el punto 
de fijación en el eje (ausencia de deformación o 
desgaste)

Verificación del nivel de la batería

Control de la máquina por un distribuidor aprobado 
Pellenc

OBSERVACIÓN:
HACER REVISAR LA MÁQUINA CADA 400 HORAS O UNA VEZ AL AÑO COMO MÍNIMO, POR UN 
DISTRIBUIDOR AUTORIZADO PELLENC.
GUARDAR LA HERRAMIENTA SIEMPRE LIMPIA Y EN UN LUGAR SECO, CON LA BATERÍA CARGADA.

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ MANUTENZIONE

TESTA DI TAGLIO:TAP CUT ALPHA

 ʚ RIFERIMENTI 

1– Rif. 133045
2– Rif. 138009
3– Rif. 133895
4– Rif. 134825
5– Rif. 134730
6– Rif. 57188

Ogni anno 
o in caso di 
necessità

X

X

Dopo l’uso

X

X

Ogni meseOgni due 
ore

X

Ad ogni 
messa in 
funzione

X

X

X

X

Operazioni di manutenzione

Pulizia del tagliaerba Excelion Alpha (nessuna 
pulizia con il pulitore ad alta pressione ma solo 
tramite soffiatura o spazzolatura)

Verifica visiva delle sicurezze della macchina (carter 
di sicurezza)

Verifica del funzionamento del dispositivo di 
sicurezza grilletti

Serraggio dell’utensile di taglio a livello del fissaggio 
sull’asse (assenza di deformazione o di usura)

Verifica del livello della batteria

Controllo della macchina da parte di un distributore 
autorizzato Pellenc

COMMENTO:
FARE REVISIONARE LA MACCHINA OGNI 400 ORE O ALMENO UNA VOLTA L’ANNO DA UN DISTRIBUTORE 
AUTORIZZATO PELLENC.
STOCCARE SEMPRE L’UTENSILE PULITO IN UN LUOGO ASCIUTTO E CON BATTERIA CARICA.

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ MANUTENÇÃO

CABEÇA DE CORTE:TAP CUT ALPHA

 ʚ REFERÊNCIAS 

1– Ref.ª 133045
2– Ref.ª 138009
3– Ref.ª 133895
4– Ref.ª 134825
5– Ref.ª 134730
6– Ref.ª 57188

Anualmente 
ou sempre 

que 
necessário

X

X

Após 
utilização

X

X

Todos os 
meses

A cada 
duas horas

X

A cada 
utilização

X

X

X

X

Tarefa de manutenção

Limpeza do corta-relva Excelion alpha (não limpar com 
um aparelho de limpeza de alta pressão, mas sim usar 
uma ferramenta de sopragem ou escovagem)

Verificação visual dos sistemas de segurança da 
máquina (cárter de segurança)

Verificação do funcionamento da segurança dos 
gatilhos

Aperto da ferramenta de corte ao nível da fixação 
no eixo (ausência de deformação ou desgaste)

Verificação do nível da bateria

Controlo da máquina por um distribuidor autorizado 
Pellenc

OBSERVAÇÃO:
FAZER A REVISÃO DA MÁQUINA A CADA 400 HORAS DE UTILIZAÇÃO OU UMA VEZ POR ANO, POR UM 
DISTRIBUIDOR AUTORIZADO PELLENC.
GUARDAR SEMPRE A FERRAMENTA LIMPA E NUM LOCAL SECO COM A BATERIA CARREGADA.

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ ONDERHOUD

MAAIKOP:TAP CUT ALPHA

 ʚ REFERENTIES 

1– Ref. 133045
2– Ref. 138009
3– Ref. 133895
4– Ref. 134825
5– Ref. 134730
6– Ref. 57188

Ieder jaar 
of indien 

nodig

X

X

Na gebruik

X

X

Elke 
maand

Om de 
twee uur

X

Telkens 
bij het 

opstarten

X

X

X

X

Onderhoud

Reinigen van de Excelion alpha grasmaaier (geen 
reiniging met een hogedrukreiniger maar via blazen 
of borstelen)

Visuele controle van de veiligheidsmechanismen 
van de machine (veiligheidscarter)

Controle van de werking van de veiligheidsschakelaars

Klempassing van het maaigereedschap op de steel 
(geen vervormingen of slijtage)

Controle van het niveau van de accu

Controle van de machine door een officieel erkende 
Pellenc verdeler

OPMERKING:
LAAT DE MACHINE OM DE 400 UUR OF TEN MINSTE ÉÉN KEER PER JAAR DOOR EEN OFFICIEEL ERKENDE 
PELLENC-DEALER NAKIJKEN.
MAAK HET GEREEDSCHAP SCHOON VOORDAT U HET IN EEN DROGE RUIMTE EN MET OPGELADEN 
ACCU OPSLAAT.

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

SKÆREHOVED:TAP CUT ALPHA

 ʚ REFERENCER 

1– ref. 133045
2– ref. 138009
3– ref. 133895
4– ref. 134825
5– ref. 134730
6– ref. 57188

Hvert år, 
eller efter 

behov

X

X

Efter brug

X

X

Hver 
måned

For hver 
anden 

driftstime

X

Før brug 
hver gang

X

X

X

X

Vedligeholdelsestabel

Rengøring af Excelion Alpha plæneklipper  (undgå 
rengøring med højtryksrenser, men anvend derimod 
blæsning eller børstning)

Visuel kontrol af maskinens sikkerhedsanordninger 
(sikkerhedsdæksel)

Kontrol, at udløserens sikkerhedskontakt fungerer

Klemning af skæreredskabet vedrørende akslens 
fastspænding (der må ikke være forvrængninger 
eller slitage)

Kontrol af batteriets niveau

Maskinkontrol udført af en autoriseret Pellenc-
forhandler

BEMÆRK:
MASKINEN SKAL EFTERSYNES FOR HVER 400 DRIFTSTIMER ELLER MINDST ÉN GANG OM ÅRET AF EN 
AUTORISERET PELLENC-FORHANDLER.
REDSKABET RENGØRES FØR OPBEVARING PÅ ET TØRT STED, MED OPLADT BATTERI.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

ΚΕΦΑΛΉ ΚΟΠΉΣ :TAP CUT ALPHA

 ʚ ΠΑΡΑΠΟΜΠΕΣ 

1– Κωδ. 133045
2– Κωδ. 138009
3– Κωδ. 133895
4– Κωδ. 134825
5– Κωδ. 134730
6– Κωδ. 57188

Κάθε 
χρόνο ή 

ανάλογα με 
τις ανάγκες

X

X

Μετά από 
τη χρήση

X

X

Κάθε μήναΚάθε δύο 
ώρες

X

Με κάθε 
έναρξη 

λειτουργίας

X

X

X

X

Εργασίες συντήρησης

Καθαρισμός του χορτοκοπτικού Excelion alpha (ο 
καθαρισμός δεν πρέπει να γίνεται με συσκευή καθαρισμού 
υψηλής πίεσης, αλλά με εμφύσηση ή βούρτσισμα)

Οπτική επιθεώρηση των συστημάτων ασφαλείας 
του μηχανήματος (κάλυμμα ασφαλείας)

Έλεγχος λειτουργίας της ασφάλειας της σκανδάλης

Σύσφιγξη του εργαλείου κοπής ως προς τη στερέωσή 
του στον άξονα (απουσία παραμορφώσεων ή 
φθοράς)

Έλεγχος του επιπέδου ισχύος της μπαταρίας

Έλεγχος του μηχανήματος από εξουσιοδοτημένο 
διανομέα Pellenc

ΣΉΜΕΙΏΣΉ:
ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ 400 ΩΡΕΣ Η ΤΟΥΛΑΧΙΣΤΟΝ ΜΙΑ ΦΟΡΑ ΤΟ ΧΡΟΝΟ ΑΠΟ ΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΔΟΤΗΜΕΝΟ 
ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑ PELLENC.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΕΤΕ ΠΑΝΤΑ ΤΟ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑ ΚΑΘΑΡΟ ΚΑΙ ΣΕ ΜΕΡΟΣ ΞΗΡΟ, ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΜΕΝΗ.

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ HUOLTO

LEIKKAUSPÄÄ:

 ʚ VIITTAUKSET 

1– Viite 133045
2– Viite 138009
3– Viite 133895
4– Viite 134825
5– Viite 134730
6– Viite 57188

Joka 
vuosi tai 

tarvittaessa

X

X

Käytön 
jälkeen

X

X

KuukausittainJoka 2. 
tunti

X

Joka 
käynnistyskerralla

X

X

X

X

Huoltotehtävä

Excelion Alpha-ruohikkoleikkuri puhdistus (ei saa 
puhdistaa painepesurilla vaan puhaltamalla tai 
harjaamalla).

Laitteen suojausten (suojakotelo) silmämääräinen 
tarkastus

Painikkeiden suojauksen toiminnan tarkastus

Le ikkuu työka lun  k i i nn i t t äm inen  akse l i n 
kiinnityspinnalle (epämuodostumien ja kulumisen 
puuttuminen)

Akun tason tarkastus

Laitteen tarkastus Pellencin hyväksymällä 
jälleenmyyjällä

HUOMAUTUS:
TARKASTUTA LAITE JOKA 400. TUNTI TAI VÄHINTÄÄN KERRAN VUODESSA PELLENCIN HYVÄKSYMÄLLÄ 
JÄLLEENMYYJÄLLÄ.
VARASTOI AINA PUHDAS TYÖKALU KUIVASSA PAIKASSA AKKU LADATTUNA.

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ BAKIM

KESME BAŞLIĞI:TAP CUT ALPHA

 ʚ REFERANSLAR 

1– Ref. 133045
2– Ref. 138009
3– Ref. 133895
4– Ref. 134825
5– Ref. 134730
6– Ref. 57188

Her sene 
veya 

ihtiyaç 
oldukça

X

X

Kullanımı 
takiben

X

X

Her ayHer iki 
saatte bir

X

Her 
çalıştırma 
sırasında

X

X

X

X

Bakım işlemi

Excelion alpha Ot – Çalı kesicisinin temizlenmesi 
(yüksek basınçlı temizleyici ile temizlenmez, hava 
veya fırça kullanılmalıdır)

Makine emniyetlerinin görsel kontrolü (koruyucu 
kapak)

Emniyet tetiğinin çalışmasının kontrol edilmesi

Kesim aletinin aks bağlantısı seviyesinde sıkılması 
(deformasyon veya aşınma bulunmaması)

Batarya seviyesinin kontrol edilmesi

Makinenin bir yetkili Pellenc dağıtıcısı tarafından 
kontrolü

UYARI:
MAKINENIN HER 400 SAATTE BIR VEYA YILDA EN AZ BIR DEFA BIR YETKILI PELLENC DAĞITICISI 
TARAFINDAN REVIZE EDILMESINI SAĞLAYIN.
ALETI DAIMA TEMIZ VE BATARYASI DOLU, KURU BIR ORTAMDA MUHAFAZA EDIN.

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ KARBANTARTÁS

VÁGÓFEJ:TAP CUT ALPHA

 ʚ REFERENCIÁK 

1– hiv.: 133045
2– hiv.: 138009
3– hiv.: 133895
4– hiv.: 134825
5– hiv.: 134730
6– hiv.: 57188

Évente 
vagy 

szükség 
szerint

X

X

Használat 
után

X

X

HavontaKétóránként

X

Minden 
üzembe 

helyezéskor

X

X

X

X

Karbantartási feladat

Az Excelion alpha fűkasza tisztítása (ne használjon 
magasnyomású mosót, hanem sűrített levegőt vagy 
kefét)

A gép védőelemeinek ellenőrzése szemrevételezéssel 
(védőburkolatok)

A biztonsági kar működésének ellenőrzése

A vágószerszám meghúzása a tengelycsatlakozásnál 
(láthatók-e deformáció vagy kopás jelei)

Az akkumulátorkapacitás szintjének ellenőrzése

A gép átv izsgálása jóváhagyot t  Pel lenc 
márkaszervizben

MEGJEGYZÉS:
400 ÓRÁNKÉNT VAGY LEGALÁBB ÉVENTE EGYSZER VIZSGÁLTASSA ÁT A GÉPET ENGEDÉLYEZETT 
PELLEC MÁRKASZERVIZBEN.
MINDIG MEGFELELŐ MÓDON, SZÁRAZ HELYEN, FELTÖLTÖTT AKKUMULÁTORRAL TÁROLJA A 
SZERSZÁMOT.

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ UNDERHÅLL

SKÄRHUVUD:TAP CUT ALPHA

 ʚ REFERENSER 

1– Ref. 133045
2– Ref. 138009
3– Ref. 133895
4– Ref. 134825
5– Ref. 134730
6– Ref. 57188

En gång 
om året 
eller vid 
behov

X

X

Efter 
användning

X

X

En gång i 
månaden

Varannan 
timme

X

Vid varje 
igångsättning

X

X

X

X

Underhållsåtgärd

Rengöring av Excelion alpha grästrimmer (ingen 
rengöring med högtryckstvätt men däremot genom 
att blåsa eller borsta)

Visuell verifiering av maskinsäkerhet (säkerhetsvakt)

Kontroll av att säkerhetsspärrarna fungerar

Visuell undersökning av skärverktyget i höjd med 
fastsättningen på axeln (ingen deformering eller 
slitage)

Kontroll av batterinivån

Kontroll av maskinen utförd av en av Pellencs 
auktoriserade återförsäljare

ANMÄRKNING:
LÅT KONTROLLERA MASKINEN VAR 400:E TIMME ELLER MINST EN GÅNG OM ÅRET HOS EN 
AUKTORISERAD PELLENC-ÅTERFÖRSÄLJARE.
FÖRVARA ALLTID VERKTYGET RENT OCH PÅ EN TORR PLATS MED LADDAT BATTERI.

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ ENTRETIEN

TÊTE DE COUPE :TAP CUT ALPHA

 ʚ RÉFÉRENCES 

1– Réf. 133045
2– Réf. 138009
3– Réf. 133895
4– Réf. 134825
5– Réf. 134730
6– Réf. 57188

Tous les 
ans ou au 

besoin

X

X

Après 
utilisation

X

X

Tous les 
mois

Toutes 
les deux 
heures

X

A chaque 
mise en 

route

X

X

X

X

Tache de maintenance

Nettoyage du coupe-herbe Excelion alpha (pas de 
nettoyage au nettoyeur haute pression mais par 
soufflage ou brossage)

Vérification visuelle des sécurités machine (carter 
de sécurité)

Vérification du fonctionnement de la sécurité 
gâchettes

Serrage de l'outil de coupe au niveau de la fixation 
sur l'axe (absence de déformation ou d'usure)

Vérification du niveau de la batterie

Contrôle de la machine par un distributeur agréé 
Pellenc

REMARQUE :
FAIRE RÉVISER LA MACHINE TOUTES LES 400 HEURES OU UNE FOIS PAR AN AU MINIMUM PAR UN 
DISTRIBUTEUR AGRÉÉ PELLENC.
TOUJOURS STOCKER L'OUTIL PROPRE ET DANS UN ENDROIT SEC, BATTERIE CHARGÉE.
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USER GUIDE Grass cutterv Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ MAINTENANCE

ACCESSORIES:

CONSUMABLES

Nylon wire

Harness = 133937

Counterweight = 57195
The counterweight balances the Excelion alpha and connects 
it to the offset battery.

Nylon wire shell
Ø 2.4 mm (70 m at ±1%) = 79601
Ø 3 mm (56 m at ±1%) = 108911

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG Grasschneider Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ WARTUNG

ZUBEHÖR:

VERBRAUCHSTEILE

Nylonfaden

Tragesystem= 133937

Gegengewicht = 57195
Das Gegengewicht ermöglicht die Optimierung der 
Gewichtsverteilung beim Excelion alpha und dessen Anschluss 
an den getrennten Akku.

Nylonfaden-Rolle
Ø 2,4 mm (70 m bis ±1%) = 79601
Ø 3 mm (56 m bis ±1%) = 108911

MANUAL DE USUARIO Desbrozadora Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ MANTENIMIENTO

ACCESORIOS:

CONSUMIBLES

Hilo de nailon

Mazo de cables = 133937

Contrapeso = 57195
El contrapeso permite equilibrar la Excelion alpha y conectarla 
a la batería desmontable.

Casco de hilo de nailon
Ø 2,4 mm (70 m a ±1 %) = 79601
Ø 3 mm (56 m a ±1 %) = 108911

GUIDA DI UTILIZZO Tagliaerba Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ MANUTENZIONE

ACCESSORI:

MATERIALI DI CONSUMO

Filo di nylon

Zainetto = 133937

Contrappeso = 57195
Il contrappeso consente di bilanciare l’Excelion Alpha e di 
collegare quest’ultimo alla batteria remota.

Rivestimento filo nylon
Ø 2,4 mm (70 m a ±1%) = 79601
Ø 3 mm (56 m a ±1%) = 108911

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR Corta-relva Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ MANUTENÇÃO

ACESSÓRIOS:

CONSUMÍVEIS

Fio de nylon

Arnês = 133937

Contrapeso = 57195
O contrapeso permite equilibrar o Excelion alpha e ligá-lo à 
bateria desviada.

Caixa de fio de nylon
Ø 2,4 mm (70 m a ±1%) = 79601
Ø 3 mm (56 m a ±1%) = 108911

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING Grasmaaier Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ ONDERHOUD

ACCESSOIRES:

GEBRUIKSGOEDEREN

Nylon draad

Harnas = 133937

Contragewicht = 57195
De Excelion alpha wordt in evenwicht gebracht met het 
contragewicht en door dit aan te koppelen op de accu.

Spoel met nylondraad
Ø 2,4 mm (70 m tot ±1%) = 79601
Ø 3 mm (56 m tot ±1%) = 108911

BRUGERVEJLEDNING Plæneklipper Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

TILBEHØR:

FORSYNINGER

Nylontråd

Sele = 133937

Modvægt = 57195
Modvægten balancerer Excelion alpha og forbinder den med 
fjernbetjeningen.

Hylster med nylontråd
Ø 2,4 mm (70 m ved ±1%) = 79601
Ø 3 mm (56 m ved ±1%) = 108911

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Χορτοκοπτικό Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

ΕΞΑΡΤΉΜΑΤΑ:

ΑΝΑΛΏΣΙΜΑ

Νάιλον νήμα

Εξάρτυση = 133937

Αντίβαρα = 57195
Τα αντίβαρα επιτρέπουν την εξισορρόπηση του Excelion alpha 
και τη σύνδεσή του στην αποσπώμενη μπαταρία.

Κέλυφος του νάιλον νήματος
Ø 2,4 mm (70 m στο ±1%) = 79601
Ø 3 mm (56 m στο ±1%) = 108911

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS Ruohikkoleikkuri Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ HUOLTO

LISÄVARUSTEET:

KULUTUSOSAT

Nailonleikkauslangan

Valjaat = 133937

Vastapaino = 57195
Vastapaino tasapainottaa Excelion Alpha ja yhdistää sen 
etäakkuun.

Nailonleikkauslangan kotelo
Ø 2,4 mm (70 m ±1%) = 79601
Ø 3 mm (56 m ±1%) = 108911

KULLANICI KILAVUZU Ot – Çalı Kesici Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ BAKIM

AKSESUARLAR:

SARF MALZEMELERI

Naylon tel

Askı = 133937

Karşı ağırlık = 57195
Karşı ağırlık Excelion alpha’yı dengelemeyi ve harici bataryaya 
bağlamayı sağlar.

Naylon tel gövdesi
Ø 2,4 mm (70 m ila ±%1) = 79601
Ø 3 mm (56 m ila ±%1) = 108911

FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ Fűkasza Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ KARBANTARTÁS

TARTOZÉKOK:

FOGYÓANYAGOK

Nejlon damil

Heveder = 133937

Ellensúly = 57195
Az ellensúly lehetővé teszi az Excelion alpha kiegyensúlyozását 
és rákötését a távoli akkumulátorra.

A nejlon damil védőháza
Ø 2,4 mm (70 m ±1%) = 79601
Ø 3 mm (56 m ±1%) = 108911

BRUKSANVISNING Grästrimning Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ UNDERHÅLL

TILLBEHÖR:

FÖRBRUKNINGSPRODUKTER

Nylontråd

Bärsele = 133937

Motvikt = 57195
Motvikten balanserar Excelion alpha och kopplar den till 
fjärrbatteriet.

Hölje av nylontråd
Ø 2,4 mm (70 m vid ± 1 %) = 79601
Ø 3 mm (56 m vid ± 1 %) = 108911

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR Coupe Herbe Excelion alpha
53_144013-A

 ■ ENTRETIEN

ACCESSOIRES :

CONSOMMABLES

Fil nylon

Harnais = 133937

Contrepoids = 57195
Le contrepoids permet d’équilibrer l’Excelion alpha et de 
connecter ce dernier à la batterie déportée.

Coque de fil nylon
Ø 2,4 mm (70 m à ±1%) = 79601
Ø 3 mm (56 m à ±1%) = 108911
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 ■ PELLENC. WARRANTY AND AFTER SALES SERVICE
I. Legal warranty

A. Warranty against latent defects

Apart from the commercial warranty provided for under Article II, Article 1641 of the Civil Code provides that «the seller is bound to a warranty on account of latent 
defects of the object sold which render it unfit for the use for which it was intended, or which would impair said use to the extent that the buyer would not have acquired 
it, or would only have given a lesser price for it, had he known of them».
Article 1648 of the Civil Code «The action resulting from latent defects must be brought by the purchaser within two years after the discovery of the defect. «

B. Legal warranty of conformity

Article L.217-4 of the Consumer Code «The seller delivers goods in conformity with the contract and is liable for defects of conformity existing upon delivery.
The seller is also liable for any lack of compliance resulting from the packaging, assembly or installation instructions whenever its contractual liability is engaged in this 
regard or the latter are carried out under its responsibility
Article L.217-5 of the Consumer Code «The goods are comply with the contract:
1) If they are suitable for the purpose usually expected of similar goods and, where applicable:
- If it matches the description given by the seller and possess the qualities that were presented to the buyer in the form of a sample or model;
- If it has the qualities that a buyer can reasonably expect given the public statements made by the seller, the producer or its representative, especially in advertising 
or labelling; 
2. Or, if it has the characteristics defined by mutual agreement of the parties or is fit for any particular purpose that the buyer made known to the seller and that the 
latter accepted.
Article L.217-12 of the Consumer Code «legal action resulting from lack of conformity lapses two years after delivery of the goods».

II. Pellenc Commercial Warranty

A. Contents

1. General Information
In addition to legal warranties, client users benefit from the commercial warranty on PELLENC products covering the exchange and replacement of parts recognised 
out of use, caused by machining defects, assembly defects or material defects, whatever the cause.
The warranty forms an inseparable whole with the product sold by PELLENC.

2. Spare Parts
The commercial warranty also covers original PELLENC spare parts, excluding labour and to the exclusion of certain parts of each product provided at delivery.

B. Duration of the warranty

1. General Information
PELLENC products are guaranteed under the commercial warranty as from delivery to the customer for a period of two (2) years for products connected to a PELLENC 
battery, and for a period of one (1) year for other PELLENC products.

2. Spare Parts
PELLENC spare parts replaced under the product warranty are guaranteed under the commercial warranty as from delivery of he PELLENC product to the customer 
for a period of two (2) years for products connected to a PELLENC battery, and for a period of one (1) year for other PELLENC products.
In the case of products connected to a Pellenc battery, parts that are replaced in the under the product warranty after the 12th month of use, are covered for a period 
of one (1) year.

C. Warranty exclusions

Excluded from the commercial warranty are products that have been subject to abnormal use, or were used under conditions and for purposes other than those for 
which they were manufactured, especially in the case of non-compliance with conditions stipulated in this user manual.
It does not apply in case of shock, fall, neglect, lack of supervision or maintenance or in case of transformation of the product. Also excluded from the warranty are 
products that have been subject to tampering, alteration or modification by the client user.
Wear parts and/or consumables cannot be covered by the warranty.

III. Implementation of the commercial warranty

1. Product commissioning and commissioning declaration
The DISTRIBUTOR undertakes to complete the computer commissioning declaration form, no later than eight days after the delivery of the property to the user customer, 
in order to activate the latter on the www.pellenc.com website under «warranties and training» in the  «extranet» menu, using the identifier previously provided to them 
by PELLENC. 
Failing that, commissioning declaration will not be effective and implementation of the PELLENC commercial warranty will not occur. As a consequence thereof, the 
DISTRIBUTOR must ensure the financial burden of its intervention under the warranty  without being able to pass on the cost to the client user.
The DISTRIBUTOR shall also undertake to complete the warranty card or the certificate of warranty and commissioning for  self-propelled equipment provided with the 
product after having the client user sign and date it. 

IV. Paid after-sales service

A. General Information

Malfunctions, breakdowns, breakages resulting from misuse, neglect or improper maintenance by the client user as well as malfunctions resulting from normal wear of 
the product are subject to the payment of after-sales service, even during the period of the legal and commercial warranty. After-sales service repairs that fall outside 
of the legal and commercial warranty also include maintenance, adjustments, diagnostics of all types, and cleaning without the present list being exhaustive.

B. Wear parts and consumables

Wear parts and consumables also fall within the after-sales service.
C. Spare Parts

Paid after-sales service also covers original PELLENC spare parts, excluding labour and outside the legal and commercial warranty period.
In case of replacement of original PELLENC spare parts in the context of after-sales service, said latter are covered by a warranty of one year as from the installation date.

 ■ GARANTIE UND KUNDENDIENST VON PELLENC.
I. Gesetzliche Gewährleistung

A. Gewährleistung für versteckte Mängel

Unabhängig von der kommerziellen Garantie gemäß Artikel II legt Artikel 1641 des französischen Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuches fest, dass „der Verkäufer verpflichtet 
ist, die Gewährleistung für einen versteckten Mangel zu übernehmen, der den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch so sehr erschwert, dass der Käufer in Kenntnis des 
Mangels die Ware nicht oder nur gegen Preisnachlass gekauft hätte.“
Gemäß Artikel 1648 des französischen Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuches „ist der Anspruch wegen Sachmängeln vom Käufer innerhalb einer Frist von zwei Jahren, beginnend 
mit dem Zeitpunkt der Entdeckung des Mangels, geltend zu machen. “

B. Gesetzliche Gewährleistung wegen einer Vertragswidrigkeit

Gemäß Artikel L.217-4 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches (Code de la consommation) ist der Verkäufer verpflichtet, einen dem Kaufvertrag gemäßen 
Gegenstand zu liefern und haftet für die bei der Lieferung bestehenden Vertragswidrigkeiten.
Er haftet ferner für Vertragswidrigkeiten, die sich aus der Verpackung, der Montageanleitung oder der Montage ergeben, soweit letztere ihm aufgrund des Vertrages 
oblag oder diese unter seiner Verantwortung erfolgt ist:.
Gemäß Artikel L.217-5 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches muss der Gegenstand, um vertragsgemäß zu sein:
1°  Wenn er sich für den Zweck eignet, der von einem vergleichbaren Gegenstand üblicherweise zu erwarten ist , sowie gegebenenfalls:
- wenn er der vom Verkäufer gelieferten Beschreibung entspricht und die Eigenschaften besitzt, die dieser dem Käufer in Form eines Musters oder Modells präsentiert hat;
- wenn er die Eigenschaften aufweist, die ein Käufer aufgrund der öffentlichen Erklärungen des Verkäufers, Herstellers oder seines Vertreters rechtmäßig erwarten 
kann, insbesondere aufgrund von Werbung und Kennzeichnung; 
2° oder wenn er die in einer Vereinbarung zwischen den Parteien festgelegten Eigenschaften aufweist bzw. für jeden besonderen Gebrauch durch den Käufer geeignet 
ist, der dem Verkäufer zur Kenntnis gebracht und von diesem akzeptiert wurde.
Gemäß Artikel L.211-12 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches „verjährt der Anspruch wegen Vertragswidrigkeit nach zwei Jahren ab Lieferung des Gegenstandes.“

II. Kommerzielle Garantie von Pellenc

A. Inhalt

1. Allgemeines
Zusätzlich zur gesetzlichen Gewährleistung können Endkunden Ansprüche im Rahmen der kommerziellen Garantie für Produkte von PELLENC geltend machen. Diese 
deckt den Austausch und Ersatz von als veraltet anerkannten Teilen oder von Teilen mit Konstruktions-, Montage- oder Materialfehlern ab, unabhängig von der Ursache.
Die Garantie bildet somit eine Einheit mit dem Produkt von PELLENC.

2. Ersatzteile
Die kommerzielle Garantie deckt ferner Original-Ersatzteile von PELLENC ab, ohne Arbeitsstunden, wobei bestimmte Ersatzteile eines Produkts hiervon ausgenommen 
sind.

B. Dauer der Garantie

1. Allgemeines
Ansprüche im Rahmen der kommerziellen Garantie können für akkubetriebene Geräte von PELLENC innerhalb von zwei (2) Jahren ab der Lieferung an den Endkunden 
geltend gemacht werden, für alle anderen Produkte von PELLENC innerhalb von einem (1) Jahr.

2. Ersatzteile
Für Ersatzteile von PELLENC, die im Rahmen von Gewährleistungsansprüchen ausgetauscht werden, gilt die kommerzielle Garantie für akkubetriebene Geräte von 
PELLENC innerhalb von zwei (2) Jahren ab der Lieferung des Produkts von PELLENC an den Endkunden, für alle anderen Produkte von PELLENC innerhalb eines 
(1) Jahres.
Bei akkubetriebenen Geräten von PELLENC gilt für nach dem 12. Nutzungsmonat im Rahmen von Garantieansprüchen ausgetauschte Ersatzteile die Garantie ein (1) Jahr.

C. Garantieausschluss

Von der kommerziellen Garantie ausgeschlossen sind Produkte, die in unüblicher Weise gebraucht oder unter Betriebsbedingungen und zu Zwecken eingesetzt 
wurden, die von den vom Hersteller für die Nutzung vorgesehenen abweichen, insbesondere bei Missachtung der in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung vorgegebenen 
Betriebsbedingungen.
Die Garantie erlischt auch bei Schlag, Sturz, Fahrlässigkeit, mangelnder Überwachung oder Wartung sowie bei einem Umbau des Produkts. Von der Garantie 
ausgeschlossen sind ebenfalls alle Produkte, die durch den Endkunden verändert, umgebaut oder modifiziert wurden.
Für Verschleißteile und/oder Betriebsstoffe können keine Garantieansprüche geltend gemacht werden.

III. Voraussetzungen für die kommerzielle Garantie

1. Inbetriebnahme des Produkts und Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme
Der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER muss spätestens acht Tage nach der Übergabe des Produkts an den Endkunden das Formular zur Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme ausgefüllt 
und auf der Website www.pellenc.com unter „Extranet“ - „Garantien und Schulungen“ mithilfe des ihm vom PELLENC übermittelten Benutzernamens aktiviert haben. 
Wurde die Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme nicht aktiviert, übernimmt PELLENC keine kommerzielle Garantie und der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER hat alle Kosten selbst zu 
tragen, ohne seine im Rahmen der Garantie erbrachten Leistungen gegenüber dem Endkunden abrechnen zu können.
Der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER ist ebenfalls verpflichtet, die Garantiekarte oder die Bescheinigung der Garantie und Inbetriebnahme für ausgelieferte Selbstfahrer zu 
vervollständigen, nachdem diese vom Endkunden mit Datum und Unterschrift versehen wurde. 

IV. Kostenpflichtiger Kundendienst

A. Allgemeines

Unter den kostenpflichtigen Kundendienst fallen – auch innerhalb der gesetzlichen Gewährleistung und kommerziellen Garantie – Mängel, Störungen und Schäden, 
die durch eine fehlerhafte Nutzung, Fahrlässigkeit oder schlechte Wartung beim Endkunden entstehen, aber auch Mängel, die sich aus dem normalen Verschleiß des 
Produkts ergeben. Kosten für Kundendienstleistungen fallen ebenfalls an für Reparaturen, die nicht der gesetzlichen Gewährleistung oder der kommerziellen Garantie 
unterliegen, wie beispielsweise Wartung, Einstellungen, Diagnosen jeglicher Art, Reinigungen etc. (Diese Aufzählung erhebt keinen Anspruch auf Vollständigkeit.)

B. Verschleißteile und Betriebsstoffe

Für Verschleißteile und Betriebsstoffe ist ebenfalls der Kundendienst zuständig.
C. Ersatzteile

Ferner umfasst der kostenpflichtige Kundendienst Original-Ersatzteile von PELLENC, ohne Arbeitsstunden, unter Ausschluss solcher, die nicht durch die gesetzliche 
Gewährleistung oder kommerzielle Garantie abgedeckt sind.
Beim Austausch von Original-Ersatzteilen von PELLENC durch den Kundendienst gilt für diese eine kommerzielle Garantie von einem Jahr, beginnend ab dem Zeitpunkt 
der Montage.

 ■ GARANTÍA Y SERVICIO POSVENTA PELLENC.
I. Garantía legal

A. Garantía contra vicios ocultos

Al margen de la garantía comercial que prevé el artículo II, el artículo 1641 del Código Civil establece que «el vendedor está obligado por la garantía en caso de los 
vicios ocultos de la cosa vendida que hagan que no sea adecuada para su uso previsto o que lo limiten de tal modo que el comprador no lo hubiera adquirido o hubiera 
pagado menos dinero si hubiera sabido de su existencia».
El artículo 1648 del Código civil establece: «La acción que se derive de los vicios redhibitorios debe ser denunciada por el comprador en un plazo de dos años a contar 
desde el hallazgo de dicho vicio. »

B. Garantía legal de conformidad

El artículo L.217-4 del Código de Consumo establece: «El vendedor entregará un bien conforme al contrato y responderá a los defectos de conformidad que pueda 
haber en el momento de la entrega.
Asimismo, responderá por los defectos de conformidad derivados del embalaje, de las instrucciones o de instalación cuando estas operaciones estén a su cargo por 
contrato o hayan sido realizadas bajo su responsabilidad».
Artículo L.217-5 del Código de Consumo establece: «El bien se considerará conforme al contrato:
1.° Si es adecuado al uso que se espera normalmente de un bien similar y, en su caso:
- si responde a la descripción dada por el vendedor y dispone de las cualidades que el vendedor ha presentado al comprador en una muestra o maqueta;
- si presenta las calidades que un comprador puede esperar, legítimamente, basándose en las declaraciones públicas que haga el vendedor, el fabricante o su 
representante, sobre todo en la publicidad o el etiquetado; 
2° O si presenta las características definidas de común acuerdo por las partes o es adecuado para cualquier uso especial que busque el comprador, que haya 
comunicado al vendedor y que este haya aceptado.
El artículo L.217-12 del Código de Consumo dice que «la acción resultante de un fallo de conformidad prescribe a los dos años a partir de la entrega del bien».

II. Garantía comercial Pellenc

A. Contenido

1. Generalidades
Además de las garantías legales, los clientes usuarios disfrutan de una garantía comercial sobre los productos PELLENC que cubre la sustitución de piezas obsoletas, 
por fallo de mecanizado, por fallo de montaje o por vicios del material, sea cual sea la causa.
La garantía forma un todo indisociable con el producto que vende PELLENC.

2. Piezas de recambio
La garantía comercial cubre también los recambios originales de PELLENC, sin incluir la mano de obra, salvo algunos recambios de cada producto entregado.

B. Duración de la garantía

1. Generalidades
Los productos PELLENC tienen una garantía comercial que empieza a contar desde la fecha de entrega al cliente usuario y se extiende durante dos (2) años para los 
productos conectados a una batería PELLENC y durante un (1) año para el resto de los productos PELLENC.

2. Piezas de recambio
Los recambios PELLENC que se cambien en el marco de la garantía de producto tienen una garantía comercial que cuenta a partir de la fecha de entrega del producto 
PELLENC al cliente usuario y durante un periodo de dos (2) años, en el caso de productos conectados a una batería PELLENC, y durante un (1) año para el resto 
de productos PELLENC.
En el caso de los productos conectados a una batería Pellenc, los recambios sustituidos en el marco de la garantía del producto después del duodécimo mes de uso 
tienen una garantía de un (1) año.

C. Exclusión de garantía

Quedan excluidos los productos usados de forma anómala, utilizados en condiciones o con fines diferentes de aquellos para los que fueron fabricados, sobre todo 
cuando no se cumplen las condiciones prescritas en el presente manual de uso.
Tampoco se aplica en caso de impacto, caída, negligencia, fallo de vigilancia o mantenimiento ni en caso de transformación del producto. También quedan excluidos 
de la garantía los productos que hayan sido modificados, transformados o modificados por el cliente usuario.
Las piezas de desgaste y/o los consumibles no pueden ser objeto de la garantía.

III. Aplicación de la garantía comercial

1. Puesta en servicio del producto y declaración de puesta en servicio
Como mucho, ocho días después de la devolución al cliente usuario, el DISTRIBUIDOR se compromete a completar el formulario digital de declaración de puesta 
en servicio para activarla en la web www.pellenc.com, apartado «Extranet», menú «Garanties et formation» (Garantías y formación), con el identificador que le haya 
facilitado antes PELLENC. 
En caso de no hacerlo, la declaración de puesta en servicio no será efectiva, lo que impedirá la aplicación de la garantía comercial de PELLENC. En ese caso, el 
DISTRIBUIDOR deberá asumir por sí solo el coste financiero y no podrá repercutir el coste de su intervención en garantía para el cliente usuario.
El DISTRIBUIDOR se compromete también a cumplimentar la tarjeta de garantía o el certificado de garantía y puesta en servicio para los autopropulsados que se 
entrega con el producto, después de que los haya firmado el cliente usuario, indicando la fecha. 

IV. Servicio posventa de pago

A. Generalidades

Son objeto de servicio de pago, incluso durante el periodo de garantía legal y comercial, los fallos, averías y roturas derivados de una mala utilización, negligencia o 
mal mantenimiento por parte del cliente usuario, así como los fallos derivados de un desgaste normal del producto. También forman parte de las prestaciones derivadas 
del servicio posventa las reparaciones fuera de la garantía legal y comercial, como el mantenimiento, las calibraciones, los diagnósticos de todo tipo y las limpiezas, 
sin que esta lista sea exhaustiva.

B. Piezas de desgaste y consumibles

Las piezas de desgaste y los consumibles también se derivan del servicio posventa.
C. Piezas de recambio

El servicio posventa de pago también incluye los recambios originales de PELLENC, sin la mano de obra y fuera del periodo de garantía legal o comercial.
En caso de sustitución de los recambios originales PELLENC en el marco del servicio posventa, los recambios estarán sujetos a una garantía comercial de un año, 
a contar desde la fecha de montaje.

 ■ GARANZIA E ASSISTENZA POST-VENDITA PELLENC.
I. Garanzia legale

A. Garanzia contro i vizi occulti

A prescindere dalla garanzia commerciale prevista dall’articolo II, l’articolo 1641 del Codice Civile francese stabilisce: «Il venditore è tenuto alla garanzia in caso di 
difetti occulti della cosa venduta che la rendono impropria all’utilizzo al quale essa è destinata, o ne riducono talmente tale utilizzo che l’acquirente non l’avrebbe mai 
comprata o avrebbe pagato per essa un prezzo inferiore se ne fosse stato a conoscenza».
Articolo 1648 del Codice Civile francese: «L’azione derivante dai vizi redibitori deve essere intentata dall’acquirente entro un termine di due anni a partire dalla scoperta 
del vizio.»

B. Garanzia legale di conformità

Articolo L.217-4 del Codice del Consumo francese: Il venditore consegna un bene conforme al contratto e risponde dei difetti di conformità presenti al momento della 
consegna.
Risponde altresì dei difetti di conformità derivanti dall’imballaggio, dalle istruzioni di montaggio o dall’installazione se essa è stata messa a suo carico nel contratto 
oppure se è stata realizzata sotto la sua responsabilità.
Articolo L.217-5 del Codice del Consumo francese: «Il bene è conforme al contratto:
1° Se è adatto all’uso normalmente atteso da un bene simile ed eventualmente:
- se corrisponde alla descrizione data dal venditore e possiede le qualità da questi presentate all’acquirente sotto forma di campione o di modello; 
- se presenta le qualità che un acquirente può legittimamente attendersi in base alle dichiarazioni pubbliche fatte dal venditore, dal produttore o da un suo rappresentante, 
in particolare nella pubblicità o nell’etichettatura;  
2° Oppure se presenta le caratteristiche stabilite di comune accordo tra le parti o se è atto a qualsivoglia utilizzo speciale ricercato dall’acquirente, nella misura in cui 
portato a conoscenza del venditore e da questi accettato.
Articolo L.217-12 del Codice del Consumo francese: «L’azione derivante dal difetto di conformità è soggetta a una prescrizione di due anni a partire dalla consegna 
del bene».

II. Garanzia commerciale Pellenc

A. Contenuto

1. Informazioni generali
Oltre alle garanzie legali, i clienti utenti godono della garanzia commerciale sui prodotti PELLENC che copre il cambio e la sostituzione dei pezzi riconosciuti fuori uso, 
per difetto di lavorazione, per difetto di montaggio o per vizio di materiale, a prescindere dalla causa.
La garanzia è indissociabile dal prodotto venduto da PELLENC.

2. Pezzi di ricambio
La garanzia commerciale copre altresì i pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC, senza manodopera ad esclusione di alcuni pezzi di ricambio di ciascun prodotto fornito 
alla consegna.

B. Durata della garanzia

1. Informazioni generali
I prodotti PELLENC sono coperti dalla garanzia commerciale a partire dalla consegna al cliente utente per una durata di due (2) anni in caso di prodotti collegati a una 
batteria PELLENC e per una durata di un (1) anno per gli altri prodotti PELLENC.

2. Pezzi di ricambio
I pezzi di ricambio PELLENC sostituiti nell’ambito della garanzia del prodotto sono coperti dalla garanzia commerciale a partire dalla consegna del prodotto PELLENC 
al cliente utente per una durata di due (2) anni in caso di prodotti collegati a una batteria PELLENC e per una durata di un (1) anno per gli altri prodotti PELLENC.
In caso di prodotti collegati a una batteria Pellenc, i pezzi di ricambio sostituiti nell’ambito della garanzia del prodotto dopo il 12° mese d’uso sono garantiti per una 
durata di un (1) anno.

C. Esclusione di garanzia

Sono esclusi dalla garanzia commerciale i prodotti che sono stati oggetto di uso anomalo o che sono stati impiegati in  condizioni e a fini diversi da quelli per i quali 
sono stati fabbricati, in particolare in caso di mancato rispetto delle condizioni prescritte nel presente manuale d’uso.
La garanzia non si applica nemmeno in caso di urto, caduta, negligenza, mancata sorveglianza o mancata manutenzione o in caso di trasformazione del prodotto. Sono 
altresì esclusi dalla garanzia i prodotti che sono stati oggetto di alterazione, trasformazione o modifica da parte del cliente utente.
I componenti usurabili e/o i materiali di consumo non possono essere oggetto di garanzia.

III. Applicazione della garanzia commerciale

1. Messa in servizio del prodotto e dichiarazione di messa in servizio
Entro e non oltre otto giorni dalla consegna del bene al cliente utente, il DISTRIBUTORE s’impegna a completare il modulo informatico di dichiarazione di messa in 
servizio al fine di attivare quest’ultima sul sito www.pellenc.com, sezione «extranet», menu «garanzie e formazione», utilizzando l’identificativo preventivamente fornito 
da PELLENC. 
In mancanza di ciò, la dichiarazione di messa in servizio non sarà efficace, impedendo così qualsiasi applicazione della garanzia commerciale PELLENC, pertanto il 
DISTRIBUTORE dovrà assicurarne esclusivamente l’onere finanziario senza poter ripercuotere il costo del proprio intervento in virtù della garanzia sul cliente utente.
Il DISTRIBUTORE s’impegna altresì a completare la scheda di garanzia o il certificato di garanzia e messa in servizio per i semoventi fornita/o con il prodotto dopo 
averla/o fatta/o firmare e datare dal cliente utente. 

IV. Assistenza post-vendita a pagamento

A. Informazioni generali

Sono oggetto di assistenza a pagamento, anche durante il periodo di garanzia legale e commerciale, i malfunzionamenti, i guasti e le rotture derivanti da uso scorretto, 
negligenza o manutenzione scorretta da parte del cliente utente, nonché i malfunzionamenti derivanti dalla normale usura del prodotto. Rientrano altresì tra le prestazioni 
dell’assistenza post-vendita le riparazioni fuori garanzia legale e commerciale, quali ad esempio, a titolo non esaustivo, la manutenzione, le regolazioni, le diagnosi di 
qualsiasi tipo e le operazioni di pulizia.

B. Componenti usurabili e materiali di consumo

I componenti usurabili e i materiali di consumo rientrano anch’essi nell’assistenza post-vendita.
C. Pezzi di ricambio

L’assistenza post-vendita a pagamento copre altresì i pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC senza manodopera e al di fuori del periodo di garanzia legale e commerciale.
In caso di sostituzione di pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC nell’ambito dell’assistenza post-vendita, questi saranno coperti da una garanzia commerciale di un anno 
a partire dalla data di montaggio.

 ■ GARANTIA E SERVIÇO PÓS-VENDA PELLENC.
I. Garantia Legal

A. Garantia contra Vícios Ocultos

Independentemente da garantia comercial prevista no artigo II, o artigo 1641 do Código civil francês estipula que “o vendedor é obrigado a prestar garantia pelos 
defeitos ocultos do produto vendido que o tornem impróprio para a utilização a que se destina ou que reduzam essa utilização a tal ponto que o comprador não o teria 
adquirido ou teria pago um preço menor se tivesse tido conhecimento dos mesmos”.
Artigo 1648 do Código civil francês: “A ação resultante dos vícios redibitórios deve ser intentada pelo comprador num prazo de dois anos a contar da descoberta do vício. “

B. Garantia legal de conformidade

Artigo L.217-4 do Código francês do consumidor: “O vendedor fornece um bem em conformidade com o contrato e responsabiliza-se pelos defeitos de conformidade 
existentes no ato da entrega.
É também responsável pelos defeitos de conformidade resultantes da embalagem, das instruções de montagem ou da instalação, se esta ficar a seu cargo de acordo 
com o contrato ou se tiver sido realizada sob a sua responsabilidade.”
Artigo L.217-5 do Código francês do consumidor: “O bem está em conformidade com o contrato:
1.° Se for apropriado para a utilização habitualmente esperada de um bem semelhante e, consoante o caso:
- se corresponder à descrição fornecida pelo vendedor e possuir as qualidades que este apresentou ao comprador sob a forma de amostra ou modelo;
- se apresentar as qualidades que um comprador pode, legitimamente, esperar, considerando as declarações públicas feitas pelo vendedor, pelo produtor ou pelo seu 
representante, nomeadamente na publicidade ou na etiquetagem; 
2.° Ou se apresentar as características definidas de comum acordo pelas partes ou se for apropriado para qualquer utilização especial pretendida pelo comprador, 
que tenha sido comunicada ao vendedor e que este último tenha aceitado.
Artigo L.217-12 do Código francês do consumidor: “a ação resultante do defeito de conformidade prescreve após dois anos a contar da entrega do bem”.

II. Garantia Comercial Pellenc

A. Conteúdo

1. Generalidades
Além das garantias legais, os clientes utilizadores beneficiam da garantia comercial relativamente aos produtos PELLENC, que cobre a troca e a substituição das 
peças consideradas fora de uso, por defeito de laboração, por defeito de montagem ou por defeito no material, seja qual for a causa.
A garantia forma um todo indissociável com o produto vendido pela PELLENC.

2. Peças sobresselentes
A garantia comercial também cobre as peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC, excluindo a mão-de-obra, salvo determinadas peças sobresselentes de cada 
produto fornecidas no ato da entrega.

B. Duração da garantia

1. Generalidades
Os produtos PELLENC estão cobertos pela garantia comercial a contar da data de entrega ao cliente utilizador durante dois (2) anos, no que diz respeito aos produtos 
ligados a uma bateria PELLENC, e durante um (1) ano, no que diz respeito aos outros produtos PELLENC.

2. Peças sobresselentes
As peças sobresselentes PELLENC substituídas dentro da garantia do produto estão cobertas pela garantia comercial a contar da data de entrega do produto PELLENC 
ao cliente utilizador durante dois (2) anos, no que diz respeito aos produtos ligados a uma bateria PELLENC, e durante um (1) ano, no que diz respeito aos outros 
produtos PELLENC.
No caso dos produtos ligados a uma bateria Pellenc, as peças sobresselentes substituídas dentro da garantia do produto após o 12.º mês de utilização, têm garantia 
durante um (1) ano.

C. Exclusão de garantia

Ficam excluídos da garantia comercial os produtos que sejam submetidos a uma utilização anormal ou que sejam empregues em condições e para fins diferentes 
daqueles para os quais foram fabricados, particularmente em caso de incumprimento das condições especificadas no manual de utilização.
Também não se aplica em caso de choque, queda, negligência, falta de vigilância ou de manutenção, nem em caso de transformação do produto. Ficam igualmente 
excluídos da garantia os produtos que sejam alterados, transformados ou modificados pelo cliente utilizador.
As peças sujeitas a desgaste e/ou os consumíveis não podem ser cobertos(as) pela garantia.

III. Acionamento da garantia comercial

1. Ativação do produto e declaração de ativação
O mais tardar oito dias após a entrega do bem ao cliente utilizador, o DISTRIBUIDOR compromete-se a preencher o formulário informático de declaração de ativação, 
de modo a ativar esta última no site www.pellenc.com, secção “Extranet”, menu “Garanties et formations” (Garantias e formações), com o ID previamente fornecido 
pela PELLENC. 
Se não o fizer, a declaração de ativação não será efetiva impedindo, assim, qualquer acionamento da garantia comercial PELLENC e tendo o DISTRIBUIDOR, por 
conseguinte, de assumir sozinho o encargo financeiro, sem poder atribuir ao cliente utilizador o custo da sua intervenção ao abrigo da garantia.
O DISTRIBUIDOR também se compromete a preencher o cartão de garantia ou o certificado de garantia e ativação para as automotrizes, fornecido com o produto 
depois de solicitar a respetiva assinatura e datação ao cliente utilizador. 

IV. Serviço pós-venda pago

A. Generalidades

Ficam sujeitas a pagamento do serviço, mesmo durante o período da garantia legal e comercial, as falhas, avarias e quebras resultantes de uma má utilização, 
negligência ou manutenção incorreta por parte do cliente utilizador, bem como as falhas resultantes de um desgaste normal do produto. Também fazem parte das 
prestações do serviço pós-venda as reparações fora da garantia legal e comercial incluindo, embora não se limitando a estas, a manutenção, as regulações, os 
diagnósticos de todo o tipo e as limpezas.

B. Peças sujeitas a desgaste e consumíveis

As peças sujeitas a desgaste e os consumíveis também se incluem no serviço pós-venda.
C. Peças sobresselentes

O serviço pós-venda pago também cobre as peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC, excluindo a mão-de-obra e fora do período da garantia legal ou comercial.
Em caso de substituição de peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC no âmbito do serviço pós-venda, estas serão cobertas por uma garantia comercial de um ano, 
a contar da data de montagem.

 ■ GARANTIE EN KLANTENDIENST VAN PELLENC.
I. Wettelijke garantie

A. Garantie tegen Verborgen Gebreken

Onafhankelijk van de contractuele garantie als bepaald bij artikel II, bepaalt artikel 1641 van het Franse burgerlijk wetboek (Code civil) dat «de verkoper verplicht is 
garantie te geven op verborgen gebreken van het verkochte goed die het ongeschikt maken voor het gebruik waarvoor het is bedoeld, of dat gebruik zodanig verminderen 
dat de koper het niet zou hebben gekocht  of een lagere prijs zou hebben betaald indien hij van deze gebreken op de hoogte zou zijn geweest».
Artikel 1648 van het Franse burgerlijk wetboek: «Rechtsvorderingen gebaseerd op koopvernietigende gebreken moeten binnen twee jaar na het ontdekken van het 
gebrek aanhangig worden gemaakt. «

B. Wettelijke conformiteitsgarantie

Artikel L.217-4 van de Franse consumentenwet (Code de la consommation): «De verkoper levert een zaak in overeenstemming met de overeenkomst en is aansprakelijk 
voor conformiteitsgebreken die op het moment van levering bestaan.
Hij is ook verantwoordelijk voor conformiteitsgebreken veroorzaakt door verpakking, instructies voor de montage of de installatie, als de verkoper hiervoor krachtens 
het contract verantwoordelijk is of als deze onder zijn verantwoordelijkheid is uitgevoerd.»
Artikel L.217-5 van de Franse consumentenwet: «De zaak is conform met de overeenkomst:
1° Als hij geschikt is voor het gebruik dat doorgaans van een dergelijke zaak mag worden verwacht en, indien van toepassing:
- als hij overeenkomt met de beschrijving die door de verkoper wordt gegeven en de eigenschappen bezit die hij aan de koper heeft laten zien in de vorm van een 
monster of een model;
- als hij de eigenschappen vertoont die een koper legitiem mag verwachten gezien de publieke verklaringen van de verkoper, de fabrikant of zijn vertegenwoordiger, 
met name in reclames of op de etiketten; 
2° Of als het eigenschappen vertoont die in onderlinge overeenstemming door de partijen zijn bepaald of geschikt is voor elk door de koper gewenst bijzonder gebruik 
dat ter kennis is gebracht aan de verkoper en door laatstgenoemde is geaccepteerd.
Artikel L.217-12 van de consumentenwet: «rechtsvorderingen die voortvloeien uit conformiteitsgebreken verlopen twee jaar vanaf de levering van het goed».

II. Contractuele Garantie van Pellenc

A. Inhoud

1. Algemeen
Naast de wettelijke garanties, profiteren klant-gebruikers van de contractuele garantie op de PELLENC-producten die de omwisseling en vervanging dekt van als 
onbruikbaar erkende onderdelen, door een fabrieksfout, montagefout of materiaalfout, ongeacht de oorzaak.
De garantie vormt een onlosmakelijk deel van het door PELLENC verkochte product.

2. Onderdelen
De contractuele garantie dekt ook de originele PELLENC-onderdelen, exclusief manuren en met uitzondering van bepaalde onderdelen die met elk product wordt 
meegeleverd.

B. Duur van de garantie

1. Algemeen
Voor PELLENC-producten geldt  vanaf de levering aan de klant-gebruiker de contractuele garantie van een periode van twee (2) jaar voor producten die aangesloten 
zijn op een PELLENC-accu, en van een periode van een (1) jaar voor de overige PELLENC-producten.

2. Onderdelen
Voor PELLENC-onderdelen die zijn vervangen in het kader van de garantie op het product, geldt vanaf de levering van het PELLENC-product aan de klant-gebruiker 
de contractuele garantie van een periode van twee (2) jaar voor producten die aangesloten zijn op een PELLENC-accu, en van een periode van een (1) jaar voor de 
overige PELLENC-producten.
In het geval van producten die op een PELLENC-accu zijn aangesloten, is op de onderdelen die in het kader van de garantie op het product na de 12e gebruiksmaand 
worden vervangen, een garantie van toepassing van een periode van een (1) jaar.

C. Uitsluiting van garantie

Uitgesloten van de contractuele garantie zijn producten die zijn ingezet voor abnormaal gebruik of producten die in omstandigheden en voor doeleinden zijn gebruikt 
die afwijken van die, waarvoor ze gemaakt zijn, in het bijzonder bij niet-naleving van de voorwaarden in de gebruiksaanwijzing.
De garantie is ook niet van toepassing in geval van schokken, vallen, onachtzaamheid, gebrek aan toezicht of onderhoud of in geval van verandering van het product. 
Eveneens zijn van garantie uitgesloten de producten die door de klant-gebruiker zijn aangetast, veranderd of gewijzigd.
Op slijtage- en/of verbruiksonderdelen kan geen garantie van toepassing zijn.

III. Toepassing van de contractuele garantie

1. Inbedrijfstelling van het product en verklaring van ingebruikstelling
Uiterlijk acht dagen na overdracht van het goed aan de klant-gebruiker, moet de DEALER het digitale formulier van melding van ingebruikstelling invullen, zodat deze 
op de site www.pellenc.com, rubriek «extranet», menu «garanties en opleiding» kan worden geactiveerd met de vooraf door PELLENC verstrekte toegangscode. 
Indien dit niet gebeurt is de melding van ingebruikstelling niet rechtsgeldig en is de contractuele garantie van PELLENC niet van toepassing, met als gevolg dat de 
DEALER alleen de financiële lasten moet opbrengen, zonder dat hij de kosten van zijn interventie uit hoofde van de garantie aan de klant-gebruiker kan doorberekenen.
De DEALER verbindt zich er tevens toe om de bij het product geleverde garantiekaart of het garantie- en ingebruikstellingscertificaat in te vullen voor de machines met 
eigen aandrijving, nadat hij deze door de klant-gebruiker heeft laten ondertekenen en dateren. 

IV. Betaalde service na aankoop

A. Algemeen

Mankementen, storingen of breuk als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik, nalatigheid of slecht onderhoud door de klant-gebruiker, maar ook mankementen als gevolg van 
normale slijtage van het product, vallen onder service tegen betaling, zelfs tijdens de wettelijke en contractuele garantieperiode. Tot diensten die onder service na aankoop 
vallen behoren eveneens reparaties die buiten de wettelijke en contractuele garantie vallen, zoals onderhoud, afstelling, alle soorten diagnoses en schoonmaakbeurten. 
Deze lijst is niet uitputtend.

B. Slijtage- en verbruiksonderdelen

Slijtage- en verbruiksonderdelen vallen eveneens onder service na aankoop.
C. Onderdelen

De service na aankoop dekt ook originele PELLENC-onderdelen, exclusief manuren en buiten de wettelijke of contractuele garantieperiode.
Bij vervanging van originele PELLENC-onderdelen in het kader van service na aankoop is een contractuele garantie van een jaar van toepassing, gerekend vanaf de 
montagedatum.

 ■ GARANTI OG EFTERSALGSSERVICE FRA PELLENC.
I. Juridisk garanti

A. Garanti mod skjulte mangler

Uafhængigt af den kommercielle garanti angivet i afsnit II, siger artikel 1641 i den franske civillov, at «sælger skal garantere over for skjulte mangler ved det solgte 
objekt, som gør det uegnet til det beregnede formål eller forringer denne anvendelse i en grad, så køberen ikke ville have købt objektet eller ville have betalt en lavere 
pris, hvis manglen havde været kendt».
Artikel 1648 i civilloven «Sagen, som følge af væsentlige mangler, skal anlægges af køber inden to år efter, at skaden er opdaget. «

B. Juridisk garanti for overensstemmelse

Ifølge artikel L.217-4 i den franske forbrugerlov skal sælger leverer varen i overensstemmelse med kontrakten og er ansvarlig for manglende overensstemmelse, der 
eksisterer ved levering.
Han er ligeledes ansvarlig ved manglende overensstemmelse, der skyldes emballagen, instruktioner for montering eller installation, når sidstnævnte er pålagt ham i 
kontrakten eller er blevet udført på hans ansvar.
Artikel L.217-5 i den franske forbrugerlov «Varen er i overensstemmelse med kontrakten:
1° Hvis den er egnet til formålet, der er normal for et lignende produkt og i givet fald:
- his den svarer til sælgers beskrivelse og har den beskaffenhed, som sælger præsenterede for køberen i form af en prøve eller model;
- hvis den har de kvaliteter, en køber med rimelighed kan forvente givet de offentlige erklæringer afgivet af sælger, producent eller dennes repræsentant, navnlig i 
reklamer eller etikettering; 
2° eller hvis den har de egenskaber, der er defineret ved gensidig aftale mellem parterne, eller er egnet til et bestemt formål, som køber har gjort kendt for sælger, og 
sidstnævnte har accepteret.
Artikel L.217-12 i den franske forbrugerlov: «Sagen som følge af manglende overensstemmelse bortfalder to år efter leveringen af varen».

II. Kommerciel garanti fra Pellenc

A. Indhold

1. Generelt
Ud over retsgarantier, har brugere, som kunder, ret til en kommerciel garanti på PELLENC produkter, hvor denne dækker udveksling og udskiftning af dele, der er 
godkendt som uegnede til brug, fabrikationsfejl, defekt montage eller mangler i materialet uanset årsag.
Garantien udgør en uadskillelig helhed sammen med produktet, der er blevet solgt af PELLENC.

2. Reservedele
Den kommercielle garanti dækker også originale reservedele fra PELLENC, eksklusiv arbejdskraft, med udelukkelse af visse reservedele til hvert produkt, der medfølger 
ved leveringen.

B. Garantiens varighed

1. Generelt
PELLENC’s produkter er garanteret i henhold til den kommercielle garanti regnet fra levering til kunden i en periode på to (2) år for de produkter, der er tilsluttet et 
PELLENC batteri, og i en periode på ét (1) år, hvad angår de øvrige PELLENC produkter.

2. Reservedele
PELLENC’s reservedele, der er leveret som del af produktets garanti, er garanteret i henhold til den kommercielle garanti regnet fra levering til kunden i en periode på 
to (2) år for de produkter, der er tilsluttet et PELLENC batteri, og i en periode på ét (1) år, hvad angår de øvrige PELLENC produkter.
For de produkter, der er tilsluttet et Pellenc-batteri, er reservedele, der er udskiftet i indenfor rammerne af produktets garanti efter den 12. brugsmåned, berettiget til 
en garanti på ét (1) år.

C. Fralæggelse af garanti

Undtaget fra den kommercielle garanti er produkter, som har været genstand for unormal brug eller er brugt under forhold og til andre formål end dem, hvortil de er 
fremstillet, især manglende overholdelse af betingelserne beskrevet i denne vejledning.
Garantien gælder heller ikke i tilfælde af stød, fald, forsømmelse, manglende tilsyn eller vedligeholdelse eller i tilfælde, hvor produktet er blevet forarbejdet. Ligeledes 
ikke omfattet af garantien er produkter, som har været genstand for manipulation, ændring eller modifikation af kunden.
Sliddele og/eller forbrugsstoffer kan ikke garanteres.

III. Implementering af den kommercielle garanti

1. Produktets idriftsættelse og idriftsættelseserklæring
Senest otte dage efter leveringen af produktet til kunden er DISTRIBUTØR forpligtet til at udfylde dataformularen med en idriftsættelseserklæring, således at sidstnævnte 
kan aktiveres på webstedet www.pellenc.com under «ekstranet» menu «garantier og oprettelse» ved hjælp af sit ID, der tidligere er blevet udstedt af PELLENC. 
Hvis dette ikke gøres, vil idriftsættelseserklæring ikke være gyldig, og dermed forhindres implementeringen af PELLENC’s kommercielle garanti, og DISTRIBUTØREN 
vil derfor alene overtage garantien og den økonomiske byrde uden at kunne videregive omkostningerne ved sin reparation med kundens garanti.
DISTRIBUTØREN er ligeledes forpligtet til at udstede garantibevis eller certifikat for garanti og idriftsættelse for selvdrevne emner leveret med produktet, efter at 
kunden har dateret og underskrevet. 

IV. Betalt eftersalgsservice

A. Generelt

Genstand for betalt service, selv i perioden med juridisk og kommerciel garanti, er fejlfunktioner, svigt, brud som følge af forkert brug, forsømmelse eller kundens forkerte 
vedligeholdelse, og også fejl som følge af normal slitage af produktet. Ligeledes som del af de ydelser i henhold til eftersalgsservice er reparationer uden juridisk og 
kommerciel garanti, såsom vedligeholdelse, justeringer, diagnostik af alle typer, rengøring etc. uden at denne liste er udtømmende.

B. Sliddele og forbrugsstoffer

Sliddele og forbrugsstoffer ligger ligeledes inden for eftersalgsservice.
C. Reservedele

Betalt eftersalgsservice omfatter også originale reservedele fra PELLENC, eksklusiv arbejdskraft og udenfor perioden med juridisk og kommerciel garanti.
I tilfælde af udskiftning af originale reservedele fra PELLENC i forbindelse med eftersalgsservice, følger en kommerciel garanti for et år fra monteringsdatoen.

 ■ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΕΞΥΠΗΡΕΤΗΣΗΣ ΜΕΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ PELLENC.
I. Νόμιμη εγγύηση

A. Εγγύηση για κρυμμένα ελαττώματα

Ανεξάρτητα από την εμπορική εγγύηση που προβλέπεται στο άρθρο 2, το άρθρο 1641 του γαλλικού Αστικού Κώδικα προβλέπει ότι «ο πωλητής φέρει ευθύνη για τα 
κρυμμένα ελαττώματα του αγαθού που πωλείται και τα οποία το καθιστούν ακατάλληλο για τη χρήση για την οποία προορίζεται, ή τα οποία υποβαθμίζουν τη χρήση του 
σε βαθμό που ο αγοραστής δεν θα το είχε αγοράσει ή θα είχε καταβάλει μικρότερο αντίτιμο αν τα γνώριζε.»
Άρθρο 1648 του Αστικού Κώδικα «Η ενέργεια που θα προκύψει από τα λανθάνοντα ελαττώματα πρέπει να ασκηθεί από τον αγοραστή εντός δύο ετών μετά την 
ανακάλυψη του ελαττώματος. »

B. Νομική εγγύηση συμμόρφωσης

Άρθρο L.217-4 του γαλλικού Κώδικα καταναλωτών Ο πωλητής παραδίδει ένα αγαθό σύμφωνα με τη σύμβαση και αναλαμβάνει την ευθύνη για προβλήματα συμμόρφωσης 
που υφίστανται κατά την παράδοση.
Επίσης, αναλαμβάνει την ευθύνη για προβλήματα συμμόρφωσης που οφείλονται στη συσκευασία, τις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης ή εγκατάστασης, εφόσον τα παραπάνω 
είναι δική του ευθύνη βάσει της σύμβασης ή έχουν πραγματοποιηθεί υπό δική του ευθύνη.
Άρθρο L.217-5 του γαλλικού Κώδικα καταναλωτών «Το αγαθό συμμορφώνεται με τη σύμβαση:
1 Εάν είναι κατάλληλο για τη συνήθη προβλεπόμενη χρήση ενός αντίστοιχου αγαθού και, ανάλογα με την περίπτωση:
- εάν αντιστοιχεί στην περιγραφή που παρέχεται από τον πωλητή και διαθέτει τα χαρακτηριστικά τα οποία παρουσιάζονται στον αγοραστή με τη μορφή δείγματος ή μοντέλου,
- εάν διαθέτει τα χαρακτηριστικά τα οποία ευλόγως προσδοκά ο αγοραστής λαμβάνοντας υπόψη τις δημόσιες δηλώσεις του πωλητή, του κατασκευαστή ή του εκπροσώπου 
του, ιδίως σε διαφημίσεις ή στις ετικέτες του, 
2 Εάν διαθέτει τα χαρακτηριστικά που ορίζονται με κοινή συμφωνία μεταξύ των μερών ή είναι κατάλληλο για κάθε ειδική χρήση που επιδιώκεται από τον αγοραστή, εν 
γνώσει του πωλητή, ο οποίος και την αποδέχεται.
Άρθρο L.217-12 του γαλλικού Κώδικα καταναλωτών «κάθε αξίωση που απορρέει από πρόβλημα συμμόρφωσης εκπνέει με την πάροδο δύο ετών μετά την παράδοση 
του αγαθού.»

II. Εμπορική εγγύηση της Pellenc

A. Περιεχόμενο

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες
Εκτός από τις νομικές εγγυήσεις, οι χρήστες επωφελούνται από την εμπορική εγγύηση για τα προϊόντα PELLENC η οποία καλύπτει την αλλαγή και την αντικατάσταση 
των εξαρτημάτων που προσδιορίζονται από τη χρήση, και η οποία προέκυψε από εργοστασιακό ελάττωμα, από ελάττωμα συναρμολόγησης ή από ελάττωμα στο υλικό, 
όποια και αν είναι η αιτία που προκάλεσε την παραπάνω κατάσταση.
Η εγγύηση αποτελεί αναπόσπαστο μέρος του προϊόντος που πωλείται από την PELLENC.

2. Ανταλλακτικά
Η εμπορική εγγύηση καλύπτει επίσης τα γνήσια ανταλλακτικά PELLENC, με εξαίρεση το εργατικό δυναμικό, πλην ορισμένων ανταλλακτικών κάθε προϊόντος που 
παραδίδεται κατά τη στιγμή της παράδοσης.

B. Διάρκεια εγγύησης

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες
Τα προϊόντα PELLENC φέρουν εμπορική εγγύηση η οποία ορίζεται από την παράδοση στον πελάτη-χρήστη για χρονικό διάστημα δύο (2) ετών για τα προϊόντα που 
συνδέονται με μπαταρία PELLENC και για χρονικό διάστημα ενός (1) έτους για τα υπόλοιπα προϊόντα PELLENC.

2. Ανταλλακτικά
Τα ανταλλακτικά PELLENC τα οποία αντικαθίστανται κατά τη διάρκεια της εγγύησης του προϊόντος, φέρουν εμπορική εγγύηση η οποία ορίζεται από την παράδοση του 
προϊόντος PELLENC στον πελάτη-χρήστη για χρονικό διάστημα δύο (2) ετών για τα προϊόντα που συνδέονται με μπαταρία PELLENC και για χρονικό διάστημα ενός 
(1) έτους για τα υπόλοιπα προϊόντα PELLENC.
Όσον αφορά προϊόντα που σχετίζονται με μπαταρία Pellenc, τα εξαρτήματα που αντικαθίστανται στο πλαίσιο της εγγύησης του προϊόντος μετά τον 12ο μήνα χρήσης, 
έχουν εγγύηση ενός (1) έτους.

C. Εξαιρέσεις εγγύησης

Από την εμπορική εγγύηση εξαιρούνται τα προϊόντα που έχουν υποστεί ακατάλληλη χρήση, ή έχουν χρησιμοποιηθεί σε συνθήκες και για σκοπό διαφορετικό από αυτόν 
για τον οποίο κατασκευάστηκαν, κυρίως σε περιπτώσεις μη τήρησης των όρων που προβλέπονται στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης.
Η χρήση αυτή δεν περιλαμβάνει την περίπτωση κραδασμού, πτώσης, παραμέλησης, έλλειψης επιτήρησης ή συντήρησης ή την περίπτωση μετατροπής του προϊόντος. 
Επίσης, εξαιρούνται από την εγγύηση τα προϊόντα που έχουν υποστεί αλλαγή, αλλοίωση ή τροποποίηση από την πλευρά του πελάτη-χρήστη.
Τα φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα ή/και τα αναλώσιμα δεν καλύπτονται από την εγγύηση.

III. Εφαρμογή της εμπορικής εγγύησης

1. Έναρξη λειτουργίας του προϊόντος και δήλωση έναρξης λειτουργίας
Το αργότερο οκτώ ημέρες μετά την παράδοση του εμπορεύματος στον πελάτη-χρήστη, ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ έχει την υποχρέωση να συμπληρώσει το ενημερωτικό έντυπο 
της δήλωσης έναρξης λειτουργίας προκειμένου να την ενεργοποιήσει στην ιστοσελίδα www.pellenc.com και συγκεκριμένα στο μενού «extranet» (εξωτερικό δίκτυο), 
«garanties et formation» (εγγυήσεις και εκπαίδευση), χρησιμοποιώντας το αναγνωριστικό που του έχει προηγουμένως παραχωρηθεί από την PELLENC. 
Σε διαφορετική περίπτωση, η δήλωση έναρξης λειτουργίας δεν θα έχει ισχύ, ακυρώνοντας έτσι κάθε εμπορική εγγύηση PELLENC, οπότε και ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ θα πρέπει 
να αναλάβει μόνος του την οικονομική επιβάρυνση χωρίς να μπορεί να μετακυλίσει το κόστος της παρέμβασής του στο πλαίσιο της εγγύησης στον πελάτη-χρήστη.
Ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ συμφωνεί, επίσης, να συμπληρώσει την κάρτα εγγύησης ή το πιστοποιητικό εγγύησης και έναρξης λειτουργίας για τα αυτοκινούμενα που συνοδεύουν 
το προϊόν, αφού το τελευταίο φέρει την υπογραφή και την ένδειξη της ημερομηνίας από τον πελάτη-χρήστη. 

IV. Υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση με χρέωση

A. Γενικές πληροφορίες

Αντικείμενο υπηρεσιών με χρέωση, ακόμα και κατά τη διάρκεια της νόμιμης περιόδου της εγγύησης και της εμπορικής εγγύησης, είναι οι δυσλειτουργίες, οι βλάβες και 
οι ρωγμές που προκύπτουν από την κακή χρήση, την αμέλεια ή την ακατάλληλη συντήρηση από την πλευρά του πελάτη-χρήστη, αλλά και οι βλάβες που προκύπτουν 
από τη φυσιολογική φθορά του προϊόντος. Επίσης, στην κατηγορία αυτή ανήκουν και υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση που δεν περιλαμβάνονται στη νομική και την εμπορική 
εγγύηση, όπως, μεταξύ άλλων, η συντήρηση, οι ρυθμίσεις, ο διαγνωστικός έλεγχος κάθε είδους και ο καθαρισμός.

B. Φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα και αναλώσιμα

Τα φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα και τα αναλώσιμα περιλαμβάνονται, επίσης, στις υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση.
C. Ανταλλακτικά

Η υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης μετά την πώληση με χρέωση καλύπτει επίσης τα γνήσια ανταλλακτικά PELLENC, με εξαίρεση το εργατικό δυναμικό και την περίοδο ισχύος 
της νόμιμης ή εμπορικής εγγύησης.
Σε περίπτωση αντικατάστασης των γνήσιων ανταλλακτικών PELLENC στα πλαίσια των υπηρεσιών μετά την πώληση, επωφελείστε από μια εμπορική εγγύηση ενός 
έτους από την ημερομηνία της τοποθέτησής τους.

 ■ TAKUU JA JÄLKIMYYNTIPALVELU – PELLENC.
I. Lakisääteinen takuu

A. Takuu piileviä vikoja vastaan

Riippumatta kaupallisesta takuusta, joka esitetty artiklassa II, siviilikaaren artikla 1641 määrää, että ”myyjän on vastattava myydyn tuotteen piilevistä vioista, joiden 
vuoksi tuotteesta tulee sopimaton tarkoituksenmukaiseen käyttöön, tai jotka vähentävät niin paljon tätä käyttöä, että ostaja ei olisi ostanut sitä tai olisi ostanut sen 
alhaisemmalla hinnalla, jos olisi tiennyt niistä.”
Siviilikaaren artikla 1648: ”Ostajan on nostettava kanne myöhemmin ilmenevistä vajavuuksista kahden vuoden määräajassa vian löytymisestä laskien. ”

B. Lakisääteinen vaatimustenmukaisuustakuu

Kuluttajalain artikla L.217-4: ”Myyjän on toimitettava tavara sopimuksen mukaisesti ja vastattava vaatimustenmukaisuusvioista, jotka ovat olemassa toimitushetkellä.
Hän vastaa myös vaatimustenmukaisuusvioista, joita aiheutuu pakkauksesta, asennusohjeista tai asennuksesta, kun se on sopimuksen mukaisesti hänen vastuullaan 
tai toteutettu hänen vastuullaan.”
Kuluttajalain artikla L.217-5: ”Ollakseen sopimuksen mukainen tavaran on
1° sovelluttava vastaavan tavaran tavanomaiseen käyttöön, tarvittaessa
– vastattava myyjän tavarasta antamaa kuvausta ja sisällettävä ominaisuudet, jotka myyjä on esittänyt ostajalle näytteen tai mallin avulla
– sisällettävä ominaisuudet, joita ostaja voi perustellusti odottaa tuotteen sisältävän myyjän, valmistajan tai tämän edustajan antamien julkisten lausumien perusteella, 
jotka on annettu muun muassa mainoksissa tai tuotemerkinnöissä 
2° vaihtoehtoisesti sisällettävä ominaisuudet, joista osapuolet ovat sopineet keskenään, tai sovelluttava kaikkiin ostajan tarvitsemiin erikoiskäyttötarkoituksiin, jotka 
ostaja on ilmoittanut myyjälle ja jotka myyjä on hyväksynyt.
Kuluttajalain artikla L.217-12: ”Oikeustoimi, joka johtuu vaatimustenmukaisuusviasta, vanhenee kahdessa vuodessa tavaran toimituksesta laskien.”

II. PELLENCin kaupallinen takuu

A. Sisältö

1. Yleistä
Lakisääteisten takuiden lisäksi asiakkailla on PELLENC-tuotteiden kaupallinen takuu, joka kattaa käyttökelvottomiksi tunnustettujen osien vaihdon ja korvauksen 
valmistusvirheestä, asennusvirheestä tai materiaalivirheestä johtuen.
Takuu muodostaa jakamattoman kokonaisuuden PELLENCin myymän tuotteen kanssa.

2. Varaosat
Kaupallinen takuu kattaa myös alkuperäiset PELLENC-varaosat lukuun ottamatta työtä poissulkien tietyt toimitettavien tuotteiden varaosat.

B. Takuun kesto

1. Yleistä
PELLENC-tuotteet taataan kaupallisella takuulla alkaen asiakkaalle toimituksesta kahden (2) vuoden ajaksi koskien tuotteita, jotka on kytketty PELLENC-akkuun, ja 
yhdeksi (1) vuodeksi koskien muita PELLENC-tuotteita.

2. Varaosat
PELLENC-varaosat, jotka on vaihdettu tuotetakuun puitteissa, taataan kaupallisella takuulla alkaen PELLENC-tuotteen asiakkaalle toimittamisesta kahden (2) vuoden 
ajaksi koskien tuotteita, jotka on kytketty PELLENC-akkuun, ja yhdeksi (1) vuodeksi koskien muita PELLENC-tuotteita.
Pellenc-akkuun kytkettyjen tuotteiden tapauksessa varaosat, jotka on vaihdettu takuun puitteissa 12. käyttökuukauden jälkeen, taataan yhden (1) vuoden ajaksi.

C. Takuun poissulkeminen

Kaupallisesta takuusta suljetaan pois tuotteet, jotka on altistettu epänormaalille käytölle tai joita on käytetty muissa olosuhteissa tai muuhun tarkoitukseen kuin mihin 
ne on valmistettu, erityisesti silloin, kun käyttöohjeessa määritettyjä olosuhteita on laiminlyöty.
Sitä ei myöskään sovelleta isku-, putoamis- tai laiminlyöntitapauksessa, valvonnan tai huollon puuttuessa tai mikäli tuotetta on muutettu. Takuusta suljetaan pois myös 
tuotteet, joita asiakas on peukaloinut, muuttanut tai muokannut.
Kuluvat ja/tai kulutusosat eivät voi olla takuun kohteena.

III. Kaupallisen takuun täytäntöönpano

1. Tuotteen käyttöönotto ja ilmoitus käyttöönotosta
Viimeistään kahdeksan päivää tavaran asiakkaalle toimittamisen jälkeen JÄLLEENMYYJÄ sitoutuu täyttämään ilmoituslomakkeen käyttöönotosta aktivoimalla sen 
sivustolla www.pellenc.com, otsikko ”extranet”, valikko ”warranties and training” PELLENCin aiemmin toimittaman tunnuksen avulla. 
Mikäli näin ei tehdä, käyttöönottoilmoitus ei ole voimassa, mikä estää myös minkään PELLENCin kaupallisen takuun toimeenpanon, ja JÄLLEENMYYJÄN on tämän 
seurauksena kannettava yksin taloudellinen vastuu, eikä tämä voi siirtää takuun piiriin kuuluvien toimenpiteiden kustannuksia käyttäjänä toimivalle asiakkaalle.
JÄLLEENMYYJÄ sitoutuu myös täyttämään takuukortin tai takuu- ja käyttöönottotodistuksen tuotteen mukana toimitetuille moottoreille asiakkaan allekirjoitettua ja 
päivättyä ne. 

IV. Maksullinen jälkimyyntipalvelu

A. Yleistä

Maksulliseen palveluun sisältyvät, myös lakisääteisen ja kaupallisen takuujakson aikana, viat, käyttöhäiriöt ja rikkoontumiset, jotka johtuvat virheellisestä käytöstä, 
laiminlyönnistä tai virheellisestä huollosta asiakkaan osalta sekä myös viat, jotka johtuvat tuotteen normaalista kulumisesta. Jälkimyyntipalveluun kuuluvat myös 
lakisääteisen ja kaupallisen takuun ulkopuolella tehdyt korjaukset, kuten huolto, säädöt, kaikentyyppiset vianmääritykset sekä puhdistukset rajoittumatta tähän luetteloon.

B. Kuluvat ja kulutusosat

Kuluvat ja kulutusosat kuuluvat myös jälkimyyntipalveluun.
C. Varaosat

Maksullinen jälkimyyntipalvelu kattaa myös alkuperäiset PELLENC-varaosat lukuun ottamatta työtä ja lakisääteistä tai kaupallista takuujaksoa.
Kun alkuperäisiä PELLENC-varaosia vaihdetaan jälkimyyntipalvelun puitteissa, varaosille tarjotaan yhden vuoden kaupallinen takuu alkaen asennuspäivästä.

 ■ PELLENC. GARANTI VE SATIŞ SONRASI HIZMETLERI
I. Yasal Garanti

A. Gizli kusurlara karşı garanti

Madde XX’e tabi olarak öngörülen ticari garantiden farklı olarak, Medeni Kanunun 1641. Maddesi şöyle demektedir: «satıcı, kullanım amacı için uygun olmamasına 
sebep olacak veya alıcının sahip olamayacak şekilde kullanımına zarar verecek veya kusurun farkına varması halinde daha düşük bir fiyat verilmesine sebep olacak 
şekilde satılan maddenin gizli kusurlarına dayanan bir garantiye tabidir».
Medeni Kanunun 1648. maddesi şöyle demektedir: «Gizli kusurlar nedeniyle ortaya çıkan sonuç alıcı tarafından kusurun fark edildiği andan itibaren iki yıl içerisinde 
ortaya konulmalıdır. «

B. Yasal uyumluluk garantisi

Tüketici Yasasının L.217-4 numaralı maddesi şöyle der: «Satıcı malları sözleşmeye uygun olarak teslim etmelidir ve teslimatta mevcut olan uygunlukla ilgili kusurlardan 
sorumludur.
Satıcı ayrıca sözleşmeye tabi olarak ambalaj, montaj veya kurulum talimatlarının kendi sorumluluğunda yapılması ya da sorumluluğu altında üretilmesi halinde bunlar 
nedeniyle ortaya çıkan uyumsuzluk nedeniyle sorumludur.
Tüketici Yasasının L.211-5 numaralı maddesi şöyle demektedir: «Sözleşmeye uygun hareket etmek amacıyla, ürün:
1) benzer mallardan beklenen amaçlara uygun olmalı ve uygun olan yerlerde:
- satıcı tarafından verilen açıklamayı karşılıyor ve numune ya da model olarak müşteriye tanıtılan niteliklere sahipse;
- özellikle reklam ya da etikette, satıcı, imalatçı ya da temsilci tarafından yapılan kamu bildirimlerinde müşterinin kanuni olarak bekleyebileceği nitelikleri taşıyorsa; 
2) Veya taraflar arasında ortak bir anlaşmayla belirlenmiş ya da satıcıya bildirilmiş ve satıcının kabul ettiği, tamamen müşterinin istediği özel bir kullanıma yönelik 
niteliklere sahipse. 
Tüketici Yasasının L.217-12 numaralı maddesi şöyle demektedir «uyumsuzluk nedeniyle ortaya çıkan yasal işlemler malların teslimatından itibaren iki yıl süreyle yapılabilir».

II. Pellenc Ticari Garantisi

A. İçerik:

1. Genel Bilgiler
Yasal teminatlara ek olarak, müşteri olan kullanıcılar PELLENC ürünleri ile ilgili kullanım dışı kabul edilen, işleme kusurları, montaj kusurları veya malzeme kusurları 
vb. nedeniyle ortaya çıkan parçaların değişimini kapsayan ticari garantiden faydalanırlar.
Bu garanti, PELLENC tarafından satılan ürün ile birlikte ayrılmaz bir bütün teşkil eder.

2. Yedek Parçalar
Ticari garanti aynı zamanda, teslim edilen her ürün için bazı yedek parçalar dışında işçilik haricinde, orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarını da kapsamaktadır.

B. Garanti müddeti

1. Genel Bilgiler
PELLENC ürünleri, PELLENC bataryaları ile ilgili ürünler için müşteriye teslimden itibaren iki (2) yıl boyunca ve diğer PELLENC ürünleri için bir (1) yıl boyunca ticari 
garanti kapsamında teminat altındadır.

2. Yedek Parçalar
Ürün garantisi kapsamında değiştirilen PELLENC yedek parçaları, PELLENC bataryaları ile ilgili ürünler için PELLENC ürününün müşteriye tesliminden itibaren iki (2) 
yıl boyunca ve diğer PELLENC ürünleri için bir (1) yıl boyunca ticari garanti kapsamında teminat altındadır.
Pellenc bataryası ile ilgili ürünler olması halinde, 12 aylık kullanım süresinden sonra garanti kapsamında değiştirilen parçalar bir (1) yıllık garanti kapsamına alınır.

C. Garanti istisnaları

Ticari garanti kapsamı dışındaki ürünler anormal kullanıma maruz kalan veya özellikle kullanım kılavuzunda belirtilen koşullara uyumsuzluk olması durumunda üretim 
amacı dışında veya koşullarda kullanılan ürünler olarak sıralanabilir.
Bu durum darbe, düşme, ihmal, denetim veya bakım eksikliği için ya da ürünün dönüştürülmesi halinde geçerli değildir. Ayrıca, müşteri olan kullanıcı tarafından kurcalanan, 
değiştirilen veya modifiye edilen ürünler garanti kapsamı dışındadır.
Aşınan parçalar ve/veya sarf malzemeleri garanti kapsamında değildir.

III. Ticari garantinin uygulanması

1. Ürünü hizmete koyma ve hizmete koyma beyanı
DAĞITIMCI, kendisine PELLENC tarafından daha önce verilen kimlik bilgilerini kullanarak malın www.pellenc.com web sitesinde «extranet» menüsünde «garantiler 
ve eğitim» altında etkinleştirmek amacıyla bilgisayar devreye alma beyan formunu, malın müşteri olan kullanıcıya tesliminden itibaren en fazla sekiz gün içerisinde 
doldurmayı taahhüt etmektedir. 
Bu işlemin yapılmaması halinde, devreye alma beyanı geçerli olmaz ve PELLENC ticari garanti uygulaması gerçekleşmez. Bunun bir sonucu olarak, DAĞITIMCI, 
müşteri olan kullanıcıya maliyetleri aktarmaksızın garanti kapsamında müdahalesinin finansal sonuçlarından emin olmalıdır.
DAĞITIMCI ayrıca müşterinin imzalayıp tarih atmasından sonra garanti kartını veya garanti belgesini doldurmayı ve ürünle birlikte verilen kendiliğinden çalışan 
ekipmanları devreye almayı taahhüt etmektedir. 

IV. Ücretli satış sonrası servis

A. Genel Bilgiler

Müşteri olan kullanıcının sebep olduğu kötüye kullanım, ihmal veya yanlış kullanım nedeniyle ortaya çıkan arızalar, bozulmalar, kırılmalar ve ayrıca ürünün normal 
aşınması nedeniyle ortaya çıkan arızalar, yasal ve ticari garanti süresinde olsa bile satış sonrası servis ödemesine tabi olabilir. Yasal ve ticari garanti dışında kalan 
satış sonrası servis onarımları ayrıca herhangi bir sınırlama olmaksızın her türlü bakım, ayarlama, arıza teşhisini ve temizliği içerir.

B. Aşınan parçalar ve sarf malzemeleri

Aşınan parçalar ve sarf malzemeleri ayrıca satış sonrası servis kapsamındadır.
C. Yedek Parçalar

Ücretli satış sonrası servis ayrıca orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarını kapsar; bundan işçilik ve yasal ve ticari garanti süresi hariçtir.
Orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarının satış sonrası servis kapsamında değiştirilmesi halinde, bunlar montaj tarihinden itibaren bir yıl boyunca garanti kapsamındadır.

 ■ A PELLENC. JÓTÁLLÁSA ÉS GARANCIÁLIS SZERVIZ
I. Törvényes jótállás

A. Rejtett gyártási hibákra vonatkozó garancia

A II. cikkben szereplő kereskedelmi jótállástól függetlenül a polgári törvénykönyv 1641. cikke kimondja, hogy „az eladó jótállással tartozik az eladott áru olyan rejtett 
hibáival kapcsolatban, amelyek azt a rendeltetés szerinti használatra alkalmatlanná teszik, vagy a rendeltetés szerinti használhatóságot olyan mértékben csökkentik, 
hogy a vevő a hibák ismeretében nem vásárolta volna meg az árut, vagy alacsonyabb árat fizetett volna érte”.
A Polgári Törvénykönyv 1648. cikke szerint „a vevőnek a használatot megakadályozó hiba miatti eljárást a hiba felfedezésétől számított két éven belül el kell indítania”. »

B. Törvényes megfelelőségi garancia

A Fogyasztóvédelmi Törvénykönyv (Code de la consommation) L 217–4. cikke: „Az eladó a szerződésnek megfelelő árut ad át, és felelősséggel tartozik az átadáskor 
meglévő, a szerződésnek való meg nem felelést okozó hibákért.
Az eladó felelősséggel tartozik továbbá a csomagolásból, az összeszerelési vagy telepítési utasításokból fakadó hibákért, amennyiben az a szerződés értelmében az 
eladó feladata, vagy az ő felelőssége alatt végezték.
A fogyasztóvédelmi törvény L 217–5. cikke: „Az áru a szerződésnek megfelelő:
1° Ha a hasonló áruktól szokásosan elvárt használatra alkalmas, és adott esetben:
- ha megfelel az eladó által adott leírásnak, és rendelkezik a vevőnek az eladó által minta vagy modell formájában bemutatott tulajdonságokkal;
- rendelkeznie kell azokkal a tulajdonságokkal, amelyeket a vevő az eladó, a gyártó vagy képviselője által tett – többek között hirdetésben vagy a címkézésen feltüntetett 
– nyilvános állítások alapján jogszerűen elvárhat; 
2° Vagy ha rendelkezik a felek által közös megegyezéssel meghatározott jellemzőkkel, illetve alkalmas a vevő által igényelt, az eladó tudomására hozott és ez utóbbi 
által elfogadott bármilyen különleges használatra.
A fogyasztóvédelmi törvény L 217–12. cikke: „A hiba miatti kereseti igény az áru átadásától számított két év elteltével elévül.”

II. Pellenc kereskedelmi jótállás

A. Tartalom

1. Általános tudnivalók
A törvényes garanciákon túlmenően az ügyfeleket a PELLENC termékeire vonatkozó kereskedelmi jótállás illeti meg, amely bármilyen gyártási hiba, szerelési hiba 
vagy anyaghiba miatt használhatatlannak elismert alkatrész cseréjére és pótlására terjed ki.
A jótállás a PELLENC által értékesített termék elválaszthatatlan része.

2. Cserealkatrészek
A kereskedelmi jótállás a munkavégzésen kívül az eredeti PELLENC cserealkatrészekre is kiterjed, kivéve az egyes termékek leszállításakor átadott cserealkatrészeket.

B. A jótállás időtartama

1. Általános tudnivalók
A kereskedelmi jótállás a PELLENC akkumulátorra csatlakoztatott termékek esetén az ügyfélnek történő szállítástól számított két (2) év, a többi PELLENC termék 
esetén egy (1) év garanciát jelent.

2. Cserealkatrészek
A kereskedelmi jótállás a PELLENC akkumulátorra csatlakoztatott termékek esetén a PELLENC termék ügyfélnek történő szállításától számított két (2) év, a többi 
PELLENC termék esetén egy (1) év garanciát nyújt a termékgarancia keretében kicserélt cserealkatrészekre.
A Pellenc akkumulátorra csatlakoztatott termékek esetén a termékgarancia keretében a használat 12. hónapja után kicserélt cserealkatrészekre egy (1) éves jótállás 
vonatkozik.

C. A jótállás kizárása

A kereskedelmi jótállás nem vonatkozik a rendellenesen használt vagy nem a rendeltetés szerinti feltételek mellett vagy célokra alkalmazott termékekre, különösen, 
ha a termék használója nem tartotta be a jelen használati útmutató előírásait.
A jótállás nem alkalmazható továbbá, ha a terméket erőteljes külső hatás érte, illetve ha a termék leesett, azt gondatlanul kezelték, felügyelet nélkül hagyták, karbantartását 
elmulasztották, vagy átalakították. A jótállás mindezeken kívül nem vonatkozik az ügyfél által módosított, átalakított vagy megváltoztatott termékekre.
A kopó- és/vagy fogyóalkatrészek nem képezik garancia tárgyát.

III. A kereskedelmi jótállás életbe léptetése

1. A termék üzembe helyezése és az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozat
A FORGALMAZÓ az áru ügyfélnek történő átadását követően legkésőbb nyolc nappal kitölti az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozat online nyomtatványát, majd a www.pellenc.
com webhely „extranet” fülére és annak „garanciák és képzések” menüpontjára kattintva, a PELLENC által korábban rendelkezésére bocsátott azonosító segítségével 
érvényesíti az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozatot. 
Ennek hiányában az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozat nem lesz érvényes és a PELLENC kereskedelmi jótállása nem lesz alkalmazható, következésképpen a FORGALMAZÓ 
kötelessége állni a garanciális költségeket, és közreműködése költségét a jótállás keretében nem háríthatja az ügyfélre.
A FORGALMAZÓ ezenkívül kitölti a termékkel együtt szállított önjáró egységhez tartozó garancialevelet vagy jótállási és üzembe helyezési igazolást, miután az ügyféllel 
aláíratta és dátumoztatta azt. 

IV. Térítéses, értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások

A. Általános tudnivalók

A törvényes és a kereskedelmi jótállási időszak alatt is térítéses szolgáltatás keretébe tartoznak az ügyfél általi nem megfelelő vagy gondatlan használatból vagy 
rossz karbantartásból eredő üzemzavarok, meghibásodások vagy törések, valamint a termék rendes elhasználódásából fakadó üzemzavarok. Szintén a térítéses, 
értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások keretébe tartoznak a törvényes és kereskedelmi jótállás által nem lefedett javítások, például – a teljesség igénye nélkül – a különféle 
karbantartási, beállítási, diagnosztikai és tisztítási munkák.

B. Kopó- és fogyóalkatrészek

A kopó- és fogyóalkatrészek szintén az értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások keretébe tartoznak.
C. Cserealkatrészek

A térítéses, értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások a törvényes vagy kereskedelmi jótállási időszakon kívül az eredeti PELLENC cserealkatrészekre is kiterjednek, a 
munkavégzés kivételével.
Az eredeti PELLENC cserealkatrészek értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások keretében történő pótlása esetén a cserealkatrészekre a szerelés napjától számított egy éves 
kereskedelmi jótállás vonatkozik.

 ■ GARANTI OCH SERVICE FÖR PELLENC.
I. Lagstadgad garanti

A. Garanti gällande dolda fel

Oberoende av garantin enligt artikel II fastslår artikel 1641 i Code civil i Frankrike att försäljaren är förbunden till garantin vid dolda fel på den sålda varan som gör den 
olämplig för användning i avsett ändamål eller som reducerar användningen på ett sådant sätt att köparen inte skulle ha köpt varan eller skulle ha köpt varan till ett 
lägre pris om han/hon hade varit medveten om felen.
I artikel 1648 i Code civil fastställs att åtgärder på grund av dolda fel måste vidtas av köparen inom två år efter upptäckten av felet.  

B. Lagstadgad garanti om överensstämmelse

I artikel L.217-4 i den franska konsumentlagen anges att försäljaren måste leverera en vara i enlighet med avtalet och ansvara för befintliga avvikelser vid leveransen.
Försäljaren måste även ansvara för avvikelser som uppstår på grund av paketeringen, monteringsanvisningarna eller installationen om denna har genomförts av säljaren 
enligt avtalet eller genomförts under dennes ansvar.
I artikel L.217-5 i den franska konsumentlagen anges att varan är avtalsenlig i följande fall:
1° Om den är lämpad för den typ av användning som förväntas av en likvärdig vara och, i förekommande fall:
– om den motsvarar leverantörens beskrivning och innehar de kvaliteter som han/hon presenterade för köparen i form av prov eller modell;
– om den uppvisar de kvaliteter som köparen rimligen kan vänta sig vad gäller offentliga uttalanden som gjorts av säljaren, tillverkaren eller hans/hennes representant, 
i synnerhet i reklam eller märkning; 
2° Eller om den uppvisar egenskaper som anges i en gemensam överenskommelse mellan parterna eller är lämpad för alla särskilda användningsområden som köparen 
efterfrågat vilka har meddelats till köparen och han/hon har godkänt.
I artikel L.217-12 i konsumentlagen fastslås att åtgärder på grund av avvikelser måste göras inom två år efter leverans av varan.

II. Kommersiell garanti för Pellenc

A. Innehåll

1. Allmänt
Utöver den lagstadgade garantin åtnjuter kunderna en garanti för Pellenc-produkterna som täcker byte och ersättning av delar som identifierats som uttjänta på grund 
av maskinfel, monteringsfel eller materialfel.
Garantin är en odelbar helhet med produkten som säljs av PELLENC.

2. Reservdelar
Den kommersiella garantin omfattar även originalreservdelar från PELLENC, förutom arbetskraft med undantag av vissa reservdelar för varje produkt som överlämnas 
vid leveransen.

B. Garantins giltighetstid

1. Allmänt
PELLENC:s produkter garanteras enligt garantin från leveransen till kunden och fram till två (2) år därefter för produkter som är anslutna till ett PELLENC-batteri och 
ett (1) år för övriga PELLENC-produkter.

2. Reservdelar
PELLENC-reservdelar som har bytts ut inom ramen för produktgarantin garanteras enligt garantin från leveransen av PELLENC-produkten till kunden och fram till två 
(2) år därefter för produkter som är anslutna till ett PELLENC-batteri och ett (1) år för övriga PELLENC-produkter.
I de fall då produkterna är anslutna till ett Pellenc-batteri garanteras reservdelarna inom ramen för produktgarantin efter den 12:e användningsmånaden under en 
period på ett (1) år.

C. Undantag från garantin

Följande produkter undantas från garantin: produkter som har utsatts för onormal användning eller använts i andra situationer eller ändamål än de som de tillverkats 
för, i synnerhet om villkoren som anges i bruksanvisningen inte följs.
Den gäller inte heller vid stötar, fall, försummelse, övervaknings- eller underhållsfel eller vid ändring av produkten. Undantas gör även produkter som har ändrats, 
bearbetats eller gjorts om av kunden.
Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror omfattas inte av garantin.

III. Genomförande av garantin

1. Driftsättning av produkten och förklaring om driftsättning
Senast åtta dagar efter leveransen av varan till kunden måste distributören fylla i ett informationsformulär om förklaring om driftsättning för att aktivera det sistnämnda 
på webbplatsen www.pellenc.com under rubriken ”extranet”, menyn ”garanties et formation” (garanti och utbildning), med hjälp av sina inloggningsuppgifter som 
PELLENC skickat i förväg. 
Om detta inte utförs gäller inte förklaringen om driftsättning vilket innebär att garantin för PELLENC inte aktiveras. Distributören måste då ta allt finansiellt ansvar och 
kan inte överföra kostnaderna för ingrepp inom garantin till kunden.
Distributören förbinder sig även till att fylla i garantikortet eller garantiintyget samt genomföra driftsättning av motorerna som levereras tillsammans med produkten 
efter att kunden har undertecknat och daterat det. 

IV. Betalservice

A. Allmänt

Följande omfattas av betalservice, även under garantiperioden och perioden för den lagstadgade garantin: funktionsstörningar, tekniska fel eller skador som beror på felaktig 
användning, försummelse eller bristande underhåll av delen av kunden men även funktionsstörningar som uppstår vid normal användning av produkten. Reparationer 
som inte täcks av garantin och den lagstadgade garantin klassificeras också som service, till exempel underhåll, inställning, diagnoser av alla typer och rengöring.

B. Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror

Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror omfattas också av service.
C. Reservdelar

Betalservicen omfattar även originalreservdelar från PELLENC, med undantag av arbetskraft och utgången giltighetstid för den rättsliga eller kommersiella garantin.
Vid ersättning av originalreservdelar från Pellenc inom servicen omfattas dessa av en garanti på ett år från monteringsdatumet.

 ■ GARANTIE ET SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE PELLENC.
I. Garantie Légale 

A. Garantie contre les Vices Cachés

Indépendamment de la garantie commerciale prévue à l’article II, l’article 1641 du Code civil dispose que « le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts 
cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à l’usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l’acheteur ne l’aurait pas acquis ou en 
aurait donné un moindre prix s’il les avait connus ».
Article 1648 du Code civil « L’action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par l’acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la découverte du vice. »

B. Garantie légale de conformité

Article L.217-4 du Code de la consommation Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance.
Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l’emballage, des instructions de montage ou de l’installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa charge par le 
contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.
Article L.217-5 du Code de la consommation «Le bien est conforme au contrat :
1° S’il est propre à l’usage habituellement attendu d’un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :
- s’il correspond à la description donnée par le vendeur et possède les qualités que celui-ci a présentées à l’acheteur sous forme d’échantillon ou de modèle ;
- s’il présente les qualités qu’un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, 
notamment dans la publicité ou l’étiquetage ; 
2° Ou s’il présente les caractéristiques définies d’un commun accord par les parties ou est propre à tout usage spécial recherché par l’acheteur, porté à la connaissance 
du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté.
Article L.217-12 du Code de la consommation « l’action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à compter de la délivrance du bien ».

II. Garantie Commerciale Pellenc

A. Contenu

1. Généralités
En sus des garanties légales, les clients utilisateurs bénéficient de la garantie commerciale sur les produits PELLENC couvrant l’échange et le remplacement des 
pièces reconnues hors d’usage, par défaut d’usinage, par défaut de montage ou par vice de matière, quelle qu’en soit la cause.
La garantie forme un tout indissociable avec le produit vendu par PELLENC.

2. Pièces détachées
La garantie commerciale couvre également les pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC, hors main d’oeuvre à l’exclusion de certaines pièces détachées de chaque 
produit remis à la livraison.

B. Durée de la garantie

1. Généralités
Les produits PELLENC sont garantis au titre de la garantie commerciale à compter de la livraison au client utilisateur pour une durée de deux (2) ans s’agissant des 
produits connectés à une batterie PELLENC, et pour une durée de un (1) an s’agissant des autres produits PELLENC.

2. Pièces détachées
Les pièces détachées PELLENC remplacées dans la cadre de la garantie du produit, sont garantis au titre de la garantie commerciale à compter de la livraison du 
produit PELLENC au client utilisateur pour une durée de deux (2) ans s’agissant des produits connectés à une batterie PELLENC, et pour une durée de un (1) an 
s’agissant des autres produits PELLENC.
Dans le cas des produits connectés à une batterie Pellenc, les pièces détachées remplacées dans le cadre de la garantie du produit après le 12ème mois d’utilisation, 
sont garanties pour une durée de un (1) an.

C. Exclusion de garantie

Sont exclus de la garantie commerciale les produits qui ont fait l’objet d’un usage anormal, ou ont été employés dans des conditions et à des fins différentes de celles 
pour lesquelles ils ont été fabriqués, en particulier en cas de non-respect des conditions prescrites dans la présente notice d’utilisation.
Elle ne s’applique pas non plus en cas de choc, chute, négligence, défaut de surveillance ou d’entretien ou en cas de transformation du produit. Sont également exclus 
de la garantie les produits ayant fait l’objet d’une altération, transformation ou modification par le client utilisateur.
Les pièces d’usures et/ou les consommables ne peuvent pas faire l’objet de garantie.

III. Mise en oeuvre de la garantie commerciale

1. Mise en service du produit et déclaration de mise en service
Au plus tard huit jours après la remise du bien au client utilisateur le DISTRIBUTEUR s’engage à compléter le formulaire informatique de déclaration de mise en service 
afin d’activer cette dernière sur le site www.pellenc.com, rubrique « extranet » menu « garanties et formation », à l’aide de son identifiant délivré préalablement par 
PELLENC. 
A défaut, la déclaration de mise en service ne sera pas effective empêchant ainsi toute mise en oeuvre de la garantie commerciale PELLENC, le DISTRIBUTEUR 
devant par conséquent en assurer seul la charge financière sans pouvoir répercuter le coût de son intervention au titre de la garantie sur le client utilisateur.
Le DISTRIBUTEUR s’engage également à compléter la carte de garantie ou le certificat de garantie et mise en service pour les automoteurs fourni(e) avec le produit 
après l’avoir fait(e) signer et dater par le client utilisateur. 

IV. Service après-vente payant

A. Généralités

Font l’objet d’un service payant, même pendant la période de garantie légale et commerciale, les défaillances, pannes, casses, résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation, 
négligence ou mauvais entretien de la part du client utilisateur mais aussi les défaillances résultant d’une usure normale du produit. Font également partie des prestations 
relevant du service après-vente les réparations hors garantie légale et commerciale comme par exemple l’entretien, les réglages, diagnostics en tout genre, nettoyages 
sans que cette liste ne soit exhaustive.

B. Pièces d’usure et consommables

Les pièces d’usure et les consommables relèvent également du service après-vente.
C. Pièces détachées

Le service après-vente payant couvre également les pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC, hors main d’oeuvre et hors période de garantie légale ou commerciale.
En cas de remplacement de pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC dans le cadre du service après-vente, celles-ci bénéficieront d’une garantie commerciale d’un an, 
à compter de la date de monte.



 ■ "EC" STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

MANUFACTURER PELLENC

ADRESS Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSON/ENTITY AUTHORISED TO COMPILE THE TECHNICAL 
DOSSIER

PELLENC

ADRESS Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

WE HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE MACHINE HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS:
- GENERIC NAME GRASS CUTTER
- FUNCTION MAINTAINING GREEN AREAS 
- TRADE NAME EXCELION ALPHA
- TYPE EXCELION ALPHA
- MODEL EXCELION ALPHA

- SERIAL N°
53S00001 - 53S49999
53T00001 - 53T49999
53U00001 - 53U49999

COMPLIES WITH THE RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE MACHINERY DIRECTIVE (2006/42/CE)

IS IN CONFORMITY WITH THE FOLLOWING OTHER DIRECTIVES AND/OR RELEVANT PROVISIONS:

2014/30/EU EMC Directive
2003/10/EC Noise Directive
2002/44/EC Vibrations Directive
2011/65/EU ROHS Directive
1907/2006 REACH Regulation
2012/19/EC WEEE Directive
2000/14/EC

THE FOLLOWING HARMONISED EUROPEAN STANDARDS WERE USED:
EN 62841-1:2015
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014
EN 50636-2-91:2014
EN 55014-2 :2009
EN 60335-4: 2013

THE FOLLOWING OTHER STANDARDS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS HAVE BEEN USED
EN 55014-1 :2012
EN 61000-4-2 :2009
EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Sound Level at the maximum operating rating
Symbol Value Unit Reference Remark

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Measured sound power level

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Guaranteed sound power level
The recording of the measured sound power level and of the guaranteed sound power level has been performed according to a 
procedure in accordance with directive 2000/14/CE appendix V.

ISSUED IN PERTUIS, 20/06/2018
Jean-Marc GIALIS
Managing Director

 ■ „EG“-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

HERSTELLER PELLENC

ANSCHRIFT Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSON, DIE ZUR ZUSAMMENSTELLUNG DER TECHNISCHEN 
UNTERLAGEN BEFUGT IST

PELLENC

ANSCHRIFT Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

HIERMIT BESTÄTIGEN WIR, DASS DIE NACHSTEHEND BEZEICHNETE MASCHINE:
- ALLGEMEINE BEZEICHNUNG GRASSCHNEIDER
- FUNKTION GRÜNANLAGENPFLEGE 
- HANDELSBEZEICHNUNG EXCELION ALPHA
- TYP EXCELION ALPHA
- MODELL EXCELION ALPHA

- SERIENNUMMER
53R00001 – 53R49999
53S00001 – 53S49999
53T00001 – 53T49999

ALLEN EINSCHLÄGIGEN BESTIMMUNGEN DER MASCHINENRICHTLINIE (2006/42/EG) ENTSPRICHT

DEN ANDEREN FOLGENDEN ZUTREFFENDEN RICHTLINIEN UND/ODER BESTIMMUNGEN ENTSPRICHT:

EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU
Lärmschutzrichtlinie 2003/10/EG
Vibrationsrichtlinie 2002/44/EG
ROHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU
REACH-Verordnung 1907/2006
DEEE-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU
2000/14/CE

DIE FOLGENDEN HARMONISIERTEN EUROPÄISCHEN NORMEN WURDEN ANGEWENDET:
EN 62841-1:2015
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014
EN 50636-2-91:2014
EN 55014-2 :2009
EN 60335-4 : 2013

DIE FOLGENDEN ANGEWENDETEN NORMEN UND TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN WURDEN ANGEWENDET:
EN 55014-1 :2012
EN 61000-4-2 :2009
EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Lärmpegel bei maximaler Arbeitsleistung
Symbol Wert Einheit Referenz Kommentar

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Gemessener Schallleistungspegel

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
Die Erfassung des gemessenen und des garantierten Schallleistungspegels wurde gemäß eines Verfahrens entsprechend der 
Richtlinie 2000/14/EG, Anhang V durchgeführt.

PERTUIS, 20.06.2018 
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Stellvertretender Geschäftsführer

 ■ DECLARACIÓN "CE" DE CONFORMIDAD

FABRICANTE PELLENC

DIRECCIÓN Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSONA AUTORIZADA PARA CONSTITUIR EL DOSSIER 
TÉCNICO

PELLENC

DIRECCIÓN Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

POR LA PRESENTE DECLARAMOS QUE LA MÁQUINA DESIGNADA A CONTINUACIÓN:
- DENOMINACIÓN GENÉRICA DESBROZADORA
- FUNCIÓN MANTENIMIENTO DE ESPACIOS VERDES 
- NOMBRE COMERCIAL EXCELION ALPHA
- TIPO EXCELION ALPHA
- MODELO EXCELION ALPHA

- N.° de serie
53S00001 - 53S49999
53T00001 - 53T49999
53U00001 - 53U49999

CUMPLE CON LAS DISPOSICIONES PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVA SOBRE MAQUINAS (2006/42/CE)

ESTÁ EN CONFORMIDAD CON LAS SIGUIENTES OTRAS DIRECTIVAS Y / O DISPOSICIONES RELEVANTES.

2014/30/UE Directiva CEM
2003/10/CE Directiva sobre el ruido
2002/44/CE Directiva sobre vibraciones
2011/65/CE Directiva RoHS
1907/2006 Reglamento REACH
2012/19/CE Directiva RAEE
2000/14/CE

SE HAN UTILIZADO LAS SIGUIENTES NORMAS EUROPEAS ARMONIZADAS:
EN 62841-1:2015
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014
EN 50636-2-91:2014
EN 55014-2:2009
EN 60335-4: 2013

SE HAN UTILIZADO LAS SIGUIENTES NORMAS Y REQUISITOS TÉCNICOS ADICIONALES:
EN 55014-1:2012
EN 61000-4-2:2009
EN 61000-4-3:2011

Niveles sonoros en el régimen máximo de trabajo
Símbolo Valor Unidad Referencia Comentario

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica medido

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado
La lectura del nivel de potencia acústica medido y el nivel de potencia acústico garantizado se han realizado según un 
procedimiento que cumple la directiva 2000/14/CE anexo V.

HECHO EN PERTUIS, EL 20/06/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Director General

 ■ DICHIARAZIONE "CE" DI CONFORMITÀ

PRODUTTORE PELLENC

INDIRIZZO Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSONA AUTORIZZATA A COSTITUIRE IL FASCICOLO 
TECNICO

PELLENC

INDIRIZZO Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

CON LA PRESENTE SI DICHIARA CHE LA MACCHINA DI SEGUITO DENOMINATA:
- DENOMINAZIONE GENERICA TAGLIAERBA
- FUNZIONE MANUTENZIONE DEGLI SPAZI VERDI 
- NOME COMMERCIALE EXCELION ALPHA
- TIPO EXCELION ALPHA
- MODELLO EXCELION ALPHA

- NUMERI DI SERIE
53S00001 - 53S49999
53T00001 - 53T49999
53U00001 - 53U49999

SODDISFA ALLE DISPOSIZIONI PERTINENTI DELLA DIRETTIVA MACCHINE (2006/42/EC)

È CONFORME ALLE SEGUENTI DIRETTIVE E/O DISPOSIZIONI:

2014/30/UE Direttiva EMC
2003/10/CE Direttiva Rumore
2002/44/CE Direttiva Vibrazioni
2011/65/UE Direttiva RoHS
1907/2006 Regolamento REACH
2012/19/UE Direttiva DEEE
2000/14/CE

SONO STATE UTILIZZATE LE SEGUENTI NORME EUROPEE ARMONIZZATE:
EN 62841-1:2015
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014
EN 50636-2-91:2014
EN 55014-2 :2009
EN 60335-4: 2013

SONO STATE UTILIZZATE INOLTRE LE SEGUENTI NORME E SPECIFICHE TECNICHE:
EN 55014-1 :2012
EN 61000-4-2 :2009
EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Livelli sonori al regime massimo di lavoro
Simbolo Valore Unità Riferimento Descrizione

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza sonora rilevato

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza sonora garantito
La rilevazione del livello di potenza acustica misurata e del livello di potenza acustica garantito è stata effettuata secondo una 
procedura conforme alla direttiva 2000/14/CE, allegato V.

REDATTO A PERTUIS, IL 20/06/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Direttore Generale

 ■ DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE “CE”

FABRICANTE PELLENC

MORADA Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

ENTIDADE AUTORIZADA A CONSTITUIR O DOSSIER TÉCNICO PELLENC

MORADA Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PELA PRESENTE, DECLARAMOS QUE A MÁQUINA A SEGUIR DESIGNADA:
- DESIGNAÇÃO GENÉRICA CORTA-RELVA
- FUNÇÃO MANUTENÇÃO DOS ESPAÇOS VERDES 
- NOME COMERCIAL EXCELION ALPHA
- TIPO EXCELION ALPHA
- MODELO EXCELION ALPHA

- N° DE SÉRIE
53R00001 – 53R49999
53S00001 – 53S49999
53T00001 – 53T49999

ESTÁ EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS DISPOSIÇÕES RELEVANTES DA DIRETIVA 2006/42/CE RELATIVA ÀS MÁQUINAS

ESTÁ EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS OUTRAS DIRETIVAS E / OU DISPOSIÇÕES PERTINENTES A SEGUIR INDICADAS:

2014/30/UE Diretiva CEM
2003/10/CE Diretiva Ruído
2002/44/CE Diretiva relativa às vibrações
2011/65/UE Diretiva ROHS
1907/2006 Regulamento REACH
2012/19/UE Diretiva REEE
2000/14/CE

FORAM UTILIZADAS AS NORMAS EUROPEIAS HARMONIZADAS SEGUINTES:
EN 62841-1:2015
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014
EN 50636-2-91:2014
EN 55014-2 :2009
EN 60335-4: 2013

FORAM UTILIZADAS AS RESTANTES NORMAS E ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS SEGUINTES:
EN 55014-1 :2012
EN 61000-4-2 :2009
EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Níveis sonoros no regime máximo de trabalho
Símbolo Valor Unidade Referência Comentário

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica medida

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica garantida
O levantamento do nível de potência acústica medida e o nível de potência acústica garantida foram efectuados seguindo um 
procedimento conforme a norma 2000/14/CE anexo V.

FABRICADO EM PERTUIS, A 20/06/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Diretor-geral

 ■ ‘CE’-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

FABRIKANT PELLENC

ADRES Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSOON GEMACHTIGD OM HET TECHNISCHE DOSSIER 
OP TE STELLEN

PELLENC

ADRES Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

HIERMEE VERKLAREN WE DAT DE HIERNA VERMELDE MACHINE:
- BENAMING GRASMAAIER
- FUNCTIE ONDERHOUD VAN GROENVOORZIENINGEN 
- COMMERCIËLE BENAMING EXCELION ALPHA
- TYPE EXCELION ALPHA
- MODEL: EXCELION ALPHA

- SERIENUMMER
53S00001 - 53S49999
53T00001 - 53T49999
53U00001 - 53U49999

VOLDOET AAN DE VAN TOEPASSING ZIJNDE BEPALINGEN VAN DE MACHINERICHTLIJN 2006/42/EG

IS IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET DE ANDERE RICHTLIJNEN EN/OF DE VOLGENDE VAN TOEPASSING ZIJNDE 
BEPALINGEN:
Richtlijn elektromagnetische compatibiliteit 2014/30/EU
Lawaai-richtlijn 2003/10/EG
Trilling-richtlijn 2002/44/EG
RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU
REACH Richtlijn 1907/2006
WEEE-richtlijn 2012/19/EU
2000/14/CE

HIERBIJ WERDEN DE VOLGENDE GEHARMONISEERDE EUROPESE NORMEN GEBRUIKT:
EN 62841-1 :2015
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014
EN 50636-2-91:2014
EN 55014-2 :2009
EN 60335-4: 2013

DAARNAAST WERDEN DE HIERONDER VERMELDE NORMEN EN TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES GEBRUIKT:
EN 55014-1 :2012
EN 61000-4-2 :2009
EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Geluidsniveau bij maximaal vermogen
Symbool Waarde Eenheid Referentie Opmerking

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Gemeten geluidsvermogenniveau

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogenniveau
De opmeting van het gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau en het gegarandeerde geluidsvermogensniveau werd uitgevoerd met 
behulp van een procedure volgens richtlijn 2000/14/EG bijlage V.

OPGEMAAKT TE PERTUIS, OP 20/06/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Gevolmachtigd Directeur

 ■ F-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

FABRIKANT PELLENC

ADRES Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSON, DER ER ANSVARLIG FOR DET TEKNISKE DOKUMENT PELLENC

ADRES Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

VI ERKLÆRER HERVED, AT MASKINEN BESKREVET I DET FØLGENDE :
- GENERISK BETEGNELSE BUSKRYDDER
- FUNKTION VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF GRØNNE OMRÅDER 
- HANDELSNAVN EXCELION ALPHA
- TYPE EXCELION ALPHA
- MODEL EXCELION ALPHA

- SERIENUMMER
53S00001 - 53S49999
53T00001 - 53T49999
53U00001 - 53U49999

ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DE RELEVANTE BESTEMMELSER I MASKINDIREKTIVET (2006/42/CE)

ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED FØLGENDE ANDRE DIREKTIVER OG / ELLER RELEVANTE BESTEMMELSER :

EMC Direktiv 2014/30/EU
Støjdirektiv 2003/10/EF
Direktiv om vibrationer 2002/44/EF
RoHS Direktiv 2011/65/EU 
REACH Regulering 1907/2006
WEE Direktiv 2012/19/EU
2000/14/EF

FØLGENDE HARMONISEREDE EUROPÆISKE STANDARDER ER BLEVET ANVENDT :
EN 62841-1:2015
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014
EN 50636-2-91:2014
EN 55014-2 :2009
EN 60335-4 : 2013

FØLGENDE ANDRE STANDARDER OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER ER BLEVET ANVENDT :
EN 55014-1 :2012
EN 61000-4-2 :2009
EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Støjniveau ved maksimal arbejdshastighed

Symbol Værdi Enhed Reference Bemærkning

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektniveau

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW LwA-garanteret lydeffektniveau
Optegnelsen af det afmålte lydeffektniveau og af det garanterede lydeffektniveau er blevet udført i henhold til en procedure, der 
stemmer overens med direktivet 2000/14/EF bilag V.

PERTUIS, DEN 20/06/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Vicedirektør

 ■ ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ «ΕΚ»

VALMISTAJA PELLENC

ΔΙΕΎΘΥΝΣΗ Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

ΥΠΕΎΘΥΝΟΣ ΚΑΤΆΡΤΙΣΗΣ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΟΎ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΊΟΥ PELLENC

ΔΙΕΎΘΥΝΣΗ Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ, ΔΗΛΩΝΟΥΜΕ ΟΤΙ ΤΟ ΠΑΡΑΚΑΤΩ ΑΝΑΦΕΡΟΜΕΝΟ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑ :
ΓΕΝΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ ΘAMNOKOΠTIKO
ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΧΩΡΩΝ ΠΡΑΣΙΝΟΥ 
ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ EXCELION ALPHA
ΤΥΠΟΣ EXCELION ALPHA
ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟ EXCELION ALPHA

ΑΥΞΩΝ ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ
53S00001 - 53S49999
53T00001 - 53T49999
53U00001 - 53U49999

ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΝΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΑ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑΤΑ (2006/42/ΕΚ)

ΣΥΜΦΩΝΕΙ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ Ή/ΚΑΙ ΤΙΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ :

2014/30/ΕΕ Οδηγία CEM
2003/10/EK Οδηγία περί θορύβου
2002/44/EK Οδηγία περί κραδασμών
2011/65/EE Οδηγία ROHS 
1907/2006 Κανονισμός REACH
2012/19/EE Οδηγία DEEE
2000/14/EK

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΘΗΚΑΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ ΕΝΑΡΜΟΝΙΣΜΕΝΑ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΑ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ :
EN 62841-1:2015
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014
EN 50636-2-91:2014
EN 55014-2 :2009
EN 60335-4 : 2013

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΘΗΚΑΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ ΑΛΛΑ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ :
EN 55014-1 :2012
EN 61000-4-2 :2009
EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Επίπεδα θορύβου στο μέγιστο καθεστώς λειτουργίας

Σύμβολο Τιμή Μονάδα Κωδικός Σχόλιο

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Μετρημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Εγγυημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος
Η καταγραφή της μετρημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος και της εγγυημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος πραγματοποιήθηκε 
βάσει διαδικασίας σύμφωνης με την οδηγία 2000/14/EK, παράρτημα V.

PERTUIS, 20/06/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Αναπληρωτής Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος

 ■ EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΉΣ PELLENC

OSOITE Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

TEKNISEN ASIAKIRJAKOKONAISUUDEN LAATIJAKSI 
VALTUUTETTU HENKILÖ

PELLENC

OSOITE Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

ALLEKIRJOITTANUT VAKUUTTAA TÄTEN, ETTÄ SEURAAVA LAITE :
- YLEISNIMI PENSAIKKOLEIKKURI
- TARKOITUS VIHERALUEIDEN KUNNOSSAPITO 
- KAUPALLINEN NIMI EXCELION ALPHA
- TYYPPI EXCELION ALPHA
- MALLI EXCELION ALPHA

- SARJANRO
53S00001 - 53S49999
53T00001 - 53T49999
53U00001 - 53U49999

ON KONEDIREKTIIVIN ASIAA KOSKEVIEN MÄÄRÄYSTEN MUKAINEN (2006/42/EY)

NOUDATTAA SEURAAVIA MUITA DIREKTIIVEJÄ JA / TAI MERKITYKSELLISIÄ MÄÄRÄYKSIÄ :

2014/30/EU EMC-direktiivi
2003/10/EY Meludirektiivi
2002/44/EY Tärinädirektiivi
2011/65/EU ROHS-direktiivi 
1907/2006 REACH-asetus
2012/19/EU Weee-direktiivi
2000/14/EY

ON NOUDATETTU SEURAAVIA YHDENMUKAISTETTUJA EUROOPPALAISIA NORMEJA :
EN 62841-1:2015
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014
EN 50636-2-91:2014
EN 55014-2 :2009
EN 60335-4 : 2013

SEURAAVIA MUITA STANDARDEJA JA TEKNISIÄ ERITELMIÄ ON KÄYTETTY :
EN 55014-1 :2012
EN 61000-4-2 :2009
EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Äänitasot suurimmalla työskentelyteholla
Symboli Arvo Yksikkö Viitearvo Huomautus

LWAm 93 a) 1 pW Mitattu äänitehotaso

LWAg 94 a) 1 pW Taattu äänitehotaso
Selvitys mitatusta ja taatusta äänitehotasosta on laadittu direktiivin 2000/14/EY liitteessä V mukaisen menettelyn avulla.

LAADITTU PERTUIS’SSA 20/06/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Varatoimitusjohtaja

 ■ DÉCLARATION «CE» DE CONFORMITÉ

ÜRETICI PELLENC

ADRES Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

TEKNIK DOSYAYI OLUŞTURMAYA YETKILI KIMSE PELLENC

ADRES Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

IŞBU BELGE ILE, AŞAĞIDA BELIRTILEN MAKINENIN :
TÜR ADI ÇALI KESICISI
IŞLEVI YEŞIL ALANLARIN BAKIMI 
TICARI ADI EXCELION ALPHA
TIPI EXCELION ALPHA
MODELI EXCELION ALPHA

SERI N°
53S00001 - 53S49999
53T00001 - 53T49999
53U00001 - 53U49999

MAKINE DIREKTIFI (2006/42/EC) ILGILI HÜKÜMLERIYLE UYUMLUDUR

AŞAĞIDAKI DIĞER DIREKTIFLER VE/VEYA ILGILI HÜKÜMLER ILE UYUMLUDUR :

2014/30/EU EMC Directive
2003/10/EC Noise Directive
2002/44/EC Vibrations Directive
2011/65/EU ROHS Directive 
1907/2006 REACH Regulation
2012/19/EU WEEE Directive
2000/14/EC

AŞAĞIDA BELIRTILEN UYUMLU AVRUPA NORMLARI DIKKATE ALINMIŞTIR :
EN 62841-1:2015
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014
EN 50636-2-91:2014
EN 55014-2 :2009
EN 60335-4 : 2013

AŞAĞIDA BELIRTILEN DIĞER NORMLAR VE TEKNIK KOŞULLAR KULLANILMIŞTIR :
EN 55014-1 :2012
EN 61000-4-2 :2009
EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Maksimum çalışma sırasındaki gürültü seviyeleri

Sembol Değer Birim Referans Yorum

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Garanti LwA gürültü seviyesi
Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi ve taahhüt edilen ses gücü seviyesi belirlemesi, 2000/14/EC direktifi ek V’e uygun bir prosedürler 
gerçekleştirilmiştir.

20/06/2018 TARIHINDE, PERTUIS’DE KALEME ALINMIŞTIR.
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Müdür Yardımcısı

 ■ CE MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT

GYÁRTÓ PELLENC

CÍM Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

A MŰSZAKI DOKUMENTÁCIÓ ELKÉSZÍTÉSÉRE JOGOSULT 
SZEMÉLY

PELLENC

CÍM Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

A JELEN DOKUMENTUMMAL TANÚSÍTJUK, HOGY AZ ALÁBBIAKBAN MEGJELÖLT GÉP:
- ÁLTALÁNOS MEGNEVEZÉS FŰKASZA
- FUNKCIÓ ZÖLDTERÜLETEK KARBANTARTÁSA 
- KERESKEDELMI MEGNEVEZÉS EXCELION ALPHA
- TÍPUS EXCELION ALPHA
- MODELL EXCELION ALPHA

- SOROZATSZÁM
53S00001 - 53S49999
53T00001 - 53T49999
53U00001 - 53U49999

MEGFELEL A GÉPEKRŐL SZÓLÓ 2006/42/EK IRÁNYELV MINDEN VONATKOZÓ RENDELKEZÉSÉNEK

MEGFELEL AZ ALÁBBI, EGYÉB VONATKOZÓ IRÁNYELVEKNEK ÉS/VAGY RENDELKEZÉSEKNEK:

2014/30/EU EMC irányelv
2003/10/EK zajvédelmi irányelv
2002/44/EK rezgésvédelmi irányelv
2011/65/EK ROHS irányelv
1907/2006/EK REACH rendelet
2012/19/EK EEBH irányelv
2000/14/EK

AZ ALÁBBI HARMONIZÁLT EURÓPAI SZABVÁNYOK KERÜLTEK ALKALMAZÁSRA:
EN 62841-1:2015
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014
EN 50636-2-91:2014
EN 55014-2:2009
EN 60335-4: 2013

A KÖVETKEZŐ EGYÉB SZABVÁNYOKAT ÉS MŰSZAKI ELŐÍRÁSOKAT ALKALMAZTUK:
EN 55014-1:2012
EN 61000-4-2 :2009
EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Zajszint a maximális fordulatszámon
Szimbólum Érték Egység Hivatkozás Megjegyzés

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Mért hangteljesítményszint

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Garantált zajteljesítményszint
A hangteljesítményszint mérése és a garantált hangteljesítményszint a 2000/14/EK irányelv V. mellékletében előírt eljárás 
szerint történt, illetve megfelel a fenti irányelvnek.

KÉSZÜLT: PERTUIS, 2018. 06. 20.
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Vezérigazgató 

 ■ EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE

TILLVERKARE PELLENC

ADRESS Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

ZÁSTUPCE POVĚŘENÝ SESTAVENÍM TECHNICKÉ 
DOKUMENTACE

PELLENC

ADRESS Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

VI FÖRKALRAR HÄRMED ATT MASKINEN SOM ANGES NEDAN :
ALLMÄN BENÄMNING RÖJSÅG
FUNKTION UNDERHÅLL AV GRÖNOMRÅDEN 
HANDELSNAMN EXCELION ALPHA
TYP EXCELION ALPHA
MODELL EXCELION ALPHA

SERIENUMMER
53S00001 - 53S49999
53T00001 - 53T49999
53U00001 - 53U49999

FÖLJER MASKININDUSTRINENS RELEVANTA BESTÄMMELSER (2006/42/CE)

FÖLJER FÖLJANDE ANDRA DIREKTIV OCH / ELLER RELEVANTA BESTÄMMELSER :

2014/30/EU EMC Directive
2003/10/EC Noise Directive
2002/44/EC Vibrations Directive
2011/65/EU ROHS Directive 
1907/2006 REACH Regulation
2012/19/EU WEEE Directive
2000/14/EC

FÖLJANDE HARMONISERADE EUROPASTANDARDER HAR ANVÄNTS :
EN 62841-1:2015
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014
EN 50636-2-91:2014
EN 55014-2 :2009
EN 60335-4 : 2013

ÖVRIGA STANDARDER OCH FÖLJANDE TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER HAR ANVÄNTS :
EN 55014-1 :2012
EN 61000-4-2 :2009
EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Ljudnivåer under maximal arbetsdrift
Symbol Värde Enhet Referens Kommentar

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Uppmätt ljudeffektnivå

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Garanterad ljudeffektnivå
En rapport över den uppmätta ljudeffektnivån och den garanterade ljudeffektnivån har utförts enligt en procedur som 
överensstämmer med direktivet 2000/14/EC bilaga V.

UTFÄRDAT I PERTUIS, DEN 20/06/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Biträdande direktör

 ■ DÉCLARATION «CE» DE CONFORMITÉ

FABRICANT PELLENC

ADRESSE Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PERSONNE AUTORISÉE À CONSTITUER LE DOSSIER 
TECHNIQUE

PELLENC

ADRESSE Quartier Notre Dame
84120 Pertuis (FRANCE)

PAR LA PRÉSENTE, NOUS DÉCLARONS QUE LA MACHINE DÉSIGNÉE CI-APRÈS :
- DÉNOMINATION GÉNÉRIQUE COUPE HERBE
- FONCTION ENTRETIEN DES ESPACES VERTS 
- NOM COMMERCIAL EXCELION ALPHA
- TYPE EXCELION ALPHA
- MODÈLE EXCELION ALPHA

- N° DE SÉRIE
53S00001 - 53S49999
53T00001 - 53T49999
53U00001 - 53U49999

SATISFAIT A L’ENSEMBLE DES DISPOSITIONS PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVE MACHINE 2006/42/CE

EST CONFORME AUX AUTRES DIRECTIVES ET/OU DISPOSITIONS PERTINENTES SUIVANTES :

2014/30/UE Directive CEM
2003/10/CE Directive Bruit
2002/44/CE Directive Vibrations
2011/65/UE Directive ROHS
1907/2006 Règlement REACH
2012/19/UE Directive DEEE
2000/14/CE

LES NORMES EUROPÉENNES HARMONISÉES SUIVANTES ONT ÉTÉ UTILISÉES :
EN 62841-1:2015
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014
EN 50636-2-91:2014
EN 55014-2 :2009
EN 60335-4 : 2013

LES AUTRES NORMES ET SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES SUIVANTES ONT ÉTÉ UTILISÉES :
EN 55014-1 :2012
EN 61000-4-2 :2009
EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Niveaux sonores au régime maximal de travail
Symbole Valeur Unité Référence Commentaire

LWAm 93 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré

LWAg 94 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
Le relevé du niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré et du niveau de puissance acoustique garanti ont été effectués suivant 
une procédure conforme à la directive 2000/14/CE annexe V.

FAIT À PERTUIS, LE 20/06/2018
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Directeur Général 


